13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Summary

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Q1. To what extent do
you agree or disagree
with the following
statements?
we

important

to have a

benefits

systemto The benefits
providea  systemis
safety net
foranyone effectively at
who needs  presentin

it Brit
() (8)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017
Weighted Base 2017 2017
Strongly agree (2) 987 39
49% 2%
8
Tend to agree (1) 783 177
39% 9%
8
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 149 355
7% 18%
A
Tend to disagree (-1) a7 760
2% 38%
A
Strongly disagree (-2) 28 636
1% 32%
A
Don't know 2 50
1% 2%
A
Top 2 Box (NET) 1770 216
88% 1%
8
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 75 1396
4% 69%
A
Net Differences 1695 -1180
84% -59%
Mean 133 -0.90

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B (10%): afb Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - It is important to have a benefits system to provide a safety net for anyone who needs it

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Gender
Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24

(A (&) (@ (D)

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322
Strongly agree (2) 980 987 502 485 138

49% 50%  48% 43%
DE

Tend to agree (1) 791 783 371 412 133
39% 37% 40% 41%
™
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 150 149 73 76 29
7% 7% 7% 9%
gH GH
Tend to disagree (-1) 45 47 24 23 6

Strongly disagree (-2) 27 28 14 14 3

Don’t know 24 24 16 8 14
1% 2% 1% 4%
AEFGH

Top 2 Box (NET) 1771 1770 872 898 270

88% 87% 88% 84%

Bottom 2 Box (NET) 72 75 38 37 9
4% 4% 4% 3%

Net Differences 1699 1695 835 861 262
84% 84%  85% 81%

Mean 1.33 133 135 132 1.29

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

25-34
(E)
355

360

150
42%

150
42%

41
11%

300
83%

17
5%

283
79%

35-44
(F)
373

370

181
49%

144
39%

10%
GH

1%

325
88%

2%

316
85%

1.34

45-54
(6)
376

376

199
53%
DE

140
37%

5%

2%

338
90%
DE

4%

324
86%

139

55-75
(H)
591

589

319
54%

217
37%

25

13
2%

536
91%

25
4%

511
87%

139

AB
(U]
516

533

244
46%

222
42%

466
87%

22
4%

444
83%

1.29

Social Grade
ca (o] D
0 K ()
580 444 318
563 448 311
275 218 150
49% 49% 48%
215 172 130
38% 38% 42%
M ™M ™M
51 27 17
9% 6% 6%

Kl
6 19 4
1% 4% 1%
Allm
12 7 3
2% 2% 1%
4 5 8
1% 1% 2%
ail
490 391 280
87% 87% 90%
18 26 6
3% 6% 2%
ALM
472 364 274
84% 81% 88%
132 130 1.38

(M)
159

162

100
62%
AlKL

44

27%

14
9%

1%

1%

1%

143
89%

2%

141
87%

150
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Ipsos MORI
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - It is important to have a benefits system to provide a safety net for anyone who needs it
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands —exc-
Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands EastAnglia South West South East  London Wales Scotland  North (Eng)  (Eng) London
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (0] (K) (C] (M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Strongly agree (2) 980 987 39 109 76 94 75 81 92 124 138 59 99 224 250 217
49% 45% 47% 42% 51% 49% 43% 52% 46% 52% 58% 58% 45% 48% 48%
dm N d dgm Dgm abcDGIMNo  AbCDGIMNO
Tend to agree (1) 791 783 29 93 86 75 52 87 62 110 96 33 61 208 214 172
39% 34% 40% 47% 41% 34% 46% 35% 40% 36% 32% 36% 41% 41% 38%
N ABFHIKLO abFHIKLo fk
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 150 149 13 19 14 9 19 11 15 23 13 4 8 47 39 39
7% 15% 8% 8% 5% 12% 6% 9% 9% 5% 4% 5% 9% 7% 9%
AcdEGIKLNo* AEGIKL ik elkl ki
Tend to disagree (-1) 45 47 2 6 2 3 3 4 2 8 11 4 1 10 11 10
2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2%
N | 1 du du
Strongly disagree (-2) 27 28 1 1 2 2 1 4 1 5 7 1 3 4 7 6
1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
N m W™
Don’t know 24 24 3 5 2 1 4 1 4 2 2 1 - 9 5 6
1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% * 2% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1%
aeGijLn* | L | [
Top 2 Box (NET) 1771 1770 68 202 162 169 127 167 154 234 234 92 161 432 463 389
88% 78% 87% 89% 92% 83% 89% 87% 86% 88% 91% 93% 86% 88% 87%
Bf N b B BcFiMo Bf b b B Bf ABCFhIjMnO b Bf b
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 72 75 3 7 4 5 4 9 3 13 18 5 4 14 18 16
4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 5% 7% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4%
N AcDefHLMno
Net Differences 1699 1695 66 194 158 164 123 159 151 222 216 87 157 418 445 373
84% 75% 83% 87% 89% 80% 84% 85% 81% 81% 86% 91% 83% 85% 83%
Mean 133 133 1.23 1.32 1.29 1.40 131 1.25 1.40 1.26 1.31 1.45 1.47 1.29 132 132

LFAC P (5%): A/B/C/D; /M/N/O (10%): Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - It is important to have a benefits system to provide a safety net for anyone who needs it
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l AlLevelor Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Sizel HHLD Size2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) (C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Strongly agree (2) 980 987 487 367 133 284 353 154 196 303 203 350 130
49% 50% 46% 55% 50% 52% 47% 44% 51% 49% 49% 44%
h c ac h H |
Tend to agree (1) 791 783 382 322 79 212 248 133 189 212 164 292 115
39% 39% 40% 33% 37% 37% 41% 42% 36% 39% 41% 39%
d d D f i
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 150 149 64 71 14 47 46 26 30 49 32 46 22
7% 7% 9% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 6% 8%
b
Tend to disagree (-1) 45 47 22 19 5 11 20 5 11 18 9 12 7
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Strongly disagree (-2) 27 28 9 9 10 12 6 2 8 4 4 12 7
1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
ABC f |
Don’t know 24 24 7 16 1 1 4 7 12 5 3 4 12
1% 1% 2% * * 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% * 4%
3 8 EF AEF AUK
Top 2 Box (NET) 1771 1770 868 689 212 496 601 287 385 516 367 642 246
88% 89% 86% 87% 87% 89% 88% 86% 87% 88% 90% 83%
L c 1 L
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 72 75 31 28 16 23 25 7 19 22 14 24 15
4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5%
aBc
Net Differences 1699 1695 837 662 197 473 576 280 366 494 353 618 231
84% 86% 82% 81% 83% 85% 86% 82% 83% 85% 86% 78%
Mean 133 133 1.36 1.29 132 132 137 135 1.27 1.35 1.34 134 1.25

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly agree (2)

Tend to agree (1)

Neither agree nor disagree (0)

Tend to disagree (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

Don’t know

Top 2 Box (NET)

Bottom 2 Box (NET)

Net Differences

Mean

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - It is important to have a benefits system to provide a safety net for anyone who needs it

Total
Unweighted
Base

2017

2017

980

791

150

45

1771

1699

(A)
2017

2017

987
49%

783
39%

24
1%

1770
88%

75
4%

1695
84%

(8)
755

765

352
46%

303
40%

655
86%

33
4%

622
81%

©
255

254

129
51%

98
38%

227
89%

221
87%

Employment status

Income

Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999
(D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U]
179 1189 828 638 598 388
179 1199 818 648 591 385
82 564 423 372 286 169
46% 47% 52% 57% 48% 44%
BE AHU )
76 476 306 198 252 155
42% 40% 37% 31% 43% 40%
G G
11 102 47 44 37 36
6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 9%
F hj
7 34 12 15 6 16
4% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4%
f F h aH
3 14 14 9 6 6
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
1 8 16 10 4 4
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
beE
158 1040 730 570 538 324
88% 87% 89% 88% 91% 84%
8 i Agl
9 49 26 24 12 21
5% 4% 3% 4% 2% 6%
h aH
149 992 704 546 526 303
83% 83% 86% 84% 89% 79%
1.28 1.29 1.39 1.42 137 1.22

£55,000+
(U]
182

178

69
39%

92
52%
AGHI

160
90%

4%

153
86%



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - It is important to have a benefits system to provide a safety net for anyone who needs it

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household

Presence of childrenin  (Under 18

Total household (Under 18 v/o)  v/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the

Base Total household household 1 2+

() (8) (©) () (8

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Strongly agree (2) 980 987 248 739 127 120
49% 4% 51%  46% 42%

bE B

Tend to agree (1) 791 783 233 550 107 126
39% 42% 38%  39% 44%

a

Neither agree nor disagree (0) 150 149 46 102 27 19
7% 8% 7% 10% 7%

Tend to disagree (-1) 45 47 12 35 2 10
2% 2% 2% 1% 3%

D

Strongly disagree (-2) 27 28 10 18 6 4
1% 2% 1% 2% 1%

Don’t know 2 24 12 12 5 6
1% 2% 1% 2% 2%

c

Top 2 Box (NET) 1771 1770 481 1289 235 246
88% 86% 88% 85% 86%

Bottom 2 Box (NET) 72 75 22 53 8 13
4% 4% 4% 3% 5%

Net Differences 1699 1695 459 1236 226 233
84% 82% 85% 82% 82%
Mean 133 133 127 136 129 1.25

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - It is important to have a benefits system to provide a safety net for anyone who needs it
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Benefits system
Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits  Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (R (G) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Strongly agree (2) 980 987 593 154 209 920 57 743 515 231 987 - 149 669
49% 45% 54% 61% 49%  50% 53% 57% 40% 56% - 69% 48%
BIK aB B A Gl AK * M
Tend to agree (1) 791 783 573 90 100 732 39 525 304 240 783 - 60 582
39% 43% 32% 29% 39% 35% 37% 34% 42% 44% - 28% 42%
CDGHKL ACD H agH AK * AL
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 150 149 98 28 18 133 13 81 54 61 - - 3 80
7% 7% 10% 5% 7% 12% 6% 6% 11% - - 1% 6%
EGHIKLM aD ae AGH * L
Tend to disagree (-1) 45 47 32 6 8 44 2 25 13 21 - 47 1 40
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% - 63% 1% 3%
GHIl AGH A Al
Strongly disagree (-2) 27 28 21 2 2 26 2 16 9 12 - 28 1 21
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 37% * 2%
) e
Don’t know 24 24 14 3 6 24 - 17 10 7 - - 1 3
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - * *
™ *
Top 2 Box (NET) 1771 1770 1167 243 308 1652 96 1268 818 470 1770 - 210 1252
88% 88% 86% 90% 88% 85% 90% 90% 82% 100% - 97% 90%
K A Al AK » AM A
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 72 75 53 9 10 70 4 41 23 33 - 75 3 61
4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 6% - 100% 1% 4%
GHIL AGH A AL
Net Differences 1699 1695 1113 235 298 1582 92 1228 796 438 1770 <75 207 1191
84% 84% 83% 87% 84% 81% 87% 88% 77% 100% -100%  96% 85%
Mean 133 133 1.28 1.38 1.50 134 130 141 145 117 1.56 -1.37 1.65 132

LFAOverlap formuloe used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - It is important to have a benefits system to provide a safety net for anyone who needs it
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits  Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing  Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total  generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0] [0} (K) [C] (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Strongly agree (2) 980 987 350 312 195 808 85 353 451 473 296 352 226 569 74
49% 35% 78% 62% 47% 72% 37% 73% 40% 79% 59% 42% 58% 32%
BGILN ABD B AE AG Al AL AN
Tend to agree (1) 791 783 503 71 98 708 20 467 140 545 65 197 228 325 105
39% 50% 18% 31% 41% 17% 49% 23% 46% 17% 33% 2% 33% 45%
CDFHIKM ACD c F AH A K am
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 150 149 90 8 16 109 8 74 15 91 6 22 49 51 35
7% 9% 2% 5% 6% 6% 8% 2% 8% 2% 4% 9% 5% 15%
CHIKM @ c H ) K AM
Tend to disagree (-1) 45 47 40 2 5 45 1 38 4 40 3 12 20 19 7
2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3%
cHj ACD AH a ak
Strongly disagree (-2) 27 28 18 7 2 22 4 15 8 19 6 12 6 14 3
1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
ae
Don’t know 24 24 4 1 1 15 - 9 1 8 - 3 10 3 8
1% * * * 1% - 1% * 1% - * 2% * 3%
BHIM h K AM
Top 2 Box (NET) 1771 1770 853 383 294 1517 105 820 590 1018 362 549 454 894 179
88% 85% 95% 93% 89% 89% 86% 96% 87% 96% 92% 84% 91% 77%
BLN B B AG Al AL AN
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 72 75 58 9 6 67 5 53 1 59 9 23 26 33 10
4% 6% 2% 2% 4% 5% 6% 2% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4%
H ACD AH a
Net Differences 1699 1695 795 374 288 1450 99 767 579 959 352 526 428 862 169
84% 79% 93% 91% 85% 84% 80% 94% 82% 94% 88% 79% 88% 73%
Mean 133 133 112 1.70 1.52 1.32 153 117 1.66 121 171 1.46 123 145 1.07

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - It is important to have a benefits system to provide a safety net for anyone who needs it
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose  Support/oppose  the benefit cap
removal of the ~ Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Strongly agree (2) 980 987 381 434 656 195 645 168 623 168 595 215
49% 39% 72% 44% 81% 46% 66% 46% 69% 43% 81%
8Df) AB AD AF AH A
Tend to agree (1) 791 783 474 138 652 28 605 58 583 55 628 28
39% 48% 23% 44% 12% 43% 23% 43% 23% 45% 11%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 150 149 77 13 100 8 89 17 82 10 91 9
7% 8% 2% 7% 3% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 3%
CEik < e k
Tend to disagree (-1) 45 47 34 6 43 4 39 5 38 7 40 3
2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1%
c ac
Strongly disagree (-2) 27 28 15 9 19 5 20 6 20 4 18 7
1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Don’t know 24 24 7 3 8 - 10 1 7 1 8 2
1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% * 1% * 1% 1%
dehj
Top 2 Box (NET) 1771 1770 855 572 1308 223 1249 226 1206 223 1223 244
88% 86% 95% 88% 93% 89% 89% 89% 91% 89% 92%
AB Ad A
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 72 75 49 14 63 9 59 11 59 10 58 10
4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
ac
Net Differences 1699 1695 806 558 1246 214 1190 215 1148 212 1165 234
84% 81% 93% 84% 89% 85% 84% 85% 87% 84% 88%
Mean 133 133 119 1.64 1.28 1.68 1.30 1.49 1.30 155 127 1.68

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - The benefits system is working effectively at present in Britain

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly agree (2)

Tend to agree (1)

Neither agree nor disagree (0)

Tend to disagree (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

Don’t know

Top 2 Box (NET)

Bottom 2 Box (NET)

Net Differences

Mean

Total
Unweighted
Base

2017

2017

40

180

351

760

635

220

1395

-1175

-0.90

Total
(A)
2017

2017

355
18%

760
38%

636
32%

50
2%

216
11%

1396
69%

-1180
-59%

-0.90

Gender

Male Female

(8)
1001

999

23

97
10%

191
19%

342
34%

319
32%

27
3%

120
12%

661
66%

-541
-54%

-0.86

©
1016

1018

2%

80
8%

164
16%

418
41%

317
31%

2%

96

735
72%

-639
-63%

-0.94

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

16-24
(D)
322

322

26
8%

64
20%

103
32%

103
32%

23
7%
AEFGH

30

205
64%

-176
-55%

-0.92

25-34
(E)
355

360

13

aDgh

29
8%

27%

2%

42
12%

240
67%

-198
-55%

-0.80

35-44
(F)
373

370

2%

31
8%

71
19%

146
39%

107
29%

2%

10%

253
68%

-215
-58%

-0.87

45-54
(6)
376

376

146
39%

129
34%

2%

42
11%

274
73%

-232
-62%

-0.97

55-75
(H)
591

589

2%

54
9%

98
17%

224
38%

199
34%

1%

64
11%

423
72%

-359
-61%

-0.94

AB
(U]
516

533

2%

39
7%

93
17%

202
38%

168
31%

18
3%

52
10%

370
69%

-318
-60%

-0.92

Social Grade

ca 2 D
0 K W
580 444 318
563 448 311
1 8 8

* 2% 3%

J J

55 35 24
10% 8% 8%
100 66 59
18% 15% 19%
225 178 108
40% 40% 35%

™M ™M
173 150 103
31% 33% 33%
m

8 11 10
1% 2% 3%
56 44 33
10% 10% 10%
398 329 210
71%  73% 68%

M am M
-342 -285 -178
-61% -64% -57%
-0.93 -0.97 -0.90

(M)
159

162

5%
AK

23

14%
AIKL

38
23%
aik

47
29%

42
26%

2%

31
19%
AUKL

89
55%

-57
-36%

-0.57

10
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - The benefits system is working effectively at present in Britain
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Region
Yorkshire
Unweighted and West East Greater
Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U]

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267
Strongly agree (2) 40 39 2 5 3 4 6 3 2 4 7
2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3%
* ko k
Tend to agree (1) 180 177 9 17 16 23 15 10 20 18 21
9% 10% 7% 9% 12% 10% 6% 11% 7% 8%
N <Gl g
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 351 355 16 44 33 27 29 36 34 46 51
18% 18% 19% 18% 15% 19% 19% 19% 17% 19%
Tend to disagree (-1) 760 760 32 94 53 66 52 67 61 118 97
38% 37% 40% 29% 36% 34% 36% 35% 43% 36%
D N D aDfhMN
Strongly disagree (-2) 635 636 24 68 70 59 48 69 54 81 88
32% 28% 29% 39% 32% 31% 37% 30% 30% 33%
k N abcikio k K k
Don’t know 51 50 4 5 7 6 4 2 6 5 3
2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
gik* L
Top 2 Box (NET) 220 216 11 21 19 26 21 14 22 22 28
11% 12% 9% 10% 14% 13% 7% 12% 8% 11%
N Gl g
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 1395 1396 56 162 123 125 100 136 115 199 185
69% 65% 70% 68% 68% 65% 72% 65% 73% 69%
N h
Net Differences -1175 -1180 -46 -141 -104 -98 -80 -122 -93 -177 -157
-59% -52% -61% -57% -53% -52% -65% -53% -65% -59%
Mean -0.90 -0.90 -0.81 -0.90 -0.99 -0.86 -0.81 -1.01 -0.85 -0.95 -0.90
LFACC P (59%): A/B/C/D, /M/N/O (10%): Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Wales
(K)
104

101

10
10%

15
15%

52
52%
ABCDEFGHILMNO

23
22%

10
10%

75
74%

-65
-65%

-0.88

Scotland North (Eng)

(C]
174

172

68
39%

51
30%

4%

22
13%

119
69%

-56%

-0.87

(M)

504

502

10
2%

41
8%

93
19%

179
36%

163
32%

51
10%

342
68%

-291
-58%

-0.91

Midlands
(Eng)
(N)
520

526

13

48
9%

92
18%

185
35%

12%

69%

-301
-57%

-0.90

South (Eng)
—exc-
London

(0)
451

449

38
8%

79
18%

179
40%

135
30%

11
3%

44
10%

70%

-270
-60%

-0.91

11
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - The benefits system is working effectively at present in Britain
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l AlLevelor Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLDSizel HHLDSize2 HHLDSize3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (0] (K) (C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Strongly agree (2) 40 39 19 14 6 11 12 5 11 14 5 10 10
2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
iK
Tend to agree (1) 180 177 79 72 26 56 54 32 35 56 33 63 25
9% 8% 9% 11% 10% 8% 10% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8%
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 351 355 163 156 36 97 114 59 85 112 63 115 65
18% 17% 19% 15% 17% 17% 18% 19% 19% 15% 16% 22%
alk
Tend to disagree (-1) 760 760 372 292 96 215 254 131 159 190 168 305 97
38% 38% 36% 40% 38% 38% 40% 36% 32% 40% 43% 33%
[ i AlL
Strongly disagree (-2) 635 636 326 237 73 179 233 86 138 205 138 207 86
32% 34% 30% 30% 32% 34% 26% 31% 35% 33% 29% 29%
[ c G K
Don’t know 51 50 12 32 5 9 9 13 19 15 7 15 13
2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4%
8f AB EF AEF alk
Top 2 Box (NET) 220 216 98 86 32 67 66 37 46 70 39 73 35
11% 10% 11% 13% 12% 10% 11% 10% 12% 9% 10% 12%
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 1395 1396 698 529 169 395 487 217 297 395 306 512 183
69% 72% 66% 70% 70% 72% 67% 66% 67% 74% 72% 62%
o c gh alL it
Net Differences -1175 -1180 -600 -444 -137 -328 -421 -180 -251 -325 -267 -439 -148
-59% -62% -55% -56% -58% -62% -55% -56% -55% -64% -61% -50%
Mean -0.90 -0.90  -0.95 -0.86 -0.86 -0.89 -0.96 -0.83 -0.88 -0.89 -0.98 -0.91 -0.79

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - The benefits system is working effectively at present in Britain
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+

(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] 0
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178

Strongly agree (2) 40 39 12 2 5 19 20 19 11 4 2
2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1%

|

Tend to agree (1) 180 177 57 19 12 88 88 69 62 20 13

9% 7% 7% 7% 7% 11% 11% 11% 5% 7%
[ aBE | |

Neither agree nor disagree (0) 351 355 124 47 26 198 158 130 94 64 25

18% 16% 18% 15% 16% 19% 20% 16% 17% 14%
hj

Tend to disagree (-1) 760 760 304 107 77 487 273 229 234 155 67

38%  40% 2% 3% 41% 33% 35% 40% 40% 38%
F F F F F

Strongly disagree (-2) 635 636 249 76 56 382 254 188 176 132 67
32% 33% 30% 31% 32% 31% 29% 30% 34% 38%

g aGH

Don’t know 51 50 18 3 3 25 25 13 13 9 4
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%

c

Top 2 Box (NET) 220 216 69 21 17 108 109 88 73 23 14

11% 9% 8% 9% 9% 13% 14% 12% 6% 8%
1 aBCE Alj |

Bottom 2 Box (NET) 1395 1396 553 183 133 869 527 417 410 288 135
69% 72% 72% 74% 72% 64% 64% 69% 75% 76%

FG F F F aF g AGh aG
Net Differences -1175 -1180 -484 -161 -116 -761 -419 -329 -337 -264 -120
-59% -63% -64% -65% -64% -51% -51% -57% -69% -68%
Mean -0.90 -090  -0.97 -0.94 -0.95 -0.96 -0.82 -0.78 -0.87 -1.05 -1.06

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

13



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - The benefits system is working effectively at present in Britain
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of

children in

household

Presence of childrenin  (Under 18

Total household (Under 18 v/o)  v/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the

Base Total household household 1 2+

() (8) (©) (@ ()

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285

Strongly agree (2) 40 39 14 25 5 9
2% 2% 2% 2% 3%

Tend to agree (1) 180 177 56 121 28 28
9% 10% 8% 10% 10%

Neither agree nor disagree (0) 351 355 110 245 56 54
18% 20% 17% 20%  19%
Tend to disagree (-1) 760 760 190 570 91 100
38% 34% 39% 33% 35%
B
Strongly disagree (-2) 635 636 170 466 84 86
32% 30% 32% 30% 30%
Don’t know 51 50 20 30 12 9
2% 4% 2% 4% 3%
c a
Top 2 Box (NET) 220 216 69 147 33 36
11% 12% 10% 12% 13%
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 1395 1396 361 1035 175 186
69% 64% 71% 63% 65%
Bd B

Net Differences 1175 -1180 291 889 -141 -150
-59% -52% -61% -51% -53%
Mean -0.90 090 083 093 084 -0.82

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - The benefits system is working effectively at present in Britain
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Benefits system
Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits  Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (R (G) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Strongly agree (2) 40 39 19 11 9 35 5 28 20 11 38 1 39 -
2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 18% -
B8M A8 a * M

Tend to agree (1) 180 177 113 23 38 166 11 144 102 30 171 1 177 -
9% 8% 8% 11% 9%  10% 10% 11% 5% 10% 2% 82% -
1K™ A Agl AK * AM

Neither agree nor disagree (0) 351 355 215 50 80 322 25 256 166 81 279 1 - -
18% 16% 18% 23% 17%  23% 18% 18% 14% 16% 15% - -

BEULM B | 1 *

Tend to disagree (-1) 760 760 511 111 116 716 38 508 330 245 709 16 - 760
38% 38% 39% 34% 38% 34% 36% 36% 43% 40% 22% - 54%
GKL AGH AK 5 AL

Strongly disagree (-2) 635 636 446 78 88 590 33 442 269 186 543 45 - 636
32% 33% 28% 26% 31%  30% 31% 30% 33% 31% 60% - 46%

oiL AcD h e AL

Don’t know 51 50 28 9 12 50 - 29 18 17 30 - - -

2% 2% 3% 3% 3% - 2% 2% 3% 2% - - -
bigim A *

Top 2 Box (NET) 220 216 132 34 48 201 16 172 122 41 210 3 216 -
1% 10% 12% 14% 11%  14% 12% 13% 7% 12% 3% 100% -
bikM 8 A gl AK » AM

Bottom 2 Box (NET) 1395 1396 957 189 204 1306 72 950 598 431 1252 61 - 1396
69% 2% 67% 59% 70%  64% 68% 66% 76% 71% 82% - 100%
DGHL AD d AGH A A AL

Net Differences -1175 -1180 -825 -155 -156 -1105 -56 -778 -476 -391 -1042 -59 216 -1396
-59% -62% -55% -45% -59% -50% -55% -53% -69% -59% -79%  100%  -100%

Mean -0.90 -0.90 -0.96 -0.82 -0.71 -0.91 -0.76 -0.87 -0.82 -1.02 -0.89  -1.37 1.18 -1.46

LFAOverlap formuloe used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - The benefits system is working effectively at present in Britain
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits  Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing  Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0] 0] (K) (C] (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Strongly agree (2) 40 39 6 18 13 30 7 15 18 18 13 18 6 22 5
2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2%
8 B B AE [ al L
Tend to agree (1) 180 177 34 49 79 130 18 61 81 66 65 64 39 108 9
9% 3% 12% 25% 8% 15% 6% 13% 6% 17% 11% 7% 11% 4%
BGIN a8 ABC AE AG Al L aN
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 351 355 91 69 104 264 15 108 99 152 51 79 118 135 55
18% 9% 17% 33% 15% 12% 11% 16% 13% 14% 13% 22% 14% 24%
BeGIjKM [ ABC G AK AM
Tend to disagree (-1) 760 760 407 158 93 681 39 337 257 463 139 214 191 380 79
38% 40% 39% 29% 40% 33% 35% 2% 39% 37% 36% 35% 39% 34%
o o o aG
Strongly disagree (-2) 635 636 459 104 28 572 39 420 155 461 106 217 159 331 67
32% 46% 26% 9% 34% 33% 44% 25% 39% 28% 36% 29% 34% 29%
CoH ACD o AH A AL
Don’t know 51 50 9 3 2 31 1 16 9 18 3 4 27 4 16
2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% * 7%
BCDUKM AK AM
Top 2 Box (NET) 220 216 40 67 91 159 24 76 99 84 78 82 45 130 14
1% 4% 17% 29% 9% 21% 8% 16% 7% 21% 14% 8% 13% 6%
BGIN B ABC AE AG Al aL AN
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 1395 139 866 263 120 1254 78 756 411 924 245 431 349 712 146
69% 86% 65% 38% 73% 66% 79% 67% 78% 65% 72% 65% 73% 63%
oin ACD o Af AH A L aN
Net Differences -1175 -1180 -826 -196 -29 -1094 -53 -680 -313 -840 -167 -350 -304 -582 -132
-59% -82% -49% -9% -64% -45% -71% -51% -71% -44% -59% -56% -59% -57%
Mean -0.90 -0.90 -1.28 -0.71 -0.14 -0.98 -0.73 -1.15 -0.74 -1.11 -0.70 -0.93 -0.89 -0.91 -0.90

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly agree (2)

Tend to agree (1)

Neither agree nor disagree (0)

Tend to disagree (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

Don’t know

Top 2 Box (NET)

Bottom 2 Box (NET)

Net Differences

Mean

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - The benefits system is working effectively at present in Britain

Total
Unweighted
Base

2017

2017

40

180

760

220

1395

-1175

-0.90

Total
(A)

2017

2017

18%
BDFHiJ

Bfghj

216
11%

1396
69%

-1180
-59%

-0.90

Support/oppose
removal of the

spare room
subsidy

Support/oppose
the benefitcap IN AT £26,000 P/A
PRINCIPLE (CB8)

Support/oppose  Support/oppose
the benefit cap

(cB9)

the benefit cap

AT AVERAGE

INCOME (CB9a)

Support/oppose
the benefit cap
AFTER
EXPLANATION(CB

10)

Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose

(8)
1000

989

770
78%
AC

-687
-69%

-1.10

(€
595

602

71
12%
AB

25%

88
15%
AB

409
68%

-320
-53%

-0.76

(D)
1492

1479

1101
74%
AE

-967
-65%

-1.00

(E)
234

14%
AD

40
17%

81
34%

71
30%

45
19%
AD

152
63%

-107
-45%

-0.70

(F)
1418

1408

210
15%

564
40%

479
34%

1043
74%

-911
-65%

-0.99

(6)

253

255

32
13%

37
15%

92
36%

82
32%

42
16%
AF

174
68%

-132
-52%

-0.81

(H)
1360

1354

136
10%

997
74%

-860
-64%

-0.98

U}
244

8%

13%

83
34%

180
74%

-150
-61%

-0.98

U]
1396

1381

7%

15%

549
40%

1042
75%
AK

-925
-67%

-1.03

(K)
258

265

35
13%

37
14%

97
37%

83
31%

45
17%

180
68%

-136
-51%

-0.80

17



Q2. Generally speaking, do you think the benefits system in Britain is too generous, not generous enough or gets the balance about right?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Too generous

Is not generous enough

Gets the balance about right

Don’t know

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Total
Unweighted
Base

2017

2017

1019

390

319

289

Total
(A)

2017

2017

1006
50%

402
20%

317
16%

292
14%

Gender

Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75

(8)
1001

999

493
49%

191
19%

164
16%

151
15%

(@

1016

1018

513
50%

21%

153
15%

142
14%

(D)
322

322

162
50%

52
16%

45
14%

62
19%
AH

(E)

355

360

175
49%

70
19%

58
16%

57
16%
H

Age

(F)

373

370

189
51%

71
19%

51
14%

58
16%
H

(G)

376

376

181
48%

82
22%

57
15%

55
15%
H

(H)

591

589

298
51%

126
21%

105
18%

60
10%

AB
U]

516

533

299
56%
ALM

81
15%

88
17%

64
12%

Social Grade

c1
()

580

563

298
53%

100
18%

83
15%

83
15%

Q
(K)
444

448

229
51%

88
20%

53
12%

79
18%
all

D
L
318

311

151
48%

73
23%

49
16%

38
12%

(M)

159
162

30
18%

61
37%
AUKL

a4
27%
AlKL

28
17%

18
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q2. Generally speaking, do you think the benefits system in Britain is too generous, not generous enough or gets the balance about right?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Too generous

Is not generous enough

Gets the balance about right

Don’t know

Total

Unweighted

Base

2017

2017

1019

390

319

289

(A)
2017

2017

1006
50%

402
20%
cl

317
16%

Region
Yorkshire
and West East Greater

Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London Wales
(B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (9] (H) (U] 0] (K)
90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104
87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101
36 124 90 90 75 102 82 154 127 39
41% 53% 49% 49% 49% 54% 46% 56% 48% 39%
* bK k BK ABHJKm
19 32 34 41 28 41 39 36 60 28
22% 14% 19% 22% 18% 22% 22% 13% 22% 28%
ci* c c c Clmo aCdfiMo
16 43 24 30 24 21 36 38 51 14
18% 18% 13% 16% 16% 11% 20% 14% 19% 13%
* G dGiln Gln
16 34 33 23 26 25 20 45 29 20

292
14%

18%

i*

15%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f/a/h/i/i/k/l/m/nfo Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

18%
hJ

13%

17%

13%

11%

17%

11%

20%
hil

Scotland North (Eng)

(L)
174

172

87
50%

43
25%
cimo

21
12%

21
12%

(™M)

504

502

250
50%

85
17%

83
17%

83
17%
hJ

Midlands
(Eng)
(N)

520

526

267
51%
bK

110
21%
Cl

75
14%

74
14%

South (Eng)
- exc-
London

(0)
451

449

236
52%
bK

75
17%

73
16%

65
14%

19
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2. Generally speaking, do you think the benefits system in Britain is too generous, not generous enough or gets the balance about right?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size
Married/ Widowed /
Unweighted Living as Divorced /

Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Size1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size 3
(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G)

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335

Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326

Too generous 1019 1006 520 378 108 258 354 162
50% 54% 47% 45% 45% 52% 50%

e aCh E

Is not generous enough 390 402 195 158 49 124 141 57
20% 20% 20% 20% 22% 21% 18%

Gets the balance about right 319 317 135 133 49 108 98 51
16% 14% 17% 20% 19% 14% 16%

aB aFH

Don’t know 289 292 121 135 36 78 83 56

14% 12% 17% 15% 14% 12% 17%
B F

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

4+
(H)
453

447

232
52%

79
18%

61
14%

75
17%

GCSE/O
Level/NVQ1

2
U]
593

592

287
49%

126
21%

91
15%

87
15%

Education

No formal

A Level or Degree/Mas qualification

equivalent

U]
420

415

223
54%

73
17%

61
15%

58
14%

ters/PhD

(K)
709

715

349
49%

146
20%

126
18%

94
13%

s
(L)
295

295

146
50%

57
19%

39
13%

53
18%
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2. Generally speaking, do you think the benefits system in Britain is too generous, not generous enough or gets the balance about right?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000 -
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+

(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) () (H) U} (U]

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Too generous 1019 1006 420 146 94 659 347 247 307 221 126
50% 55% 57% 52% 55% 42% 38% 52% 58% 71%
FG AF AF F AF G AGh AGHI
Is not generous enough 390 402 126 38 31 195 206 182 114 52 15
20% 16% 15% 17% 16% 25% 28% 19% 14% 9%
BCEl ABCDE AHIJ ] j
Gets the balance about right 319 317 120 32 25 177 140 133 88 51 27
16% 16% 13% 14% 15% 17% 20% 15% 13% 15%
c AHI
Don’t know 289 292 99 38 30 167 126 86 82 60 10
14% 13% 15% 17% 14% 15% 13% 14% 16% 6%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/J (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2. Generally speaking, do you think the benefits system in Britain is too generous, not generous enough or gets the balance about right?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household

Presence of childrenin  (Under 18

Total household (Under 18 y/o)  y/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin presentin
Unweighted the the

Base Total household household 1 2+

(A) (8) () (D) (E)

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Too generous 1019 1006 287 719 136 151
50% 51% 49% 49% 53%

Is not generous enough 390 402 99 302 45 54
20% 18% 21% 16% 19%

Gets the balance about right 319 317 80 237 45 35
16% 14% 16% 16% 12%

Don’t know 289 292 94 199 49 45
14% 17% 14% 18% 16%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2. Generally speaking, do you think the benefits system in Britain is too generous, not generous enough or gets the balance about right?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system

Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) ) (D) (E) (R (G) (H) U} (U] (K) (L (™M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Too generous 1019 1006 778 107 93 951 46 639 373 354 853 58 40 866
50% 58% 38% 27% 51% 41% 45% 41% 62% 48% 78% 19% 62%
CDFGHIL ACD D AF H AGH A* AL
Is not generous enough 390 402 190 69 126 360 35 312 224 76 383 9 67 263
20% 14% 25% 37% 19% 31% 22% 25% 13% 22% 12% 31% 19%
BEIkm AB ABC AE Al AGI Ak * AM
Gets the balance about right 319 317 192 56 65 296 18 250 166 64 294 6 91 120
16% 14% 20% 19% 16% 16% 18% 18% 11% 17% 8% 42% 9%
BIkM AB b Al Al Ak * AM
Don’t know 289 292 172 49 59 272 14 206 142 76 240 1 18 147
14% 13% 17% 17% 14% 12% 15% 16% 13% 14% 1% 8% 11%
BIKLM B b K *

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k,a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2. Generally speaking, do you think the benefits system in Britain is too generous, not generous enough or gets the balance about right?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing A great nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndto Agree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (0] (K) 0] (™M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Too generous 1019 1006 1006 - - 969 17 729 114 878 39 299 257 470 106
50% 100% - - 57% 14% 76% 19% 75% 10% 50% 48% 48% 46%
CDFHJ ACD AF AH A
Is not generous enough 390 402 - 402 - 267 72 69 281 74 221 156 91 254 40
20% - 100% - 16% 62% 7% 46% 6% 59% 26% 17% 26% 17%
BDEGI ABD AE AG Al AL AN
Gets the balance about right 319 317 - - 317 254 18 87 139 124 82 96 88 159 31
16% - - 100% 15% 15% 9% 22% 11% 22% 16% 16% 16% 13%
BCGI ABC AG Al
Don’t know 289 292 - - - 218 11 71 83 101 34 45 103 99 54
14% - - - 13% 9% 7% 13% 9% 9% 8% 19% 10% 23%
BCDGUKM G AK AM

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/S,A/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/ifj,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q2. Generally speaking, do you think the benefits system in Britain is too generous, not generous enough or gets the balance about right?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total

Unweighted
Base Total
(A)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017
Weighted Base 2017 2017
Too generous 1019 1006
50%
CEGIK
Is not generous enough 390 402
20%
BDFHJ
Gets the balance about right 319 317
16%
Don’t know 289 292
14%

BDFHJ

Support/oppose
removal of the  Support/oppose

Support/oppose
Support/oppose the benefit cap
Support/oppose the benefit cap AT AFTER

spare room the benefit cap IN the benefit cap AT AVERAGE EXPLANATION(CB
subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) £26,000 P/A (CB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)

Support Oppose Support Oppose
(B) () (D) (E)
1000 595 1492 234

989 602 1479 240

692 144 919 23
70% 24% 62% 10%
AC AE
79 260 167 157
8% 43% 11% 65%
AB AD
137 104 235 31

14% 17% 16% 13%

81 94 158 29
8% 16% 11% 12%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/I,A/I/K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/g,a/h/i,a/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(F) (G) (H) 0} 0] (K)
1418 253 1360 244 1396 258

1408 255 1354 244 1381 265

844 73 828 64 882 36
60% 29% 61% 26% 64% 14%
AG Al AK

193 123 172 116 153 162
14% 48% 13% 48% 11% 61%
AF AH A

227 31 222 36 210 36
16% 12% 16% 15% 15% 14%

144 28 132 27 135 31
10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 12%
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Summary

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly agree (2)

Tend to agree (1)

Neither agree nor disagree (0)

Tend to disagree (-1)

Stronglv disagree (-2)

Don’t know

Top 2 Box (NET)

Bottom 2 Box (NET)

Net Differences

Mean

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C (10%): a/b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Q2a. To what extent do you agree or
disagree with the following statements?
enerit

Thereare  payments Politicians
somegroups  for need to do
of people unemployed  more to
who claim  peopleare  reduce the
benefits that too highand amount of
should have  discourage money paid

their benefits them from outin
cut finding jobs  benefits
(A) (8) ©
2017 2017 2017
2017 2017 2017
1082 403 499
54% 20% 25%
8C B
626 553 678
31% 27% 34%
B a8
151 400 218
7% 0% 2%
A A
70 379 226
3% 19% 1%
ac A
47 238 150
2% 12% 7%
Ac A
40 43 46
2% 2% 2%
1708 956 1177
85% 47% 58%
BC B
118 618 376
6% 31% 19%
ac A
1590 338 801
79% 17% 40%
133 0.25 0.58
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - There are some groups of people who claim benefits that should have their benefits cut
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB C1 C2 D E

(A (&) (@ @ (| A © H O O K 1) (M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Strongly agree (2) 1086 1082 571 512 172 192 198 203 318 289 279 253 191 69
54% 57% 50% 53% 53% 53% 54% 54% 54% 50% 56% 61% 43%
M ac M M AIM
Tend to agree (1) 628 626 275 351 90 108 120 111 197 157 189 138 88 54
31%  27% 34% 28% 30% 32% 30% 33% 29% 34% 31% 28% 33%
b aB d
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 149 151 78 73 30 35 27 29 30 44 48 22 18 18
7% 8% 7% 9% 10% 7% 8% 5% 8% 9% 5% 6% 11%
Hk H H K K aKL
Tend to disagree (-1) 68 70 34 36 9 9 12 15 24 17 26 11 7 8

3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5%

Strongly disagree (-2) 46 47 24 24 5 6 7 13 16 14 10 15 2 6
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4%
| | L L
Don’t know 40 40 18 23 16 9 6 4 5 11 10 9 4 7
2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4%
h AFGH H ajl
Top 2 Box (NET) 1714 1708 845 863 261 300 318 315 515 446 468 391 279 123
85% 85% 8% 81% 83% 8% 84% 87% 84% 83% 87% 90% 76%
M De M MM AUM
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 114 118 58 60 14 16 19 28 40 32 37 27 9 13
6% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 8% 7% 6% 7% 6% 3% 8%
L de | L 1 L
Net Differences 1600 1590 787 803 247 284 299 286 475 415 432 364 270 110

79% 79% 79%  77% 79% 81% 76% 81% 78% 77% 81% 87% 68%

Mean 1.34 133 136 1.30 135 134 135 128 133 132 127 137 149 112

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - There are some groups of people who claim benefits that should have their benefits cut

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total
Unweighted
Base
Unweighted Base 2017
Weighted Base 2017
Strongly agree (2) 1086
Tend to agree (1) 628
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 149
Tend to disagree (-1) 68
Strongly disagree (-2) 46
Don’t know 40
Top 2 Box (NET) 1714
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 114
Net Differences 1600
Mean 1.34
LFAC P (5%): A/B/C/D; /M/N/O (10%):

(A)

2017

2017

1082
54%

626
31%

151
7%

3%

47
2%

40
2%

1708
85%

118
6%

1590
79%

Yorkshire
and West East
Total North East North West i i
(8) © (D) (E) (F)
90 230 184 181 150
87 233 182 184 154
42 130 97 106 91
48% 56% 53% 58% 59%
. | KL bekL
30 72 53 60 45
35% 31% 29% 32% 29%
8 18 13 7 10
9% 8% 7% 4% 6%
o
3 2 9 3 4
3% 1% 5% 2% 3%
N Ceo
3 5 3 6 2
3% 2% 2% 3% 1%
2 6 6 2 2
2% 2% 4% 1% 1%
i* i Ino
72 202 150 166 136
82% 87% 82% 90% 89%
N L abDGhIKLM gkL
6 7 13 9 6
6% 3% 7% 5% 4%
N c
66 196 137 156 130
76% 84% 75% 85% 85%
123 141 1.32 141 1.44

133

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Region

East Anglia South West

(6)
189

188

92
49%

60
32%

13
7%
ACEfhIMnO

152
81%

15
8%

137
73%

(H)
180

177

96
54%

3%

147
83%

10
6%

137
77%

132

South East
(U]
271

272

164
60%
ABGJKLM

81
30%

13
5%

2%

2%

245
90%
ABDGHIKLM

13
5%

233
85%

Greater
London

0
264

267

136
51%

86
32%

222
83%

17
6%

205
77%

Wales
(K)
104

101

48
47%

33
33%

81
80%

8%

73
72%

(C]
174

172

81
47%

54
32%

19
11%

alno

135
78%

15
9%

Cfimo

120
70%

Scotland North (Eng)

(M)

504

502

269
53%

31%

39
8%

14
3%

11
2%

14
3%

424
84%

25
5%

399
80%

135

Midlands
(Eng)
(N)

520

526

289
55%

165
31%

35
7%

454
86%
gl
30
6%

424
81%

135

South (Eng)
—exc-
London

(0)
451

449

260

bGKL

132
29%

392
87%

23
5%

369
82%

1.39
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - There are some groups of people who claim benefits that should have their benefits cut
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l AlLevelor Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Sizel HHLD Size2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) (C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Strongly agree (2) 1086 1082 551 406 125 282 381 172 248 350 229 332 172
54% 57% 51% 52% 50% 56% 53% 55% 59% 55% 46% 58%
K c E e AK K K
Tend to agree (1) 628 626 307 244 75 179 198 110 139 167 130 248 81
31% 32% 30% 31% 32% 29% 34% 31% 28% 31% 35% 27%
alL
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 149 151 56 79 16 49 46 25 31 45 20 65 21
7% 6% 10% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 8% 5% 9% 7%
bj AB i J
Tend to disagree (-1) 68 70 29 30 11 32 23 7 9 12 11 36 11
3% 3% 4% 5% 6% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4%
i AfGH alj
Strongly disagree (-2) 46 47 18 16 13 20 17 4 5 10 10 23 5
2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2%
ABC gH i
Don’t know 40 40 11 27 2 7 11 9 15 8 15 12 5
2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2%
b ABD Ef alk
Top 2 Box (NET) 1714 1708 858 651 200 461 579 282 387 517 359 580 253
85% 88% 81% 82% 81% 86% 86% 87% 87% 86% 81% 86%
Cek ACD E e 3 K K k
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 114 118 46 a7 25 52 41 11 14 22 21 59 16
6% 5% 6% 10% 9% 6% 3% 3% 4% 5% 8% 6%
gHI ABC AFGH gH ]
Net Differences 1600 1590 811 604 175 409 538 271 372 495 338 521 236
79% 84% 75% 72% 72% 80% 83% 83% 84% 81% 73% 80%
Mean 1.34 133 1.40 1.28 119 1.20 1.36 1.38 1.42 1.43 1.39 118 1.39

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - There are some groups of people who claim benefits that should have their benefits cut

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Strongly agree (2) 1086 1082 430 151 94 675 407 315 341 207 102
54% 56% 60% 52% 56% 50% 49% 58% 54% 58%
f6 F aF F a6 G
Tend to agree (1) 628 626 222 77 62 361 265 228 159 122 53
31% 29% 30% 35% 30% 32% 35% 27% 32% 30%
h aH
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 149 151 57 18 7 81 70 45 41 31 13
7% 7% 7% 4% 7% 9% 7% 7% 8% 7%
d d D
Tend to disagree (-1) 68 70 26 3 9 39 32 27 20 14 4
3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2%
c c c c
Strongly disagree (-2) 46 47 15 3 5 23 24 18 21 4 3
2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2%
i |
Don’t know 40 40 16 2 2 19 21 15 9 6 3
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
c
Top 2 Box (NET) 1714 1708 652 228 157 1036 672 543 500 330 155
85% 85% 90% 87% 86% 82% 84% 85% 86% 87%
f AbF f F
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 114 118 41 6 14 62 56 45 41 18 7
6% 5% 3% 8% 5% 7% 7% 7% 5% 4%
c c c c c
Net Differences 1600 1590 610 222 142 974 616 498 458 311 148
79% 80% 87% 79% 81% 75% 77% 78% 81% 83%
Mean 1.34 1.33 1.37 1.47 1.31 1.38 1.25 1.26 134 1.36 1.41

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - There are some groups of people who claim benefits that should have their benefits cut

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 v/o)  v/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
() (8) (©) () (8
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Strongly agree (2) 1086 1082 309 773 146 163
54% 55% 53%  53% 57%
Tend to agree (1) 628 626 175 451 79 9
31% 31% 31%  29% 34%
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 149 151 40 111 28 12
7% 7% 8% 10% 4%
E E
Tend to disagree (-1) 68 70 13 58 8 5
3% 2% 4% 3% 2%
b
Strongly disagree (-2) 46 47 8 40 4 3
2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
b
Don’t know 40 40 16 24 10 6
2% 3% 2% 4% 2%
c a
Top 2 Box (NET) 1714 1708 484 1224 225 259
85% 86% 84% 82% 91%
A0
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 114 118 20 97 12 8
6% 4% 7% 4% 3%
BE 8
Net Differences 1600 1590 463 1127 213 251
79% 83% 77% 77% 88%
Mean 134 133 141 130 134 147

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - There are some groups of people who claim benefits that should have their benefits cut
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Benefits system
Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits  Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (R (G) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Strongly agree (2) 1086 1082 742 143 168 1018 53 749 482 322 939 54 78 869
54% 56% 51% 49% 54% 47% 53% 53% 56% 53% 72% 36% 62%
L AD a a AL
Tend to agree (1) 628 626 406 89 113 579 38 458 286 156 577 13 81 385
31% 31% 32% 33% 31% 34% 33% 32% 27% 33% 17% 38% 28%
KM A i AK * AM
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 149 151 99 23 18 134 12 103 66 37 120 3 30 52
7% 7% 8% 5% 7% 11% 7% 7% 6% 7% 3% 14% 4%
em * AM
Tend to disagree (-1) 68 70 42 8 17 67 2 37 24 29 64 3 16 43
3% 3% 3% 5% % 1% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 7% 3%
Gh AGH * AM
Strongly disagree (-2) 46 47 21 8 17 42 5 35 28 11 41 2 9 35
2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2%
8 B a8 * a
Don’t know 40 40 20 11 10 38 2 25 18 15 28 - 2 12
2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% - 1% 1%
BIM B *
Top 2 Box (NET) 1714 1708 1148 232 281 1597 91 1207 769 478 1517 67 159 1254
85% 86% 82% 82% 85% 81%  86% 85% 84% 86%  89%  74%  90%
L Acd a A A » AL
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 114 118 63 16 34 109 7 72 52 40 105 5 24 78
6% 5% 6% 10% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7% 11% 6%
8G ABc * AM
Net Differences 1600 1590 1085 216 247 1488 84 1135 717 438 1412 61 135 1176
79% 82% 77% 2% 79%  75% 81% 79% 77% 80% 82% 62% 84%
Mean 134 133 1.38 1.29 119 134 119 134 132 135 133 152 0.95 145

LFAOverlap formuloe used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - There are some groups of people who claim benefits that should have their benefits cut
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits  Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing  Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] U] (K) [C] (™M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Strongly agree (2) 1086 1082 733 137 113 1082 - 699 216 827 101 321 300 526 123
54% 73% 34% 36% 63% - 73% 35% 70% 27% 54% 56% 54% 53%
COFH) AcD AF AH A
Tend to agree (1) 628 626 236 130 142 626 - 236 213 315 123 158 173 302 72
31% 23% 32% 45% 37% - 25% 35% 27% 33% 26% 32% 31% 31%
BFGIK 8 ABC AF G 1 K
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 149 151 18 54 40 - - 12 69 16 55 43 35 60 19
7% 2% 13% 12% - - 1% 11% 1% 15% 7% 7% 6% 8%
BEFGI B B A6 A
Tend to disagree (-1) 68 70 4 45 14 - 70 2 64 9 49 37 6 50 3
3% * 11% 4% - 60% * 10% 1% 13% 6% 1% 5% 1%
BEGILn ABD [ AE A6 A AL AN
Strongly disagree (-2) 46 47 12 27 4 - 47 3 41 5 40 28 8 29 2
2% 1% 7% 1% - 40% * 7% * 11% 5% 1% 3% 1%
BEGI ABD AE A6 A AL
Don’t know 40 40 2 8 5 - - 3 14 5 9 10 18 13 12
2% * 2% 2% - - * 2% * 2% 2% 3% 1% 5%
BEGI 8 B G | ak AV
Top 2 Box (NET) 1714 1708 969 267 254 1708 - 935 429 1143 223 479 472 828 195
85% 96% 66% 80% 100% - 98% 70% 97% 59% 80% 88% 84% 84%
CDFHIK ACD c AF AH AN ak
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 114 118 17 72 18 - 118 6 106 14 89 65 14 80 5
6% 2% 18% 6% - 100% 1% 17% 1% 24% 11% 3% 8% 2%
BEGILN ABD B AE A6 A AL AN
Net Differences 1600 1590 952 195 236 1708 -118 929 324 1129 134 414 459 748 190
79% 95% 48% 75% 100% -100% 97% 52% 96% 36% 69% 85% 76% 82%
Mean 134 133 1.67 0.77 111 1.63 -1.40 17 0.83 1.67 0.53 1.20 1.44 1.29 141

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly agree (2)

Tend to agree (1)

Neither agree nor disagree (0)

Tend to disagree (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

Don’t know

Top 2 Box (NET)

Bottom 2 Box (NET)

Net Differences

Mean

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - There are some groups of people who claim benefits that should have their benefits cut

Total
Unweighted
Base

2017

2017

1086

628

149

46

40

1714

114

1600

1.34

Total
(A)

2017

2017

1082
54%
CEGIK

BDFH)

a7

BDFH)

40

BDFH)

1708
85%
CEGIK

118
BDFHJ
1590

79%

133

Support/oppose
removal of the
spare room
subsidy

Support/oppose
the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A
PRINCIPLE (CB8)

Support/oppose  Support/oppose
the benefit cap
AT AVERAGE
INCOME (CB9a)

the benefit cap

(cB9)

Support/oppose
the benefit cap
AFTER
EXPLANATION(CB

10)

Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose

(8)
1000

989

68%
AC

273
28%

944
95%
AC

929
94%

1.62

(€
595

602

223
37%

208
35%

70
12%
AB

432
72%

87
14%
AB

345
57%

091

(D)
1492

1479

30%

1382
93%
AE

33

1349
91%

1.55

(E)
234

74
31%

44
18%
AD

15%
AD

11%
AD

126
53%

64
27%
AD

62
26%

0.37

(F)
1418

1408

1310
93%
AG

1272
90%

1.52

(6)

253

255

100
39%

62
24%

34
13%
AF

35
14%
AF

163
64%

57
22%
AF

106
42%

(H)
1360

1354

1251
92%
Al

35

1217
90%

151

U}
244

56
23%

29
12%
AH

13%
AH

20
8%
AH

157
65%

53
22%
AH

105
43%

U]
1396

1381

1296
94%
AK

1267
92%

1.56

(K)
258

265

68
26%

72
27%

141
53%

72
27%

69
26%

34
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Benefit payments for unemployed people are too high and discourage them from finding jobs
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB a c D E

(A (&) (@ ©  E (A = M 0 ® (1 (M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Strongly agree (2) 402 403 200 202 63 75 73 69 123 115 105 108 62 14
20% 20%  20% 20%  21%  20% 18%  21% 22% 19% 24% 20% 8%
M M MoaM M
Tend to agree (1) 555 553 265 288 89 101 97 96 170 175 148 119 88 23
27%  27% 28% 28% 28% 26% 25% 29% 33% 26% 27% 28% 14%
™ AKM M MM
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 407 400 198 202 61 80 80 62 118 92 124 8 62 36
20% 20%  20% 19%  22% 22% 16% 20% 17% 22% 19% 20% 22%
& [ i
Tend to disagree (-1) 376 379 189 191 55 66 68 86 104 95 112 75 54 43
19% 19% 19% 17% 18% 19% 23% 18% 18% 20% 17% 18% 26%
adH AlKL
Strongly disagree (-2) 234 238 126 112 35 32 44 58 69 40 63 53 42 41
12% 13% 11% 11% 9%  12% 15% 12% 7% 11% 12% 13% 25%
[ ade | | I AKL
Don’t know 43 43 20 23 18 6 8 5 6 15 12 8 3 6
2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3%
h AEFGH | 1
Top 2 Box (NET) 957 956 465 490 152 176 170 165 293 290 253 228 150 36
47% 47%  48% 47%  49% 46%  44%  50% 54% 45% 51% 48% 22%
M 8 AM MMM
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 610 618 315 303 20 99 113 144 173 135 175 128 96 84
31% 32%  30% 28% 27% 30% 38% 29% 25% 31% 29% 31% 52%
[ ADEFH | i AUKL
Net Differences 347 338 150 188 62 77 57 21 120 155 78 100 53 47

17% 15%  18% 19%  21% 15% 6% 20% 29% 14% 22% 17% -29%

Mean 0.26 025 023 028 030 034 024 009 030 044 022 035 024 -0.48

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

35



Home

Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Benefit payments for unemployed people are too high and discourage them from finding jobs

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total
Unweighted
Base
Unweighted Base 2017
Weighted Base 2017
Strongly agree (2) 402
Tend to agree (1) 555
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 407
Tend to disagree (-1) 376
Strongly disagree (-2) 234
Don’t know 43
Top 2 Box (NET) 957
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 610
Net Differences 347
Mean 0.26
LFAC P (5%): A/B/C/D, /M/N/O (10%):

Total
(A)
2017

2017

403
20%

553
27%

400
20%

379
19%

238
12%

43
2%

956
47%

618
31%

338
17%

0.25

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Yorkshire
and

West

East

Region

Greater

North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London

(8)

©

(D)

(E)

(F)

90 230 184 181 150
87 233 182 184 154
14 40 40 38 31
16% 17% 22% 21% 20%
* K k
20 72 49 49 42
23% 31% 27% 27% 28%
16 56 36 33 29
18% 24% 20% 18% 19%
. n
17 37 36 34 33
20% 16% 20% 18% 21%
* i
16 21 19 27 17
19% 9% 10% 14% 11%
aCdfGIMnO* c
4 7 3 3 2
5% 3% 2% 2% 1%
gIN* i
34 112 89 88 73
39% 48% 49% 48% 48%
* k k
33 58 54 61 50
38% 25% 30% 33% 32%
Cglmo* ci
1 54 35 27 23
1% 23% 19% 15% 15%
-0.02 0.32 032 021 0.25

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(6)
189

188

44
23%

52
28%

39
21%

32
17%

10%

1%

96
51%

50
27%

46
25%

0.39

(H)
180

177

20%

43
24%

agIN

45%

(U]
271

272

66
24%

acklm
75

27%

62
23%

41
15%

27
10%

1%

141
52%
Bjk

67
25%

74
27%

0.42

0
264

267

20%

65
24%

48
18%

63
24%

aCgimo

32
12%

2%

119
45%

95
36%
CGImO

Wales
(K)
104

101

12
12%

18%
aCdGImno

4
4%

-0.06

Scotland North (Eng)

[C]
174

172

27
15%

60
35%
AbHINO

25
15%

35
20%

22
13%

2%

86
50%

57
33%

29
17%

0.20

(™M)

504

502

94
19%

141
28%

107
21%

90
18%

56
11%

146
29%

89
18%

Midlands
(Eng)
(N)
520

526

113
22%

144
27%

19%

99
19%

61
12%

30%

97
18%

South (Eng)
—exc-
London

(0)
451

449

102
23%
oKL

117
26%

98
22%

73
16%

49
11%

220
49%

121
27%

99
22%

0.35

36
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Benefit payments for unemployed people are too high and discourage them from finding jobs
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l AlLevelor Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Sizel HHLD Size2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) (C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Strongly agree (2) 402 403 225 132 46 99 149 64 91 128 86 122 66
20% 23% 16% 19% 17% 22% 20% 20% 22% 21% 17% 22%
c AC e K k
Tend to agree (1) 555 553 290 202 61 136 199 87 131 146 120 210 77
27% 30% 25% 25% 24% 29% 27% 29% 25% 29% 29% 26%
c 3 e i
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 407 400 181 170 49 114 122 73 91 130 83 132 55
20% 19% 21% 20% 20% 18% 22% 20% 22% 20% 18% 18%
f
Tend to disagree (-1) 376 379 158 170 51 126 117 60 75 97 76 144 61
19% 16% 21% 21% 22% 17% 19% 17% 16% 18% 20% 21%
b 8 b aFH i
Strongly disagree (-2) 234 238 104 103 31 83 81 33 41 77 42 95 24
12% 11% 13% 13% 15% 12% 10% 9% 13% 10% 13% 8%
| agH L L
Don’t know 43 43 12 26 5 9 9 8 17 13 7 12 12
2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4%
b aB AEF ajk
Top 2 Box (NET) 957 956 515 334 106 235 348 151 222 274 206 333 143
47% 53% 42% 44% 41% 51% 46% 50% 46% 50% 47% 49%
CcE ACD aE 3
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 610 618 262 273 82 209 198 94 116 175 118 239 86
31% 27% 34% 34% 37% 29% 29% 26% 30% 28% 33% 29%
8h aB 8 AFGH j
Net Differences 347 338 253 61 24 26 150 57 105 99 88 94 58
17% 26% 8% 10% 5% 22% 18% 24% 17% 21% 13% 20%
Mean 0.26 0.25 0.39 0.12 0.16 0.08 033 0.28 0.36 0.26 0.33 0.17 0.35

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Benefit payments for unemployed people are too high and discourage them from finding jobs

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Strongly agree (2) 402 403 169 66 42 277 126 102 112 87 51
20% 22% 26% 23% 23% 15% 16% 19% 23% 29%
FG F AF F AF G AGH
Tend to agree (1) 555 553 212 74 52 338 215 147 168 120 60
27% 28% 29% 29% 28% 26% 23% 28% 31% 34%
G G G aG
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 407 400 151 48 28 226 174 128 118 84 25
20% 20% 19% 15% 19% 21% 20% 20% 22% 14%
j d i i J
Tend to disagree (-1) 376 379 140 45 38 223 157 142 120 60 26
19% 18% 18% 21% 19% 19% 22% 20% 16% 15%
1] i
Strongly disagree (-2) 234 238 81 18 17 116 122 116 65 27 13
12% 11% 7% 10% 10% 15% 18% 11% 7% 7%
Celj ABCAE AHU |
Don’t know 43 43 13 3 3 19 25 14 9 7 2
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1%
bE
Top 2 Box (NET) 957 956 381 140 94 615 341 250 279 207 112
47% 50% 55% 52% 51% 42% 38% 47% 54% 63%
FG F AF F AF G AGH AGHI
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 610 618 221 63 55 339 279 257 185 87 40
31% 29% 25% 31% 28% 34% 40% 31% 23% 22%
c aBCE AHU 1]
Net Differences 347 338 160 77 39 276 62 -8 94 120 72
17% 21% 30% 22% 23% 8% -1% 16% 31% 41%
Mean 0.26 0.25 0.33 0.50 0.36 037 0.08 -0.03 0.24 0.48 0.63

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following ? - Benefit p for unempl people are too high and discourage them from finding jobs
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 v/o)  v/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
(A) (B) ©) () (§)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Strongly agree (2) 402 403 113 289 55 58
20% 20% 20% 20% 20%
Tend to agree (1) 555 553 160 393 73 87
27% 29% 27% 26% 31%
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 407 400 120 280 62 58
20% 21% 19% 23% 20%
Tend to disagree (-1) 376 379 92 288 48 44
19% 16% 20% 17% 15%
b
Strongly disagree (-2) 234 238 55 183 28 27
12% 10% 13% 10% 9%
b
Don’t know 43 43 20 23 9 1
2% 4% 2% 3% 4%
ac a
Top 2 Box (NET) 957 956 273 682 128 145
47% 49% 47% 47% 51%
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 610 618 147 471 7% 71
31% 26% 32% 28% 25%
Be 8
Net Differences 347 338 127 212 52 74
17% 23% 15% 19% 26%
Mean 0.26 0.25 0.34 0.22 0.30 0.38

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Benefit payments for unemployed people are too high and discourage them from finding jobs

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system

Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits  Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) © (D) (€ (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Strongly agree (2) 402 403 297 49 41 379 17 253 137 145 326 38 26 335
20% 22% 18% 12% 20% 15% 18% 15% 25% 18% 51% 12% 24%
DGHIL AcD d H AGH A AL
Tend to agree (1) 555 553 411 62 69 519 33 373 216 174 493 15 50 422
27% 31% 22% 20% 28% 29% 26% 24% 31% 28% 20% 23% 30%
CoH ACD H ag . AL
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 407 400 260 63 65 374 18 292 188 94 336 10 39 217
20% 20% 22% 19% 20% 16% 21% 21% 16% 19% 14% 18% 16%
um | | *
Tend to disagree (-1) 376 379 230 50 83 351 21 280 209 90 362 5 54 255
19% 17% 18% 24% 19% 19%  20% 23% 16% 20% 7% 25%  18%
BIK ABc al Al AK . v
Strongly disagree (-2) 234 238 113 48 74 215 21 183 139 51 228 6 45 157
12% 8% 17% 22% 1%  19% 13% 15% 9% 13% 8% 21% 11%
Bel B a8 AE A Al A * AV
Don’t know 43 43 21 10 11 40 2 26 15 16 24 - 2 11
2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% - 1% 1%
BIM a8 b N
Top 2 Box (NET) 957 956 708 112 109 898 50 626 354 319 820 53 76 756
47% 53% 40% 32% 48%  44% 44% 39% 56% 46%  71%  35%  54%
CDGHIL ACD d H AGH A AL
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 610 618 343 98 158 566 43 463 347 141 590 11 99 411
31% 26% 35% 46% 30% 38% 33% 38% 25% 33% 15% 46% 29%
Belkm B ABC e A Al AK N AV
Net Differences 347 338 365 14 -49 332 7 163 6 179 229 42 -23 345
17% 27% 5% -14% 18% 7% 12% 1% 31% 13% 56% -10% 25%
Mean 0.26 0.25 0.42 0.06 -0.25 0.27 0.03 0.17 0.01 0.49 0.19 1.00 -0.19 0.38

LFAOverlap formuloe used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Benefit payments for unemployed people are too high and discourage them from finding jobs
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits  Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing  Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] U] (K) [C] (™M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Strongly agree (2) 402 403 338 27 20 395 4 403 - 373 9 133 109 196 44
20% 34% 7% 6% 23% 3% 42% - 32% 2% 22% 20% 20% 19%
COFH) AcD AF AH A
Tend to agree (1) 555 553 391 43 67 539 2 553 - 433 26 134 143 235 70
27% 39% 11% 21% 32% 2% 58% - 37% 7% 23% 26% 24% 30%
CDFHIKM AcD c AF AH N m
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 407 400 161 49 90 323 5 - - 187 42 88 115 167 54
20% 16% 12% 28% 19% 4% - - 16% 11% 15% 21% 17% 23%
BCFGHIKm 3 ABC F J K ™
Tend to disagree (-1) 376 379 93 122 100 300 36 - 379 136 131 115 107 207 39
19% 9% 30% 31% 18% 31% - 61% 12% 35% 19% 20% 21% 17%
86! B B AE A6 A
Strongly disagree (-2) 234 238 21 159 39 129 69 - 238 37 166 121 45 169 14
12% 2% 40% 12% 8% 59% - 39% 3% 44% 20% 8% 17% 6%
BEGILN ABD 8 AE A6 A AL AN
Don’t know 43 43 2 2 2 20 2 - - 10 3 6 20 8 11
2% * 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 5%
BCAEGHIKM aK AV
Top 2 Box (NET) 957 956 729 69 87 935 6 956 - 807 34 267 252 431 114
47% 72% 17% 27% 55% 5% 100% - 69% 9% 45% 47% 44% 49%
COFHIm ACD c AF AH AN
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 610 618 114 281 139 429 106 - 618 173 297 235 152 376 52
31% 11% 70% 44% 25% 90% - 100% 15% 79% 39% 28% 38% 23%
BEGIN ABD B AE A6 A AL AN
Net Differences 347 338 614 -212 -52 505 -100 956 -618 633 -262 32 100 55 62
17% 61% -53% -16% 30% -85% 100% -100% 54% -70% 5% 18% 6% 27%
Mean 0.26 0.25 0.93 -0.86 -0.22 0.46 -1.43 142 -1.39 0.83 -1.12 0.07 0.32 0.08 0.42

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Benefit payments for unemployed people are too high and discourage them from finding jobs
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose  Support/oppose  the benefit cap
removal of the ~ Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Strongly agree (2) 402 403 298 48 367 11 345 32 331 31 359 16
20% 30% 8% 25% 4% 25% 13% 24% 13% 26% 6%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Tend to agree (1) 555 553 335 96 480 20 438 46 432 43 453 27
27% 34% 16% 32% 8% 31% 18% 32% 18% 33% 10%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 407 400 166 92 274 29 256 31 252 24 250 29
20% 17% 15% 19% 12% 18% 12% 19% 10% 18% 11%
BCEGIK 3 G | K
Tend to disagree (-1) 376 379 134 184 248 65 254 52 234 58 221 75
19% 14% 31% 17% 27% 18% 21% 17% 24% 16% 28%
8) AB AD aH A
Strongly disagree (-2) 234 238 43 173 93 110 100 91 90 85 80 114
12% 4% 29% 6% 46% 7% 36% 7% 35% 6% 43%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH A
Don’t know 43 43 13 9 18 6 14 2 15 3 17 4
2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
DFHj
Top 2 Box (NET) 957 956 632 144 847 31 784 78 763 74 812 43
47% 64% 24% 57% 13% 56% 31% 56% 30% 59% 16%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 610 618 177 358 341 175 355 143 324 143 301 189
31% 18% 59% 23% 73% 25% 56% 24% 59% 22% 71%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH A
Net Differences 347 338 455 -214 506 -144 429 -65 440 -68 511 -146
17% 46% -36% 34% -60% 30% -25% 32% -28% 37% -55%
Mean 0.26 0.25 0.73 -0.57 0.53 -1.04 0.48 -0.49 0.51 -0.51 0.58 -0.93

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Politicians need to do more to reduce the amount of money paid out in benefits

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Gender
Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24

(A (&) (@ (D)

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322

Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322

Strongly agree (2) 508 499 263 236 87
25% 26%  23% 27%
™ F

Tend to agree (1) 683 678 330 348 91
34% 33% 34% 28%
dm

Neither agree nor disagree (0) 411 418 206 212 67

21%  21%  21% 21%

Tend to disagree (-1) 224 226 106 120 33
11%  11% 12% 10%

Strongly disagree (-2) 145 150 73 77 21

Don’t know 46 46 20 25 22
2% 2% 2% 7%
H AEFGH
Top 2 Box (NET) 1191 1177 593 584 178
58% 59% 57% 55%
M
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 369 376 179 197 54

19% 18% 19% 17%

Net Differences 822 801 414 387 124
40% 41%  38% 39%

Mean 0.60 058 0.62 0.55 0.64

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

25-34
(E)
355

360

87
24%

115
32%

84
23%

43
12%

202
56%

67
19%

135
37%

0.56

35-44
(F)
373

370

20%

140
38%

80
22%

43
12%

214
58%

19%

144
39%

0.53

45-54
(6)
376

376

81
22%

135
36%

75
20%

44
12%

36
10%

1%

216
57%

80
21%

136
36%

0.49

55-75
(H)

591

589

170
29%
AFG

197
33%

112
19%

63
11%

367
62%

105
18%

262
44%

0.67

AB
(U]
516

533

154
29%
am

195
37%

78
15%

66
12%

11
2%

349
65%

95
18%

253
48%

0.72

Social Grade

c1
(U]
580

563

131
23%

201
36%

122
22%

10%

332
59%

98
17%

234
42%

0.59

c
(K)
444

448

124
28%

157
35%

88
20%

37
8%

31
7%

11
2%

281
63%
alm

68
15%

213
48%

0.70

D
[C]
318

311

77
25%

91
29%

77
25%

35
11%

24
8%

2%

168
54%

59
19%

109
35%

0.53

(M)
159

162

13
8%

34
21%

54
33%
ALKI

30
19%
AUKL

25
16%
AUKL

3%

47
29%

55
34%
ALKL

-5%

-0.13
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Politicians need to do more to reduce the amount of money paid out in benefits
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Region
Yorkshire
Unweighted and West East Greater
Base Total NorthEast NorthWest Humberside Midlands Midlands EastAnglia South West SouthEast London Wales Scotland
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0 (K) (C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172
Strongly agree (2) 508 499 15 54 50 44 44 48 42 80 63 19 40
25% 17% 23% 27% 24% 29% 25% 24% 29% 23% 19% 23%
* b bk aBkm
Tend to agree (1) 683 678 28 102 42 69 40 61 61 98 88 36 54
34% 32% 44% 23% 38% 26% 32% 35% 36% 33% 35% 31%
of N ABDFGhIILMNO DF D ) DF D D d
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 411 418 22 42 50 32 31 45 37 58 52 22 28
21% 25% 18% 27% 17% 20% 24% 21% 21% 19% 22% 16%
[ ACEjLn [
Tend to disagree (-1) 224 226 8 20 21 21 21 20 13 20 40 13 29
11% 9% 8% 12% 11% 14% 11% 8% 7% 15% 13% 17%
io N hio aCHIMO  io ACEHIMNO
Strongly disagree (-2) 145 150 10 12 12 16 12 12 16 13 22 8 16
7% 12% 5% 7% 9% 8% 7% 9% 5% 8% 8% 9%
Clo* i i i
Don’t know 46 46 4 5 7 2 5 3 6 3 3 3 6
2% 5% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 3%
elin* elin eij i
Top 2 Box (NET) 1191 1177 43 155 92 113 85 108 103 178 151 54 94
58% 49% 67% 50% 62% 55% 58% 59% 65% 56% 54% 54%
bD N ABDFghIKLMN bD ABDFgIKLMn
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 369 376 18 31 33 37 33 32 30 33 62 22 44
19% 21% 14% 18% 20% 22% 17% 17% 12% 23% 22% 26%
o Io* i clo co aCIMO o ACAGHIMnO
Net Differences 822 801 24 124 59 76 52 76 74 145 89 33 49
40% 28% 53% 32% 41% 34% 41% 42% 53% 33% 32% 29%
Mean 0.60 0.58 0.35 0.73 0.55 0.57 0.56 0.60 0.59 0.79 0.49 0.44 0.44
LFACC P (5%): A/B/C/D; /M/N/O (10%): Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North (Eng)
(M)
504

502

119
24%

171
34%

113
23%

49
10%

17%

41%

0.60

Midlands
(Eng)
(N)

520

526

136
26%

103
20%
o

204
39%

0.58

South (Eng)
—exc-
London

(0)
451

449

123
27%
bk

159
35%
DF

95
21%
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Politicians need to do more to reduce the amount of money paid out in benefits

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Education

No formal

Level/NVQ1l Alevelor Degree/Mas qualification

Total Marital Status Household Size
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O
Unweighted Living as Divorced /
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Sizel HHLD Size2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U}
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592
Strongly agree (2) 508 499 260 188 50 131 179 73 115 158
25% 27% 23% 21% 23% 26% 22% 26% 27%
k d K
Tend to agree (1) 683 678 341 255 83 176 240 110 153 183
34% 35% 32% 34% 31% 35% 34% 34% 31%
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 411 418 190 174 55 128 119 82 S0 134
21% 20% 22% 23% 23% 18% 25% 20% 23%
f F aF K
Tend to disagree (-1) 224 226 98 99 29 74 81 29 42 60
11% 10% 12% 12% 13% 12% 9% 9% 10%
i gh
Strongly disagree (-2) 145 150 68 59 22 54 48 22 26 49
7% 7% 7% 9% 10% 7% 7% 6% 8%
H
Don’t know 46 46 14 28 3 4 10 11 21 8
2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 5% 1%
3 aBd Ef AEF
Top 2 Box (NET) 1191 1177 601 443 133 307 418 183 268 341
58% 62% 55% 55% 54% 62% 56% 60% 58%
e acd Eg e
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 369 376 166 159 52 128 130 50 68 109
19% 17% 20% 21% 23% 19% 15% 15% 18%
hy AGH h i
Net Differences 822 801 435 284 82 179 289 133 200 232
40% 45% 35% 34% 31% 43% 41% 45% 39%
Mean 0.60 0.58 0.66 0.53 0.46 0.45 0.63 0.59 0.68 0.58

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

equivalent

0]
420

112
27%

144
35%

89
22%

35
8%

24
6%

11
3%

62%

58
14%

198
48%

ters/PhD

(K)
709

18%

96
13%

60
8%

16

2%

58%

0.50

s
(C]
295

295

76
26%

89
30%

11
4%

165
56%

18%

112
38%

0.60
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Politicians need to do more to reduce the amount of money paid out in benefits

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Strongly agree (2) 508 499 195 75 55 326 173 127 134 112 69
25% 26% 30% 31% 27% 21% 20% 23% 29% 39%
FG F aF aF F aGH AGHI
Tend to agree (1) 683 678 286 98 49 433 246 183 219 149 63
34% 37% 39% 27% 36% 30% 28% 37% 39% 35%
dfG aDF OF DF G aG g
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 411 418 147 38 38 223 195 164 114 64 19
21% 19% 15% 21% 19% 24% 25% 19% 17% 11%
cil c aBCE AHU J i
Tend to disagree (-1) 224 226 78 28 16 121 105 93 65 35 15
11% 10% 11% 9% 10% 13% 14% 11% 9% 9%
be Ahlj
Strongly disagree (-2) 145 150 45 12 17 74 76 67 49 17 10
7% 6% 5% 9% 6% 9% 10% 8% 4% 6%
[ be BCE Al |
Don’t know 46 46 15 2 4 22 24 15 10 8 2
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
c
Top 2 Box (NET) 1191 1177 481 174 104 759 418 310 353 261 131
58% 63% 68% 58% 63% 51% 48% 60% 68% 74%
FG AF ADF f AF G AGH AGH
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 369 376 122 40 33 195 181 160 114 52 25
19% 16% 16% 18% 16% 22% 25% 19% 13% 14%
el ABCE AHU |
Net Differences 822 801 358 134 72 564 237 150 240 210 106
40% 47% 53% 40% 47% 29% 23% 41% 55% 60%
Mean 0.60 0.58 0.68 0.78 0.63 0.69 0.42 033 0.56 0.81 0.94

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Politicians need to do more to reduce the amount of money paid out in benefits
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of

children in

household

Presence of childrenin  (Under 18

Total household (Under 18 v/o)  v/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the

Base Total household household 1 2+

() (8) (©) () (8

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Strongly agree (2) 508 499 129 369 59 70
25% 23% 25%  21% 25%

Tend to agree (1) 683 678 193 485 88 105
34% 34% 33%  32% 37%

Neither agree nor disagree (0) 411 418 125 293 69 56
21% 22% 20%  25% 20%

a
Tend to disagree (-1) 224 226 50 176 33 17
11% 9% 12%  12% 6%
E B E

Strongly disagree (-2) 145 150 42 108 16 25
7% 7% 7% 6% 9%

Don’t know 46 46 21 24 9 13
2% 4% 2% 3% 4%

AC A

Top 2 Box (NET) 1191 1177 322 855 147 175
58% 58% 59% 53% 61%

d

Bottom 2 Box (NET) 369 376 92 285 50 42
19% 16% 20% 18% 15%

Net Differences 822 801 231 570 97 133
40% 41% 39% 35% 47%

Mean 0.60 0.58 0.59 058 052 066

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Politicians need to do more to reduce the amount of money paid out in benefits

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system

Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits  Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) © (D) (€ (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Strongly agree (2) 508 499 393 52 42 471 23 308 161 183 411 44 22 434
25% 30% 18% 12%  25% 20%  22% 18% 32%  23%  59%  10%  31%
CDGHIL AcD o H AGH A AL
Tend to agree (1) 683 678 498 85 78 643 31 469 295 202 608 15 62 489
34% 37% 30% 23% 3a% 27%  33% 33% 35% 34%  20%  29%  35%
DK AcD o A ak . A
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 411 418 230 68 98 382 27 317 219 86 368 7 52 216
21% 17% 24% 29%  20% 24%  23% 24% 15%  21% 9% 24%  15%
BIKM B a8 A Al K * m
Tend to disagree (-1) 224 226 121 38 63 205 16 163 125 58 220 5 46 148
11% 9% 14% 18% 11%  14% 12% 14% 10% 12% 6% 21% 11%
8 8 8 Al A . v
Strongly disagree (-2) 145 150 68 29 51 133 15 121 88 24 142 4 32 97
7% 5% 10% 15% 7% 14% 9% 10% 4% 8% 6% 15% 7%
BEI 8 ABe AE A Al A * AV
Don’t know 46 46 21 1 11 45 - 29 17 15 22 - 2 11
2% 2% 4% 3% 2% - 2% 2% 3% 1% - 1% 1%
BfIM a8 b N
Top 2 Box (NET) 1191 1177 891 137 119 1113 54 777 456 385 1018 59 84 924
58% 67% 48% 35% 59% 48% 55% 50% 68% 58% 79% 39% 66%
COFGH]L ACD o AF H AGH A AL
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 369 376 189 67 114 338 31 284 213 83 362 9 78 245
19% 14% 24% 33% 18% 28% 20% 24% 15% 20% 12% 36% 18%
BEIm AB ABC AE A Al Ak N v
Net Differences 822 801 703 70 5 775 23 493 242 303 657 50 6 679
40% 53% 25% 2% 41%  20% 35% 27% 53% 37% 67% 3% 49%
Mean 0.60 0.58 0.78 0.34 -0.01 061 0.27 0.49 035 0.83 0.53 120 -0.02 0.73

LFAOverlap formuloe used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Politicians need to do more to reduce the amount of money paid out in benefits

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly agree (2)

Tend to agree (1)

Neither agree nor disagree (0)

Tend to disagree (-1)

Strongly disagree (-2)

Don’t know

Top 2 Box (NET)

Bottom 2 Box (NET)

Net Differences

Mean

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits  Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing  Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] U] (K) [C] (™M) (N)
2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
508 499 431 25 27 493 3 413 42 499 - 163 119 229 51
25% 43% 6% 8% 29% 3% 43% 7% 42% - 27% 22% 23% 22%
COFH) ACD AF AH A L
683 678 448 49 97 650 10 393 131 678 - 187 183 316 76
34% 45% 12% 31% 38% 9% 41% 21% 58% - 31% 34% 32% 33%
cFH) AcD c AF AH N
411 418 86 105 108 318 15 109 141 - - 88 132 183 61
21% 9% 26% 34% 19% 13% 11% 23% - - 15% 24% 19% 27%
BFGLIK B ABC 9 ak v
224 226 23 115 66 162 27 26 162 - 226 83 53 139 19
11% 2% 29% 21% 9% 23% 3% 26% - 60% 14% 10% 14% 8%
BeGI ABD B AE A6 A aL AN
145 150 15 106 16 61 62 8 135 - 150 73 30 108 8
7% 2% 27% 5% 4% 53% 1% 22% - 40% 12% 6% 1% 3%
BEGIN ABD 8 AE A6 A AL AN
46 46 3 2 3 24 - 6 7 - - 2 22 7 16
2% * * 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - * 4% 1% 7%
BCeGhUKM b AK AV
1191 1177 878 74 124 1143 14 807 173 1177 - 351 302 545 128
58% 87% 18% 39% 67% 12% 84% 28% 100% - 59% 56% 56% 55%
CDFH) ACD c AF AH AN
369 376 39 221 82 223 89 34 297 - 376 156 83 246 27
19% 4% 55% 26% 13% 76% 4% 48% - 100% 26% 15% 25% 12%
BEGIIN ABD B AE A6 A AL AN
822 801 839 -147 42 919 -76 772 -124 1177 -376 195 219 299 101
40% 83% -37% 13% 54% -64% 81% -20% 100% -100% 33% 41% 30% 44%
0.60 0.58 125 -0.57 0.17 0.80 -1.14 124 -0.36 142 -1.40 0.48 0.60 0.43 0.67

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q2a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Politicians need to do more to reduce the amount of money paid out in benefits
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose  Support/oppose  the benefit cap
removal of the ~ Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Strongly agree (2) 508 499 365 65 466 10 426 42 411 43 450 16
25% 37% 11% 32% 4% 30% 16% 30% 17% 33% 6%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Tend to agree (1) 683 678 397 136 591 31 542 53 536 46 554 34
34% 40% 23% 40% 13% 39% 21% 40% 19% 40% 13%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 411 418 126 146 245 45 241 44 232 42 224 49
21% 13% 24% 17% 19% 17% 17% 17% 17% 16% 18%
BDFH) a8
Tend to disagree (-1) 224 226 67 133 123 64 129 53 125 50 108 72
11% 7% 22% 8% 27% 9% 21% 9% 20% 8% 27%
8Dfh) AB AD AF AH A
Strongly disagree (-2) 145 150 21 115 39 85 51 61 41 60 30 91
7% 2% 19% 3% 36% 4% 24% 3% 25% 2% 34%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH A
Don’t know 46 46 12 7 15 4 19 1 9 3 16 3
2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1%
bDFgH)
Top 2 Box (NET) 1191 1177 763 201 1058 41 968 94 947 89 1003 50
58% 77% 33% 72% 17% 69% 37% 70% 36% 73% 19%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 369 376 88 248 162 150 180 115 167 110 138 162
19% 9% 41% 11% 62% 13% 45% 12% 45% 10% 61%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH A
Net Differences 822 801 675 -46 896 -109 788 -21 781 -21 866 -112
40% 68% -8% 61% -45% 56% -8% 58% -9% 63% -42%
Mean 0.60 0.58 1.04 -0.16 0.90 -0.78 0.84 -0.16 0.86 -0.16 0.94 -0.71

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Summary

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the
following types of benefit - that is, how someone qualifies for
them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much

they are paid?
incapacity

Benefit or
JobSeekers  Severe
Allowance Disablement
(formerly  Allowance
unemploym  (called

Housing entbenefit Employment
Benefit (or orincome  and Support
Local State  Supportfor Allowance
Housing Retirement unemployed fornew  Income
Allowance) ~ Pension  people) claims)  Support
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017
Weighted Base 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017
Agreat deal 207 331 211 206 142
10% 16% 10% 10% 7%
3 AcoE 3 3
A fair amount 496 661 564 446 403
25% 33% 28% 22% 20%
oF AcoE A0E €
Just a little 800 684 857 786 879
40% 3a% 2% 39% 44%
8 8D 5 ABD
Heard of, know nothing about 415 235 288 461 486
21% 12% 14% 23% 24%
ac 8 Agc Agc
Never heard of 6 23 5 24 14
* 1% * 1% 1%
Ace AcE Ac
Don't know 93 83 92 94 93
5% 4% 5% 5% 5%
b
A great deal/fair amount 703 992 775 651 545
35% 49% 38% 32% 27%
oF AcoE ADE 3
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 421 258 203 485 500
21% 13% 15% 24% 25%
ac b ABC ABC

LFAOverlop formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E (10%): a/b/c/dfe Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Housing Benefit (or Local Housing Allowance)
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 5575 AB C1 C2 D E

(A) () (q @ € M @ H M M K L (M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
A great deal 200 207 91 116 16 38 44 53 57 38 52 37 42 38
10% 9% 11% 5% 10% 12% 14% 10% 7% 9% 8% 13% 24%
DI D D ADH D alik  AUKL
A fair amount 483 496 242 254 51 91 88 109 157 123 132 117 63 61
25% 24%  25% 16% 25%  24% 29% 27% 23% 23% 26% 20% 37%
DI D D ap D | AUKL
Just a little 804 800 410 390 121 143 157 135 244 226 230 182 115 48
40% 41%  38% 38% 40%  42% 36% 41% 42% 41% 41% 37% 29%
M g g M M M
Heard of, know nothing about 435 415 216 199 103 71 61 68 111 116 122 95 75 7
21% 22%  20% 32% 20% 17% 18% 19% 22% 22% 21% 24% 4%
™ AEFGH M M M M
Never heard of 6 6 4 2 5 1 - - - 4 1 - - 1
* * * 2% * - - - 1% * - - 1%
AeFGH k k
Don’t know 89 93 35 58 26 16 20 10 21 25 26 17 17 7
5% 4% 6% 8% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5%
B AEGH g
A great deal/fair amount 683 703 333 370 67 129 132 162 213 161 184 154 105 99
35% 33% 36% 21% 36% 36% 43% 36% 30% 33% 34% 34% 61%
Di D D ADEFH D AIKL
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 441 421 220 201 108 72 61 68 111 120 123 95 75 8
21%  22%  20% 34%  20% 17% 18%  19% 23% 22% 21% 24% 5%
™M AEFGH M M M M

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k//m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Housing Benefit (or Local Housing Allowance)

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Region
Yorkshire
Unweighted and West East
Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East Greater London
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267
Agreat deal 200 207 10 25 22 23 18 24 13 18 37
10% 11% 11% 12% 13% 12% 13% 7% 7% 14%
iLo I* L iLo hiLo iLo hiLo aHILO
A fair amount 483 496 17 44 39 44 29 39 a7 71 80
25% 19% 19% 21% 24% 19% 21% 27% 26% 30%
™ * cfm M aBCDFGMN
Just a little 804 800 32 95 71 74 62 77 78 111 99
0% 37% 21% 39% 40% 40% 41% 44% 41% 37%
*
Heard of, know nothing about 435 415 22 55 37 35 32 43 29 60 44
21% 25% 24% 20% 19% 21% 23% 16% 22% 16%
hj* hy j i
Never heard of 6 6 - 2 - - 1 - 1 - 1
* - 1% - - * - 1% - *
*
Don’t know 89 93 7 12 14 8 12 5 9 11 6
5% 8% 5% 7% 4% 8% 3% 5% 4% 2%
i g i aGJ aG)
A great deal/fair amount 683 703 26 69 60 67 47 63 60 90 117
35% 30% 30% 33% 37% 31% 34% 34% 33% 44%
* ABCDFGHIIMNO
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 441 421 22 57 37 35 33 43 30 60 45
21% 25% 25% 20% 19% 21% 23% 17% 22% 17%
j* hy
LFAC portions (5%): A/B/C/D/E, /M/N/O (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f/a/h/i Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Wales
(K)
104

101

9%

34
33%
ABCDeFGMN

35
35%

18
18%

43
43%
bCfiMno

18
18%

Scotland North (Eng)

(L)
174

172

5%

51
30%
bCdFgMN

66
38%

39
23%

60
35%

40
23%

(L]

504

502

56
11%
iLo

100
20%

198
39%

32
6%

156
31%

117
23%

Midlands
(Eng)
(N)

520

526

65
12%
hiLo

112
21%

213
40%

110
21%

178
34%

111
21%

South (Eng)
—exc-
London

(0)
451

449

31
7%

118
26%
cfvn

189
42%

89
20%

20
4%

150
33%

90
20%

53
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Housing Benefit (or Local Housing Allowance)
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l ALevel or Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Size 1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Agreat deal 200 207 95 78 34 84 53 35 36 63 40 74 30
10% 10% 10% 14% 15% 8% 11% 8% 11% 10% 10% 10%
f abc AFgH
A fair amount 483 496 242 173 81 158 184 71 82 152 97 193 54
25% 25% 21% 33% 28% 27% 22% 18% 26% 23% 27% 18%
cHL c ABC gH gH L L
Just a little 804 800 387 330 83 223 271 125 182 220 169 290 122
40% 40% 41% 34% 39% 40% 38% 41% 37% 41% 41% 41%
d
Heard of, know nothing about 435 415 203 180 32 86 135 80 113 124 92 133 66
21% 21% 22% 13% 15% 20% 25% 25% 21% 22% 19% 22%
DE D D E E AEF
Never heard of 6 6 1 5 - - 1 2 3 1 3 1 1
* * 1% - - * 1% 1% * 1% * *
b e e
Don’t know 89 93 43 38 13 17 33 14 30 31 15 25 22
5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 3% 8%
e e aE AK
A great deal/fair amount 683 703 337 251 115 242 237 106 118 215 137 267 84
35% 35% 31% 48% 43% 35% 32% 26% 36% 33% 37% 28%
cHL ABC AFGH H h L L
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 441 421 204 185 32 86 136 82 116 125 95 134 67
21% 21% 23% 13% 15% 20% 25% 26% 21% 23% 19% 23%
DE D D E aEf AEF k

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/)/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Housing Benefit (or Local Housing Allowance)
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Employment status Income

Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+

(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U]

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
A great deal 200 207 73 25 15 113 94 108 56 23 10
10% 10% 10% 8% 9% 11% 17% 9% 6% 6%
u AHI) i
A fair amount 483 496 172 69 50 291 205 195 139 81 36
25% 22% 27% 28% 24% 25% 30% 23% 21% 20%
AHI)
Just a little 804 800 339 99 66 504 297 213 255 177 77
40% 44% 39% 37% 42% 36% 33% 43% 46% 43%
G AdF F G AG G
Heard of, know nothing about 435 415 154 45 41 240 175 101 123 83 45
21% 20% 18% 23% 20% 21% 16% 21% 22% 25%
G G G G
Never heard of 6 6 1 - - 1 5 - - 2 2
* * - - * 1% - - 1% 1%
E gh GH
Don’t know 89 93 26 16 7 49 44 31 18 18 8
5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5%
b b
A great deal/fair amount 683 703 245 94 65 405 298 303 195 105 46
35% 32% 37% 36% 34% 36% 47% 33% 27% 26%
u b AHU ij
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 441 421 155 45 41 241 180 101 123 85 46
21% 20% 18% 23% 20% 22% 16% 21% 22% 26%
G G G G

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/) (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Housing Benefit (or Local Housing Allowance)

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 y/o)  v/o)
At least one No children
child present present in
Unweighted in the the

Base Total household household 1 2+

(A) (8) © () ()

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
A great deal 200 207 55 152 23 32
10% 10% 10% 8% 11%

A fair amount 483 496 138 357 68 70
25% 25% 25% 25% 25%
Just a little 804 800 208 592 107 101
40% 37% 41% 39% 35%

Heard of, know nothing about 435 415 118 297 55 63
21% 21% 20% 20% 22%

Never heard of 6 6 2 4 2 -

* * * 1% -

Don’t know 89 93 39 54 19 19
5% 7% 4% 7% 7%

AC a

A great deal/fair amount 683 703 193 510 91 102
35% 34% 35% 33% 36%

Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 441 421 120 301 57 63
21% 21% 21% 21% 22%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/CA/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Housing Benefit (or Local Housing Allowance)

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Benefits system
Important to working
have benefitsas  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) (© (] (E) (R (6) (H) U} 0 (K) (C] (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
A great deal 200 207 83 45 76 189 17 164 135 42 191 10 32 152
10% 6% 16% 22% 10% 15% 12% 15% 7% 11% 13% 15% 11%
8l AB ABC ae Al AGH A * A
A fair amount 483 496 267 84 126 455 35 363 276 129 450 20 65 338
25% 20% 30% 37% 24%  31% 26% 30% 23% 25% 27% 30% 24%
B AB ABc A AGH A * Am
Just a little 804 800 590 96 96 752 38 550 320 239 712 27 85 566
40% 44% 34% 28% 40% 34% 39% 35% 42% 40% 36% 39% 41%
COH ACD H H *
Heard of, know nothing about 435 415 332 44 28 395 13 271 145 131 352 17 25 298
21% 25% 15% 8% 21%  11% 19% 16% 23% 20% 23% 11% 21%
CDFGHIL ACD D AF H gH * L
Never heard of 6 6 4 2 - 5 1 2 2 3 5 - 1 2
* * 1% _ * 1% * * * * _ * *
GM *
Don’t know 89 93 55 12 16 82 10 56 27 27 60 1 8 40
5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 9% 4% 3% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3%
beGHIM AE H *
A great deal/fair amount 683 703 351 128 203 644 52 528 411 171 641 30 97 490
35% 26% 45% 59% 34% 46% 38% 45% 30% 36% 40% 45% 35%
BEI AB ABC AE Al AGH A * AM
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 441 421 336 46 28 400 13 273 147 134 357 17 26 300
21% 25% 16% 8% 21%  12% 19% 16% 23% 20% 23% 12% 21%
CDFGHIL ACD D aF H agH * L

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/|,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,0/a/h/i,a/i/ka/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Housing Benefit (or Local Housing Allowance)
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing A great nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof  amount heard of
(A) (8) (€ (] (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] 0 (K) [C] (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
A great deal 200 207 77 80 38 166 28 76 112 87 83 137 16 177 5
10% 8% 20% 12% 10% 24% 8% 18% 7% 22% 23% 3% 18% 2%
BGILN ABD 8 AE AG Al AL AN
A fair amount 483 496 227 135 85 416 44 241 173 277 110 240 72 359 17
25% 23% 34% 27% 24% 37% 25% 28% 24% 29% 40% 13% 37% 7%
N ABd AE a al AL AN
Just a little 804 800 424 128 137 690 34 374 227 485 132 175 203 344 62
40% 42% 32% 43% 40% 29% 39% 37% 41% 35% 29% 38% 35% 27%
CFKMN c c F J K N
Heard of, know nothing about 435 415 244 52 48 370 7 223 98 282 41 35 207 83 118
21% 24% 13% 15% 22% 6% 23% 16% 24% 11% 6% 38% 8% 51%
CDFHIKM ACD F aH A AK AM
Never heard of 6 6 3 - 1 4 - 4 - 4 - - 4 - 2
* * _ * * _ * - * - - 1% _ 1%
3 am
Don’t know 89 93 30 7 8 62 4 39 9 43 11 9 37 18 26
5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 7% 2% 11%
BCAHKM H AK AM
A great deal/fair amount 683 703 304 214 123 582 72 317 284 364 193 377 88 535 23
35% 30% 53% 39% 34% 61% 33% 46% 31% 51% 63% 16% 55% 10%
BILN ABD 8 AE AG Al AL AN
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 441 421 247 52 48 374 7 226 98 286 41 35 211 83 120
21% 25% 13% 15% 22% 6% 24% 16% 24% 11% 6% 39% 8% 52%
CDFHIKM ACD F aH A AK AM

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/NLA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/ifja/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Housing Benefit (or Local Housing Allowance)
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose Support/oppose the benefit cap
removal of the  Support/oppose the benefit cap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE  EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CBS) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) @) (H) U} 0] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
A great deal 200 207 89 91 127 56 130 44 119 40 119 65
10% 9% 15% 9% 23% 9% 17% 9% 16% 9% 24%
AB AD AF AH AN
A fair amount 483 496 237 186 352 84 343 85 339 82 337 84
25% 24% 31% 24% 35% 24% 33% 25% 34% 24% 32%
AB AD AF AH AN
Just a little 804 800 430 212 620 71 582 84 571 83 579 81
40% 43% 35% 42% 30% 41% 33% 42% 34% 42% 31%
CEGIK ac E G | K
Heard of, know nothing about 435 415 202 99 334 20 312 37 284 30 307 27
21% 20% 16% 23% 8% 22% 14% 21% 12% 22% 10%
CEGIK c E G | K
Never heard of 6 6 1 - 5 - 4 - 4 - 4 -
* * _ * _ * _ * _ * -
Don’t know 89 93 30 14 41 9 38 5 36 9 35 8
5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3%
BCDFgH)
A great deal/fair amount 683 703 326 277 479 140 473 129 459 122 456 149
35% 33% 46% 32% 58% 34% 51% 34% 50% 33% 56%
AB AD AF AH A
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 441 421 203 99 339 20 316 37 288 30 310 27
21% 20% 16% 23% 8% 22% 14% 21% 12% 22% 10%
CEGIK c E G | K

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E.A/F/G,A/H/A//K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/g,a/h/i,a/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - State Retirement Pension

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Gender Age Social Grade
Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB C1 C2 D E
(A) (8) (q (D) € (A (6 H O O K @© M
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
A great deal 337 331 161 170 9 32 25 50 215 87 101 8 40 16
16% 16% 17% 3% 9% 7% 13% 37% 16% 18% 19% 13% 10%
DEFM D D Def ADEFG m M LM
A fair amount 671 661 337 324 62 86 115 136 262 192 180 158 86 44
33%  34% 32% 19% 24% 31% 36% 44%  36% 32% 35% 28% 27%
DEI DE DE  ADEFG LM Lm
Just a little 675 684 337 347 136 156 155 139 98 189 189 135 113 58
34% 34% 34% 42% 43% 42% 37% 17% 35% 34% 30% 36% 36%
H AH AgH AH H k k
Heard of, know nothing about 236 235 117 118 80 55 52 40 9 43 70 47 49 27
12%  12% 12% 25% 15% 14% 11% 1% 8% 12% 11% 16% 16%
HI AEFGH  agH H H | AK alk
Never heard of 21 23 1 11 8 12 2 1 - 2 4 7 3 6
1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% * - * 1% 1% 1% 4%
H aFGH  AFGH h i AUKI
Don’t know 77 83 35 48 27 20 21 10 5 20 18 15 19 11
4% 4% 5% 8% 5% 6% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 6% 7%
H AGH gH gH H ko gk
A great deal/fair amount 1008 992 498 494 71 118 140 185 477 279 281 244 127 60
49% 50%  49% 22% 33% 38% 49% 81% 52% 50% 54% 41% 37%
DEFLM D D DEF  ADEFG LM LM AWM
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 257 258 128 130 88 67 54 41 9 45 74 54 53 33
13%  13%  13% 27%  19% 14%  11% 1% 8% 13% 12% 17% 20%
HI AEFGH  AGH H H | i alk  AUK

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k//m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - State Retirement Pension
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands —exc-
Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London  Wales Scotland North (Eng)  (Eng) London
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) ] (m) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Agreat deal 337 331 12 49 21 29 22 35 30 37 46 14 36 82 87 67
16% 14% 21% 12% 16% 15% 19% 17% 14% 17% 14% 21% 16% 16% 15%
* aDlo d Dlo
A fair amount 671 661 24 53 48 65 44 64 58 104 103 42 55 124 174 162
33% 27% 23% 27% 36% 29% 34% 33% 38% 39% 41% 32% 25% 33% 36%
cdm * cdm w™ w™ abCDfM abCDFM  aBCDFM Cm (e} [&1Y]
Just a little 675 684 29 82 74 69 52 59 58 91 85 28 56 185 180 149
34% 33% 35% 41% 38% 34% 32% 33% 33% 32% 28% 33% 37% 34% 33%
* agjko k
Heard of, know nothing about 236 235 14 33 23 13 22 22 23 27 24 13 21 70 57 51
12% 16% 14% 13% 7% 14% 12% 13% 10% 9% 13% 12% 14% 11% 11%
e Ej* Ej e E e E
Never heard of 21 23 2 3 1 1 2 2 2 5 3 - 1 6 5 8
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2%
N
Don’t know 77 83 6 13 14 6 11 5 5 7 7 4 3 34 22 13
4% 7% 6% 8% 3% 7% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 7% 4% 3%
gilLo* ijlo AeGHIJLNO aghllLO AeGhlJLnO
A great deal/fair amount 1008 992 36 101 70 94 67 100 88 141 149 55 91 207 261 229
49% 41% 44% 38% 51% 43% 53% 50% 52% 56% 55% 53% 41% 50% 51%
DM * DM beDfM Dm beDfM aBCDFM beDfM beDfM DM bcDM
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 257 258 16 36 24 14 24 24 26 33 27 13 22 76 63 58
13% 19% 15% 13% 8% 16% 13% 15% 12% 10% 13% 13% 15% 12% 13%
e Eln* g E E E e
LFACe portions (5%): A/8/C/D/E, /M/N/O (10%): o/b/c/d/e/t/a/h/i Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - State Retirement Pension

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQl AlLevel or Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Size1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size 3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} (U] (K) ]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Agreat deal 337 331 193 80 58 106 151 38 35 89 62 132 48
16% 20% 10% 24% 19% 22% 12% 8% 15% 15% 19% 16%
CGH AC AC GH AGH h i
A fair amount 671 661 355 215 90 197 262 90 111 182 129 266 84
33% 37% 27% 37% 35% 39% 28% 25% 31% 31% 37% 28%
cgH AC c GH AGH AL
Just a little 675 684 289 325 70 198 192 124 170 200 147 242 95
34% 30% 40% 29% 35% 28% 38% 38% 34% 35% 34% 32%
BF ABD F F F
Heard of, know nothing about 236 235 91 127 17 49 41 54 91 87 61 49 38
12% 9% 16% 7% 9% 6% 16% 20% 15% 15% 7% 13%
bDeFK ABD f AEF AEF AK aK K
Never heard of 21 23 6 16 - 4 9 5 4 8 2 7 6
1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
aBD
Don’t know 77 83 36 40 7 12 21 16 34 27 13 19 24
4% 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 5% 8% 5% 3% 3% 8%
Ek E AEF k ALK
A great deal/fair amount 1008 992 548 295 148 303 413 128 147 270 191 398 132
49% 56% 37% 61% 53% 61% 39% 33% 46% 46% 56% 45%
CGH AC AC aGH AEGH h AL
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 257 258 98 144 17 54 51 58 95 95 64 56 44
13% 10% 18% 7% 9% 8% 18% 21% 16% 15% 8% 15%
BDEFK ABD AEF AEF AK K K

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/)/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - State Retirement Pension

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
A great deal 337 331 96 50 39 185 146 125 96 53 26
16% 13% 20% 22% 15% 18% 19% 16% 14% 15%
] Be aBE b B |
A fair amount 671 661 253 100 75 428 232 200 201 136 60
33% 33% 39% 42% 36% 28% 31% 34% 35% 34%
F f AbF ABF aF
Just a little 675 684 309 71 43 423 261 201 200 142 73
34% 40% 28% 24% 35% 32% 31% 34% 37% 41%
D ACDEF c D g aGh
Heard of, know nothing about 236 235 76 23 14 113 122 81 77 36 11
12% 10% 9% 8% 9% 15% 12% 13% 9% 6%
el ABCDE ] i
Never heard of 21 23 9 2 - 10 12 11 3 3 1
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
h
Don’t know 77 83 23 9 8 39 44 31 14 14 8
4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 4% 4%
H BE H
A great deal/fair amount 1008 992 349 150 114 613 379 325 297 189 86
49% 46% 59% 64% 51% 46% 50% 50% 49% 48%
b ABEF ABEF BF
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 257 258 85 24 14 124 135 92 81 39 12
13% 11% 9% 8% 10% 16% 14% 14% 10% 7%
dE) ABCDE i i

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/) (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - State Retirement Pension

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 y/o)  v/o)
At least one No children
child present present in
Unweighted in the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
(A) (8) © () ()
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
A great deal 337 331 42 289 16 26
16% 8% 20% 6% 9%
BDE AB
A fair amount 671 661 147 514 65 81
33% 26% 35% 24% 28%
8D 8
Just a little 675 684 215 469 19 95
34% 38% 32% 43% 33%
ac AE
Heard of, know nothing about 236 235 106 130 50 56
12% 19% 9% 18% 20%
< AC A A
Never heard of 21 23 8 15 3 5
1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Don’t know 77 83 43 40 21 22
4% 8% 3% 8% 8%
< AC A A
A great deal/fair amount 1008 992 189 803 82 107
49% 34% 55% 30% 38%
BDE AB d
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 257 258 114 145 53 60
13% 20% 10% 19% 21%
< AC A A

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/CA/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - State Retirement Pension

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Benefits system
Important to working
have benefitsas  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) (€ (] (E) (R (6) (H) U} 0 (K) (C] (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
A great deal 337 331 247 32 45 317 10 255 109 76 297 22 43 248
16% 19% 11% 13% 17% 9% 18% 12% 13% 17% 29% 20% 18%
CFHI ACD AF AHI A A
A fair amount 671 661 489 70 85 617 36 470 281 185 593 34 75 482
33% 37% 25% 25% 33%  32% 33% 31% 32% 34% 46% 35% 35%
a3} ACD H a A A
Just a little 675 684 436 119 110 635 38 446 329 223 609 13 67 462
34% 33% 42% 32% 34% 34% 32% 36% 39% 34% 17% 31% 33%
bGK ABD AG AG K *
Heard of, know nothing about 236 235 117 41 70 218 15 170 137 56 208 3 18 164
12% 9% 15% 20% 12% 13% 12% 15% 10% 12% 4% 9% 12%
BK B ABc AGH K *
Never heard of 21 23 5 6 11 21 1 17 15 5 12 3 3 9
1% * 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
BIM aB AB ag a
Don’t know 77 83 38 14 21 71 12 49 34 25 52 1 9 31
4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 11% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2%
BEGIM b a8 AE * m
A great deal/fair amount 1008 992 736 102 131 934 47 725 390 261 890 56 119 730
49% 55% 36% 38% 50% 42% 52% 43% 46% 50% 75% 55% 52%
CDHi ACD a AHI A A a A
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 257 258 122 47 82 238 16 187 152 61 219 5 22 173
13% 9% 17% 24% 13% 14% 13% 17% 11% 12% 7% 10% 12%
Bi AB ABC AGH *

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/|,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,0/a/h/i,a/i/ka/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - State Retirement Pension

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Some groups of claimants Benefits for the
Total Generosity of benefits system should have benefits cut unemployed are too high
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree
(A) (8) (€ (] (E) (F) (6) (H)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618
A great deal 337 331 174 63 69 291 23 174 97
16% 17% 16% 22% 17% 20% 18% 16%
N AbC
A fair amount 671 661 357 147 91 563 52 333 206
33% 35% 37% 29% 33% 44% 35% 33%
N D D AE
Just a little 675 684 343 118 115 586 32 325 214
34% 34% 29% 36% 34% 27% 34% 35%
kM c c
Heard of, know nothing about 236 235 102 58 32 200 9 90 79
12% 10% 15% 10% 12% 8% 9% 13%
gikM Bd G
Never heard of 21 23 6 6 4 15 - 5 7
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - * 1%
gikm b
Don’t know 77 83 24 9 6 53 2 30 14
4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%
BedHIKM
A great deal/fair amount 1008 992 532 210 159 854 75 507 303
49% 53% 52% 50% 50% 64% 53% 49%
N a AE a
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 257 258 108 65 36 215 9 94 86
13% 11% 16% 11% 13% 8% 10% 14%
GIkM aBd G

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/NLA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/ifja/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Politicians should do
more to reduce benefits

spending

Strongly/Te
nd to Agree

(U]
1191

1177

10%

632
54%

120
10%

Strongly/Te A great
nd to
Disagree

0
369

66
18%

120
32%

128
34%

45
12%

1%

13

187
50%

50
13%

Awareness of the
Benefit Cap
Heard of,
know
nothing
amount  heard of
(K) [C]
594 536
596 539
186 26
31% 5%
AL
255 116
43% 21%
AL
131 218
22% 40%
AK
16 134
3% 25%
AK
1 11
* 2%
K
6 35
1% 6%
AK
441 142
74% 26%
AL
18 145
3% 27%

AK

Awareness of removal
of the spare room

subsidy
Heard of,
know

A great nothing
deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
amount  heard of

(M)

975

248
25%
AN

377
38%
AN

275
28%

2%

625
64%
AN

(N)
231

37
16%

82
35%

71
31%
AM

3%
AM

25
11%
AM

46
20%

78
34%
AM

66



Home
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Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - State Retirement Pension

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose Support/oppose the benefit cap
removal of the  Support/oppose the benefit cap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room  the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE  EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CBS) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) @) (H) U} 0] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
A great deal 337 331 164 115 256 40 245 52 245 45 241 56
16% 17% 19% 17% 17% 17% 20% 18% 18% 17% 21%
a
A fair amount 671 661 348 198 508 82 486 94 479 89 481 97
33% 35% 33% 34% 34% 35% 37% 35% 37% 35% 37%
Just a little 675 684 336 204 519 73 478 75 460 74 476 74
34% 34% 34% 35% 30% 34% 30% 34% 30% 34% 28%
k K
Heard of, know nothing about 236 235 111 63 159 30 161 24 136 25 150 26
12% 11% 11% 11% 12% 11% 9% 10% 10% 11% 10%
Never heard of 21 23 5 7 8 5 9 3 7 1 9 4
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 2%
dh D
Don’t know 77 83 25 15 29 10 28 7 28 10 24 7
4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3%
BcDFH) D H
A great deal/fair amount 1008 992 512 313 764 122 732 145 724 134 722 153
49% 52% 52% 52% 51% 52% 57% 53% 55% 52% 58%
A A a a A
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 257 258 116 71 166 35 170 27 142 26 158 31

13% 12% 12% 11% 15% 12% 10% 11% 11% 11% 12%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E.A/F/G,A/H/A//K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/g,a/h/i,a/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Job Seekers Allowance (formerly unemployment benefit or Income Support for unemployed people)
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cl1 C2 D E

(A) () (q © (| (A @G H O G K L) (m

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
A great deal 206 211 99 112 25 42 43 56 44 42 73 38 36 23
10% 10% 11% 8% 12% 12% 15% 8% 8% 13% 8% 11% 14%
Hi H dH ADH 1K i K
A fair amount 562 564 293 270 67 111 110 103 173 153 148 122 81 60
28% 29% 27% 21%  31% 30% 28% 29% 29% 26% 27% 26% 37%
D D D D D AIIKL
Just a little 862 857 417 440 138 155 148 151 265 231 248 200 115 62
2% 42% 43% 43% 43% 40% 40% 45% 43% 44% 45% 37% 38%
| I L L
Heard of, know nothing about 295 288 153 135 61 37 49 56 84 79 73 70 59 7
14% 15% 13% 19% 10% 13% 15% 14% 15% 13% 16% 19% 4%
eM AEFh e e M M M AM
Never heard of 5 5 2 3 3 2 - - - 2 2 - - 1
* * * 1% 1% - - - * * - - 1%
afgH h k
Don’t know 87 92 34 58 27 14 19 9 23 25 20 19 20 8
5% 3% 6% 8% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5%
g B AEfGH g i
A great deal/fair amount 768 775 392 383 92 153 154 160 217 195 220 159 117 83
38% 39%  38% 29%  42% 42% 42% 37% 37% 39% 36% 38% 51%
D D D Dh D AUKL
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 300 293 155 138 64 39 49 56 84 8 74 70 59 8
15% 16% 14% 20% 11% 13% 15% 14% 15% 13% 16% 19% 5%
eM AEFgH M M M AM

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k//m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Job Seekers Allowance (formerly unemployment benefit or Income Support for unemployed people)
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands —exc-
Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London Wales Scotland North (Eng)  (Eng) London
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) ] (m) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Agreat deal 206 211 10 21 21 24 19 17 21 19 35 12 13 52 60 40
10% 11% 9% 12% 13% 13% 9% 12% 7% 13% 11% 8% 10% 11% 9%
i * | i i llo i
A fair amount 562 564 24 63 36 50 45 57 46 74 82 25 61 123 152 120
28% 27% 27% 20% 27% 29% 30% 26% 27% 31% 25% 36% 25% 29% 27%
D * d D D d Dm AcDehikMO D d
Just a little 862 857 31 94 85 84 59 83 79 131 99 45 68 209 225 210
42% 35% 41% 47% 46% 38% 44% 45% 48% 37% 44% 39% 42% 43% 47%
* bj j aBcflim aBfll
Heard of, know nothing about 295 288 16 42 25 20 20 29 18 38 42 13 24 84 69 56
14% 19% 18% 14% 11% 13% 15% 10% 14% 16% 13% 14% 17% 13% 13%
eh* EHno eHo
Never heard of 5 5 - 1 - - 1 - 2 - - - 1 1 1 2
* _ * _ _ * - 1% - R R 1% * * *
* Aijn
Don’t know 87 92 7 11 15 7 10 3 10 10 9 6 5 33 19 20
5% 8% 5% 8% 4% 6% 1% 6% 4% 3% 6% 3% 7% 4% 4%
G Gjn* g AeGlILNo G G G aGijN g
A great deal/fair amount 768 775 34 84 57 73 65 74 67 94 116 37 74 175 212 161
38% 38% 36% 31% 40% 42% 39% 38% 34% 44% 36% 43% 35% 40% 36%
d * d cDIMO Dimo Dm
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 300 293 16 44 25 20 20 29 20 38 42 13 25 85 69 58
15% 19% 19% 14% 11% 13% 15% 12% 14% 16% 13% 14% 17% 13% 13%
e* aEhno ehno

LFACc portions (5%): A/B/C/D/E /M/N/O (10%): a/b/c, 'f/a/h/iy Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Job Seekers Allowance (formerly unemployment benefit or Income Support for unemployed people)
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l ALevel or Degree/Mas qualification

Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Size 1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s

(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Agreat deal 206 211 91 94 26 75 45 47 44 57 41 86 27
10% 9% 12% 11% 13% 7% 14% 10% 10% 10% 12% 9%

F aF AFh f
A fair amount 562 564 284 214 66 167 202 83 112 166 117 218 63
28% 29% 27% 27% 29% 30% 25% 25% 28% 28% 31% 21%
L h L L L

Just a little 862 857 411 343 103 239 299 127 192 246 173 315 123
42% 42% 43% 42% 42% 44% 39% 43% 42% 42% 44% 42%

Heard of, know nothing about 295 288 140 111 38 72 95 55 67 85 70 77 56
14% 14% 14% 16% 13% 14% 17% 15% 14% 17% 11% 19%

K e K K AIK

Never heard of 5 5 1 4 - 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 -
* * * N * * * * * * * -

Don’t know 87 92 43 38 11 15 34 14 29 35 13 18 26
5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 3% 9%

EK E aE iK AK

A great deal/fair amount 768 775 375 308 92 242 247 129 156 223 158 304 90
38% 39% 38% 38% 43% 37% 40% 35% 38% 38% 43% 30%

L afH L L ail

Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 300 293 141 115 38 73 96 56 69 88 71 78 56
15% 15% 14% 16% 13% 14% 17% 15% 15% 17% 11% 19%

K e K K AK

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/)/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Job Seekers Allowance (formerly unemployment benefit or Income Support for unemployed people)
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Employment status Income

Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+

(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U]

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
A great deal 206 211 86 23 11 121 90 102 50 32 15
10% 11% 9% 6% 10% 11% 16% 8% 8% 8%
d d d AHI)
A fair amount 562 564 217 77 58 352 212 190 169 115 46
28% 28% 30% 32% 29% 26% 29% 29% 30% 26%
f f
Just a little 862 857 328 108 74 510 347 244 276 165 82
42% 43% 43% 41% 43% 42% 38% 47% 43% 46%
G aG g G
Heard of, know nothing about 295 288 106 34 30 169 119 79 76 56 27
14% 14% 13% 17% 14% 15% 12% 13% 15% 15%
Never heard of 5 5 2 - - 2 3 - 1 1 2
* * _ R * * R * * 1%
G
Don’t know 87 92 26 12 7 45 47 33 19 15 6
5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4%
BE h
A great deal/fair amount 768 775 303 101 69 473 302 292 219 147 61
38% 40% 40% 39% 39% 37% 45% 37% 38% 34%
AHII
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 300 293 108 34 30 171 122 79 77 57 28
15% 14% 13% 17% 14% 15% 12% 13% 15% 16%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/) (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Job Seekers Allowance (formerly unemployment benefit or Income Support for unemployed people)
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 y/o)  v/o)
At least one No children
child present present in
Unweighted in the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
(A) (8) © () ()
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
A great deal 206 211 58 153 25 33
10% 10% 11% 9% 12%
A fair amount 562 564 154 410 73 80
8% 27% 28%  27% 28%
Just a little 862 857 229 628 124 105
42% 41% 43% 45% 37%
e e
Heard of, know nothing about 295 288 81 207 35 46
14% 14% 14% 13% 16%
Never heard of 5 5 2 3 2 -
* * * 1% -
Don’t know 87 92 36 55 16 21
5% 7% 4% 6% 7%
ac a
A great deal/fair amount 768 775 212 563 98 114
38% 38% 39% 36% 40%
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 300 293 83 210 37 46
15% 15% 14% 14% 16%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/CA/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Job Seekers Allowance (formerly unemployment benefit or Income Support for unemployed people)

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system

Important to working
have benefitsas  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) (€ (D) () (F) (6) (H) (U] (U] (K) [C] (™M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
A great deal 206 211 106 42 59 192 17 164 138 46 191 10 34 157
10% 8% 15% 17%  10% 15%  12% 15% 8% 11%  13%  16%  11%
8l AB AB Al AGI * Am a
A fair amount 562 564 361 89 98 522 36 424 307 135 508 22 72 404
28% 27% 31% 28% 28% 32% 30% 34% 24% 29% 29% 33% 29%
| Al AGI a * a
Just a little 862 857 612 104 120 806 39 580 337 261 767 26 82 604
42% 46% 37% 35% 43%  35% 41% 37% 46% 43% 35% 38% 43%
CDgH ACD H agH A *
Heard of, know nothing about 295 288 203 32 45 272 11 182 92 96 243 16 18 194
14% 15% 11% 13% 14% 10% 13% 10% 17% 14% 21% 8% 14%
GHIL ac H AGH aj* L
Never heard of 5 5 2 3 - 4 1 1 1 4 3 - 1 1
* * 1% _ * 1% * * 1% * - * *
GIM ABd AGh *
Don’t know 87 92 48 13 21 83 8 56 30 28 59 1 9 35
5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 7% 4% 3% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3%
BGHIM B h *
A great deal/fair amount 768 775 467 131 157 714 53 588 444 181 699 32 106 562
38% 35% 46% 46% 38% 47% 42% 49% 32% 39% 42% 49% 40%
Bl AB AB ae Al AGI A * AM A
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 300 293 205 35 45 276 12 183 93 100 245 16 19 195
15% 15% 12% 13% 15% 11% 13% 10% 18% 14% 21% 9% 14%
GHIL a H AGH i L

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/|,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,0/a/h/i,a/i/ka/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Job Seekers Allowance (formerly unemployment benefit or Income Support for unemployed people)
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Agreat nothing  Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount  heard of
(A) (8) (€ (] (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] 0 (K) [C] (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
A great deal 206 211 85 78 34 168 31 66 124 101 74 142 24 170 10
10% 8% 19% 11% 10% 27% 7% 20% 9% 20% 24% 4% 17% 4%
bGILN ABD AE AG Al AL AN
A fair amount 562 564 276 133 101 477 40 281 208 340 116 251 85 373 23
28% 27% 33% 32% 28% 34% 29% 34% 29% 31% 42% 16% 38% 10%
N AB Ag AL AN
Just a little 862 857 459 139 136 742 37 406 228 511 142 175 245 359 92
42% 46% 35% 43% 43% 32% 42% 37% 43% 38% 29% 45% 37% 40%
CFHKM c c F H j K
Heard of, know nothing about 295 288 158 39 38 260 4 164 49 183 31 22 146 60 78
14% 16% 10% 12% 15% 4% 17% 8% 16% 8% 4% 27% 6% 34%
CFHIKM c F AH J AK AM
Never heard of 5 5 3 - 1 2 - 2 - 2 - - 2 - 2
* * _ * * _ * - * - - * _ 1%
™
Don’t know 87 92 26 12 7 59 4 36 9 40 13 7 37 19 27
5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 7% 2% 12%
BAHKM H AK AM
A great deal/fair amount 768 775 361 211 135 645 72 347 332 441 190 393 109 543 32
38% 36% 53% 43% 38% 61% 36% 54% 37% 50% 66% 20% 55% 14%
N ABD 8 AE AG Al AL AN
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 300 293 160 39 39 262 4 166 49 185 31 22 148 60 80
15% 16% 10% 12% 15% 4% 17% 8% 16% 8% 4% 27% 6% 35%
CFHIKM c F AH J AK AM

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/NLA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/ifja/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Job Seekers Allowance (formerly unemployment benefit or Income Support for unemployed people)

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose Support/oppose the benefit cap
removal of the  Support/oppose the benefit cap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE  EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CBS) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) @) (H) U} 0] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
A great deal 206 211 103 79 141 47 141 40 132 38 129 59
10% 10% 13% 10% 20% 10% 16% 10% 16% 9% 22%
ab AD AF AH AN
A fair amount 562 564 290 191 421 84 391 100 385 96 400 84
28% 29% 32% 28% 35% 28% 39% 28% 39% 29% 32%
a AD AF AH
Just a little 862 857 444 241 653 82 627 87 596 86 622 91
42% 45% 40% 44% 34% 45% 34% 44% 35% 45% 34%
EGIK c E G | K
Heard of, know nothing about 295 288 126 74 224 15 207 22 200 17 196 23
14% 13% 12% 15% 6% 15% 9% 15% 7% 14% 9%
EGIK E G I K
Never heard of 5 5 1 - 3 1 3 1 3 - 4 -
* * _ * * * * * _ * -
Don’t know 87 92 26 17 37 10 39 4 38 8 31 8
5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
BcDFGHJ
A great deal/fair amount 768 775 392 270 562 132 532 140 517 134 529 143
38% 40% 45% 38% 55% 38% 55% 38% 55% 38% 54%
AB AD AF AH A
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 300 293 127 74 227 16 210 23 203 17 200 23
15% 13% 12% 15% 7% 15% 9% 15% 7% 14% 9%
EGIK E G I K

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E.A/F/G,A/H/A//K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/g,a/h/i,a/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

A great deal

A fair amount

Just a little

Heard of, know nothing about

Never heard of

Don’t know

A great deal/fair amount

Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k//m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Incapacity Benefit or Severe Disablement Allowance (called Employment and Support Allowance for new claims)

Total
Unweighted
Base

2017

2017

205

445

786

467

25

89

650

492

Total
(A)

2017

2017

206
10%
Dk

446
22%
Df

786
39%
GM

461
23%
HM

24
1%

94
5%

651
32%

485
24%
HM

Gender

Male Female

(8)
1001

999

102
10%

225
23%

391
39%

231
23%

15
1%

34
3%

328
33%

246
25%

©
1016

1018

103
10%

220
22%

395
39%

230
23%

1%

61
6%

324
32%

239
23%

16-24 25-34
(D) (E)
322 355
322 360

19 35
6% 10%
d
47 72
15% 20%
d
119 139
37% 39%
97 89
30% 25%
AfGH H
14 7
4% 2%
AeFGH  FgH
27 18
8% 5%
AeGH
66 107
20% 30%
D
110 96
34% 27%

AEFGH

H

Age
35-44
(F)
373

370

41
11%

66
18%

152
41%

90
24%

20
6%
gh

107
29%

91
24%
H

4554 5575
6 (H)
376 591
376 589
55 56
15%  10%
ADeH d
101 159
27%  27%
ADEF ADEF
125 253
33%  43%

adG
83 102
2% 17%
h
2 1
9%
10 19
3% 3%
156 215
41%  36%

ADEF aDEF
85 103
23%  18%

AB
(U]
516

533

42
8%

125
24%

218
41%

116
22%

1%

25
5%

167
31%

123
23%
M

Social Grade

c1
U]
580

563

54
10%

20%

228
41%

140
25%

1%

()
(K)
444

448

34
8%

98
22%

184
41%

111
25%

1%

18
4%

132
29%

115
26%
M

D
L
318

311

35
11%

61
20%

110
35%

81
26%

2%

19
6%

96
31%

87
28%
M

(M)

159

162

41
25%
AUKL

47
29%
alkL

47
29%

14
8%

2%

11
7%

87
54%
AUKL

17
10%

76



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Incapacity Benefit or Severe Disablement Allowance (called Employment and Support Allowance for new claims)

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total

Unweighted
Base

Unweighted Base 2017
Weighted Base 2017
A great deal 205
A fair amount 445
Just a little 786
Heard of, know nothing about 467
Never heard of 25

Don’t know 89

A great deal/fair amount 650
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 492
LFACe portions (5%): A/8/C/D/E, /M/N/O (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f/a/h/i

(A)

2017

2017

206
10%

446
22%
cm

786
39%

461
23%

24
1%

1)
5%

651
32%

485
24%

(B)
90

87

11
13%

16
18%

28
32%

25
28%

8
9%
aGULNO*

27
31%

25
28%

©
230

233

30
13%

36
16%

94
41%

55
24%

1%

14
6%
Gjl

67
29%

57
25%

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Yorkshire

and

(D)
184

182

16
9%

38
21%

71
39%

41
23%

1%

15
8%
AGULNO

54
29%

43
24%

West

(E)
181

184

22
12%

35
19%

80
44%
bKI

38
21%

4%

57
31%

38
21%

East

(F)
150

154

14
9%

36
24%

53
35%

38
25%

1%

10
6%
Gj

51
33%

40
26%

(]
189

188

22
12%

45

24%
cm

69

37%

45
24%

2%

2%

67
36%

48
26%

Region

(H)
180

177

9%

39
22%

77
44%
bKI

32
18%

4%

55
31%

37
21%

(U]
271

272

19
7%

59
22%

113
42%
bkl

65
24%

2%

10
4%

78
29%

71
26%

Greater
Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London Wales

U
264

267

26
10%

67
25%
™

112
42%
bkl

52
20%

1%

3%

93
35%

55
21%

(K)
104

101

13
13%

24
24%

o

31
31%

27
27%

6%

37
37%

27
27%

Scotland
]
174

172

15
9%

50
29%
AbCdEiMno

58
34%

43
25%

1%

3%

65
38%

ciMo

45
26%

North (Eng)
(m)

504

502

57
11%

91
18%

193
38%

121
24%

1%

37
7%
AGULNO

148
29%

125
25%

Midlands
(Eng)
(N)

520

526

59
11%

116
22%

203
39%

121
23%

1%

22
4%

175
33%

126
24%

South (Eng)
—exc-
London

(0)
451

449

35
8%

98
22%

190
42%
bKI

97
22%

10
2%

18
4%

134
30%

107
24%

77
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Incapacity Benefit or Severe Disablement Allowance (called Employment and Support Allowance for new claims)

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status
Married/ Widowed /
Unweighted Living as Divorced /
Base Total Married Single Separated
(A) (8) (€ (D)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242
A great deal 205 206 104 74 27
10% 11% 9% 11%
A fair amount 445 446 225 147 74
22% 23% 18% 30%
CH c ABC
Just a little 786 786 376 322 88
39% 39% 40% 36%
|
Heard of, know nothing about 467 461 214 205 42
23% 22% 25% 17%
d bD
Never heard of 25 24 8 15 1
1% 1% 2% *
e ]
Don’t know 89 94 43 40 11
5% 4% 5% 4%
k
A great deal/fair amount 650 651 329 221 101
32% 34% 28% 42%
CH c ABC
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 492 485 222 220 43
24% 23% 27% 18%
D d aBD

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/)/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Household Size

HHLD Size 1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size3 4+

(E)
540

568

67
12%

132
23%

229
40%

119
21%

18
3%

200
35%

121
21%

(F)
689

676

63
9%

177
26%

258
38%

138
20%

10
1%

30
4%

240
35%

148
22%

(]
335

326

42
13%

65
20%

124
38%

80
24%

1%

15
4%

106
33%

82
25%

(H)
453

447

34
8%

71
16%

176
39%

123
28%

11
2%
akg

32
AEf
106

24%

134
30%

GCSE/O

Education

Level/NVQ1l A Level or

2
(U]
593

592

62
11%

121
20%

241
41%

128
22%

1%

34
6%

183
31%

134
23%

equivalent
U]
420

415

35
8%

86
21%

166
40%

121
29%

113
27%

Degree/Mas qualification

ters/PhD
(K)
709

715

84
12%

173
24%

282
39%

148
21%

1%

23
3%

257
36%

ail

153
21%

No formal

s
(L)
295

295

24
8%

66
22%

98
33%

78
26%

2%

22
7%
AJK

90
31%

85
29%

78
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All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

A great deal

A fair amount

Just a little

Heard of, know nothing about

Never heard of

Don’t know

A great deal/fair amount

Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Incapacity Benefit or Severe Disablement Allowance (called Employment and Support Allowance for new claims)

Total
Unweighted
Base

2017

2017

205

445

786

467

25

89

650

492

Total
(A)

2017

2017

206
10%

446
22%

786
39%

461
23%

24
1%

94
5%

651
32%

485
24%

Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999

(8)
755

765

68
9%

160
21%

317
41%

184
24%

1%

28
4%

228
30%

193
25%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/) (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

©
255

254

7%

59
23%

112
44%

53
21%

1%

5%

75
30%

55
21%

Employment status

Self-

(D)
179

179

15
8%

45
25%

68
38%

44
24%

4%

60
33%

44
24%

ANY

(E)
1189

1199

100
8%

263
22%

496
41%

280
23%

11
1%

48
4%

363
30%

291
24%

Income

ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-

(F)
828

818

106
13%
ABCdE

183
22%

290
35%

180
22%

13
2%

46
6%

289
35%

193
24%

(6)
638

648

96
15%
AHIJ

153
24%

224
35%

133
21%

1%

34
5%

249
38%
AHI

142
22%

(H)
598

591

53
9%

138
23%

245
41%

131
22%

1%

20
3%

190
32%

136
23%

(U]
388

385

27
7%

80
21%

166
43%

94
24%

1%

15
4%

108
28%

96
25%

£54,999 £55,000+

U]
182

178

8%

28
16%

78
44%

48
27%

2%

4%

42
24%

51
29%

79



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Incapacity Benefit or Severe Disablement Allowance (called Employment and Support Allowance for new claims)

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 y/o)  v/o)
At least one No children
child present present in
Unweighted in the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
(A) (8) © () ()
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
A great deal 205 206 46 160 22 24
10% 8% 11% 8% 8%
b
A fair amount 445 446 104 342 55 49
22% 18% 23% 20% 17%
be 8
Just a little 786 786 213 573 103 110
39% 38% 39%  37% 39%
Heard of, know nothing about 467 461 147 313 72 76
23% 26% 22% 26% 27%
ac
Never heard of 25 24 12 12 7 5
1% 2% 1% 3% 2%
c a
Don’t know 89 94 39 55 17 22
5% 7% 4% 6% 8%
AC A
A great deal/fair amount 650 651 149 502 77 72
32% 27% 34% 28% 25%
BE B
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 492 485 159 326 79 80
24% 28% 22% 29% 28%
AC

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/CA/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Incapacity Benefit or Severe Disablement Allowance (called Employment and Support Allowance for new claims)

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Benefits system
Important to working
have benefitsas  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) (€ (] (B (F (6) (H) U} 0 (K) (C] (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
A great deal 205 206 114 29 57 188 16 169 119 35 192 8 35 141
10% 9% 10% 17% 10% 14% 12% 13% 6% 11% 11% 16% 10%
8l ABC Al Al A * AM
A fair amount 445 446 280 70 82 417 22 331 214 111 393 22 67 308
22% 21% 25% 24% 22%  19% 24% 24% 20% 22% 30% 31% 22%
bi Al i * AM
Just a little 786 786 560 87 121 732 44 537 331 238 710 21 75 573
39% 42% 31% 35% 39% 39% 38% 37% 42% 40% 28% 35% 41%
chi ACD h AK * Al
Heard of, know nothing about 467 461 316 76 57 437 17 303 201 146 395 23 27 323
23% 24% 27% 17% 23%  15% 22% 22% 26% 22% 31% 13% 23%
DFGL D aD aF ag * L
Never heard of 25 24 14 6 4 21 3 12 7 10 19 - 2 13
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1%
G b ae gh *
Don’t know 89 94 47 15 22 83 11 54 32 30 60 1 10 38
5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 9% 4% 4% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3%
BEGHIM B AE *
A great deal/fair amount 650 651 394 99 139 605 38 501 333 146 586 30 103 450
32% 30% 35% 41% 32%  34% 36% 37% 26% 33% 41% 47% 32%
Bl b AB Al Al A * AM
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 492 485 330 82 61 458 20 315 209 156 414 23 29 336
24% 25% 29% 18% 24% 18% 22% 23% 27% 23% 31% 13% 24%
DGjL D AD AGh * L

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/|,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,0/a/h/i,a/i/ka/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Incapacity Benefit or Severe Disablement Allowance (called Employment and Support Allowance for new claims)
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Agreat nothing Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndto Agree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof  amount heard of
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) (C] (™M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
A great deal 205 206 72 74 40 167 27 86 94 95 73 136 22 168 11
10% 7% 18% 13% 10% 23% 9% 15% 8% 19% 23% 4% 17% 5%
BILN ABD B AE AG Al AL AN
A fair amount 445 446 212 111 82 365 39 220 159 251 105 219 63 307 18
22% 21% 28% 26% 21% 33% 23% 26% 21% 28% 37% 12% 31% 8%
N AB b AE a Al AL AN
Just a little 786 786 430 147 110 677 39 376 224 482 134 182 175 366 61
39% 43% 37% 35% 40% 33% 39% 36% 41% 36% 30% 32% 37% 26%
KLN ACD i N
Heard of, know nothing about 467 461 248 62 74 418 8 223 125 290 55 51 223 116 106
23% 25% 15% 23% 24% 7% 23% 20% 25% 15% 9% 41% 12% 46%
CFIKM c c F ] AK AM
Never heard of 25 24 16 2 3 19 - 11 6 16 - 2 15 4 7
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - * 3% * 3%
kM ) AK AM
Don’t know 89 94 28 6 8 62 4 40 9 43 10 7 42 20 29
5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 1% 8% 2% 13%
BCAHKM H AK AM
A great deal/fair amount 650 651 284 185 122 532 66 306 253 346 177 355 85 475 29
32% 28% 46% 39% 31% 56% 32% 41% 29% 47% 59% 16% 48% 12%
BILN ABd AB AE AG Al AL AN
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 492 485 264 64 77 436 8 234 131 306 55 53 238 120 113
24% 26% 16% 24% 26% 7% 24% 21% 26% 15% 9% 44% 12% 49%
CFIKM c c F ] AK AM

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/NLA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/ifja/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Incapacity Benefit or Severe Disablement Allowance (called Employment and Support Allowance for new claims)

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose Support/oppose the benefit cap
removal of the ~ Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room  the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE  EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) () (H) (U] U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
A great deal 205 206 79 92 120 56 124 44 116 44 119 61
10% 8% 15% 8% 23% 9% 17% 9% 18% 9% 23%
bD. AB AD AF AH A
A fair amount 445 446 226 154 316 70 327 65 318 62 309 72
22% 23% 26% 21% 29% 23% 26% 23% 25% 22% 27%
a AD a
Just a little 786 786 418 219 619 83 575 94 561 86 566 92
39% 42% 36% 42% 35% 41% 37% 41% 35% 41% 35%
ac aE i k
Heard of, know nothing about 467 461 231 117 370 22 328 46 309 44 340 32
23% 23% 19% 25% 9% 23% 18% 23% 18% 25% 12%
cEgik c E g i K
Never heard of 25 24 9 4 16 1 16 1 14 1 13 1
1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% * 1% * 1% *
Don’t know 89 94 26 17 38 9 38 4 37 7 35 7
5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
BCDFGHJ
A great deal/fair amount 650 651 305 246 436 126 451 110 434 105 428 132
32% 31% 41% 29% 52% 32% 43% 32% 43% 31% 50%
d AB AD AF AH A
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 492 485 240 121 386 23 344 47 323 45 352 33
24% 24% 20% 26% 9% 24% 18% 24% 18% 26% 12%
CEGIK c E G i K

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E.A/F/G,A/H/A//K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/g,a/h/i,a/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Income Support
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 5575 AB C1 C2 D E

(A) () (q ® € (A @ H 0 O K ) (M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
A great deal 138 142 69 73 13 25 30 41 33 24 47 19 26 26
7% 7% 7% 4% 7% 8% 11% 6% 5% 8% 4% 8% 16%
dik D ADeH K K AUKL
A fair amount 392 403 204 198 42 76 74 82 129 97 101 93 58 54
20% 20% 19% 13% 21% 20% 22% 22% 18% 18% 21% 19% 33%
D D D D D AUKL
Just a little 884 879 435 444 129 144 176 160 270 242 259 201 120 58
44% 44%  44% 40% 40% 48% 43% 46% 45% 46% 45% 39% 36%
Im DE e M MM
Heard of, know nothing about 500 486 249 237 102 95 71 82 136 139 131 116 88 13
24% 25%  23% 32% 26% 19% 22% 23% 26% 23% 26% 28% 8%
FM AFGH F M M M M
Never heard of 14 14 7 7 9 3 - 1 - 5 1 2 2 3
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% - * - 1% * * 1% 2%
h AeFGH  fH alk
Don’t know 89 93 34 59 27 17 18 10 21 26 24 18 18 7
5% 3% 6% 8% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5%
g B AEfGH
A great deal/fair amount 530 545 274 271 55 101 104 123 162 121 148 112 84 80
27%  27%  27% 17% 28% 28% 33% 27% 23% 26% 25% 27% 49%
Di D D ADh D AUKL
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 514 500 256 244 111 98 71 83 136 144 132 118 90 17
25% 26%  24% 35% 27% 19% 22% 23% 27% 23% 26% 29% 10%
FM AEFGH F M M M M

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Income Support

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

A great deal

A fair amount

Just a little

Heard of, know nothing about

Never heard of

Don’t know

A great deal/fair amount

Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of

Total

Unweighted
Base

2017

2017

138

392

884

500

14

89

530

514

LFAC portions (5%): A/B/C,

Total
(A)

2017

2017

142
7%

403
20%

879
44%

486
24%

14
1%

93
5%

545
27%

500
25%

North East
(8)
90

87

10%

ILo*

13
15%

26
30%

30
35%
ACdefHilkimnO*

1%
N*

8%

gl

23
26%

32
36%
ACEfHIKImnO*

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East

(©
230

233

16
7%

34
14%

117
50%
aBglkin

52
22%

1%

12
5%

50
21%

55
23%

Yorkshire
and

(D)
184

182

15
8%

29
16%

78
43%

43
24%

2%
egN

14

7%
aGiln

44
24%

46
25%

West East
(E) (F)
181 150
184 154

13 9
7% 6%

i
38 27
21% 18%

m
82 70

45% 46%

B 8

44 36
24% 24%

- 1

- *

7 10
4% 6%
51 37

28% 24%
44 37
24% 24%

(]
189

188

21
11%
AILO

30
16%

76
40%

56
30%

chjo

3%

51
27%

56
30%
hj

(H)
180

177

35
20%

82
46%

36
21%

1%

5%

48
27%

38
22%

Region

U}

271

272

10
4%

53
20%

131
48%

68
25%

10
4%

63
23%

69
25%

Greater
London

(U]
264

267

23
9%
ILo

68
26%
AbCDfGMNo

107
40%

57
21%

10
4%

91
34%
ACDFIMNO

58
22%

Wales Scotland
(K) (L
104 174
101 172

6 6
6% 3%
28 47

28% 27%

aBCDfGIMNo  ABCDFGhiMNO

39 71
39% 41%
b
22 41
22% 24%
- 2
- 1%
n
5 5
5% 3%
35 53
34% 31%
cdfiMo Cim
22 43
22% 25%

North (Eng)
(M)

504

502

41
8%
ILo

76
15%

221
44%

126
25%

1%

32
6%

116
23%

132
26%

Midlands
(Eng)
(N)

520

526

44
8%

96
18%

228
43%

136
26%

22
4%

139
26%

137
26%

South (Eng)
—exc-
London

(0)
451

449

23
5%

88
20%

212
47%
Bj

104
23%

1%

19
4%

111
25%

107
24%

85
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Income Support
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQl AlLevel or Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Size 1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) ]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Agreat deal 138 142 60 64 18 52 32 27 31 50 23 48 21
7% 6% 8% 7% 9% 5% 8% 7% 9% 5% 7% 7%
F F F i
A fair amount 392 403 197 137 68 128 145 65 64 108 80 164 51
20% 20% 17% 28% 23% 21% 20% 14% 18% 19% 23% 17%
cH c ABC H H H all
Just a little 884 879 440 340 99 248 298 136 197 243 191 321 125
44% 45% 42% 41% 44% 44% 42% 44% 41% 46% 45% 42%
Heard of, know nothing about 500 486 225 214 46 123 164 83 115 154 103 158 71
24% 23% 27% 19% 22% 24% 26% 26% 26% 25% 22% 24%
d bD k
Never heard of 14 14 5 8 - 1 5 2 5 5 4 4 1
1% 1% 1% - * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *
e
Don’t know 89 93 43 39 11 16 31 14 33 31 15 21 26
5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 3% 9%
ek e AEFg K AIK
A great deal/fair amount 530 545 257 202 86 180 177 92 95 158 103 212 72
27% 26% 25% 35% 32% 26% 28% 21% 27% 25% 30% 24%
H ABC AFH h H il
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 514 500 231 223 46 124 170 85 121 159 107 161 72
25% 24% 28% 19% 22% 25% 26% 27% 27% 26% 23% 25%
d bD e k

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/)/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Income Support
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Employment status Income

Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+

(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U]

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
A great deal 138 142 55 17 6 78 64 75 33 18 8
7% 7% 7% 3% 6% 8% 12% 6% 5% 4%
D D d d D AHI)
A fair amount 392 403 144 48 45 237 166 155 119 62 28
20% 19% 19% 25% 20% 20% 24% 20% 16% 16%
i b Al
Just a little 884 879 349 118 76 543 336 258 266 192 85
44% 46% 46% 42% 45% 41% 40% 45% 50% 48%
g f f 4 AG g
Heard of, know nothing about 500 486 189 58 47 293 193 126 153 94 45
24% 25% 23% 26% 24% 24% 19% 26% 25% 26%
G G 8 8
Never heard of 14 14 3 - - 3 1 2 2 3 3
1% * - - * 1% * * 1% 2%
e aBcE aGH
Don’t know 89 93 25 13 7 44 49 32 18 15 8
5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5%
h BE h
A great deal/fair amount 530 545 199 66 50 315 230 230 152 80 36
27% 26% 26% 28% 26% 28% 36% 26% 21% 20%
u AHII i
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 514 500 191 58 47 296 203 128 155 97 49
25% 25% 23% 26% 25% 25% 20% 26% 25% 27%
G G G G

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/) (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Income Support
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 y/o)  v/o)
At least one No children
child present present in
Unweighted in the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
(A) (8) © () ()
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
A great deal 138 142 43 99 17 26
7% 8% 7% 6% 9%
A fair amount 392 403 112 290 63 50
20% 20% 20% 23% 17%
Just a little 884 879 240 639 119 122
44% 43% 44% 43% 43%
Heard of, know nothing about 500 486 122 364 56 66
24% 22% 25% 20% 23%
Never heard of 14 14 3 10 3 -
1% 1% 1% 1% -
e
Don’t know 89 93 38 55 17 21
5% 7% 4% 6% 8%
AC A
A great deal/fair amount 530 545 156 389 80 76
27% 28% 27% 29% 27%
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 514 500 126 374 60 66
25% 22% 26% 22% 23%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/CA/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Income Support

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Benefits system
Important to working
have benefitsas  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) (€ (] (B (F (6) (H) U} 0 (K) (C] (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
A great deal 138 142 70 24 43 129 11 110 88 31 127 10 23 106
7% 5% 9% 13% 7% 10% 8% 10% 5% 7% 13% 1% 8%
Bi 8 AB Al AGH aj* A
A fair amount 392 403 217 77 98 369 28 298 216 101 361 18 61 271
20% 16% 27% 28% 20%  25% 21% 24% 18% 20%  24%  28%  19%
B AB AB Al AGH * AM
Just a little 884 879 639 94 123 821 48 626 397 242 792 23 89 628
44% 48% 33% 36% 44% 43% 44% 44% 42% 45% 30% 41% 45%
=% ACD AK * a
Heard of, know nothing about 500 486 350 68 57 464 15 308 168 165 416 23 33 345
24% 26% 24% 17% 25% 13% 22% 19% 29% 24% 30% 15% 25%
DFGHL AD D AF H AGH * L
Never heard of 14 14 7 5 1 13 1 9 6 4 11 1 1 7
1% 1% 2% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1%
ABd *
Don’t know 89 93 48 14 21 83 10 57 30 27 62 1 8 38
5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 9% 4% 3% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3%
BeGHIM b aE h *
A great deal/fair amount 530 545 287 101 141 498 39 408 304 132 489 28 84 377
27% 22% 36% 41% 27% 35% 29% 34% 23% 28% 37% 39% 27%
Bel AB AB ae Al AGH aj* AM
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 514 500 357 74 58 476 16 316 174 169 427 23 34 353
25% 27% 26% 17% 25% 14% 22% 19% 30% 24% 31% 16% 25%
DFGH]L AD D AF H AGH * L

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/|,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,0/a/h/i,a/i/ka/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

A great deal

A fairamount

Just a little

Heard of, know nothing about

Never heard of

Don’t know

A great deal/fair amount

Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of

Total
Unweighted
Base Total
(A)
2017 2017
2017 2017
138 142
7%
BN
392 403
20%
N
884 879
44%
FKLN
500 486
24%
CFhIKM
14 14
1%
89 93
5%
BedHKM
530 545
27%
biLN
514 500
25%
CdFhIKM

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Generosity of benefits system

Too

generous

(8)
1019

1006

57
6%

182
18%

457
45%

30
3%

239
24%

280
28%
acD

Not

Ipsos MORI

Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Income Support

generous

(€
390

52
13%

110
27%
AB

159
40%

69
17%

11
3%

162
40%

70
17%

(D)
319

317

2%

99
31%

20%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/NLA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/ifja/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Some groups of claimants
should have benefits cut unemployed are too high

Strongly/Te
enough About right nd to Agree

(E)
1714

1708

109
6%

329
19%

Strongly/Te
nd to
Disagree

(F)
114

118

23
19%
AE

42
35%
AE

40
34%

Benefits for the

Strongly/Te
nd to Agree

(6)

50
5%

191
20%

44%

245
26%

1%

241
25%

252
26%

Strongly/Te
nd to
Disagree

(H)
610

618

77
12%
AG

144
23%

256
41%

127
21%

221
36%
AG

130
21%

Politicians should do
more to reduce benefits

spending

Strongly/Te
nd to Agree

U}
1191

1177

69
6%

216
18%

528
45%

316
27%

1%

40

285
24%

324
28%

Strongly/Te Agreat
nd to
Disagree

(U]
369

376

54
14%
Al

105
28%
Al

148
39%

57
15%

159
42%
Al

58
15%

Awareness of the

Benefit Cap
Heard of,
know
nothing
amount  heard of
(K) (C]
594 536
596 539
97 11
16% 2%
AL
215 52
36% 10%
AL
223 208
37% 39%
54 222
9% 41%
AK
1 9
* 2%
AK
6 37
1% 7%
AK
312 63
52% 12%
AL
55 231
9% 43%

AK

Awareness of removal
of the spare room

subsidy
Heard of,
know

Agreat nothing
deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
amount  heard of

(™M)

975

113
12%
AN

292
30%
AN

429
44%

124
13%

405
41%
AN

127
13%

(N)

61
26%

118
51%
Am

25
11%
AM

24
11%

121
52%
AM
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q3. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the following types of benefit — that is, how someone qualifies for them, what they have to do to remain on them and how much they are paid? - Income Support
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose Support/oppose the benefit cap
removal of the ~ Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room  the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE  EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) () (H) (U] U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
A great deal 138 142 64 55 82 38 86 33 82 28 76 48
7% 7% 9% 6% 16% 6% 13% 6% 12% 6% 18%
dj ab AD AF AH A
A fair amount 392 403 197 152 280 69 278 71 272 66 268 71
20% 20% 25% 19% 29% 20% 28% 20% 27% 19% 27%
AB AD AF AH AJ
Just a little 884 879 450 260 678 93 639 96 631 94 641 92
44% 46% 43% 46% 39% 45% 38% 47% 39% 46% 35%
8K E G al K
Heard of, know nothing about 500 486 243 118 390 31 357 50 326 47 353 43
24% 25% 20% 26% 13% 25% 20% 24% 19% 26% 16%
CEK c E g K
Never heard of 14 14 6 1 10 1 9 - 9 - 10 1
1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% *
Don’t know 89 93 28 16 38 8 37 4 35 9 33 9
5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3%
BCDFGHJ
A great deal/fair amount 530 545 262 207 362 107 365 104 354 94 344 120
27% 26% 34% 24% 45% 26% 41% 26% 38% 25% 45%
d AB AD AF AH A
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 514 500 249 119 401 32 367 50 335 47 363 44
25% 25% 20% 27% 14% 26% 20% 25% 19% 26% 17%
CEgiK c E G i K

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E.A/F/G,A/H/A//K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/g,a/h/i,a/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q4. As you may know, the Government is introducing changes to the payment of benefits including how much people on benefits are paid. How much, if anything, would you say you know about these changes?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Gender Age Social Grade
Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cl1 C2 D E

(A) () (q @ € (A @ H 0 O K © M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
A great deal 115 116 58 58 6 14 35 29 33 25 42 19 17 14
6% 6% 6% 2% 4% 10% 8% 6% 5% 7% 4% 6% 8%
D ADEH  DE D iK iK
A fair amount 460 463 244 219 55 84 78 93 154 147 127 84 56 49
23% 24% 21% 17% 23%  21% 25% 26% 28% 23% 19% 18% 30%
DI D D Df  AKL AKL
Just a little 998 992 484 508 135 177 179 183 318 258 278 237 149 70
49% 48%  50% 42% 49% 48% 49% 54% 48% 49% 53% 48% 43%
D d d d ADf ™M
Heard of, know nothing about 352 350 173 176 88 61 64 61 76 81 90 91 71 16
17% 17% 17% 28% 17% 17% 16% 13% 15% 16% 20% 23% 10%
HM AEFGH h h m M AIM
Never heard of 45 44 23 21 21 12 7 4 - 13 10 10 6 5
2% 2% 2% 7% 3% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
H AeFGH  gH H H
Don’t know 47 52 16 35 17 13 8 6 8 9 17 7 11 8
3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5%
B AFGH H i alk
A great deal/fair amount 575 580 302 277 61 97 113 122 187 172 169 103 74 62
29% 30%  27% 19% 27% 31% 32% 32% 32% 30% 23% 24% 38%
DKI D D D D KL KL AIKL
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 397 394 196 198 109 73 71 65 76 94 100 101 78 22
20% 20%  19% 34% 20% 19% 17% 13% 18% 18% 22% 25% 13%
Hm AEFGH H H h M AUM

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k//m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q4. As you may know, the Government is introducing changes to the payment of benefits including how much people on benefits are paid. How much, if anything, would you say you know about these changes?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Region
Unweighted Yorkshireand ~ West East
Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East Greater London  Wales
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101
Agreat deal 115 116 7 13 14 13 7 7 10 9 21 4
6% 8% 6% 8% 7% 4% 4% 6% 3% 8% 4%
i* glo i glo
A fair amount 460 463 17 49 30 45 28 37 42 51 80 29
23% 19% 21% 16% 24% 18% 20% 23% 19% 30% 29%
Dm * d d AbCDFGIMNO DfgIMno
Just a little 998 992 36 119 87 95 75 105 93 148 118 39
49% 41% 51% 48% 52% 49% 56% 52% 54% 44% 39%
K * K K aBIKLm bjK BIKL
Heard of, know nothing about 352 350 21 39 32 27 31 31 26 56 39 25
17%  24% 17% 18% 15% 20% 16% 15% 21% 14% 25%
aehiL* | it AcEgHILn
Never heard of 45 44 3 5 6 3 7 4 2 3 5 2
2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
* o ahlo
Don’t know a7 52 4 8 13 2 7 4 4 5 3 1
3% 5% 3% 7% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
ejl* ACEGHUKLNO ejl
A great deal/fair amount 575 580 23 62 44 57 35 44 52 60 101 33
29% 27% 27% 24% 31% 23% 23% 29% 22% 38% 33%
1 * fil i AbCDFGhIMNO fl
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 397 394 24 44 38 30 38 35 28 59 44 28
20% 28% 19% 21% 16% 25% 19% 16% 22% 16% 27%
aEHILno* ehjL | acEgHJLno

LFACc portions (5%): A/B/C/D/E /M/N/O (10%): a/b/c, 'f/a/h/iy Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Scotland North (Eng)

] (m)
174 504
172 502

12 34

7% 7%

i i

56 95
33% 19%

ABCDeFGhIMNO

76 242
44% 48%
k
22 92
13% 18%
4 14
2% 3%
o
2 24
1% 5%
AEIKLNO
68 129
39% 26%

ABCDFGHIMNO

26 106
15% 21%

Midlands

(Eng)
(N)
520

526

26
5%

110
21%

275
52%
bJKI

89
17%

14
3%

12
2%

136
26%

103
20%

South (Eng)
—exc-
London

(0)
451

449

4%

92
21%

241
54%
aBJKLm

82
18%

1%

2%

112
25%

88
19%

93
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q4. As you may know, the Government is introducing changes to the payment of benefits including how much people on benefits are paid. How much, if anything, would you say you know about these changes?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l ALevel or Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Size 1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Agreat deal 115 116 53 47 17 42 30 24 20 26 18 58 15
6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 4% 7% 5% 4% 4% 8% 5%
Fh fh Al
A fair amount 460 463 218 176 69 155 155 67 86 113 88 204 58
23% 22% 22% 29% 27% 23% 20% 19% 19% 21% 29% 20%
hi abc AfGH AL
Just a little 998 992 514 365 113 271 361 139 221 298 212 339 141
49% 53% 45% 47% 48% 53% 43% 49% 50% 51% 47% 48%
G acd 2eG g
Heard of, know nothing about 352 350 156 158 36 81 102 75 92 117 79 98 55
17% 16% 20% 15% 14% 15% 23% 21% 20% 19% 14% 19%
ek Bd AEF EF K K K
Never heard of 45 44 11 29 4 11 5 13 15 18 7 9 11
2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4%
BF AB f aeF F K K
Don’t know a7 52 19 28 4 8 23 8 13 19 10 7 15
3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5%
K b E K k AK
A great deal/fair amount 575 580 271 223 86 197 186 91 106 140 106 262 72
29% 28% 28% 35% 35% 27% 28% 24% 24% 26% 37% 25%
HI ABC AFGH AL
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 397 394 167 188 40 92 107 88 107 135 86 107 66
20% 17% 23% 16% 16% 16% 27% 24% 23% 21% 15% 22%
eFK ABD AEF AEF ak K K

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/)/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

94



Home

Q4. As you may know, the Government is introducing changes to the payment of benefits including how much people on benefits are paid. How much, if anything, would you say you know about these changes?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

A great deal

A fair amount

Just a little

Heard of, know nothing about

Never heard of

Don’t know

A great deal/fair amount

Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Total
Unweighted
Base

2017

2017

115

460

998

352

45

47

575

397

Total
(A)

2017

2017

116
6%

463
23%

992
49%

350
17%

44
2%

52
3%
Hj

580
29%

394
20%

(8)
755

765

50
7%

183
24%

378
49%

126
17%

14
2%

12
2%

234
31%

141
18%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/) (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

©
255

254

6%

47
18%

141
55%
aF

39
15%

2%

3%

62
24%

44
17%

Employment status

Self-

(D)
179

179

2%

49
28%

88
49%

34
19%

1%

2%

53
29%

35
20%

ANY

(E)
1189

1199

69
6%

279
23%

608
51%

199
17%

21
2%

22
2%

349
29%

220
18%

ANYNOT UPTO
Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999

(F)
828

818

47
6%

184
22%

384
47%

150
18%

23
3%

30
4%

231
28%

174
21%

(6)
638

648

50
8%

152
23%

307
47%

104
16%

16
2%

21
3%
HJ

202
31%

119
18%

£20,000-

(H)
598

591

35
6%

130
22%

298
50%

112
19%

10
2%

1%

166
28%

121
21%

Income

(U]
388

385

15
4%

100
26%

194
51%

60
16%

2%

10
3%

114
30%

66
17%

£35,000 -
£54,999 £55,000+

U]
182

178

5%

40
22%

96
54%

28
16%

3%

1%

48
27%

33
18%

95



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q4. As you may know, the Government is introducing changes to the payment of benefits including how much people on benefits are paid. How much, if anything, would you say you know about these changes?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of

children in

household

Presence of childrenin  (Under 18

Total household (Under 18 y/o)  v/o)
At least one No children
child present present in
Unweighted in the the

Base Total household household 1 2+

(A) (8) © () ()

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285

A great deal 115 116 29 87 14 15
6% 5% 6% 5% 5%

A fair amount 460 463 108 355 52 56
23% 19% 24% 19% 20%

b 8

Just a little 998 992 276 715 132 144
49% 49% 49% 48% 51%

Heard of, know nothing about 352 350 112 238 61 50
17% 20% 16% 22% 18%

3 A
Never heard of 45 44 16 28 6 10
2% 3% 2% 2% 4%
Don’t know 47 52 18 33 10 9

3% 3% 2% 4% 3%

A great deal/fair amount 575 580 137 442 66 71
29% 25% 30% 24% 25%

b B
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 397 394 128 266 68 61
20% 23% 18% 25% 21%
ac a

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/CA/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q4. As you may know, the Government is introducing changes to the payment of benefits including how much people on benefits are paid. How much, if anything, would you say you know about these changes?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Benefits system
Important to working
have benefitsas  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) (€ (] (B (F (6) (H) U} 0 (K) (C] (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
A great deal 115 116 70 19 23 103 10 80 57 35 105 7 20 86
6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 9% 6% 6% 6% 6% 9% 9% 6%
3 * Am
A fair amount 460 463 291 72 81 428 31 332 219 130 433 16 68 324
23% 22% 25% 24% 23%  27% 24% 24% 23% 24% 21% 31% 23%
b A * AM
Just a little 998 992 704 122 147 942 39 701 437 275 874 40 98 712
49% 53% 43% 43% 50% 35% 50% 48% 48% 49% 54% 45% 51%
CDF ACD AF * A
Heard of, know nothing about 352 350 224 53 64 322 21 238 158 101 300 10 24 234
17% 17% 19% 19% 17% 19% 17% 17% 18% 17% 13% 11% 17%
L * L
Never heard of 45 44 25 10 10 38 4 29 18 13 33 1 2 24
2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
31 b *
Don’t know 47 52 18 6 18 45 7 27 15 15 26 1 3 16
3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1%
BEGHIM ABc AE *
A great deal/fair amount 575 580 361 91 104 531 41 412 276 165 538 23 88 410
29% 27% 32% 30% 28% 37% 29% 31% 29% 30% 30% 41% 29%
Be b ae A * AM
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 397 394 249 63 74 360 25 267 176 114 332 11 26 257
20% 19% 22% 22% 19%  23% 19% 19% 20% 19% 15% 12% 18%
m * L

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/|,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,0/a/h/i,a/i/ka/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

A great deal

A fairamount

Just a little

Heard of, know nothing about

Never heard of

Don’t know

A great deal/fair amount

Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/NLA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/ifja/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q4. As you may know, the Government is introducing changes to the payment of benefits including how much people on benefits are paid. How much, if anything, would you say you know about these changes?

Total
Unweighted
Base Total
(A)
2017 2017
2017 2017
115 116
6%
N
460 463
23%
8N
998 992
49%
CFHIKLMN
352 350
17%
FikM
45 44
2%
KM
47 52
3%
beDEfGHIIKM
575 580
29%
€GiLN
397 394
20%
CFKM

Generosity of benefits system

Not
Too generous
generous
(8) (€
1019 390
1006 402
47 43
5% 11%
ABD
216 138
21% 34%
ABD
541 154
54% 38%
AC
172 56
17% 14%
14 7
1% 2%
16 4
2% 1%
263 181
26% 45%
ABD
185 64
18% 16%

(]
319

317

20
6%

76
24%

157
50%

52
16%

96
30%

62
19%

Some groups of claimants
should have benefits cut unemployed are too high

Strongly/Te
enough About right nd to Agree

(E)
1714

1708

2%

Strongly/Te
nd to
Disagree

(F)
114

118

23
19%
AE

55
47%

AE

30
26%

7%

1%

78

67%
AE

Benefits for the

Strongly/Te
nd to Agree

(6)

43
5%

193
20%

54%
AH

174

18%

16
2%

236
25%

190
20%

Strongly/Te
nd to
Disagree

(H)
610

62
10%
AG

188

31%
AG

41%

102
17%

1%

250
41%
AG

110
18%

Politicians should do
more to reduce benefits

spending

Strongly/Te
nd to Agree

(U]
1191

1177

52
4%

19
2%

13

305
26%

19%

Strongly/Te A great
nd to
Disagree

0
369

376

49
13%
Al

124
33%
Al

144
38%

52
14%

1%

173
46%
Al

57
15%

Awareness of the
Benefit Cap
Heard of,
know
nothing
amount  heard of
(K) [C]
594 536
596 539
111 4
19% 1%
AL
336 24
56% 4%
AL
138 194
23% 36%
K
9 261
2% 48%
AK
- 42
- 8%
AK
2 14
* 3%
K
447 27
75% 5%
AL
9 303
2% 56%

AK

Awareness of removal
of the spare room

subsidy
Heard of,
know

A great nothing
deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
amount  heard of

(M)

975

391
40%
AN

418
43%

501
51%
AN

(N)
231

51
22%

130
56%
AM

34
15%
AM

98
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q4. As you may know, the Government is introducing changes to the payment of benefits including how much people on benefits are paid. How much, if anything, would you say you know about these changes?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

A great deal

A fair amount

Just a little

Heard of, know nothing about

Never heard of

Don’t know

A great deal/fair amount

Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of

Total
Unweighted

Base Total
(A)
2017 2017
2017 2017
115 116
6%

dj

460 463
23%

998 992
49%
CEGIK

352 350
17%

EK

45 44
2%

df

47 52
3%

BCDFGHI

575 580
29%
397 394
20%

Support/oppose
removal of the

spare room
subsidy

(8)
1000

989

49

221
22%

532
54%

164
17%

270
27%

178
18%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E.A/F/G,A/H/A//K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/g,a/h/i,a/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

©
595

602

58
10%
AB

182
30%
AB

256
42%

92
15%

241
40%
AB

100
17%

Support/oppose
the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A
PRINCIPLE (CBS)

(D)
1492

1479

64
4%

23%

14
1%

407
28%

279
19%

(E)
234

240

16%
AD

32%
AD

92
38%

12%

116
48%
AD

13%

Support/oppose Support/oppose
the benefit cap
AT AVERAGE
INCOME (CB9a)

the benefit cap

(cB9)

(F)
1418

1408

28%

19%

(6)
253

255

37
14%
AF

81
32%
AF

94
37%

i)
16%

118
46%
AF

43
17%

(H)
1360

1354

72
5%

320
24%

716
53%
Al

16%

21
2%

15
1%

392
29%

232
17%

(U]
244

244

29
12%
AH

83
34%
AH

84
35%

44
18%

1%

112
46%
AH

46
19%

Support/oppose
the benefit cap
AFTER
EXPLANATION(CB

(U]
1396

1381

61

311
22%

742
54%
AK

372
27%

255
18%

10)

Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose

(K)
258

265

45
17%

96
36%

89
34%

30
11%

141
53%

32
12%

99
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q5. As you may know, one of the changes the Government is introducing will mean capping the total amount of benefits that any working age household with no-one in work can receive a year. Before starting to complete this survey how much, if anything, did you know about this change?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cl1 C2 D E

(A) () (q @ € (A @ H 0 O K © (M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
A great deal 123 124 65 59 9 15 29 36 35 37 37 24 16 9
6% 7% 6% 3% 4% 8% 10% 6% 7% 7% 5% 5% 5%
D DE  ADEH D
A fair amount 471 473 253 220 57 79 78 90 169 131 133 100 61 49
23% 25%  22% 18% 22% 21% 24% 29% 25% 24% 22% 20% 30%
D c d ADEF ajkL
Just a little 850 841 411 430 112 138 155 162 273 218 245 193 118 68
2% 41%  42% 35% 38% 42% 43% 46% 41% 43% 43% 38% 42%
D d D ADE
Heard of, know nothing about 371 370 176 194 86 72 76 52 84 88 93 83 82 23
18% 18%  19% 27% 20% 21% 14% 14% 16% 17% 19% 26% 14%
GH AEfGH  GH GH AUKM
Never heard of 165 169 73 96 48 45 28 26 21 52 42 40 27 8
8% 7% 9% 15% 13% 8% 7% 4% 10% 7% 9% 9% 5%
H b AFGH  AFGH H H m m
Don’t know 37 41 21 20 9 11 4 9 7 7 13 8 6 6
2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4%
fh FH i
A great deal/fair amount 594 596 318 278 66 93 106 126 204 168 170 124 77 57
30% 32% 27% 21% 26% 29% 33% 35% 32% 30% 28% 25% 36%
DI c D DE  ADEf L | KL
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 536 539 249 290 134 118 104 78 105 140 135 124 110 31
27% 25%  28% 42%  33% 28% 21% 18% 26% 24% 28% 35% 19%
GHM b AEFGH  AGH  GH m M AIKM

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k//m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q5. As you may know, one of the changes the Government is introducing will mean capping the total amount of benefits that any working age household with no-one in work can receive a year. Before starting to complete this survey how much, if anything, did you know about this change?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands —exc-
Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London Wales Scotland  North (Eng)  (Eng) London
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) ] (m) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Agreat deal 123 124 5 13 8 15 6 10 9 10 25 9 14 25 31 19
6% 5% 5% 4% 8% 4% 5% 5% 4% 9% 9% 8% 5% 6% 4%
i * 10 adfiMO 10 10
A fair amount 471 473 21 44 36 44 33 42 53 55 73 23 50 100 118 108
23% 24% 19% 20% 24% 21% 22% 30% 20% 27% 23% 29% 20% 23% 24%
* ACDfgIMN cdiM CDIMn
Just a little 850 841 33 110 72 72 66 79 77 128 106 37 61 216 217 205
42% 38% 47% 40% 39% 43% 42% 43% 47% 40% 37% 35% 43% 41% 46%
| * aejkL JkL I L
Heard of, know nothing about 371 370 20 41 43 37 33 36 21 51 43 16 30 104 106 72
18% 23% 18% 24% 20% 21% 19% 12% 19% 16% 16% 17% 21% 20% 16%
H H* aHIo H H h h Ho H
Never heard of 165 169 6 21 15 14 11 15 13 26 15 15 17 42 41 39
8% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 10% 6% 14% 10% 8% 8% 9%
* i AdefghJmNo i
Don’t know 37 41 3 4 8 2 5 5 3 3 6 - 1 16 13 6
2% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 3% 2% 1%
Ki* AelkLO ikl k iklo
A great deal/fair amount 594 596 25 57 44 59 39 52 63 65 98 32 64 125 150 127
30% 29% 24% 24% 32% 25% 27% 35% 24% 37% 32% 37% 25% 28% 28%
M * cdim CDfiMno ACDFGIMNO ACDFgIMNO
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 536 539 26 62 58 51 44 52 34 77 58 31 47 145 146 112
27% 30% 26% 32% 28% 28% 27% 20% 28% 22% 31% 27% 29% 28% 25%
Hj h* Hio h h h Hj Hj h HI Hj

LFACc portions (5%): A/B/C/D/E /M/N/O (10%): a/b/c, 'f/a/h/iy Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q5. As you may know, one of the changes the Government is introducing will mean capping the total amount of benefits that any working age household with no-one in work can receive a year. Before starting to complete this survey how much, if anything, did you know about this change?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l ALevel or Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Size 1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Agreat deal 123 124 55 51 17 42 35 21 26 29 27 58 10
6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 4%
| | alL
A fair amount 471 473 235 175 64 155 156 69 93 116 96 202 59
23%  24%  22% 26% 27% 23% 21%  21%  20% 23% 28% 20%
i afGH AliL
Just a little 850 841 432 305 104 227 316 122 176 251 173 286 131
42% 44% 38% 43% 40% 47% 37% 39% 42% 42% 40% 44%
c c AEGH
Heard of, know nothing about 371 370 159 171 41 96 103 69 101 129 71 112 58
18% 16% 21% 17% 17% 15% 21% 23% 22% 17% 16% 20%
f aB F AEF ajk
Never heard of 165 169 76 80 12 38 49 41 41 49 41 53 25
8% 8% 10% 5% 7% 7% 13% 9% 8% 10% 7% 8%
d D AEF
Don’t know 37 41 15 22 5 9 17 4 10 18 8 4 12
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4%
K b K K AK
A great deal/fair amount 594 596 290 226 81 197 191 90 118 145 123 260 69
30% 30% 28% 33% 35% 28% 28% 26% 24% 30% 36% 24%
IL AFGH il AlL
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 536 539 235 252 52 134 152 110 143 178 112 166 83
27% 24% 31% 22% 24% 23% 34% 32% 30% 27% 23% 28%
Fk ABD AEF AEF K

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/)/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q5. As you may know, one of the changes the Government is introducing will mean capping the total amount of benefits that any working age household with no-one in work can receive a year. Before starting to complete this survey how much, if anything, did you know about this change?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
A great deal 123 124 56 14 11 81 42 47 36 23 13
6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 6% 6% 7%
f
A fair amount 471 473 182 63 46 292 181 155 139 95 39
23% 24% 25% 26% 24% 22% 24% 24% 25% 22%
Just a little 850 841 307 113 83 503 338 260 266 166 77
42% 40% 44% 46% 42% 41% 40% 45% 43% 43%
g
Heard of, know nothing about 371 370 139 40 28 207 163 116 101 65 31
18% 18% 16% 16% 17% 20% 18% 17% 17% 18%
Never heard of 165 169 69 17 8 95 74 52 44 30 18
8% 9% 7% 5% 8% 9% 8% 7% 8% 10%
d d d
Don’t know 37 41 12 6 3 20 21 18 5 6 1
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1%
H Hj
A great deal/fair amount 594 596 239 78 57 373 223 202 175 118 51
30% 31% 31% 32% 31% 27% 31% 30% 31% 29%
f f
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 536 539 209 57 36 302 237 168 145 95 49
27% 27% 23% 20% 25% 29% 26% 25% 25% 27%
d d cDe

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/) (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

103



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q5. As you may know, one of the changes the Government is introducing will mean capping the total amount of benefits that any working age household with no-one in work can receive a year. Before starting to complete this survey how much, if anything, did you know about this change?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 y/o)  v/o)
At least one No children
child present present in
Unweighted in the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
(A) (8) © () ()
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
A great deal 123 124 25 99 10 14
6% 4% 7% 4% 5%
8
A fair amount 471 473 112 361 51 61
23% 20% 25% 19% 21%
bd 8
Just a little 850 841 232 609 116 116
42% 41% 42% 42% 41%
Heard of, know nothing about 371 370 125 246 62 63
18% 22% 17% 22% 22%
AC
Never heard of 165 169 53 116 30 22
8% 9% 8% 11% 8%
Don’t know 37 41 14 27 5 9
2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
A great deal/fair amount 594 596 137 460 62 75
30% 24% 32% 22% 26%
8D B
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 536 539 177 362 92 85
27% 32% 25% 33% 30%
AC A

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/CA/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q5. As you may know, one of the changes the Government is introducing will mean capping the total amount of benefits that any working age household with no-one in work can receive a year. Before starting to complete this survey how much, if anything, did you know about this change?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system

Important to working
have benefitsas  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) (€ (D) () (F) (6) (H) (U] (U] (K) [C] (™M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
A great deal 123 124 81 17 23 117 6 86 60 37 107 11 20 92
6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 15% 9% 7%
AT a
A fair amount 471 473 309 71 78 432 32 338 228 132 442 12 62 339
23% 23% 25% 23% 23%  28% 24% 25% 23% 25% 16% 29% 24%
e A * a
Just a little 850 841 585 103 135 796 36 595 374 237 746 25 87 603
42% 44% 36% 39% 42%  32% 42% 41% 42% 42% 33% 40% 43%
oF AC AF * A
Heard of, know nothing about 371 370 246 52 64 343 23 253 154 106 309 21 33 238
18% 18% 18% 19% 18% 20% 18% 17% 19% 17% 28% 15% 17%
M A*
Never heard of 165 169 96 34 29 153 11 114 77 44 145 5 12 111
8% 7% 12% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 6% 8%
8 AB *
Don’t know 37 41 15 6 14 37 4 20 13 14 21 1 3 12
2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
BGhIM AB *
A great deal/fair amount 594 596 390 87 101 550 38 424 287 169 549 23 82 431
30% 29% 31% 30% 29% 34% 30% 32% 30% 31% 31% 38% 31%
ag A * AM a
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 536 539 342 86 93 495 35 367 231 150 454 26 45 349
27% 26% 30% 27% 26%  31% 26% 25% 26% 26% 35% 21% 25%
i i

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/|,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,0/a/h/i,a/i/ka/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q5. As you may know, one of the changes the Government is introducing will mean capping the total amount of benefits that any working age household with no-one in work can receive a year. Before starting to complete this survey how much, if anything, did you know about this change?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Agreat nothing Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof  amount heard of
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) (C] (™M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
A great deal 123 124 57 42 18 97 21 53 58 65 44 124 - 122 1
6% 6% 10% 6% 6% 18% 6% 9% 6% 12% 21% - 12% *
N ABD AE AG Al AL AN
A fair amount 471 473 242 114 78 381 45 214 177 285 112 473 - 419 1
23% 24% 28% 25% 22% 38% 22% 29% 24% 30% 79% - 43% *
N Ab AE AG Al AL AN
Just a little 850 841 438 152 129 738 38 425 226 514 135 - - 341 26
42% 44% 38% 41% 43% 32% 44% 37% 44% 36% - - 35% 11%
FHIKLMN c F H ) N
Heard of, know nothing about 371 370 185 63 59 324 11 182 104 219 54 - 370 58 127
18% 18% 16% 19% 19% 10% 19% 17% 19% 14% - 69% 6% 55%
FikM F i AK AM
Never heard of 165 169 72 28 29 148 2 70 49 83 29 - 169 36 73
8% 7% 7% 9% 9% 2% 7% 8% 7% 8% - 31% 4% 31%
FKM F AK AM
Don’t know 37 41 12 2 3 18 1 12 3 10 2 - - 5 3
2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1%
CEHIKLM
A great deal/fair amount 594 596 299 156 96 479 65 267 235 351 156 596 - 541 2
30% 30% 39% 30% 28% 56% 28% 38% 30% 41% 100% - 55% 1%
N ABD AE AG Al AL AN
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 536 539 257 91 88 472 14 252 152 302 83 - 539 94 200
27% 26% 23% 28% 28% 12% 26% 25% 26% 22% - 100% 10% 86%
cFikM F AK AM

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/NLA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/ifja/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q5. As you may know, one of the changes the Government is introducing will mean capping the total amount of benefits that any working age household with no-one in work can receive a year. Before starting to complete this survey how much, if anything, did you know about this change?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose Support/oppose the benefit cap
removal of the ~ Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room  the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE  EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) () (H) (U] U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
A great deal 123 124 60 59 82 34 79 37 82 29 80 36
6% 6% 10% 6% 14% 6% 14% 6% 12% 6% 14%
AB AD AF AH A
A fair amount 471 473 252 163 367 67 350 69 350 77 340 85
23% 25% 27% 25% 28% 25% 27% 26% 31% 25% 32%
a Ah AJ
Just a little 850 841 436 232 660 83 623 87 599 77 621 86
42% 44% 39% 45% 35% 44% 34% 44% 32% 45% 32%
EGIK c aE G | aK
Heard of, know nothing about 371 370 168 96 261 34 247 44 227 40 238 35
18% 17% 16% 18% 14% 18% 17% 17% 16% 17% 13%
K
Never heard of 165 169 68 49 102 19 101 18 90 20 96 19
8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7%
h
Don’t know 37 41 6 4 7 2 7 1 7 - 6 5
2% 1% 1% * 1% 1% * 1% - * 2%
BCDFgHU J
A great deal/fair amount 594 596 312 221 449 101 430 106 432 106 420 121
30% 32% 37% 30% 42% 31% 42% 32% 44% 30% 46%
AB AD AF AH A
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 536 539 235 145 363 53 348 61 317 60 334 53
27% 24% 24% 25% 22% 25% 24% 23% 25% 24% 20%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E.A/F/G,A/H/A//K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/g,a/h/i,a/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q6. As you may know, the Government is reducing the amount of housing benefit that those living in social housing (those renting from a council or housing association) receive if they have more bedrooms than they need — for example, a couple with no children would have their benefits cut if they had more than one bedroom. Before starting to complete this survey how much, if anything, did you know about this change?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 3544 45-54 5575 AB (1 (2 D E

(A) (8 (© @ (€ (A @ H M O (K (L (M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159

Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162

Acgreat deal 254 258 119 139 26 38 50 69 75 68 78 43 40 30
13% 12% 14% 8%  11% 14% 18%  13% 13% 14% 9% 13% 18%
Dk D ADEH D K AiK

A fair amount 721 723 349 374 77 125 129 139 253 190 193 171 104 66
36% 35% 37%  24% 35% 35% 37%  43% 36% 34% 38% 33% 41%
) ) o D ADEFg

Just alittle 786 778 401 377 140 135 151 138 214 212 222 170 122 51
39% 40% 37%  43% 37% 41% 37%  36% 40% 40% 38% 39% 31%
m g moom m

Heard of, know nothing about 184 185 98 87 51 42 30 23 39 44 44 48 39 10
9% 10% 9%  16% 12% 8% 6% 7% 8% 8% 11% 13% 6%
gh AFGH  GH aum

Never heard of 47 46 21 25 19 14 8 3 2 6 16 12 2 1
2% 2% 2% 6% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% ¢
gHI AFGH  aGH  H m L

Don’t know 25 27 1 16 9 6 3 3 6 3 11 4 4 5
1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%

AFGH | Ik

A great deal/fair amount 975 981 468 513 103 163 179 208 327 258 270 214 144 95
49% 47%  S0%  32%  45% 48%  55%  56% 48% 48% 48% 46% 59%
) ) D ADEf  ADEF AUKL

Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 231 232 120 112 70 57 38 26 41 60 59 60 41 11
1% 12% 1%  22% 16% 10% 7% 7% 11% 11% 13% 13% 7%
GHm AeFGH  AFGH MM

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/HA/I/K/L/M (10%): o/b/c,ofdfe/s/a/h,ofi/i/k/\/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q6. As you may know, the Government is reducing the amount of housing benefit that those living in social housing (those renting from a council or housing association) receive if they have more bedrooms than they need — for example, a couple with no children would have their benefits cut if they had more than one bedroom. Before starting to complete this survey how much, if anything, did you know about this change?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands - exc-
Base  Total NorthEast NorthWest Humberside Midlands Midlands EastAnglia South West SouthEast London Wales Scotland North(Eng) (Eng)  London
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E) (] (6) (H) n (0] (K) (G} (M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Agreat deal 254 258 14 25 21 30 13 18 24 27 45 16 25 60 61 50
13%  16% 11% 12% 16% 9% 10% 13% 10% 17%  16%  14% 12% 12% 1%
f* Fglo acFGImNO fi
A fair amount 721 723 29 81 67 62 51 65 70 96 91 41 68 178 178 166
36% 33% 35% 37% 34% 33% 35% 40% 35% 34% 41% 40% 35% 34% 37%
Just a little 786 778 30 97 71 76 58 81 65 110 97 33 61 198 215 174
39%  34% 22% 39% 1% 38% 43% 37% 40% 36%  32%  36% 39% 41% 39%
* k
Heard of, know nothing about 184 185 11 22 11 12 23 19 12 32 21 9 14 44 54 44
9% 13% 9% 6% 7% 15% 10% 7% 12% 8% 9% 8% 9% 10% 10%
de* AcDEHIIMo Deh d
Never heard of 47 46 1 3 7 3 4 4 4 5 10 2 3 11 11 9
2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Don'’t know 25 27 2 4 6 1 4 1 2 3 3 1 1 11 6 5
1% 2% 2% 3% * 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 1% 1%
* aelno e
Agreat deal/fair amount 975 981 43 107 88 92 64 83 94 123 137 57 93 238 239 217
49%  49% 46% 8% 50% 2% 4% 53% 5% 51%  57%  54% 47% 46% 48%
* Fgn f cFGImN. Fgin
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 231 232 13 25 17 15 27 23 16 37 31 10 17 55 65 53
11% 14% 11% 10% 8% 18% 12% 9% 14% 12% 10% 10% 11% 12% 12%
. AcDEHLMno .
LFACC (5%): A/B/C; 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q6. As you may know, the Government is reducing the amount of housing benefit that those living in social housing (those renting from a council or housing association) receive if they have more bedrooms than they need — for example, a couple with no children would have their benefits cut if they had more than one bedroom. Before starting to complete this survey how much, if anything, did you know about this change?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / /NVQ1 Alevelor Deg ificati
Base  Total Married Single Separated HHLDSize1 HHLDSize2 HHLDSize3 4+ 2 eauivalent ters/PhD s
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F (6) (H) [0} U] (K) (G}
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Agreat deal 254 258 128 96 35 78 87 5 49 66 49 114 30
3% 13%  12% 14% 14% 13% 1% 1% 1% 12% 16% 10%
AL
A fair amount 721 723 361 252 110 222 258 103 140 202 141 279 101
36% 37% 31% 45% 39% 38% 32% 31% 34% 34% 39% 34%
= c Agc aH et i
Just a little 786 778 368 331 78 218 248 132 180 238 167 258 116
39%  38%  41% 2% 38% 37% 40%  40%  40% 40% 36% 39%
d D
Heard of, know nothing about 184 185 85 85 15 39 61 28 57 61 47 47 30
9% 9% 11% 6% 7% 9% 9% 13% 10% 11% 7% 10%
e 4 Acte K 3 «
Never heard of 47 46 19 26 1 6 9 13 17 17 6 15 8
2% 2% 3% * 1% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3%
de d bD aEF aEF
Don'’t know 25 27 10 13 4 4 13 4 4 7 6 3 11
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 4%
K e K « K
Agreat deal/fair amount 975 981 488 348 145 300 344 148 188 268 190 393 130
49%  S0%  43% 60% 53% 51% 5% 4% 45% 46% 55% 44%
cH c ABC aGH H AL
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 231 232 104 111 16 45 71 42 74 79 53 62 38
11% 11% 14% 7% 8% 10% 13% 17% 13% 13% 9% 13%
oEK d b0 € AEF K K «

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A//I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

110



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q6. As you may know, the Government is reducing the amount of housing benefit that those living in social housing (those renting from a council or housing association) receive if they have more bedrooms than they need — for example, a couple with no children would have their benefits cut if they had more than one bedroom. Before starting to complete this survey how much, if anything, did you know about this change?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base  Total Fulltime Parttime Emploved WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) [0} (0]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Agreat deal 254 258 107 31 19 158 101 99 74 43 2
13%  14% 12% 1% 13% 12% 15% 13% 1% 14%
A fair amount 721 723 259 9% 82 437 286 253 216 142 52
36% 3% 38% 6% 36% 35% 39% 37% 37% 29%
i ABEF ) i i
Just alittle 786 778 307 103 62 471 306 22 241 143 83
39%  40% 41% 34% 39% 37% 34% 41% 37% 47%
e G a6l
Heard of, know nothing about 184 185 70 15 14 99 86 53 a4 43 1
% 9% 6% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 1% 6%
< c ]
Never heard of a7 46 15 5 2 2 25 9 14 9 7
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%
e G
Don't know 25 27 7 3 1 1 15 12 2 4 1
% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% * 1% 1%
H e H
A great deal/fair amount 975 981 367 127 101 595 386 352 290 185 77
49%  48% 50% 56% 50% a7% 54% 49% 8% 43%
abF Ani
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 231 232 85 20 16 121 110 62 59 52 18
1% 11% 8% 9% 10% 13% 10% 10% 13% 10%
CE gh
LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/€/F,A/G/H/I/) (10%): Minimum Base: 30( 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q6. As you may know, the Government is reducing the amount of housing benefit that those living in social housing (those renting from a council or housing association) receive if they have more bedrooms than they need — for example, a couple with no children would have their benefits cut if they had more than one bedroom. Before starting to complete this survey how much, if anything, did you know about this change?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 v/o)  v/o)
At least one
child  No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base  Total household household 1 2+
(A) (B) © (D) (E)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Agreat deal 254 258 64 194 29 35
13% 1% 13%  10% 12%
A fair amount 721 723 193 530 89 103
36%  34% 36% 3% 36%
Just a little 786 778 219 559 115 104
39%  39% 38%  42% 36%
Heard of, know nothing about 184 185 56 129 2% 30
9% 10% 9% 9% 11%
Never heard of 47 46 19 27 12 8
2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
c a
Don't know 25 27 9 17 5 5
1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
A great deal/fair amount 975 981 257 724 118 139
49%  46% 50%  43% 49%
d
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 231 232 75 156 38 38
1% 13% 1% 14% 13%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E (10%): o/b/c.a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q6. As you may know, the Government is reducing the amount of housing benefit that those living in social housing (those renting from a council or housing association) receive if they have more bedrooms than they need — for example, a couple with no children would have their benefits cut if they had more than one bedroom. Before starting to complete this survey how much, if anything, did you know about this change?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system

Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received  Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) © (D) (€ (R @) (H) (0] (0] (K) [C) (™M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
A great deal 254 258 133 47 73 238 17 193 142 65 235 12 37 188
13% 10% 17% 21% 13% 15% 14% 16% 11% 13% 16% 17% 13%
B AB AB a AGI a * A
A fair amount 721 723 473 105 124 673 43 528 342 186 659 21 93 524
36% 36% 37% 36% 36% 38% 38% 38% 33% 37% 28% 43% 38%
i a i A . A A
Just a little 786 778 557 92 112 742 27 537 334 231 687 31 70 532
39% 42% 33% 33% 40%  24% 38% 37% 40% 39% 42% 33% 38%
CDFI ACD AF *
Heard of, know nothing about 184 185 126 28 22 161 18 111 64 65 143 9 12 123
9% 9% 10% 6% 9%  16% 8% 7% 11% 8% 1% 6% 9%
deGHI 4 A AGH .
Never heard of 47 46 28 10 6 40 6 25 18 16 36 1 2 24
2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2%
EGIM ae *
Don’t know 25 27 14 1 6 24 3 13 6 8 10 1 2 7
1% 1% * 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *
GHIM .
A great deal/fair amount 975 981 606 152 197 911 60 720 484 251 894 33 130 712
49% 46% 54% 58% 49%  53% 51% 53% 44% 51% 44% 60% 51%
BI aB AB Al AGI A * AM A
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 231 232 154 38 28 200 23 136 81 80 179 10 14 146
11% 12% 13% 8% 1%  21% 10% 9% 14% 10% 13% 7% 10%
DEGHILM 4 o A AGH . |

LFAOverlop formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/LA/Y/K,A/L/M (10%): o/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/ia/i/%./\/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q6. As you may know, the Government is reducing the amount of housing benefit that those living in social housing (those renting from a council or housing association) receive if they have more bedrooms than they need — for example, a couple with no children would have their benefits cut if they had more than one bedroom. Before starting to complete this survey how much, if anything, did you know about this change?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants  Benefits for the more to reduce benefits  Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Agreat  nothing  Agreat  nothing
Unweighted Too  generous strongly/Te  ndto  Strongly/Te  ndto  Strongly/Te  ndto  deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total  generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) () (©) (D) (E) (F (6) (H) n (0] (K) [C) (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Agreat deal 254 258 106 102 31 198 37 98 126 113 99 208 15 258 -
13% 1% 25% 10% 12% 31% 10% 20% 10% 26% 35% 3% 26% -
bglLN ABD AE AG Al AL AN
A fair amount 721 723 364 152 127 630 43 332 250 432 148 332 80 723 -
36% 36% 38% 40% 37% 37% 35% 40% 37% 39% 56% 15% 74% -
w AG A an
Just a little 786 778 425 107 125 675 32 406 186 499 102 54 241 - -
39% 2% 27% 39% 40% 27% 43% 30% 2% 27% 9% 45% - -
CRHIKMN ac c r A n K
Heard of, know nothing about 184 185 91 29 25 159 4 95 44 107 19 2 159 - 185
9% 9% 7% 8% 9% 3% 10% 7% 9% 5% * 30% - 80%
FIkM ¢ h s AK A
Never heard of 47 46 14 11 6 36 1 19 8 21 8 - 41 - 46
2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 8% - 20%
KM b AK AM
Don'’t know 25 27 6 - 2 10 1 5 3 5 1 - 3 - -
1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * * - 1% - -
bCEGIKMn «
A great deal/fair amount 975 981 470 254 159 828 80 431 376 545 246 541 94 981 -
49% 47% 63% 50% 48% 68% 45% 61% 46% 65% 91% 17% 100% -
an 8D A AG a AL N
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 231 232 106 40 31 195 5 114 52 128 27 2 200 - 232
11% 11% 10% 10% 11% 4% 12% 8% 11% 7% * 37% - 100%
FHIKM ¢ H s AK A

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D.A/E/F,A/G/HAN/LA/K/L ) k : 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Q6. As you may know, the Government is reducing the amount of housing benefit that those living in social housing (those renting from a council or housing association) receive if they have more bedrooms than they need — for example, a couple with no children would have their benefits cut if they had more than one bedroom. Before starting to complete this survey how much, if anything, did you know about this change?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose  the benefit cap
removal of the  Support/oppose  Support/oppose  the benefit cap AT AFTER
spareroom  the benefit cap IN the benefitcap AT~ AVERAGE  EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CBS) £26,000 P/A (CB9) INCOME (CB9a)
Unweighted
Base Total  Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) @) (H) [0) (0] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Agreat deal 254 258 105 133 166 69 164 65 159 65 152 78
13% 1% 2% 1% 29%  12%  26%  12%  27% 1% 29%
b AB AD AF AH A
A fair amount 721 723 374 238 559 91 542 91 531 80 517 106
36% 38%  40%  38%  38%  38%  36%  39%  33%  37%  40%
Al
Justa little 786 778 409 189 609 62 565 77 540 79 574 64
39% 41%  31%  41%  26%  40%  30%  40%  32% 4%  24%
ceGiK c € G | a
Heard of, know nothing about 184 185 82 34 119 14 116 18 102 16 113 12
9% 8% 6% 8% 6% 8% % 8% 6% 8% 5%
cex ¢ k
Never heard of a7 46 19 5 2 4 20 3 20 5 2 2
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
cf
Don’t know 25 27 1 2 2 - 1 - 1 - 1 2
19% N « B . N . N . N 19%
BCDeFgHil )
A great deal/fair amount 975 981 478 372 725 160 706 157 691 145 669 184
9% 48% 6%  49%  67%  50%  61%  51%  59%  48%  69%
a8 o 2 A N
Heard of, know nothing about/Never heard of 21 2 101 40 143 18 136 21 123 20 137 15
1% 0% 7% 1% 8%  10% 8% 9% 8%  10% 6%
Cdebk c K

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/\A/J/K (10%): o/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/i,a/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q7. In principle, do you support or oppose the amount of housing benefit being reduced for those living in social housing (rented from a council or housing association) if they have more bedrooms than they need?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB a D E

(A (&) (@ © (€ (A (6 (H) (U] 0 (K () (™)

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Strongly support (2) 395 394 208 185 53 94 80 78 89 126 91 8 64 27
20% 21% 18% 16% 26% 22% 21% 15% 24% 16% 19% 21% 17%
Hj ADgH  dH H Alm
Tend to support (1) 605 595 312 284 93 114 126 94 168 172 189 127 79 28
30% 31% 28% 29% 32% 34% 25% 28% 32%  34% 28% 25% 18%
M G aGh M akM M om
Neither support nor oppose (0) 343 344 144 199 58 55 57 65 109 91 99 71 59 23
17% 14%  20% 18% 15% 15% 17% 18% 17% 18% 16% 19% 14%
b aB
Tend to oppose (-1) 339 339 157 182 45 41 58 74 121 80 90 85 52 31
17% 16% 18% 14% 11%  16% 20% 20% 15% 16% 19% 17% 19%
3 e DE  ADEf
Strongly oppose (-2) 256 263 139 124 43 36 33 55 96 50 66 62 41 44
13% 14% 12% 13% 10% 9% 15%  16% 9% 12% 14% 13% 27%
Fl f eF AEF | i AUKL
Don’t know 79 82 38 44 30 20 15 10 7 14 28 17 16 7
4% 4% 4% 9% 6% 4% 3% 1% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5%
H AeFGH  GH H h | i
Top 2 Box (NET) 1000 989 520 469 146 209 206 172 257 298 280 213 143 55
49% 52%  46% 45% 58% 56% 46% 44% 56% 50% 48% 46% 34%
HM c ADGH  ADGH AKIM M MM
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 595 602 296 306 88 76 91 129 217 130 156 147 93 76
30% 30%  30% 27%  21% 25% 34% 37% 24% 28% 33% 30% 47%
EFI e adEF  ADEF ij i AUKL
Net Differences 405 387 224 163 58 132 114 43 39 168 124 66 50 -21

19% 22% 16% 18% 37% 31% 11% 7% 32%  22% 15% 16% -13%

Mean 0.28 0.27 0.30 0.23 0.23 0.56 046 0.18 0.05 047 0.28 0.21 0.24 -0.25

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total
Unweighted
Base
Unweighted Base 2017
Weighted Base 2017
Strongly support (2) 395
Tend to support (1) 605
Neither support nor oppose (0) 343
Tend to oppose (-1) 339
Strongly oppose (-2) 256
Don’t know 79
Top 2 Box (NET) 1000
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 595
Net Differences 405
Mean 0.28
LFAC P (5%): A/B/C/D; /M/N/O (10%):

Total
(A)
2017

2017

0.27

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q7. In principle, do you support or oppose the amount of housing benefit being reduced for those living in social housing (rented from a council or housing association) if they have more bedrooms than they need?

Yorkshire
and

West

East

Region

Greater

North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London

(8)
90

87

10%

21
24%

21
24%
fKLn*

21
24%

aEGhINO*

12
14%

5%

29
33%

33
38%
EGHINO*

-4
-4%

-0.09

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

©
230

233

36
16%

75
32%
DK

43
19%
KI

41
17%
3

26
11%

48%
Bk

67
29%

44
19%

0.24

(D)
184

182

9%
ACEHUKLNO

76
42%

33%
gino

(E)
181

184

99
54%
BDKLM

48
26%

28%

0.36

(F)
150

154

30
20%
BL

48
31%

22
14%

26
17%

17
11%

10
7%
hikLO

79
51%
Bdkim

43
28%

36
23%

0.34

(6)
189

188

40
21%

65
34%
bDKm

29
15%

20
11%

25
13%

56%
aBDKLM

45

24%

59
31%

(H)
180

177

35
20%

59
33%
DK

34

19%

25
14%

20
11%

2%

94
53%
BDKLM

45
25%

49
28%

0.37

U}
271

272

67
25%
ABCLM

80
29%

21%
fKin

14%

147
54%
BDKLM

62
23%

85
31%

(0]
264

267

63
24%
BCLM

80
30%

dK

47
17%

42
16%

27
10%

3%

143
54%
BDKLM

69
26%

74
28%

0.43

Wales
(K)
104

101

21
21%

17
16%

31
31%
ACDEFGHIMNO

21

21%
ACFgHIMNO

2%

38
37%

53
52%
AbCDEFGHUMNO

-15
-15%

-0.15

Scotland
[C]
174

172

23%

2EGHIINO

40
23%
AbCDEFGHUUMNO

2%

46%
ACDEFGHIMNO

-9
-5%

-0.17

North (Eng)
(M)

504

502

79
16%

137
27%

9
19%
KL

96
19%
EGINO

64
13%

33
7%
AeHIKLO

159
32%
gliNo

57
11%

Midlands
(Eng)
(N)

520

526

109
21%
BclM

173
33%
bDKm

82
16%

68
13%

68
13%

25

5%

i0
282

54%
aBDKLM

136
26%

28%

0.38

South (Eng)
—exc-
London

(0)
451

449

102
23%
BCLM

139
31%
DK

91
20%

62
14%

44
10%

54%
aBDKLM

107

24%

134
30%

117
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Q7. In principle, do you support or oppose the amount of housing benefit being reduced for those living in social housing (rented from a council or housing association) if they have more bedrooms than they need?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status
Married/ Widowed /
Unweighted Living as Divorced /

Base Total Married Single Separated
(A) (8) © (D)

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242
Strongly support (2) 395 394 215 141 38
20% 22% 18% 15%
L acp
Tend to support (1) 605 595 286 251 58
30% 29% 31% 24%
d D
Neither support nor oppose (0) 343 344 150 139 54
17% 15% 17% 22%
k ABc
Tend to oppose (-1) 339 339 178 116 45
17% 18% 14% 18%
h c
Strongly oppose (-2) 256 263 114 107 42
13% 12% 13% 17%
J aB
Don’t know 79 82 27 49 5
4% 3% 6% 2%
b ABD
Top 2 Box (NET) 1000 989 501 392 96
49% 52% 49% 39%
ol D D
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 595 602 292 223 87
30% 30% 28% 36%
H ac
Net Differences 405 387 209 169 9
19% 22% 21% 4%
Mean 0.28 0.27 0.33 0.27 0.02

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Household Size

HHLD Size 1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size3 4+

(E)
540

568

107
19%

164
29%

101
18%

96
17%

81
14%

3%

271
48%

177
31%

9%
16%

0.22

(F)
689

676

133
20%

196
29%

99
15%

132
19%

96
14%

3%

329
49%

227
34%

102
15%

0.21

(6)
335

326

19%

90
28%

152
47%

87
27%

20%

0.30

(H)
453

92
21%

145
32%

77
17%

59
13%

52
12%

22
5%

237
53%

111
25%

126
28%

0.39

GCSE/O

Education

No formal

Level/NVQ1l Alevelor Degree/Mas qualification

2
U}
593

592

112
19%

168
28%

118
20%

90
15%

78
13%

26
4%

280
47%

168
28%

112
19%

equivalent
0]
420

94
23%

118
28%

65
16%

80
19%

38
9%

20
5%

118
28%

94
23%

0.38

ters/PhD
(K)
709

99
14%

125
18%

102
14%

21
3%

s
(C]
295

295

41
14%

88
30%

61
21%

44
15%

45
15%

16
5%

129
44%

89
30%

40
14%

118
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q7. In principle, do you support or oppose the amount of housing benefit being reduced for those living in social housing (rented from a council or housing association) if they have more bedrooms than they need?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Strongly support (2) 395 394 176 57 38 271 123 98 119 89 53
20% 23% 22% 21% 23% 15% 15% 20% 23% 30%
FG AF F F AF G G AGHi
Tend to support (1) 605 595 245 73 52 369 226 157 186 138 58
30% 32% 29% 29% 31% 28% 24% 32% 36% 33%
G f G AG G
Neither support nor oppose (0) 343 344 109 60 28 197 147 119 85 64 24
17% 14% 24% 16% 16% 18% 18% 14% 17% 13%
b ABDEf b h
Tend to oppose (-1) 339 339 118 33 36 187 152 129 103 53 24
17% 15% 13% 20% 16% 19% 20% 17% 14% 13%
c ce alj
Strongly oppose (-2) 256 263 87 20 24 131 132 116 82 32 14
13% 11% 8% 13% 11% 16% 18% 14% 8% 8%
Cell c ABCE Ahl) 1]
Don’t know 79 82 31 11 2 43 39 29 16 10 5
4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3%
D D D d D h
Top 2 Box (NET) 1000 989 421 130 90 640 349 255 305 226 112
49% 55% 51% 50% 53% 43% 39% 52% 59% 63%
FG AF F f AF G AGH AGH
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 595 602 205 54 60 318 284 245 185 85 38
30% 27% 21% 33% 27% 35% 38% 31% 22% 21%
CEl c bee c ABCE AHU 1]
Net Differences 405 387 216 76 30 322 65 10 121 141 74
19% 28% 30% 17% 27% 8% 2% 20% 37% 41%
Mean 0.28 0.27 0.42 0.46 0.25 0.40 0.07 -0.01 0.27 0.52 0.65

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q7. In principle, do you support or oppose the amount of housing benefit being reduced for those living in social housing (rented from a council or housing association) if they have more bedrooms than they need?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 v/o)  v/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
() (8) (©) () (8
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Strongly support (2) 395 394 122 272 52 70
20% 22% 19%  19% 25%
Ad
Tend to support (1) 605 595 187 408 9 97
30% 33% 28%  33% 34%
ac
Neither support nor oppose (0) 343 344 93 251 16 47
17% 17% 17%  17% 16%
Tend to oppose (-1) 339 339 71 268 4 30
17% 13% 18%  15% 10%
BE B
Strongly oppose (-2) 256 263 64 200 35 28
13% 11% 14%  13% 10%
Don’t know 79 82 24 58 112
4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Top 2 Box (NET) 1000 989 309 680 141 168
49% 55% 47% 51% 59%
AC Ad
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 595 602 135 468 77 58
30% 24% 32% 28% 20%
BE 8 3
Net Differences 405 387 174 212 65 110
19% 31% 15% 24% 38%
Mean 0.28 0.27 0.43 020 031 056

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Q7. In principle, do you support or oppose the amount of housing benefit being reduced for those living in social housing (rented from a council or housing association) if they have more bedrooms than they need?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

Top 2 Box (NET)

Bottom 2 Box (NET)

Net Differences

Mean

LFAOverlap formuloe used

Total

Unweighted
Base

2017

2017

395

605

343

339

256

79

1000

595

Ethnicity

Tenure
Owner/occu

Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White

(A) (8) (€ (D) (E)
2017 1411 276 289 1886
2017 1331 282 343 1878

394 294 51 37 364
20% 22% 18% 11% 19%
DGHII AD [

595 442 88 59 562
30% 33% 31% 17% 30%

ol AD [

344 219 44 61 318
17% 16% 16% 18% 17%

™

339 208 52 70 315
17% 16% 19% 21% 17%
Bikm a8

263 126 34 98 247
13% 9% 12% 29% 13%

8l ABC

82 43 13 18 72

4% 3% 5% 5% 4%
BEGhIM

989 735 139 95 926
49% 55% 49% 28% 49%
DGH]L AcD [

602 334 86 169 562
30% 25% 31% 49% 30%

Blk b ABC

387 402 53 -73 364
19% 30% 19% -21% 19%
0.27 0.44 0.26 -0.41 0.27

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Receiving benefits

Any benefits
affected by
Universal

BME Any benefits Credit

(F)
109

113

0.26

(@)
1419

1407

238
17%

30%

245
17%

251
18%

209
15%
A

41
3%

47%

461
33%
Al

199
14%

(H)
893

905

157
17%

259
29%

149
16%

165
18%

144
16%
A

416
46%

310
34%
Al

107
12%

No benefits
received

m
560

570

152
27%

168
29%

16%

83
14%

188
33%

0.53

Benefits system
Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
safety net present

Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
U] (K) G} (™M)
1771 72 220 1395

1770 75 216 1396

330 29 32 326
19% 39% 15% 23%

A AL
525 20 52 444
30% 27% 24% 32%
* AL
289 9 40 190
16% 12% 18% 14%
* m
325 6 47 221
18% 8% 22% 16%
AK * AM
247 9 41 188
14% 12% 19% 13%
A * AM
54 1 5 28

855 49 84 770
48% 66% 39% 55%
A AL

572 14 88 409
32% 19% 41% 29%
AK * AM

283 35 -4 362
16% 47% -2% 26%

0.21 0.76 -0.07 0.37
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Q7. In principle, do you support or oppose the amount of housing benefit being reduced for those living in social housing (rented from a council or housing association) if they have more bedrooms than they need?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

Top 2 Box (NET)

Bottom 2 Box (NET)

Net Differences

Mean

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Total
Unweighted
Base Total
(A)
2017 2017
2017 2017
395 394
20%
CdFHIL
605 595
30%
CFHIM
343 344
17%
bHIKM
339 339
17%
BGIN
256 263
13%
BAEGILN
79 82
4%
BCDFHIKM
1000 989
49%
CdFHIL
595 602
30%
BEGIN
405 387
19%
0.28 0.27

Generosity of benefits system

Too
generous

(8)
1019

1006

306
30%

386
38%

146
15%

101
10%

44
4%

2

692
69%

54%

Not
generous Strongly/Te
enough About right nd to Agree
© (D) (E)
390 319 1714
402 317 1708
25 47 390
6% 15% 23%
c AF
54 90 554
13% 28% 32%
c aF
57 71 277
14% 22% 16%
ABC
106 74 270
26% 23% 16%
a8 a8
154 30 162
38% 10% 9%
ABD 8
5 4 55
1% 1% 3%
f
79 137 944
20% 43% 55%
c AF
260 104 432
65% 33% 25%
ABD 8
-181 33 512
-45% 10% 30%
-0.78 0.16 0.45

Some groups of claimants
should have benefits cut unemployed are too high

Strongly/Te

nd to
Disagree

(F)
114

118

13
11%

16
13%

26
22%

61
52%

-1.12

Benefits for the

Strongly/Te
nd to Agree

(G)

329
34%
AH

152
16%

103
1%

41
4%

66%
AH

15%

489
51%

Strongly/Te

nd to
Disagree

(H)
610

618

8%

126
20%

11%

166
27%
AG

358
58%
AG

-181
-29%

-0.53

Politicians should do
more to reduce benefits

spending

Strongly/Te
nd to Agree

(0]
1191

1177

333
28%

430
37%

184
16%

144
12%

Strongly/Te A great

nd to

Disagree

[0}
369

376

26

61
16%

38
10%

90
24%
Al

157
42%
Al

88
23%

248
66%
Al

-160
-43%

-0.78

Awareness of the

Benefit Cap
Heard of,
know
nothing
amount  heard of
(K) [C]
594 536
596 539
153 81
26% 15%
AL
159 154
27% 29%
58 118
10% 22%
AK
84 104
14% 19%
K
138 41
23% 8%
AL
5 40
1% 8%
AK
312 235
52% 4%
L
221 145
37% 27%
AL
90 90
15% 17%
0.18 0.26

Awareness of removal
of the spare room

subsidy
Heard of,
know

Agreat  nothing
deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
amount  heard of

(M)

975

981

224
23%
An

254
26%

120
12%

166
17%

205
21%
AN

478
49%

372
38%
AN

107
11%

(N)

39
17%

62
27%

61
26%
AM

27
12%

13
6%

30
13%
AM

101

44%

40
17%
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q7. In principle, do you support or oppose the amount of housing benefit being reduced for those living in social housing (rented from a council or housing association) if they have more bedrooms than they need?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose  Support/oppose  the benefit cap
removal of the ~ Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE ~ EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Strongly support (2) 395 394 394 - 386 2 353 29 353 25 375 6
20% 40% - 26% 1% 25% 11% 26% 10% 27% 2%
CEGIK AC AE AG Al AK
Tend to support (1) 605 595 595 - 531 21 491 42 466 49 518 22
30% 60% - 36% 9% 35% 16% 34% 20% 38% 8%
CEGIK AC AE AG Al AK
Neither support nor oppose (0) 343 344 - - 217 19 217 28 207 18 192 26
17% - - 15% 8% 15% 11% 15% 8% 14% 10%
BCAEGUK 3 3 1 K
Tend to oppose (-1) 339 339 - 339 214 66 210 48 203 52 187 72
17% - 56% 15% 28% 15% 19% 15% 21% 14% 27%
8d) AB AD aH N
Strongly oppose (-2) 256 263 - 263 108 129 113 108 107 99 84 134
13% - 44% 7% 54% 8% 42% 8% 40% 6% 51%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Don’t know 79 82 - - 22 2 24 - 18 1 24 4
4% - - 1% 1% 2% - 1% * 2% 2%
BCDEFGHIK G
Top 2 Box (NET) 1000 989 989 - 918 24 843 70 819 74 894 28
49% 100% - 62% 10% 60% 28% 60% 30% 65% 10%
CEGIK AC AE AG Al AK
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 595 602 - 602 322 195 323 156 310 150 271 207
30% - 100% 22% 81% 23% 61% 23% 62% 20% 78%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Net Differences 405 387 989 -602 596 -171 520 -86 509 -76 623 -179
19% 100%  -100% 40% -71% 37% -34% 38% -31% 45% -68%
Mean 0.28 0.27 1.40 -1.44 0.60 -1.25 0.55 -0.65 0.57 -0.62 0.67 -1.18

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q8. In principle, do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive a year?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB C1 C2 D

(A (&) (@ @ (| ® © H O O K W

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311
Strongly support (2) 687 678 360 318 94 108 132 122 222 1838 184 171 102
34% 36% 31% 29% 30% 36% 33% 38% 35% 33% 38% 33%

M c d aE M MM M
Tend to support (1) 805 801 376 425 124 150 143 149 234 225 239 164 125
40% 38%  42% 39% 42% 39% 40% 40% 42% 43% 37% 40%

™ b kM kM M

Neither support nor oppose (0) 224 225 110 115 42 44 40 41 58 53 60 44 36

11% 11%  11% 13% 12% 11% 11% 10% 10% 11% 10% 12%

Tend to oppose (-1) 144 145 74 72 20 26 26 32 41 39 33 30 21
7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 9% 7% 7% 6% 1% 7%

Strongly oppose (-2) 90 95 49 46 15 12 19 22 27 19 25 24 12
5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4%

Don’t know 67 73 30 43 26 21 9 9 8 9 22 15 15
4% 3% 4% 8% 6% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 5%

HI AFGH  aFGH | |
Top 2 Box (NET) 1492 1479 736 742 218 258 275 272 456 413 423 335 227
73% 74% 73% 68% 72% 74% 72% 77% 77% 75% 75% 73%

DM d aDeg aM M ™M M

Bottom 2 Box (NET) 234 240 123 117 36 38 46 54 67 58 58 54 33

12% 12% 12% 11%  11% 12% 14% 11% 11% 10% 12% 11%

Net Differences 1258 1239 613 625 182 220 230 218 389 355 365 281 194
61% 61% 61% 57% 61% 62% 58% 66% 67% 65% 63% 62%

Mean 0.95 094 095 092 08 093 095 087 101 100 097 099 0.96

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(™M)
159

162

32
20%

48
30%

32
20%
AIKL

22
14%
AUKL

AlK

81
50%

37
23%
AUKL

43
27%

0.40

124



Home

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total
Unweighted
Base
Unweighted Base 2017
Weighted Base 2017
Strongly support (2) 687
Tend to support (1) 805
Neither support nor oppose (0) 224
Tend to oppose (-1) 144
Strongly oppose (-2) 90
Don’t know 67
Top 2 Box (NET) 1492
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 234
Net Differences 1258
Mean 0.95
LFAC P (5%): A/B/C/D; /M/N/O (10%):

Total
(A)

2017

2017

678
34%

801
40%

225
11%

1479
73%

240
12%
ci

1239
61%

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

North East
(8)
90

87

24
28%

29
33%

19
22%
ACDEFGHIJLMNO*

53
61%

12
14%

41
47%

Ipsos MORI

Q8. In principle, do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive a year?

North West
©
230

233

80
34%

111
48%
ABfGI/LNO

16
7%

3%

4%

4%

190
82%
ABDeFGIKLMNo

16

7%

174
75%

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Yorkshire

and

(D)

184

182

57
31%

74
1%

18
10%

ABEHULNO

131
72%

19
10%

112
62%

West
Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London Wales Scotland North (Eng)

(E)
181

184

61
33%

77
42%

East

(F)

150

154

51
33%

59
38%

16
11%

EhiO

110
72%

18
12%

92
60%

(6)
189

188

66
35%

67
36%

20
10%

12

15
8%

acfimo

5%

133
71%

27
14%

106
56%

Region

Greater

(H) (U] 0

180 271 264
177 272 267
62 105 84
35% 38% 31%
bjkm
71 103 107
40% 38% 40%
14 35 37
8% 13% 14%
ch Ceh
15 14 20
9% 5% 8%
cm c
11 8 12
6% 3% 4%
i
3 7 8
2% 3% 3%
133 207 190
75% 76% 71%
B B b
27 23 32
15% 8% 12%
am c
106 185 159
60% 68% 59%
0.91 1.06 0.89

(K)
104

101

29
29%

40
40%

14
13%

70
69%

14
14%

56
55%

(C]
174

172

59
34%

63
37%

20
12%

11%
aClMo

4%

2%

123
71%

26
15%
cam

97
56%

(M)

504

502

161
32%

214
43%

53
11%

25

23

5%

26

EhiO

375
75%

65%

Midlands
(Eng)
(N)

520

526

178
34%

39%

52
10%

381
72%

72
14%
cam

308
59%

South (Eng)
—exc-
London

(0)
451

449

167
37%

174
39%

49
11%

19
4%

10
2%

340
76%

49
11%

291
65%

125



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q8. In principle, do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive a year?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l AlLevelor Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Sizel HHLD Size2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) (C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Strongly support (2) 687 678 363 240 75 184 230 106 158 192 152 249 85
34% 37% 30% 31% 32% 34% 32% 35% 32% 37% 35% 29%
c Acd L |
Tend to support (1) 805 801 362 334 105 235 272 122 171 238 150 293 120
40% 37% 42% 43% 41% 40% 37% 38% 40% 36% 41% 41%
b
Neither support nor oppose (0) 224 225 108 89 28 59 74 44 48 72 63 59 30
11% 11% 11% 12% 10% 11% 13% 11% 12% 15% 8% 10%
K K AKI
Tend to oppose (-1) 144 145 70 60 15 44 53 24 23 41 27 56 22
7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 7% 5% 7% 6% 8% 7%
h
Strongly oppose (-2) El 95 42 40 12 30 27 16 22 29 11 39 17
5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6%
j i J J
Don’t know 67 73 26 40 7 16 19 15 24 21 12 19 21
4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 7%
8 akF AUK
Top 2 Box (NET) 1492 1479 725 574 180 419 502 228 329 429 302 542 205
73% 75% 71% 74% 74% 74% 70% 74% 73% 73% 76% 70%
L
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 234 240 112 100 28 74 81 40 45 69 37 95 39
12% 12% 13% 11% 13% 12% 12% 10% 12% 9% 13% 13%
i ) i
Net Differences 1258 1239 613 474 152 345 422 188 284 360 265 447 167
61% 63% 59% 63% 61% 62% 57% 64% 61% 64% 62% 56%
Mean 0.95 0.94 0.99 0.88 0.92 0.90 0.95 0.89 0.99 0.92 1.01 0.94 0.86

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q8. In principle, do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive a year?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Strongly support (2) 687 678 276 105 72 453 225 175 205 145 86
34% 36% 41% 40% 38% 27% 27% 35% 38% 48%
FG F AF aF AF G G AGHI
Tend to support (1) 805 801 324 86 69 479 322 249 259 167 57
40% 42% 34% 38% 40% 39% 38% 44% 43% 32%
o c c ag J
Neither support nor oppose (0) 224 225 70 29 15 114 111 86 53 34 18
11% 9% 11% 9% 10% 14% 13% 9% 9% 10%
aBdE HI
Tend to oppose (-1) 144 145 a1 17 13 71 74 71 32 23 8
7% 5% 7% 7% 6% 9% 11% 5% 6% 5%
b aBE AHU
Strongly oppose (-2) 90 95 30 8 8 46 49 41 32 6 7
5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 2% 4%
[ beE | | i
Don’t know 67 73 23 9 2 35 39 26 11 9 2
4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 1%
dHj d bDE Hj
Top 2 Box (NET) 1492 1479 600 191 141 932 546 424 464 312 143
73% 78% 75% 79% 78% 67% 65% 79% 81% 80%
FG AF F F AF AG AG AG
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 234 240 71 25 21 117 123 112 63 30 15
12% 9% 10% 12% 10% 15% 17% 11% 8% 9%
bel ABCE AHU
Net Differences 1258 1239 529 166 120 815 423 312 401 282 127
61% 69% 66% 67% 68% 52% 48% 68% 73% 72%
Mean 0.95 0.94 1.04 1.08 1.03 1.05 0.77 0.72 0.99 112 117

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Q8. In principle, do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive a year?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total
Unweighted
Base
Unweighted Base 2017
Weighted Base 2017
Strongly support (2) 687
Tend to support (1) 805
Neither support nor oppose (0) 224
Tend to oppose (-1) 144
Strongly oppose (-2) 90
Don’t know 67
Top 2 Box (NET) 1492
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 234
Net Differences 1258
Mean 0.95

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
2017

2017

11%

73
4%

1479
73%

240
12%

1239
61%

Presence of children in
household (Under 18 v/o)

At least one
child  Nochildren
presentin  presentin
the the
household household
(B) ©
555 1462
560 1457
183 495
33% 34%
223 578
40% 40%
71 154
13% 11%
26 119
5% 8%
B
31 64
6% 4%
27 47
5% 3%
406 1073
72% 74%
57 183
10% 13%
348 890
62% 61%
0.94 0.94

Number of
children in
household
(Under 18
v/o)

(D)
269

275

75
27%

112
41%

188
68%

32
12%

156
57%

1.05
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All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

Top 2 Box (NET)

Bottom 2 Box (NET)

Net Differences

Mean

LFAOverlap formuloe used

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q8. In principle, do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive a year?

Total

Unweighted
Base

2017

2017

687

805

224

90

67

1492

234

1258

0.95

Total
(A)

2017

2017

678
34%
COFGH]L

801
40%
FKM

225
1%

BEIKM

145
7%

0.94

Owner/occu
pier
(8)
1411

1331

520
39%
ACD

1066
80%

72%

Tenure Ethnicity

Private Rent Social Rent White

© (D) (E)
276 289 1886
282 343 1878
76 61 648
27% 18% 34%
D AF
114 125 761
40% 36% 41%
AF
36 52 194
13% 15% 10%
b aB
30 40 134
10% 12% 7%
AB aB
14 a4 80
5% 13% 4%
b ABC
13 21 61
5% 6% 3%
8 AB
190 186 1409
67% 54% 75%
D AF
43 85 214
15% 25% 1%
aB ABC
146 101 1195
52% 29% 64%
0.77 037 0.97

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Receiving benefits

Any benefits
affected by
Universal

BME Any benefits Credit

(F)
109

25
22%

33
30%

24
21%
AE

59
52%

25
22%
AE

34
30%

0.42

(6)
1419

1407

450
32%

573
41%

176
13%

847

0.90

(H)
893

905

271

30%

41%

111
12%

69
8%

55

A

27
3%

643
71%

123
14%
Al

57%

0.84

No benefits
received

(U]
560

570

444
78%

57
10%

387
68%

1.08

Benefits system

Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
safety net present

Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
U] (K) (L) (M)
1771 72 220 1395

1770 75 216 1396

581 43 41 579

33% 57% 19% 41%
e AL

727 20 93 522

41% 26% 43% 37%

192 2 31 118
11% 3% 14% 8%
K = M
138 4 28 90
8% 5% 13% 6%
A . M
85 5 17 62
5% 7% 8% 4%
= AM
46 1 7 25

1308 63 134 1101
74% 84% 62% 79%

A AL

223 9 45 152

13%  12%  21%  11%
A N v

1085 54 89 949

61% 72% 41% 68%

0.92 1.24 0.54 1.07
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Q8. In principle, do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive a year?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

Top 2 Box (NET)

Bottom 2 Box (NET)

Net Differences

Mean

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits  Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing  Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0] [0} (K) [C] (M) (N)
2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
687 678 538 38 69 664 9 484 103 594 32 276 124 383 55
34% 53% 10% 22% 39% 8% 51% 17% 50% 9% 46% 23% 39% 24%
COFHILN ACD c AF AH A AL AN
805 801 381 128 167 718 25 363 238 464 129 173 238 342 88
40% 38% 32% 53% 42% 21% 38% 39% 39% 34% 29% 44% 35% 38%
CFiKM c ABC F i aK
224 225 51 71 49 155 19 61 89 63 61 45 88 87 46
11% 5% 18% 15% 9% 16% 6% 14% 5% 16% 7% 16% 9% 20%
BEGIKm 8 8 3 AG Al AK AM
144 145 18 87 20 86 29 18 106 29 87 51 34 89 9
7% 2% 22% 6% 5% 25% 2% 17% 2% 23% 9% 6% 9% 4%
BEGIn ABD 8 AE AG Al aN
90 95 5 70 11 40 35 13 69 12 63 51 20 71 10
5% 1% 17% 4% 2% 30% 1% 11% 1% 17% 8% 4% 7% 4%
BEGI ABD 8 AE AG Al AL A
67 73 14 7 2 45 1 18 13 15 4 1 35 9 24
4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% * 7% 1% 11%
BeDeGhUKM AK AM
1492 1479 919 167 235 1382 33 847 341 1058 162 449 363 725 143
3% 91% 42% 74% 81% 28% 89% 55% 90% 43% 75% 67% 74% 62%
CFHILN ACD c AF AH A L N
234 240 23 157 31 126 64 31 175 41 150 101 53 160 18
12% 2% 39% 10% 7% 55% 3% 28% 3% 40% 17% 10% 16% 8%
BEGIn ABD 8 AE AG Al AL AN
1258 1239 896 9 204 1256 -31 816 166 1016 12 348 310 565 124
61% 89% 2% 64% 74% -26% 85% 27% 86% 3% 58% 57% 58% 54%
0.95 0.94 1.44 -0.06 0.83 113 -0.49 1.37 033 1.38 -0.05 0.96 0.82 0.90 0.82

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q8. In principle, do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive a year?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total
Unweighted
Base Total
(A)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017
Weighted Base 2017 2017
Strongly support (2) 687 678
34%
CEGIK
Tend to support (1) 805 801
40%
EGIK
Neither support nor oppose (0) 224 225
11%
BDEFGHI)
Tend to oppose (-1) 144 145
7%
BDFH)
Strongly oppose (-2) 90 95
5%
BDFH)
Don’t know 67 73
4%
BCDEFGHIK
Top 2 Box (NET) 1492 1479
73%
CEGIK
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 234 240
12%
BDFH)
Net Differences 1258 1239
61%
Mean 0.95 0.94

Support/oppose
removal of the
spare room
subsidy

(8)
1000

989

53%
AC

397
40%

40
4%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(©
595

602

95
16%

227
38%

78
13%

114
19%
AB

81
13%
AB

322
53%

195
32%
AB

127
21%

Support/oppose
the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A

PRINCIPLE (CB8)

(D)
1492

1479

54%
AE

1479
100%
AE

1479
100%

(E)
234

60%
AD

95
40%
AD

240
100%
AD

-240
-100%

-1.40

Support/oppose  Support/oppose
the benefit cap

(cB9)

(F)
1418

1408

43%
AG

659
47%
AG

1264
90%
AG

45

1219
87%

1.30

(6)

253

255

50
19%

52
20%

62
24%
AF

75
29%
AF

102
40%

137
54%
AF

-35
-14%

-0.24

the benefit cap
AT AVERAGE
INCOME (CB9a)

(H)
1360

1354

1247
92%

1208
89%

133

U}
244

49
20%

15%

13
5%

73
30%
AH

71
29%
AH

-0.33

Support/oppose
the benefit cap
AFTER
EXPLANATION(CB

U]
1396

1381

1275
92%
AK

1240
90%

137

10)

Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose

(K)
258

265

49
19%

36
14%

63
24%

163
61%

-100
-38%

-0.62
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q9. Do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB C1 C2 D

(A (&) (@ @ (| ® @ H 0 0 (K W

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311
Strongly support (2) 827 822 401 421 121 142 137 151 271 233 211 197 139
41% 40% 41%  38% 40% 37% 40% 46% 44% 37% 44% 45%

™M ADeFg  IM MMM

Tend to support (1) 591 586 287 299 98 92 106 115 174 137 183 128 93

29% 29% 29% 31% 26% 29% 31% 30% 26% 32% 29% 30%

Neither support nor oppose (0) 258 261 134 127 43 50 58 47 62 67 77 48 33
13% 13% 12% 14% 14% 16% 12% 11% 13% 14% 11% 11%

Tend to oppose (-1) 167 170 97 74 18 35 36 37 45 54 40 36 24
8% 10% 7% 6% 10% 10% 10% 8% 10% 7% 8% 8%
d c d d D j

Strongly oppose (-2) 86 84 46 38 14 14 16 15 25 2 20 23 8

4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3%

Don’t know 88 93 34 59 26 27 17 11 12 19 31 17 14
5% 3% 6% 8% 7% 5% 3% 2% 4% 6% 4% 4%
H B AfGH  AGH H
Top 2 Box (NET) 1418 1408 6838 720 220 235 242 266 445 371 394 325 232
70% 69% 71%  68% 65% 66% 71% 76% 70% 70% 73% 74%
eM ADEF M M ™M M
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 253 255 143 112 32 49 52 52 70 76 60 59 32

13% 14% 11% 10% 14% 14% 14% 12% 14% 11% 13% 10%

Net Differences 1165 1153 545 608 188 185 191 214 375 295 333 267 199
57% 55% 60%  58% 51% 52% 57% 64% 55% 59% 59% 64%

Mean 0.99 098 093 1.03 100 094 08 096 1.08 099 099 1.02 1.11

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(™M)
159

162

42
26%

45
28%

36
22%
AIKL

16
10%

87
54%

28
17%

59
37%

0.60
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q9. Do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total

Unweighted
Base

Unweighted Base 2017
Weighted Base 2017
Strongly support (2) 827
Tend to support (1) 591
Neither support nor oppose (0) 258
Tend to oppose (-1) 167
Strongly oppose (-2) 86
Don’t know 88
Top 2 Box (NET) 1418
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 253
Net Differences 1165
Mean 0.99
LFAC P (5%): A/B/C/D; /M/N/O (10%):

Yorkshire
and West East
Total North East North West i i
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F)
2017 90 230 184 181 150
2017 87 233 182 184 154
822 26 100 68 92 59
41% 30% 43% 37% 50% 38%
B N B ABDFgijKLM
586 27 72 55 47 53
29% 31% 31% 30% 25% 35%
N ego
261 15 26 26 20 17
13% 17% 11% 14% 11% 11%
170 7 16 10 13 13
8% 8% 7% 5% 7% 9%
84 6 7 9 10 4
4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 3%
io 10* io o
93 7 12 15 3 7
5% 8% 5% 8% 2% 5%
e EHLo* e AEHILNO
1408 53 172 123 139 112
70% 61% 74% 67% 75% 73%
b N Bg BGk b
255 13 23 18 22 18
13% 15% 10% 10% 12% 11%
1153 40 149 104 116 94
57% 46% 64% 57% 63% 61%
0.98 0.75 1.09 0.98 1.09 1.01

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Region
Greater
East Anglia South West South East London Wales

(6) (H) (U] 0 (K)
189 180 271 264 104
188 177 272 267 101

75 83 113 109 35
40% 47% 41% 41% 34%

Bdkim b b

49 47 76 75 32
26% 27% 28% 28% 31%

25 21 44 35 12
13% 12% 16% 13% 12%

n
15 17 23 25 12
8% 9% 8% 10% 12%
dm

13 5 5 10 5
7% 3% 2% 4% 5%
acfhlo

11 4 11 13 6
6% 2% 4% 5% 6%

Eh e e
124 130 189 184 66
66% 74% 69% 69% 66%

B
28 21 28 35 17
15% 12% 10% 13% 17%
cim

96 109 161 149 50
51% 62% 59% 56% 49%
0.89 1.09 1.03 0.97 0.83

Scotland  North (Eng)
(L (M)
174 504
172 502
64 194
37% 39%
52 154
30% 31%
20 67
11% 13%
20 33
12% 7%

oM

11 21
7% 4%
hio io

5 34
3% 7%

aEHINO

117 348
68% 69%
31 54
18% 11%

ACDfIMnO
85 293

49% 58%
0.82 1.00

Midlands
(Eng)
(N)

520

526

149
28%

63
12%

374
71%

68
13%

307
58%

1.00

South (Eng)
—exc-
London

(0)
451

449

196

Bk

123
27%

65
15%

40
9%

16
3%

319
71%

49
11%

270
60%

1.05
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q9. Do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l AlLevelor Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Sizel HHLD Size2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) (C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Strongly support (2) 827 822 427 294 101 219 294 122 187 250 198 271 103
41% 44% 37% 42% 39% 43% 37% 42% 42% 48% 38% 35%
el c eg L AIKL
Tend to support (1) 591 586 264 250 71 170 196 97 122 154 114 213 104
29% 27% 31% 29% 30% 29% 30% 27% 26% 28% 30% 35%
b AUk
Neither support nor oppose (0) 258 261 126 107 28 77 75 50 60 84 51 86 40
13% 13% 13% 12% 14% 11% 15% 13% 14% 12% 12% 14%
f
Tend to oppose (-1) 167 170 87 57 26 56 62 16 37 50 25 80 16
8% 9% 7% 11% 10% 9% 5% 8% 8% 6% 11% 5%
Gjl c G G g AL
Strongly oppose (-2) 86 84 36 39 9 23 26 19 17 26 9 38 11
4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4%
i i J
Don’t know 88 93 31 56 6 23 23 23 24 28 18 27 21
5% 3% 7% 3% 4% 3% 7% 5% 5% 4% 4% 7%
b ABD aeF aK
Top 2 Box (NET) 1418 1408 691 545 173 390 490 219 309 404 313 484 207
70% 71% 68% 71% 69% 72% 67% 69% 68% 75% 68% 70%
g Al
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 253 255 123 96 35 78 88 34 54 76 34 118 27
13% 13% 12% 15% 14% 13% 11% 12% 13% 8% 16% 9%
i ) AL
Net Differences 1165 1153 567 448 138 311 403 185 254 328 279 366 180
57% 58% 56% 57% 55% 60% 57% 57% 55% 67% 51% 61%
Mean 0.99 0.98 1.02 0.94 0.97 0.93 1.03 0.95 1.00 0.98 118 0.87 0.99

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q9. Do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Strongly support (2) 827 822 332 122 79 533 289 246 28 167 82
41%  43% 48% 44% 44% 35% 38%  42% 43% 46%
F F AF F AF g g
Tend to support (1) 591 586 215 63 52 331 255 193 183 114 45
29% 28% 25% 29% 28% 31% 30% 31% 30% 25%
ce
Neither support nor oppose (0) 258 261 89 26 22 137 124 87 70 49 20
13% 12% 10% 12% 11% 15% 13% 12% 13% 11%
BeE
Tend to oppose (-1) 167 170 71 20 16 107 64 60 44 34 20
8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 8% 9% 7% 9% 11%
Strongly oppose (-2) 86 84 29 11 6 45 39 31 31 8 7
4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 4%
i | |
Don’t know 88 93 30 12 4 46 47 33 15 13 4
5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 5% 2% 3% 2%
H bdE H
Top 2 Box (NET) 1418 1408 547 185 131 864 544 438 431 281 127
70% 72% 73% 73% 72% 66% 68% 73% 73% 71%
f F f f F G g
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 253 255 99 31 22 152 103 90 75 42 27
13% 13% 12% 12% 13% 13% 14% 13% 11% 15%
Net Differences 1165 1153 448 154 110 712 441 348 356 238 100
57% 59% 61% 61% 59% 54% 54% 60% 62% 56%
Mean 0.99 0.98 1.02 1.09 1.05 1.04 0.90 0.91 0.99 1.07 1.01

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Q9. Do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total
Unweighted
Base
Unweighted Base 2017
Weighted Base 2017
Strongly support (2) 827
Tend to support (1) 591
Neither support nor oppose (0) 258
Tend to oppose (-1) 167
Strongly oppose (-2) 86
Don’t know 88
Top 2 Box (NET) 1418
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 253
Net Differences 1165
Mean 0.99

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
2017

2017

13%

93
5%

1408
70%

255
13%

1153
57%

Presence of children in

household (Under 18 v/o)

At least one
child
presentin
the
household

(B)

213
38%

164
29%

84
15%

5%

67%

68
12%

No children
presentin
the
household

©)
1462

1457

609
42%

29%

177
12%

8%

66

63
4%

1030
71%

186
13%

844
58%

Number of
children in
household
(Under 18
v/o)

(D)
269

275

87
32%

90
33%

50
18%
AE

8%

178
65%

30
1%

148
54%

1.01
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q9. Do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

Top 2 Box (NET)

Bottom 2 Box (NET)

Net Differences

Mean

LFAOverlap formuloe used

Total

Unweighted
Base

2017

2017

827

591

258

167

86

88

1418

253

1165

0.99

Total
(A)

2017

2017

822
41%
COFHL

BEKM

170
8%

4%

93
5%
BeGhIM

1408
70%

CDFL

0.98

Owner/occu
pier
(8)
1411

1331

596
45%

381
29%

149
11%

977
73%

159
12%

818
61%

1.07

Tenure Ethnicity

Private Rent Social Rent White

© (o) (E)
276 289 1886
282 343 1878
97 100 787
34% 2%  42%
A
87 108 549
31% 2% 29%
43 62 232
15% 18% 12%
b AB
17 34 151
6% 10% 8%
17 2 76
6% % 4%
8 a8
20 17 83
7% 5% 4%
AB
184 208 1336
65% 61%  71%
A
34 56 227
12% 16% 12%
AB
150 152 1108
53% 4% 59%
0.88 070 101

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Receiving benefits

Any benefits
affected by
Universal

BME Any benefits Credit

(F)
109

30
27%

31
28%

24
21%
AE

14%
AE

62
55%

24
21%
AE

38
34%

0.55

(6)
1419

1407

562
40%

428
30%

187
13%

116
8%

174
12%

816

0.98

(H)
893

905

346
38%

30%

137
15%

68%

119
13%

55%

0.93

No benefits
received

(U]
560

570

254
45%
AgH

156
27%

65
11%

410
72%

75
13%

335
59%

1.03

Benefits system

Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
safety net present

Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
U] (K) (L) (M)
1771 72 220 1395

1770 75 216 1396

715 44 63 648

40%  60%  29%  46%
A* AL

535 15 69 395

30% 20% 32% 28%

228 2 36 140
13% 3% 17% 10%
K = am
153 6 31 109
9% 8% 14% 8%
. M
73 5 11 65

1249 59 133 1043
71% 80% 61% 75%

A a* AL

226 11 42 174

13% 15% 19% 12%
* M

1023 48 91 870

58% 65% 42% 62%

0.98 1.20 0.68 1.07
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q9. Do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits  Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing  Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0] [0} (K) [C] (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Strongly support (2) 827 822 589 74 104 796 15 536 161 650 75 283 191 435 68
41% 59% 18% 33% 47% 13% 56% 26% 55% 20% 47% 35% 44% 29%
COFHILN ACD c AF AH A AL aN
Tend to support (1) 591 586 255 119 123 514 22 247 194 318 105 147 157 270 68
29% 25% 30% 39% 30% 19% 26% 31% 27% 28% 25% 29% 28% 29%
BFEK ABC F G 3
Neither support nor oppose (0) 258 261 64 77 55 176 24 64 102 86 76 51 81 101 43
13% 6% 19% 17% 10% 20% 7% 16% 7% 20% 9% 15% 10% 19%
BEGIKM 8 8 AE AG Al K AM
Tend to oppose (-1) 167 170 52 70 24 117 28 56 90 65 71 62 41 97 1
8% 5% 17% 8% 7% 24% 6% 15% 6% 19% 10% 8% 10% 5%
BeGIn ABD b AE AG Al N
Strongly oppose (-2) 86 84 21 53 7 46 29 22 53 29 44 44 21 59 1
4% 2% 13% 2% 3% 24% 2% 9% 3% 12% 7% 4% 6% 5%
BAEGI ABD AE AG Al AL A
Don’t know 88 93 25 8 4 59 - 30 18 28 5 10 49 18 30
5% 2% 2% 1% 3% - 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 9% 2% 13%
BCDeFghKM F AK AM
Top 2 Box (NET) 1418 1408 844 193 227 1310 37 784 355 968 180 430 348 706 136
70% 84% 48% 72% 77% 32% 82% 57% 82% 48% 72% 65% 72% 59%
CFHILN ACD c AF AH A L N
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 253 255 73 123 31 163 57 78 143 94 115 106 61 157 21
13% 7% 31% 10% 10% 48% 8% 23% 8% 31% 18% 11% 16% 9%
BEGI ABD AE AG Al AL AN
Net Differences 1165 1153 771 70 196 1147 -19 705 212 874 65 324 287 549 115
57% 77% 18% 62% 67% -16% 74% 34% 74% 17% 54% 53% 56% 50%
Mean 0.99 0.98 1.36 0.23 0.93 1.15 -0.28 132 0.53 1.30 0.26 0.96 0.93 0.96 0.86

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q9. Do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose  Support/oppose  the benefit cap
removal of the ~ Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE ~ EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Strongly support (2) 827 822 565 147 783 14 822 - 751 19 772 20
41% 57% 24% 53% 6% 58% - 55% 8% 56% 8%
CEGIK AC AE AG Al AK
Tend to support (1) 591 586 278 176 481 31 586 - 453 35 436 44
29% 28% 29% 33% 13% 42% - 33% 14% 32% 17%
EGIK AE AG Al [3
Neither support nor oppose (0) 258 261 58 109 88 54 - - 75 34 71 57
13% 6% 18% 6% 22% - - 6% 14% 5% 22%
BDFGH) AB AD H N
Tend to oppose (-1) 167 170 56 95 80 75 - 170 45 84 61 77
8% 6% 16% 5% 31% - 67% 3% 35% 4% 29%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Strongly oppose (-2) 86 84 15 61 21 62 - 84 8 70 18 61
4% 1% 10% 1% 26% - 33% 1% 29% 1% 23%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Don’t know 88 93 18 14 26 4 - - 22 1 23 5
5% 2% 2% 2% 2% - - 2% * 2% 2%
BCDEFGHIK
Top 2 Box (NET) 1418 1408 843 323 1264 45 1408 - 1205 54 1208 64
70% 85% 54% 85% 19% 100% - 89% 22% 87% 24%
CEGIK AC AE AG Al AK
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 253 255 70 156 102 137 - 255 53 155 79 138
13% 7% 26% 7% 57% - 100% 4% 63% 6% 52%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Net Differences 1165 1153 773 167 1162 -92 1408 -255 1151 -101 1129 -74
57% 78% 28% 79% -38% 100%  -100% 85% -41% 82% -28%
Mean 0.99 0.98 136 0.43 132 -0.59 1.58 -1.33 1.42 -0.63 139 -0.44

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q9a. Do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at the average amount which working households earn per year after tax?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cl1 C2 D E

(A (&) (@ @ (| M © H O M K O M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Strongly support (2) 648 643 322 321 91 107 103 120 222 185 167 157 101 33
32% 32%  32% 28% 30% 28% 32% 38% 35% 30% 35% 32% 21%
™ ADEFg M MMM
Tend to support (1) 712 711 349 362 110 117 132 134 218 192 215 142 112 51

35% 35% 36% 34% 32% 36% 36% 37% 36% 38% 32% 36% 31%

Neither support nor oppose (0) 305 305 144 161 49 58 66 56 75 74 8 66 41 36
15% 14%  16% 15% 16% 18% 15% 13% 14% 16% 15% 13% 22%
H AUKL
Tend to oppose (-1) 163 162 89 73 24 35 32 35 37 45 37 36 28 16
8% 9% 7% 8% 10% 9% 9% 6% 9% 7% 8% 9% 10%
h h
Strongly oppose (-2) 81 82 47 35 14 13 18 12 26 18 21 19 12 12

4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 7%

alj

Don’t know 108 114 48 66 33 31 18 19 13 19 36 28 17 15
6% 5% 6% 10% 8% 5% 5% 2% 3% 6% 6% 5% 9%

Hi AFGH  AfgH H H | | al

Top 2 Box (NET) 1360 1354 671 683 201 224 236 254 440 377 381 299 213 84
67% 67% 67% 63% 62% 64% 68% 75% 71% 68% 67% 68% 52%

eM ADEFG M ™M M ™M

Bottom 2 Box (NET) 244 244 136 108 38 47 49 47 62 63 59 55 40 27
12% 14% 11% 12% 13% 13% 12% 11% 12% 10% 12% 13% 17%

c al

Net Differences 1116 1111 535 576 163 177 18 207 378 314 322 244 173 57

55% 54% 57% 51% 49% 50% 55% 64% 59% 57% 54% 56% 35%

Mean 0.88 088 085 090 083 08 077 08 100 094 089 091 089 0.53

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q9a. Do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at the average amount which working households earn per year after tax?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Region

Yorkshire
Unweighted and West East Greater

Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London Wales Scotland North (Eng)

(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] 0

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267
Strongly support (2) 648 643 22 74 53 63 51 55 60 92 95
32%  25% 32% 29% 34% 33% 29% 34% 34% 36%
* bm
Tend to support (1) 712 711 29 81 62 69 54 67 69 98 88
35%  33% 35% 34% 37% 35% 36% 39% 36% 33%
Neither support nor oppose (0) 305 305 18 38 30 18 23 29 21 42 38
15%  20% 16% 17% 10% 15% 15% 12% 16% 14%
e Ehn* e e e
Tend to oppose (1) 163 162 9 15 8 21 9 14 16 20 22
8% 10% 7% 4% 11% 6% 7% 9% 7% 8%
d d* DfM d
Strongly oppose (-2) 81 82 4 7 9 7 8 11 5 9 10
4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 3% 4%
* o
Don't know 108 114 7 17 20 6 9 11 4 11 15
6% 8% 7% 11% 3% 6% 6% 2% 4% 6%
ho ho* eHilo AEHULNO h
Top 2 Box (NET) 1360 1354 50 155 115 132 105 123 129 191 183
67%  57% 67% 63% 72% 69% 65% 73% 70% 68%
b * Bdkm b aBDKIM Bkm b
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 244 244 13 23 17 28 16 25 21 29 32
12%  14% 10% 10% 15% 11% 13% 12% 11% 12%
* c
Net Differences 1116 1111 38 133 97 104 89 97 108 162 151
55%  43% 57% 53% 57% 58% 52% 61% 59% 56%
Mean 0.88 088  0.69 0.92 0.87 0.90 0.92 0.80 0.95 0.94 0.93
LFACc P (5%): A/B/C/D; /M/N/O (10%): Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(K)
104

101

(C]
174

172

50
29%

60
35%

30
18%

19
11%
cDfM

110
64%

26
15%

84
49%

(M)

504

502

148
30%

34%

86
17%

32
6%

21
4%

43
9%
AEHILNO

320

64%

53
11%

53%

0.86

Midlands
(Eng)
(N)
520

526

170
32%

190
36%

70
13%

43
8%

26
5%

26
5%

360
69%

69
13%

55%

0.87

South (Eng)
—exc-
London

(0)
451

449

168
37%

64
14%

37
8%

15
3%

320
71%
aBDKIM

50
11%

270
60%

0.94
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q9a. Do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at the average amount which working households earn per year after tax?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l AlLevelor Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Sizel HHLD Size2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) (C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Strongly support (2) 648 643 332 225 86 180 228 89 146 181 145 230 88
32% 34% 28% 36% 32% 34% 27% 33% 31% 35% 32% 30%
c c c G
Tend to support (1) 712 711 338 289 85 204 243 117 146 212 132 263 104
35% 35% 36% 35% 36% 36% 36% 33% 36% 32% 37% 35%
i
Neither support nor oppose (0) 305 305 137 125 42 88 95 59 63 97 70 91 46
15% 14% 16% 17% 16% 14% 18% 14% 16% 17% 13% 16%
k k
Tend to oppose (-1) 163 162 88 61 12 45 57 16 44 47 28 61 25
8% 9% 8% 5% 8% 8% 5% 10% 8% 7% 9% 8%
g d g G
Strongly oppose (-2) 81 82 34 39 10 25 23 20 15 21 17 37 7
4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2%
fh |
Don’t know 108 114 43 64 7 25 30 25 33 33 23 33 25
6% 4% 8% 3% 4% 4% 8% 7% 6% 6% 5% 9%
d ABD EF ef aik
Top 2 Box (NET) 1360 1354 669 514 171 384 472 207 292 393 276 493 191
67% 69% 64% 71% 68% 70% 63% 65% 66% 67% 69% 65%
c < G
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 244 244 122 100 22 70 80 36 59 68 45 98 32
12% 13% 12% 9% 12% 12% 11% 13% 12% 11% 14% 11%
Net Differences 1116 1111 548 414 149 315 392 171 233 325 231 395 159
55% 56% 52% 61% 55% 58% 52% 52% 55% 56% 55% 54%
Mean 0.88 0.88 0.91 0.81 0.96 0.87 0.92 0.80 0.88 0.87 0.92 0.86 0.89

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q9a. Do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at the average amount which working households earn per year after tax?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Strongly support (2) 648 643 247 103 72 423 220 171 191 137 77
32% 32% 41% 40% 35% 27% 26% 32% 36% 43%
FG F ABF ABF aF G G AGHi
Tend to support (1) 712 711 279 77 53 409 302 231 231 142 52
35% 36% 31% 29% 34% 37% 36% 39% 37% 29%
j od o al i
Neither support nor oppose (0) 305 305 109 36 29 174 130 112 74 53 23
15% 14% 14% 16% 15% 16% 17% 13% 14% 13%
H
Tend to oppose (-1) 163 162 60 16 17 93 69 61 45 28 15
8% 8% 6% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 8%
Strongly oppose (-2) 81 82 31 7 5 43 39 31 30 7 8
4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5%
[ | | i
Don’t know 108 114 39 14 4 57 57 43 19 18 4
6% 5% 5% 2% 5% 7% 7% 3% 5% 2%
DHJ d d DE H)
Top 2 Box (NET) 1360 1354 526 181 125 832 523 402 422 279 128
67% 69% 71% 70% 69% 64% 62% 71% 72% 72%
16 F F F AG AG G
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 244 244 91 23 22 136 108 92 76 35 23
12% 12% 9% 12% 11% 13% 14% 13% 9% 13%
c | i
Net Differences 1116 1111 435 158 103 696 414 310 347 244 105
55% 57% 62% 58% 58% 51% 48% 59% 63% 59%
Mean 0.88 0.88 0.90 1.06 0.97 0.94 0.78 0.74 0.89 1.02 1.00

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q9a. Do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at the average amount which working households earn per year after tax?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household

Presence of childrenin  (Under 18

Total household (Under 18 v/o)  v/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the

Base Total household household 1 2+

() (8) (©) () (8

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Strongly support (2) 648 643 168 476 797
32% 30% 33%  26% 34%

D o

Tend to support (1) 712 711 196 515 101 95
35% 35% 35%  37% 33%

Neither support nor oppose (0) 305 305 95 210 55 40
15% 17% 14%  20% 14%

Ae

Tend to oppose (-1) 163 162 45 117 20 25
8% 8% 8% % 9%

Strongly oppose (-2) 81 82 19 63 10 10
4% 3% 4% 3% 3%

Don’t know 108 114 37 77 19 18
6% 7% 5% 7% 6%

Top 2 Box (NET) 1360 1354 363 991 172 192
67% 65% 68% 62% 67%

Bottom 2 Box (NET) 244 244 65 179 30 35
12% 12% 12% 1% 12%

Net Differences 1116 1111 299 812 142 157
55% 53% 56% 52% 55%
Mean 0.88 0.88 0.85 089 079 091

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Q9a. Do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at the average amount which working households earn per year after tax?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

Top 2 Box (NET)

Bottom 2 Box (NET)

Net Differences

Mean

LFAOverlap formuloe used

Total

Unweighted
Base

2017

2017

648

712

305

163

81

108

1360

1116

0.88

Ethnicity

Tenure
Owner/occu

Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White
(A) (8) © (D) (E)
2017 1411 276 289 1886
2017 1331 282 343 1878
643 477 76 65 617
32% 36% 27% 19% 33%
COFGH]L AcD o AF
711 479 97 123 676
35% 36% 34% 36% 36%
M AF
305 182 43 68 273
15% 14% 15% 20% 15%
BEIKM a8

162 98 33 30 141
8% 7% 12% 9% 8%
bE B

82 45 12 23 71
4% 3% 4% 7% 4%
BE a8

114 51 22 32 100
6% 4% 8% 9% 5%
BEGIM a8 B

1354 956 172 189 1292
67% 2% 61% 55% 69%
COFH ACD AF
244 143 45 54 213
12% 11% 16% 16% 1%
BE AB aB

111 813 127 135 1079
55% 61% 45% 39% 57%
0.88 0.97 0.73 0.57 0.91

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Receiving benefits

Any benefits
affected by
Universal

BME Any benefits Credit

(F)
109

22
20%

27
24%

27
24%
AE

15%
AE

50
4%

28
25%
AE

22
19%

0.32

(6)
1419

1407

427
30%

514
37%

228
16%
A

109
8%

168
12%

772

0.85

(H)
893

905

249
28%

37%

156
17%
A

77
9%

40

48
5%

64%

No benefits
received

(U]
560

570

210
37%

192
34%

71
12%

402
71%
AH

69
12%

333
58%

0.96

Benefits system

Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
safety net present

Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
U] (K) (L) (M)
1771 72 220 1395

1770 75 216 1396

553 39 49 525
31% 52% 23% 38%
e AL

654 20 87 472

37% 27% 40% 34%
Ak . am

257 5 41 168

15% 6% 19% 12%
3 = am

147 6 15 120

8% 9% 7% 9%

75 4 15 60
4% 5% 7% 4%
= Am
83 1 8 52

5% 1% 4% 4%

1206 59 136 997
68% 79% 63% 71%

223 10 30 180
13% 14% 14% 13%

984 48 106 817
56% 65% 49% 59%

0.87 113 0.67 0.95
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q9a. Do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at the average amount which working households earn per year after tax?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits  Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing  Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0] [0} (K) (C] (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Strongly support (2) 648 643 486 48 78 625 14 444 110 535 47 254 130 370 59
32% 48% 12% 24% 37% 12% 46% 18% 45% 13% 43% 24% 38% 25%
COFHILN ACD c AF AH A AL AN
Tend to support (1) 712 711 342 124 144 626 21 319 214 412 119 178 187 321 64
35% 34% 31% 46% 37% 18% 33% 35% 35% 32% 30% 35% 33% 28%
FKN ABC F 3
Neither support nor oppose (0) 305 305 87 97 55 219 29 86 122 103 89 54 104 123 56
15% 9% 24% 17% 13% 25% 9% 20% 9% 24% 9% 19% 12% 24%
BEGIKm ABD 8 AE AG Al AK AM
Tend to oppose (-1) 163 162 52 61 26 115 24 55 88 67 62 60 42 86 14
8% 5% 15% 8% 7% 21% 6% 14% 6% 16% 10% 8% 9% 6%
8GI ABD b AE AG Al
Strongly oppose (-2) 81 82 12 55 10 42 29 19 55 22 48 46 18 59 7
4% 1% 14% 3% 2% 24% 2% 9% 2% 13% 8% 3% 6% 3%
BEGI ABD 8 AE AG Al AL An
Don’t know 108 114 27 16 4 80 1 32 28 38 1 4 57 23 33
6% 3% 4% 1% 5% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% 11% 2% 14%
BDFGIKM o f AK AM
Top 2 Box (NET) 1360 1354 828 172 222 1251 35 763 324 947 167 432 317 691 123
67% 82% 43% 70% 73% 29% 80% 52% 80% 44% 2% 59% 70% 53%
CFHILN ACD c AF AH A AL aN
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 244 244 64 116 36 157 53 74 143 89 110 106 60 145 20
12% 6% 29% 11% 9% 45% 8% 23% 8% 29% 18% 11% 15% 9%
BEGI ABD 8 AE AG Al AL AN
Net Differences 1116 1111 763 56 186 1094 -18 689 181 858 57 326 256 546 102
55% 76% 14% 59% 64% -15% 2% 29% 73% 15% 55% 48% 56% 44%
Mean 0.88 0.88 1.26 013 0.81 1.03 -0.28 121 0.40 1.20 0.15 0.90 0.76 0.89 0.78

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st M.

ay - 5th June 2013

Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q9a. Do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at the average amount which working households earn per year after tax?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose Support/oppose
removal of the  Support/oppose the benefit cap
spareroom  the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CBS) (cB9)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255
Strongly support (2) 648 643 470 107 630 6 612 14
32% 48% 18% 43% 3% 43% 6%
CEGIK AC AE AG
Tend to support (1) 712 711 349 204 618 34 593 39
35% 35% 34% 42% 14% 42% 15%
EGIK AE AG
Neither support nor oppose (0) 305 305 70 119 109 51 117 44
15% 7% 20% 7% 21% 8% 17%
BDFHI AB AD F
Tend to oppose (-1) 163 162 56 90 69 80 44 87
8% 6% 15% 5% 33% 3% 34%
BDFH) AB AD AF
Strongly oppose (-2) 81 82 18 60 17 64 10 67
4% 2% 10% 1% 27% 1% 26%
BDFH) AB AD AF
Don’t know 108 114 25 22 36 6 32 3
6% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1%
BCDEFGHIK
Top 2 Box (NET) 1360 1354 819 310 1247 40 1205 53
67% 83% 52% 84% 16% 86% 21%
CEGIK AC AE AG
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 244 244 74 150 86 144 54 155
12% 8% 25% 6% 60% 4% 61%
BDFH) AB AD AF
Net Differences 1116 1111 745 160 1162 -104 1151 -101
55% 75% 27% 79% -43% 82% -40%
Mean 0.88 0.88 1.24 0.36 123 -0.69 1.27 -0.61

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Support/oppose

the benefit cap
AT AVERAGE
INCOME (CB9a)

Support/oppose
the benefit cap
AFTER
EXPLANATION(CB

10)

Support Oppose Support Oppose

(H)
1360

1354

1354
100%

1354
100%

U}
244

66%
AH

82
34%
AH

100%
AH

-244
-100%

-1.34

U]
1396

1381

44%
AK

544
39%
AK

109
8%

1150
83%
AK

84
6%

1066
77%

123

(K)
258

265

59
22%

73
28%

-0.37

147
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q9b. You said that you opposed capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year. Is that because the cap is too high, too low, because you don’t think there should be a cap, or for some other reason?
All Adults who oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 per year
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB C1 C2 D E

(A) (B (@ (O () (A (G (A M O K () (M

Unweighted Base 253 253 142 111 31 50 52 51 69 72 61 59 34 27

Weighted Base 253 255 143 112 32 49 52 52 70 76 60 59 32 28

Don’t think there should be a cap 94 94 59 35 15 19 19 14 26 32 24 18 8 13
37% 41% 31% 47% 39% 38% 26% 38% 42% 40% 30% 23% 46%

o ,. ,. ,. ,. oo N e

Cap too high 85 84 51 33 7 19 17 20 20 22 19 27 12 4
33% 36% 29% 23% 39% 34% 38% 29% 29% 31% 47% 37% 15%

o « « « « « A e e

Cap too low 38 38 17 21 6 4 7 13 8 9 10 7 7 5
15% 12% 19% 19% 8% 14%  24% 11% 12% 16% 13% 20% 20%

- ‘ ‘ Eh* ‘ ‘ N N e

Too general / every household is different / cannot deal with exceptional

needs 7 8 2 6 - 2 - 2 4 4 2 - 2 -
3% 2% 5% - 4% - 5% 5% 5% 4% - 7% -
o « « « « « N e e

Regional aspect / based on local conditions / London versus other parts of

the country 5 5 2 3 1 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 - 2
2% 1% 2% 3% 4% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 7%

Rents are too high in certain areas / it takes no account of high rents /

rents should be controlled first 4 4 1 3 - 1 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 -
2% 1% 3% - 2% 4% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% -
Depends on the number of people / dependants in the household 2 2 - 2 - 1 - - 1 1 - - - 1
1% - 2% - 2% - - 2% 1% - - - 5%
b o ,. ,. ,. ,. ,. N N e
(The cost of) Caring for a disabled child should be taken into consideration 2 2 - 2 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 -
1% - 2% - 2% - 2% - - 2% - 3% -
b - N N N N N N N PR
Some other reason 12 13 6 7 1 1 5 1 4 5 2 2 1 2
5% 4% 6% 4% 1% 10% 2% 6% 7% 3% 3% 4% 7%
o ,. P ,. ,. ,. N N e
Don’t know 8 8 5 3 1 1 1 1 4 1 1 3 3 -
3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 1% 6% 9% -
e - ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ * o e

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Q9b. You said that you opposed capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year. Is that because the cap is too high, too low, because you don’t think there should be a cap, or for some other reason?

All Adults who oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 per year

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Don’t think there should be a cap

Cap too high

Cap too low

Too general / every household is different / cannot deal with exceptional
needs

Regional aspect / based on local conditions / London versus other parts of
the country

Rents are too high in certain areas / it takes no account of high rents / rents
should be controlled first

Depends on the number of people / dependants in the household

(The cost of) Caring for a disabled child should be taken into consideration

Some other reason

Don’t know

LFAC (5%): A/B/C/ IM/N/O (10%):

Total

Unweighted

Base

253

253

94

85

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia Sout

(A)

94
37%

3%

(8)
14

13

(€
23

23

Yorkshire
and West East
(D) (E) (F)
19 21 17
18 22 18
5 5 8
26% 24% 47%
8 10 3
42% 44% 16%
3 4 1
14% 18% 5%
- - 1
- - 6%
1 - -
5% - -
1 1 1
8% 4% 6%
- - 1
- - 6%
- 3 1
- 14% 8%
1 - 3
5% - 19%

(6)

Region
South (Eng)
Greater Midlands - exc-
th West South East London Wales Scotland North (Eng)  (Eng) London
(H) U} U] (K) G} (M) (N) (0)
21 27 36 18 30 56 65 48
21 28 35 17 31 54 68 49
8 7 16 7 16 14 26 16
38% 27% 46% 44% 50% 25% 38% 32%
- ™ M - ™ « . .
7 9 6 7 8 25 21 16
34% 33% 17% 44% 27% 46% 31% 33%
- ™ . - ™ aint . .
1 5 9 1 6 9 8 6
5% 17% 25% 5% 18% 16% 12% 12%
. - . . - « . .
1 5 1 - - - 1 6
6% 17% 3% - - - 2% 12%
- o . - o x . AMN®
- 1 2 - - 1 1 1
- 3% 5% - - 2% 2% 2%
- - - - - 1 3 -
- - - - - 3% 4% -
- - 1 - - - 1 -
- - 3% - - - 2% -
- 1 - - - - 1 1
- 5% - - - - 2% 3%
2 - - 1 1 2 5 2
12% - - 8% 3% 5% 8% 5%
1 1 - - 1 2 3 2
6% 3% - - 3% 3% 5% 4%

149



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Q9b. You said that you opposed capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year. Is that because the cap is too high, too low, because you don’t think there should be a cap, or for some other reason?

All Adults who oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 per year

Total Marital Status
Married/ Widowed /
Unweighted Living as Divorced /
Base Total Married Single Separated
(A) (8) (€ (D)
Unweighted Base 253 253 125 97 31
Weighted Base 253 255 123 96 35
Don’t think there should be a cap 94 94 40 44 10
37% 32% 46% 29%
8t .
Cap too high 85 84 46 28 11
33% 37% 29% 31%
Cap too low 38 38 19 14 5
15% 16% 15% 13%
Too general / every household is different / cannot deal with exceptional
needs 7 8 4 1 3
3% 4% 1% 7%
« -
Regional aspect / based on local conditions / London versus other parts of
the country 5 5 2 2 1
2% 1% 2% 3%
Rents are too high in certain areas / it takes no account of high rents / rents
should be controlled first 4 4 3 - 1
2% 2% - 4%
‘ o
Depends on the number of people / dependants in the household 2 2 - 1 1
1% - 1% 4%
‘ B
(The cost of) Caring for a disabled child should be taken into consideration 2 2 1 - 1
1% 1% - 4%
N o
Some other reason 12 13 8 3 1
5% 7% 3% 3%
Don’t know 8 8 3 3 2
3% 2% 3% 7%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/HA/N/}/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a//i/k/| Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Household Size

HHLD Size 1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size 3 4+

(E)
75

78

(F)
88

88

30
34%

33
38%

10
12%

(6)
35

34

(H)
55

54

19
36%

17
30%

13
24%

GCSE/O

Level/NVQ1l A Level or Degree/Mas qualification

2
(U]
75

Education

equivalent
U]
35

34

ters/PhD
(K)
116

118

48
40%

35
30%

15
12%

6%

No formal

s
G}
27

27

150
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q9b. You said that you opposed capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year. Is that because the cap is too high, too low, because you don’t think there should be a cap, or for some other reason?

All Adults who oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 per year

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) (€ (] (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U]
Unweighted Base 253 253 100 30 21 151 102 89 73 43 28
Weighted Base 253 255 99 31 22 152 103 90 75 42 27
Don’t think there should be a cap 94 94 34 8 9 51 43 30 27 14 11
37% 34% 26% 40% 33% 42% 34% 36% 33% 40%
Cap too high 85 84 41 10 10 61 23 29 23 19 9
33% 41% 32% 46% 40% 23% 32% 30% 45% 33%
¢ e o o F « « « « o
Cap too low 38 38 9 6 1 16 23 16 14 2 4
15% 9% 19% 4% 10% 22% 18% 18% 4% 15%
i B - - BE* - - « e
Too general / every household is different / cannot deal with exceptional
needs 7 8 3 1 1 6 2 2 3 1 1
3% 3% 4% 6% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4%
Regional aspect / based on local conditions / London versus other parts of
the country 5 5 1 - - 1 4 2 - 2 -
2% 1% - - 1% 4% 2% - 4% -
B - - o N N he e
Rents are too high in certain areas / it takes no account of high rents /
rents should be controlled first 4 4 3 - - 3 1 1 3 - -
2% 3% - - 2% 1% 2% 4% - -
Depends on the number of people / dependants in the household 2 2 1 - - 1 1 - 1 - 1
1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 2% - 4%
(The cost of) Caring for a disabled child should be taken into consideration 2 2 1 - - 1 1 1 1 - -
1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% - -
Some other reason 12 13 4 4 1 9 3 3 5 4 -
5% 4% 14% 4% 6% 3% 4% % 10% -
Don’t know 8 8 5 1 - 7 1 5 1 1 1
3% 5% 4% - 4% 1% 6% 1% 2% 3%
- - - ‘ * * « s

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q9b. You said that you opposed capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year. Is that because the cap is too high, too low, because you don’t think there should be a cap, or for some other reason?

All Adults who oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 per year

Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 v/0)  v/o)
Atleastone No children
child present present in
Unweighted in the the
Base  Total household household 1 2+
(A) (8) © ) (B
Unweighted Base 253 253 66 187 28 38
Weighted Base 253 255 68 186 30 39
Don't think there should be a cap 9 9 21 73 0 1
3% 31% 39%  35% 28%
Cap too high 85 84 23 61 9 1
3% 33% 3%  31% 35%
Cap too low 38 38 15 23 5 10
15% 2% 12%  18% 25%
Too general / every household is different / cannot deal with exceptional
needs 7 8 2 6 2 -
3% 4% 3% 8% -
Regional aspect / based on local conditions / London versus other parts of
the country 5 5 1 4 1
2% 2% 2% % -
Rents are too high in certain areas / it takes no account of high rents /
rents should be controlled first 4 4 1 3 -1
2% 2% 2% - 3%
Depends on the number of people / dependants in the household 2 2 1 1 -1
1% 2% 1% - %
(The cost of) Caring for a disabled child should be taken into consideration 2 2 1 1 1
1% 2% 1% % -
Some other reason 12 13 3 9 102
5% 5% 5% % 5%
Don’t know 8 8 - 8 - -
3% - % - -
. b “ e

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q9b. You said that you opposed capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year. Is that because the cap is too high, too low, because you don’t think there should be a cap, or for some other reason?

All Adults who oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 per year
Benefits system

Important to working
have benefitsas effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base  Total  pier  PrivateRent SocialRent White BME Any benefits  Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) © (©) € (A @) (H) (U] ) (k) w (M)
Unweighted Base 253 253 168 34 47 27 2 172 116 75 225 1 40 175
Weighted Base 253 255 159 34 56 27 24 174 119 75 226 1 22 174
Don't think there should be a cap 94 9 52 17 2 83 11 58 39 32 84 3 2 57
37% 33% 51% 39% 37%  45% 33% 33% 42% 37%  23%  54%  33%
oM ab* . - . - s
Cap too high 85 84 64 6 13 82 2 56 37 27 70 4 8 69
33% 40% 17% 2% 36% 9% 32% 31% 36% 31%  36%  18%  40%
cdib ACD * * A A * e * AL
Cap too low 38 38 24 4 10 30 6 32 2 7 36 2 5 28
15% 15% 12% 18% 13%  25% 18% 20% 9% 16%  18%  11%  16%
- . . . a N . . .
Too general / every household is different / cannot deal with exceptional
needs 7 8 5 2 1 6 2 5 ) 3 7 1 2 5
3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 10% 3% 3% 4% 3% 12% 6% 3%
e . . . . - .
Regional aspect / based on local conditions / London versus other parts of
the country 5 5 3 2 - 5 - 3 2 2 5 - - 3
2% 2% 5% - 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2% - - 2%
a . - . . .
Rents are too high in certain areas / it takes no account of high rents /
rents should be controlled first ) 4 - 2 1 4 - 3 2 1 ) - 1 3
2% - 5% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 2%
8 o . . . - .
Depends on the number of people / dependants in the household 2 2 - 1 1 2 - 2 2 - 2 - 1 -
1% - 3% 2% 1% - 1% 2% - 1% - 3% -
M o bt “ . - e
(The cost of) Caring for a disabled child should be taken into consideration 2 2 - 1 1 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 - 1
1% - 3% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% * 12% - 1%
o o bt “ . - N
Some other reason 12 13 6 1 6 9 2 10 8 2 13 - 2 7
5% 2% 2% 10% % 9% 6% 7% 3% 6% - 5% 4%
€ . . . . - N
Don’t know 8 8 5 1 2 7 1 5 2 2 7 1 - 5
3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 12% - 3%

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F.A/G/H/LALI/K.A/L/M (10%): afb/c/d,ofe/fa/a/h/ia/i/ka/\/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q9b. You said that you opposed capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year. Is that because the cap is too high, too low, because you don’t think there should be a cap, or for some other reason?

All Adults who oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 per year

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits  Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemploved are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Agreat nothing Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te ndto Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (8) (©) (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] U] (K) (L) (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 253 253 73 123 32 162 56 77 143 9 113 103 62 152 21
Weighted Base 253 255 73 123 31 163 57 78 143 94 115 106 61 157 21
Don't think there should be a cap 94 94 5 69 9 37 35 9 71 13 64 49 18 69 9
37% 7% 56% 29% 23% 61% 12% 49% 14% 56% 46% 30% 44% 3%
BEGI * ABD B* AE* * AG . Al (8 " e
Cap too high 85 84 55 1 10 78 2 55 16 62 13 19 29 37 8
33% 76% 9% 32% 48% 4% 70% 11% 66% 11% 18% 47% 24% 39%
CFHIKm ACD* c AF * AH* A - ak* A
Cap too low 38 38 7 25 5 27 4 10 26 1 16 18 6 24 2
15% 10% 20% 15% 16% 8% 12% 18% 12% 14% 17% 9% 16% 8%
Too general / every household is different / cannot deal with exceptional
needs 7 8 1 5 - 5 4 1 6 2 4 5 1 6 -
3% 2% 4% - 3% 6% 1% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% -
Regional aspect / based on local conditions / London versus other parts of
the country 5 5 - 4 1 1 4 - 5 1 2 3 - 3 1
2% - 3% 3% 1% 7% - 3% 1% 2% 3% - 2% 4%
B . aE* B . . . -
Rents are too high in certain areas / it takes no account of high rents / rents
should be controlled first 4 4 - 3 1 1 3 - 4 - 3 4 - 4 -
2% - 2% 4% 1% 6% - 3% - 3% 4% - 3% -
B bt aE* B . . . -
Depends on the number of people / dependants in the household 2 2 - 1 1 1 1 - 2 - 1 - 2 1 -
1% - 1% 4% 1% 2% - 2% - 1% - 4% 1% -
B . . B . . ake -
(The cost of) Caring for a disabled child should be taken into consideration 2 2 - 2 - - 2 - 2 - 1 2 - 2 -
1% - 2% - - 4% - 2% - 1% 2% - 2% -
B . aE* B . . . -
Some other reason 12 13 2 4 3 8 4 1 10 3 9 7 1 10 -
5% 3% 3% 9% 5% 7% 1% 7% 3% 8% 7% 2% 6% -
Don’t know 8 8 2 4 1 5 1 2 5 2 4 3 4 4 1
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 7% 2% 6%

LFAColumnProportions (59%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): o/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/j,a/k/l.a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q9b. You said that you opposed capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year. Is that because the cap is too high, too low, because you don’t think there should be a cap, or for some other reason?

All Adults who oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 per year

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Don’t think there should be a cap

Cap too high

Cap too low

Too general / every household is different / cannot deal with exceptional
needs

Regional aspect / based on local conditions / London versus other parts
of the country

Rents are too high in certain areas / it takes no account of high rents /
rents should be controlled first

Depends on the number of people / dependants in the household

(The cost of) Caring for a disabled child should be taken into
consideration

Some other reason

Don’t know

Total
Unweighted

Base Total
(A)

253 253
253 255
94 94
37%

BDH)

85 84
33%

cEik

38 38
15%

7 8
3%

5 5
2%

4 4
2%

2 2
1%

2 2
1%

12 13
5%

8 8

3%

Support/oppose Support/oppose  Support/oppose
removal of the  Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE

subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a)

Support/oppose
the benefit cap
AFTER
EXPLANATION(CB

10)

Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose

(8) © (D) (E) (7 (G) (H) U}

70 154 103 134 - 253 52 154
70 156 102 137 - 255 53 155
8 81 5 86 - % 5 74
12%  S2% 4% 62% - 37%  10%  48%

* AB * AD * AH

50 23 71 8 - 84 33 38
71% 15% 70% 6% - 33% 62% 24%
AC* AE* AI*

7 27 14 23 - 38 9 2%
10% 17% 14% 17% - 15% 17% 15%
2 6 2 4 - 8 1 4
3% 4% 2% 3% - 3% 2% 3%
- 3 2 2 - 5 1 1
- 2% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 1%

- 4 1 3 - 4 1 2
- 3% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 1%

1 - 1 - - 2 - 1
2% - 1% - - 1% - 1%
- 2 - 1 - 2 - 1
- 2% - 1% - 1% - 1%

1 8 5 7 - 13 3 8
2% 5% 5% 5% - 5% 5% 5%
1 6 - 5 - 8 - 5
1% 4% - 4% - 3% - 3%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C.A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/I,A/J/K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/i,a/j/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

0
79

79

(K)
137

138

155
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q10. The cap on benefits only applies to households with working age benefit claimants, that is households in which one of the adults is below retirement age with no-one in work. There are some exemptions; do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB C1 C2 D E

(A (&) (@ © E (A (@G w0 O (K L (M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Strongly support (2) 669 662 334 328 101 103 127 119 212 183 187 156 108 29
33% 33% 32% 31%  29% 34% 32% 36% 34% 33% 35% 35% 18%
™M E ™M M ™M M
Tend to support (1) 727 719 353 366 108 143 119 134 215 208 195 158 105 53

36% 35% 36% 34% 40%  32% 36% 36% 39% 35% 35% 34% 33%
F

Neither support nor oppose (0) 264 270 132 139 46 46 62 44 73 59 8 60 42 27
13% 13% 14% 14% 13% 17% 12% 12% 11% 15% 13% 14% 17%
agh i
Tend to oppose (-1) 160 164 81 83 14 25 27 47 50 39 46 30 25 23
8% 8% 8% 4% 7% 7% 12% 9% 7% 8% 7% 8% 14%
D ADEFh D AUKL
Strongly oppose (-2) 98 101 52 49 17 21 16 19 28 20 30 23 13 16

5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 10%

Don’t know 99 101 47 54 36 23 19 13 11 24 23 21 19 14
5% 5% 5% 11% 6% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 5% 6% 9%
H AEFGH  gH H ailk
Top 2 Box (NET) 1396 1381 687 694 209 245 246 254 427 391 382 314 212 81
68% 69% 68% 65% 68% 66% 67% 72% 73% 68% 70% 68% 50%

™M adf  AM M ™M M
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 258 265 133 132 31 46 43 66 79 59 76 53 38 39
13% 13% 13% 10%  13% 12% 18% 13% 11% 13% 12% 12% 24%
d ADeFh ALKL
Net Differences 1138 1116 554 562 178 199 203 188 348 332 306 261 175 42

55% 55%  55% 55%  55% 55% 50% 59% 62% 54% 58% 56% 26%

Mean 0.89 0.88 0.88 0.87 092 083 08 079 092 097 086 092 092 037

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q10. The cap on benefits only applies to households with working age benefit claimants, that is households in which one of the adults is below retirement age with no-one in work. There are some exemptions; do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands ~ —exc-
Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands EastAnglia South West South East London Wales Scotland North (Eng)  (Eng) London
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (0] (K) (C] (M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Strongly support (2) 669 662 25 85 57 71 47 68 63 94 71 29 52 167 186 157
33% 29% 37% 31% 39% 31% 36% 36% 34% 27% 29% 30% 33% 35% 35%
J N J I ] J i i J J
Tend to support (1) 727 719 23 90 60 59 62 60 65 101 101 32 65 174 181 166
36% 27% 39% 33% 32% 41% 32% 37% 37% 38% 32% 38% 35% 34% 37%
b N [ Bg b b b b
Neither support nor oppose (0) 264 270 18 24 25 26 22 20 18 39 37 17 24 67 69 57
13% 20% 10% 14% 14% 15% 11% 0% 14% 14% 17% 14% 13% 13% 13%
aCGHmno* ch
Tend to oppose (-1) 160 164 6 16 16 10 5 20 18 19 30 10 14 38 35 37
8% 7% 7% 9% 6% 3% 10% 10% 7% 11% 10% 8% 8% 7% 8%
F N f ef F acEFimN F f f f
Strongly oppose (-2) 98 101 8 10 10 14 5 11 7 5 15 5 11 27 30 13
5% 9% 4% 5% 8% 3% 6% 4% 2% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 3%
o flo* i flo lo lo i 0 10 10
Don’t know 99 101 7 7 15 4 12 9 5 14 13 8 6 30 25 19
5% 8% 3% 8% 2% 8% 5% 3% 5% 5% 8% 4% 6% 5% 4%
e cEh* aCEHIno cEh e cth E
Top 2 Box (NET) 1396 1381 48 175 117 130 109 128 129 195 172 61 117 341 367 324
68% 55% 75% 64% 71% 71% 68% 73% 72% 64% 60% 68% 68% 70% 72%
Bk N ABDgIKIM Bk Bk B BdjK BdjK b B BK BAIK
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 258 265 14 26 26 24 10 30 25 24 46 15 25 65 65 49
13% 16% 11% 14% 13% 7% 16% 14% 9% 17% 5% 15% 13% 12% 11%
] Fi* Fi f Flo Fi acFin0 Fi Fi Fi f
Net Differences 1138 1116 35 150 91 106 99 98 103 171 126 46 92 275 302 274
55% 40% 64% 50% 57% 64% 52% 58% 63% 47% 46% 53% 55% 58% 61%
Mean 0.89 0.88 0.65 1.00 0.83 0.90 0.99 0.87 0.93 1.01 0.71 0.75 0.80 0.88 0.92 0.98
LFACC P (5%): A/B/C/D; /M/N/O (10%): Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

157
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q10. The cap on benefits only applies to households with working age benefit claimants, that is households in which one of the adults is below retirement age with no-one in work. There are some exemptions; do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l AlLevelor Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Sizel HHLD Size2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) (C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Strongly support (2) 669 662 347 238 78 176 236 94 155 204 152 225 81
33% 36% 30% 32% 31% 35% 29% 35% 34% 37% 31% 27%
| c g e L kL
Tend to support (1) 727 719 336 298 85 212 237 121 149 184 149 277 110
36% 35% 37% 35% 37% 35% 37% 33% 31% 36% 39% 37%
[ | i
Neither support nor oppose (0) 264 270 121 109 40 80 85 52 53 82 58 87 43
13% 12% 14% 17% 14% 13% 16% 12% 14% 14% 12% 15%
Tend to oppose (-1) 160 164 88 51 24 49 65 18 32 57 21 63 22
8% 9% 6% 10% 9% 10% 6% 7% 10% 5% 9% 8%
J c c G ) J
Strongly oppose (-2) 98 101 39 50 12 33 28 18 22 30 14 44 12
5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4%
B i
Don’t know 99 101 40 58 3 18 25 24 34 34 20 20 27
5% 4% 7% 1% 3% 4% 7% 8% 6% 5% 3% 9%
Dek d ABD aEF AEF K k AK
Top 2 Box (NET) 1396 1381 682 536 162 388 474 215 305 388 301 501 191
68% 70% 67% 67% 68% 70% 66% 68% 66% 73% 70% 65%
It il
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 258 265 128 101 36 82 93 36 54 88 36 107 35
13% 13% 13% 15% 14% 14% 11% 12% 15% 9% 15% 12%
J ) J
Net Differences 1138 1116 555 435 126 306 381 178 251 300 265 395 156
55% 57% 54% 52% 54% 56% 55% 56% 51% 64% 55% 53%
Mean 0.89 0.88 0.93 0.84 0.80 0.82 0.91 0.84 0.93 0.85 1.02 0.83 0.84

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q10. The cap on benefits only applies to households with working age benefit claimants, that is households in which one of the adults is below retirement age with no-one in work. There are some exemptions; do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Strongly support (2) 669 662 258 102 77 437 225 184 202 142 74
33% 34% 40% 43% 36% 27% 28% 34% 37% 42%
FG F AbF ABF AF G G AGh
Tend to support (1) 727 719 292 83 55 430 289 222 219 141 66
36% 38% 32% 31% 36% 35% 34% 37% 37% 37%
d
Neither support nor oppose (0) 264 270 92 38 17 147 123 97 79 47 16
13% 12% 15% 9% 12% 15% 15% 13% 12% 9%
j d bde )
Tend to oppose (-1) 160 164 56 14 14 84 80 65 42 31 10
8% 7% 6% 8% 7% 10% 10% 7% 8% 6%
bCE hj
Strongly oppose (-2) 98 101 37 7 9 53 48 42 31 10 7
5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 2% 4%
[ c | |
Don’t know 99 101 29 11 8 47 54 38 18 15 5
5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 6% 3% 4% 3%
H BE H
Top 2 Box (NET) 1396 1381 550 185 132 867 514 407 421 282 140
68% 72% 73% 74% 72% 63% 63% 71% 73% 79%
FG aF F F AF G a6 AGh
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 258 265 94 21 23 137 128 107 73 40 17
13% 12% 8% 13% 11% 16% 17% 12% 10% 10%
c c abCE AHU
Net Differences 1138 1116 457 164 109 730 386 299 348 242 122
55% 60% 65% 61% 61% 47% 46% 59% 63% 69%
Mean 0.89 0.88 0.92 1.07 1.03 0.97 0.74 0.72 0.91 1.01 1.09

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q10. The cap on benefits only applies to households with working age benefit claimants, that is households in which one of the adults is below retirement age with no-one in work. There are some exemptions; do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 v/o)  v/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
() (8) (©) () (8
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Strongly support (2) 669 662 177 485 68 110
33% 32% 33%  25% 38%
D ab
Tend to support (1) 727 719 190 529 104 87
36% 34% 36%  38% 30%
e e
Neither support nor oppose (0) 264 270 83 187 45 38
13% 15% 13%  17% 13%
Tend to oppose (-1) 160 164 a4 120 23 21
8% 8% 8% 8% 7%
Strongly oppose (-2) 98 101 26 75 14 12
5% 5% 5% 5% 4%
Don’t know 99 101 40 61 2 18
5% 7% 4% 8% 6%
ac a
Top 2 Box (NET) 1396 1381 368 1013 171 197
68% 66% 70% 62% 69%
D b
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 258 265 69 196 37 32
13% 12% 13% 13% 11%
Net Differences 1138 1116 298 818 134 164
55% 53% 56% 49% 58%
Mean 0.89 0.88 0.87 088 074 098

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q10. The cap on benefits only applies to households with working age benefit claimants, that is households in which one of the adults is below retirement age with no-one in work. There are some exemptions; do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system

Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits  Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) © (D) (€ (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Strongly support (2) 669 662 513 64 61 636 23 442 275 215 561 44 42 554
33% 39% 23% 18% 34% 20% 31% 30% 38% 32% 59% 19% 40%
CDFGHIL AcD AF AGH A AL
Tend to support (1) 727 719 490 108 108 678 32 514 327 198 662 14 75 488
36% 37% 38% 32% 36% 28% 37% 36% 35% 37% 19% 35% 35%
K ad d a AK .
Neither support nor oppose (0) 264 270 152 40 67 236 26 189 125 72 232 4 45 137
13% 11% 14% 19% 13% 23% 13% 14% 13% 13% 6% 21% 10%
BEKM ABe AE K * AV
Tend to oppose (-1) 160 164 91 29 41 148 14 119 86 41 150 6 28 108
8% 7% 10% 12% 8% 12% 8% 9% 7% 8% 8% 13% 8%
8 8 8 ag . v
Strongly oppose (-2) 98 101 38 22 38 89 10 77 52 21 93 4 17 72
5% 3% 8% 11% 5% 9% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 8% 5%
BE B a8 aE i i * a
Don’t know 99 101 47 20 27 91 7 66 41 24 71 2 9 37
5% 4% 7% 8% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3%
BIM B B N
Top 2 Box (NET) 1396 1381 1003 173 169 1314 55 957 601 413 1223 58 117 1042
68% 75% 61% 49% 70% 49% 68% 66% 72% 69% 78% 54% 75%
CDFhL ACD o AF AgH a a AL
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 258 265 129 51 80 237 24 196 138 61 244 10 45 180
13% 10% 18% 23% 13%  21% 14% 15% 11% 14% 14% 21% 13%
BE AB B AE i Agl A N AV
Net Differences 1138 1116 874 122 90 1077 31 761 464 351 980 48 73 862
55% 66% 43% 26% 57% 28% 54% 51% 62% 55% 65% 34% 62%
Mean 0.89 0.88 1.05 0.63 0.36 091 042 0.84 0.79 1.00 0.85 1.22 0.47 0.99

LFAOverlap formuloe used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q10. The cap on benefits only applies to households with working age benefit claimants, that is households in which one of the adults is below retirement age with no-one in work. There are some exemptions; do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

Top 2 Box (NET)

Bottom 2 Box (NET)

Net Differences

Mean

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
Unweighted
Base Total
(A)
2017 2017
2017 2017
669 662
33%
COFHILN

727 719
36%

CFIKM

264 270
13%
BGIKm

160 164
8%

BEGIN

98 101
5%

BEGII

99 101
5%

BDFGIKM

1396 1381
68%
CFHILN

258 265
13%
BEGILN

1138 1116
55%

0.89 0.88

Generosity of benefits system

Too
generous

(8)
1019

1006

522
52%

84%

Not
generous Strongly/Te
enough About right nd to Agree

© (D) (E)
390 319 1714
402 317 1708

41 64 648
10% 20% 38%

c AF
112 147 648
28% 46% 38%
ABC F

71 67 201
18% 21% 12%

8 8

89 23 97
22% 7% 6%
ABD 8

73 13 43
18% 4% 3%
ABD 8

15 4 70
4% 1% 4%

bD F
153 210 1296
38% 66% 76%

c AF

162 36 141
40% 11% 8%
ABD 8

-8 174 1155
-2% 55% 68%
-0.10 0.72 1.07

Some groups of claimants
should have benefits cut unemployed are too high

Strongly/Te

nd to
Disagree

(F)
114

118

21
18%

15%

32
27%
AE

40
34%
AE

28
24%

72
61%
AE

-37%

-0.64

Benefits for the

Strongly/Te
nd to Agree

(G)
957

956

75
8%

30
3%

13
1%

25
3%

812
85%

43
4%

769
80%

Strongly/Te

nd to
Disagree

(H)
610

618

98
16%

203
33%

102
16%

111
18%

301
49%

189
31%

112
18%

Politicians should do
more to reduce benefits

spending

Strongly/Te
nd to Agree

(0]
1191

1177

Strongly/Te A great
nd to
Disagree

0]
369

110
29%

17%
Al

25%
Al

-0.18

Awareness of the

Benefit Cap
Heard of,
know
nothing
amount  heard of
(K) (C]
594 536
596 539
253 134
42% 25%
AL
167 200
28% 37%
K
50 103
8% 19%
AK
60 36
10% 7%
L
60 17
10% 3%
AL
6 48
1% 9%
AK
420 334
70% 62%
L
121 53
20% 10%
AL
299 281
50% 52%
0.83 0.81

Awareness of removal
of the spare room

subsidy
Heard of,
know

Agreat  nothing
deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
amount  heard of

(M)

975

369
38%
AN

300
31%

11%

103
11%
AN

669
68%

184
19%
AN

485
49%

(N)
231

232

55
24%

82
35%

52
22%
AM

29
12%
AM

137
59%

6%

122
53%

162



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q10. The cap on benefits only applies to households with working age benefit claimants, that is households in which one of the adults is below retirement age with no-one in work. There are some exemptions; do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose  Support/oppose  the benefit cap
removal of the ~ Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total  Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Strongly support (2) 669 662 506 90 646 7 612 36 587 2 662 -
33% 51% 15% 44% 3% 43% 14% 43% 17% 48% -
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Tend to support (1) 727 719 388 181 629 28 596 43 563 42 719 -
36% 39% 30% 43% 11% 42% 17% 42% 17% 52% -
CEGIK ac AE AG A AK
Neither support nor oppose (0) 264 270 54 102 115 38 111 36 112 30 - -
13% 5% 17% 8% 16% 8% 14% 8% 12% - -
BDFHIK AB D F h
Tend to oppose (-1) 160 164 22 120 53 78 49 69 60 55 - 164
8% 2% 20% 4% 32% 3% 27% 4% 22% - 62%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Strongly oppose (-2) 98 101 5 87 10 85 16 70 13 72 - 101
5% 1% 14% 1% 35% 1% 27% 1% 29% - 38%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Don’t know 99 101 14 22 27 4 25 2 18 3 - -
5% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% - -
BDEFGHLK B
Top 2 Box (NET) 1396 1381 894 271 1275 35 1208 79 1150 84 1381 -
68% 90% 45% 86% 15% 86% 31% 85% 35% 100% -
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 258 265 28 207 63 163 64 138 73 127 - 265
13% 3% 34% 4% 68% 5% 54% 5% 52% - 100%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Net Differences 1138 1116 866 64 1212 -128 1144 -60 1077 -42 1381 -265
55% 88% 11% 82% -53% 81% -23% 79% -17% 100%  -100%
Mean 0.89 0.88 1.40 0.12 1.27 -0.87 1.26 -0.37 1.24 -0.30 1.48 -1.38

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - Summary
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose
capping the total amount of benefits that any non-
pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year

it meant
that those
_.itmeant benefit
that those claimants
benefit  .itmeant affected by

claimants  that those ~ the cap had
.itreduced affectedby benefit  tomoveto
thetotal thecaphad claimants other areas
amount the less income  affected by to find more
Government  tocover thecaphad affordable
spenton living costs totakelow accommodat

benefits?  and bills?  paid jobs? ion?
(A) (8) © ()
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 2017 2017
Weighted Base 2017 2017 2017 2017
Strongly support (2) 669 389 518 366
33% 19% 26% 18%
BCD. d 8D
Tend to support (1) 688 592 684 521
34% 29% 34% 26%
8 o 8D
Neither support nor oppose (0) 385 490 436 501
19% 24% 22% 25%
ac A ac
Tend to oppose (-1) 98 282 175 319
5% 14% 9% 16%
ac A e
Strongly oppose (-2) 82 162 103 203
% 8% 5% 10%
ac A asc
Don't know % 102 101 107
5% 5% 5% 5%
Top 2 Box (NET) 1356 982 1202 887
67% 49% 60% 44%
B o 8D
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 180 244 278 522
9% 22% 14% 26%
ac A e
Net Differences 177 538 924 364
58% 27% 26% 18%
Mean 0.92 0.40 0.70 028

LrAOveriap formulae used

) b/c/d M Base: 30(**) Smoll Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it reduced the total amount the Government spent on benefits?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB C1 C2 D E

(A (&) (@ @ (| A © H O O K © M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Strongly support (2) 680 669 350 319 100 124 122 108 214 203 177 154 107 27
33% 35% 31% 31% 34% 33% 29% 36% 38% 31% 34% 34% 17%
M c G AM M M M
Tend to support (1) 690 688 331 357 96 125 123 132 211 187 188 164 105 43
34% 33% 35% 30% 35% 33% 35% 36% 35% 33% 37% 34% 27%
m d m ™M
Neither support nor oppose (0) 379 385 175 210 60 54 85 83 103 83 121 74 60 47
19% 18% 21% 19% 15% 23% 22% 17% 16% 21% 17% 19% 29%
ei b akH Eh Ik AUKL
Tend to oppose (-1) 98 98 50 48 16 22 12 20 27 24 25 22 15 12

5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 7%

Strongly oppose (-2) 80 82 46 36 15 10 12 17 27 18 28 13 6 17
4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% 11%
| L AKL
Don’t know 90 96 47 49 34 25 15 15 6 17 24 21 18 15
5% 5% 5% 10% 7% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 5% 6% 10%
H AFGH  agH H H i AlK
Top 2 Box (NET) 1370 1356 681 676 197 248 246 241 425 391 365 318 212 70
67% 68% 66% 61% 69% 66% 64% 72% 73% 65% 71% 68% 43%

DM D ADIG AM M M M
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 178 180 96 84 32 33 24 37 55 41 53 35 21 29

9% 10% 8% 10% 9% 6% 10% 9% 8% 9% 8% 7% 18%
ALKL

Net Differences 1192 1177 585 592 165 215 222 204 371 349 312 284 191 41

58% 59% 58%  51% 60% 60% 54% 63% 66% 55% 63% 61% 25%

Mean 0.93 092 093 090 087 098 094 082 096 1.04 0.86 099 0.99 035

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it reduced the total amount the Government spent on benefits?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total
Unweighted
Base
Unweighted Base 2017
Weighted Base 2017
Strongly support (2) 680
Tend to support (1) 690
Neither support nor oppose (0) 379
Tend to oppose (-1) 98
Strongly oppose (-2) 80
Don’t know 90
Top 2 Box (NET) 1370
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 178
Net Differences 1192
Mean 0.93
LFAC P (5%): A/B/C/D; /M/N/O (10%):

Total
(A)
2017

2017

669
33%

688
34%

385
19%

98
5%

82
4%

96
5%

1356
67%

180
9%

1177
58%

0.92

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Yorkshire
and West East Greater
North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London Wales Scotland North (Eng)
(8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] 0
90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264
87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267
22 78 54 63 49 70 65 100 83
25% 34% 30% 34% 32% 37% 37% 37% 31%
* bk bk bk
26 88 55 62 55 60 68 100 85
30% 38% 30% 34% 36% 32% 38% 37% 32%
18 40 42 35 27 32 24 52 56
21% 17% 23% 19% 18% 17% 14% 19% 21%
* Ho h
7 12 9 8 8 7 7 7 18
8% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 7%
0* 10
4 6 7 9 3 12 9 5 11
5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 7% 5% 2% 4%
* cfimo i
9 8 15 8 11 7 3 9 14
11% 4% 8% 4% 7% 4% 2% 3% 5%
ACEGHIJLNO* ACgHIINO HiO ho
48 166 109 125 105 130 133 199 169
55% 71% 60% 68% 68% 69% 75% 73% 63%
* BDjkm b b Bd ABDIKLMn  aBDJKLM
11 18 15 16 11 19 16 13 29
13% 8% 8% 9% 7% 10% 9% 5% 11%
0* i | i 10
37 148 94 109 93 111 117 187 140
43% 63% 52% 59% 61% 59% 66% 69% 52%
0.71 0.98 0.85 0.93 0.97 0.93 1.00 1.07 0.84

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Region

(K)
104

101

26
26%

36
36%

23
23%

62
62%

10
10%

52
52%

(C]
174

172

57
33%

52
30%

35
20%

5%

13
8%
ACFIMO

4%

110
64%

21
12%

89
51%

0.80

(M)

504

502

154
31%

169
34%

101
20%

28
6%

17
3%

33
6%

324
65%

45
9%

279
56%

0.89

Midlands
(Eng)
(N)

520

526

183
35%

177
34%

94
18%

0.94

South (Eng)
—exc-
London

(0)
451

449

165
37%

168
37%

76
17%

14
3%

74%
ABDJKLMn

29
6%

68%

1.04

166
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it reduced the total amount the Government spent on benefits?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l AlLevelor Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Sizel HHLD Size2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) (C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Strongly support (2) 680 669 349 245 75 176 232 103 157 188 148 244 89
33% 36% 30% 31% 31% 34% 32% 35% 32% 36% 34% 30%
c
Tend to support (1) 690 688 331 271 86 201 241 98 148 207 147 243 90
34% 34% 34% 35% 35% 36% 30% 33% 35% 36% 34% 30%
g

Neither support nor oppose (0) 379 385 180 148 58 117 117 73 78 117 69 129 70
19% 19% 18% 24% 21% 17% 22% 18% 20% 17% 18% 24%
abc f alk
Tend to oppose (-1) 98 98 46 42 10 24 37 14 23 32 17 32 15
5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5%
Strongly oppose (-2) 80 82 32 40 10 29 29 10 15 18 12 42 10
4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4%

b all
Don’t know 90 96 33 58 4 21 21 29 25 29 22 25 20
5% 3% 7% 2% 4% 3% 9% 6% 5% 5% 3% 7%

bDf ABD AEFh F K

Top 2 Box (NET) 1370 1356 680 516 160 377 473 201 305 395 295 488 179
67% 70% 64% 66% 66% 70% 62% 68% 67% 71% 68% 61%

8L c G 4 | L L
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 178 180 78 82 20 53 65 24 38 50 29 74 26
9% 8% 10% 8% 9% 10% 7% 9% 9% 7% 10% 9%

i
Net Differences 1192 1177 602 434 141 324 408 178 267 345 266 413 153
58% 62% 54% 58% 57% 60% 54% 60% 58% 64% 58% 52%
Mean 0.93 0.92 0.98 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.93 0.91 0.97 0.91 1.02 0.89 0.84

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it reduced the total amount the Government spent on benefits?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Strongly support (2) 680 669 283 95 68 446 223 173 207 146 85
33% 37% 37% 38% 37% 27% 27% 35% 38% 48%
FG aF F F AF G a6 AGHI
Tend to support (1) 690 688 257 89 62 408 280 222 208 143 49
34% 34% 35% 35% 34% 34% 34% 35% 37% 28%
i j J
Neither support nor oppose (0) 379 385 143 49 29 221 164 147 107 57 28
19% 19% 19% 16% 18% 20% 23% 18% 15% 16%
[ ahlj
Tend to oppose (-1) 98 98 31 7 10 47 50 36 31 18 4
5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 2%
j bCE i i
Strongly oppose (-2) 80 82 24 6 8 38 45 31 24 11 8
4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4%
BeE
Don’t know 90 96 28 8 3 39 57 40 13 10 4
5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 7% 6% 2% 2% 2%
dEHI ABCDE HU
Top 2 Box (NET) 1370 1356 540 183 130 854 503 395 416 290 134
67% 71% 72% 72% 71% 61% 61% 70% 75% 75%
FG aF F F AF G AGh AG
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 178 180 54 13 17 85 95 67 55 29 11
9% 7% 5% 10% 7% 12% 10% 9% 8% 6%
ce c ABCE
Net Differences 1192 1177 486 170 112 769 408 328 361 261 123
58% 64% 67% 63% 64% 50% 51% 61% 68% 69%
Mean 0.93 0.92 1.01 1.06 0.97 1.02 0.77 0.77 0.94 1.06 1.15

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it reduced the total amount the Government spent on benefits?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household

Presence of childrenin  (Under 18

Total household (Under 18 v/o)  v/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the

Base Total household household 1 2+

() (8) (©) () (8

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Strongly support (2) 680 669 189 479 80 110
33% 34% 33%  29% 38%

ab

Tend to support (1) 690 688 179 508 88 91
34% 32% 35%  32% 32%

Neither support nor oppose (0) 379 385 112 273 59 53
19% 20% 19%  21% 19%

Tend to oppose (-1) 98 98 29 68 15 14
5% 5% 5% 6% 5%

Strongly oppose (-2) 80 82 18 64 12 6
4% 3% 4% 5% 2%

e e

Don’t know 90 9% 32 63 20 12

5% 6% 4% 7% 4%
a

Top 2 Box (NET) 1370 1356 369 988 168 201
67% 66% 68% 61% 70%

) )

Bottom 2 Box (NET) 178 180 47 133 28 19
9% 8% 9% 10% 7%

Net Differences 192 1177 322 855 140 181
58% 57% 59% 51% 64%
Mean 0.93 0.92 0.93 091 082 104

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year i
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

..it reduced the total amount the Government spent on benefits?

Benefits system
Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits  Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (R (G) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Strongly support (2) 680 669 524 67 58 636 28 450 278 215 576 46 47 554
33% 39% 24% 17% 34% 25% 32% 31% 38% 33% 62% 22% 40%
CofgHL ACD [ A AGH a AL
Tend to support (1) 690 688 460 97 113 650 29 488 304 189 627 14 70 471
34% 35% 34% 33% 35% 25% 35% 34% 33% 35% 18% 32% 34%
[ af AK *
Neither support nor oppose (0) 379 385 213 69 92 352 28 277 191 96 332 10 55 214
19% 16% 24% 27% 19% 25% 20% 21% 17% 19% 14% 25% 15%
BeM a8 B Agi * AM
Tend to oppose (-1) 98 98 53 19 24 83 12 70 53 25 92 1 20 60
5% 4% 7% 7% 4% 11% 5% 6% 4% 5% 1% 9% 4%
BEm aB a8 AE a6 A * AM
Strongly oppose (-2) 80 82 38 13 29 74 7 64 39 15 78 3 13 61
4% 3% 5% 9% 4% 7% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4%
Bl Asc i A *
Don’t know 90 96 43 17 27 83 9 58 39 29 65 1 11 37
5% 3% 6% 8% 4% 8% 4% 4% 5% 4% 1% 5% 3%
BEGIM 8 AB e * ™
Top 2 Box (NET) 1370 1356 984 164 171 1286 57 938 582 404 1203 60 117 1025
67% 74% 58% 50% 68% 50% 67% 64% 71% 68% 80% 54% 73%
COFHL ACD d AF H AgH a n AL
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 178 180 91 33 53 157 19 134 92 40 171 3 33 120
9% 7% 12% 15% 8% 17% 10% 10% 7% 10% 4% 15% 9%
BEi 8 AB AE i al A * AM
Net Differences 1192 1177 893 131 118 1129 37 804 490 364 1032 57 84 905
58% 67% 46% 34% 60% 33% 57% 54% 64% 58% 76% 39% 65%
Mean 0.93 0.92 1.07 0.70 0.47 0.94 055 0.88 0.84 1.04 0.90 136 0.57 1.03

LFAOverlap formuloe used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year i
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

..it reduced the total amount the Government spent on benefits?

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits  Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing  Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] U] (K) [C] (™M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Strongly support (2) 680 669 525 42 70 650 10 482 95 578 40 240 140 356 58
33% 52% 10% 22% 38% 8% 50% 15% 49% 11% 40% 26% 36% 25%
COFHILN AcD c AF AH A AL aN
Tend to support (1) 690 688 351 110 135 634 19 325 197 445 83 170 205 300 79
34% 35% 27% 43% 37% 16% 34% 32% 38% 22% 29% 38% 31% 34%
CFIkm c ABC aF N aK
Neither support nor oppose (0) 379 385 97 118 83 273 30 100 162 106 119 93 122 183 51
19% 10% 29% 26% 16% 25% 10% 26% 9% 32% 16% 23% 19% 22%
BEGIK B B 3 A6 A ak
Tend to oppose (-1) 98 98 17 49 14 55 20 15 63 19 56 34 16 56 8
5% 2% 12% 5% 3% 17% 2% 10% 2% 15% 6% 3% 6% 4%
BEGII ABD B AE A6 A L
Strongly oppose (-2) 80 82 - 67 8 31 36 4 74 4 67 56 9 71 3
4% - 17% 3% 2% 31% * 12% * 18% 9% 2% 7% 1%
BEGILn ABD 8 AE A6 A AL AN
Don’t know 90 96 16 16 6 65 2 29 26 24 12 3 47 16 31
5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 9% 2% 13%
BDGIKM 8 AK AV
Top 2 Box (NET) 1370 1356 876 152 205 1284 29 807 292 1023 123 410 345 656 137
67% 87% 38% 65% 75% 25% 84% 47% 87% 33% 69% 64% 67% 59%
CFHIN ACD c AF AH AN N
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 178 180 17 116 23 86 57 20 137 23 123 90 25 126 12
9% 2% 29% 7% 5% 48% 2% 22% 2% 33% 15% 5% 13% 5%
BEGILn ABD B AE A6 A AL AN
Net Differences 1192 1177 859 36 182 1198 -27 787 155 1000 * 320 320 530 126
58% 85% 9% 57% 70% -23% 82% 25% 85% * 54% 59% 54% 54%
Mean 0.93 0.92 1.40 0.03 0.78 111 -0.47 137 0.30 137 -0.07 0.85 0.92 0.84 0.90

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

..it reduced the total amount the Government spent on benefits?

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose  Support/oppose  the benefit cap
removal of the ~ Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total  Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Strongly support (2) 680 669 517 86 655 9 608 42 584 52 644 13
33% 52% 14% 44% 4% 43% 17% 43% 21% 47% 5%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Tend to support (1) 690 688 347 187 587 27 557 54 547 45 562 35
34% 35% 31% 40% 11% 40% 21% 40% 18% 41% 13%
EGIK c AE AG A AK
Neither support nor oppose (0) 379 385 84 168 176 72 175 59 167 42 129 81
19% 9% 28% 12% 30% 12% 23% 12% 17% 9% 31%
BDFH) AB AD F H N
Tend to oppose (-1) 98 98 17 69 29 53 29 39 30 40 23 54
5% 2% 11% 2% 22% 2% 15% 2% 17% 2% 20%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Strongly oppose (-2) 80 82 3 76 5 72 13 57 9 59 2 75
4% * 13% * 30% 1% 23% 1% 24% * 28%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Don’t know 90 96 21 17 27 7 26 3 18 6 21 6
5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
BCDFGHIK
Top 2 Box (NET) 1370 1356 864 273 1242 37 1164 97 1131 96 1206 48
67% 87% 45% 84% 15% 83% 38% 83% 40% 87% 18%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 178 180 20 145 34 125 42 96 40 99 25 129
9% 2% 24% 2% 52% 3% 38% 3% 41% 2% 49%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Net Differences 1192 1177 844 128 1208 -88 1122 * 1091 -3 1181 -81
58% 85% 21% 82% -37% 80% * 81% -1% 86% -31%
Mean 0.93 0.92 1.40 0.24 1.28 -0.65 1.24 -0.06 1.25 -0.04 134 -0.55

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had less income to cover living costs and bills?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB C1 C2 D E

(A (&) (@ @ (| A © H O O K © M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Strongly support (2) 397 389 211 178 68 60 70 76 115 113 104 99 59 15
19% 21% 18% 21% 17% 19% 20% 20% 21% 18% 22% 19% 9%
M c M Mo MM
Tend to support (1) 594 592 307 285 85 107 105 103 192 175 158 135 93 32
29% 31% 28% 26% 30% 28% 27% 33% 33% 28% 30% 30% 20%
™ g M M M M
Neither support nor oppose (0) 492 490 214 275 72 93 89 84 152 116 148 113 79 33
24% 21%  27% @ 22% 26% 24% 22% 26% 22% 26% 25% 25% 21%
b B i
Tend to oppose (-1) 279 282 139 142 42 44 58 62 76 78 76 53 43 32

14% 14%  14% 13%  12% 16% 16% 13% 15% 14% 12% 14% 20%
ajk
Strongly oppose (-2) 156 162 72 90 24 25 28 37 49 30 47 28 21 37

8% 7% 9% 7% 7% 8% 10% 8% 6% 8% 6% 7% 23%
i i AKL

Don’t know 99 102 55 47 32 30 21 14 5 22 30 20 17 13
5% 5% 5% 10% 8% 6% 4% 1% 4% 5% 5% 5% 8%
H AFGH  AGH H H i
Top 2 Box (NET) 991 982 518 463 152 167 175 180 307 288 261 233 152 47
49% 52% 45%  47% 46% 47% 48% 52% 54% 46% 52% 49% 29%
™M c e AM M M M
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 435 444 211 233 65 70 85 99 125 107 123 81 64 69
22% 21% 23% 20% 19% 23% 26% 21% 20% 22% 18% 20% 42%
k adEh ALKL
Net Differences 556 538 307 230 87 97 90 81 183 181 138 152 89 -22

27% 31% 23% 27% 27% 24% 21% 31% 34% 25% 34% 28% -13%

Mean 0.42 040 047 033 045 040 038 033 043 052 036 052 043 -0.29

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had less income to cover living costs and bills?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands —exc-
Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands EastAnglia South West  South East London Wales Scotland  North (Eng)  (Eng) London
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (0] (K) [C] (™M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Strongly support (2) 397 389 16 39 41 32 28 45 38 49 51 14 37 96 104 86
19% 19% 17% 22% 17% 18% 24% 21% 18% 19% 14% 22% 19% 20% 19%
* k oK
Tend to support (1) 594 592 25 84 33 67 51 48 60 85 67 28 44 141 167 144
29% 28% 36% 18% 37% 33% 26% 34% 31% 25% 28% 26% 28% 32% 32%
D d* ADGILM ADGILM Dj d Dgjl ) d d d ) 0j Dj
Neither support nor oppose (0) 492 490 13 56 57 36 33 39 41 87 62 27 38 127 108 128
24% 15% 24% 32% 20% 21% 21% 23% 32% 23% 26% 22% 25% 21% 28%
Bn N b ABCEFGhjIN ABCEFGHILMN b Bn aBEfgN
Tend to oppose (-1) 279 282 15 29 26 22 20 26 22 28 49 22 23 70 67 51
14% 17% 13% 14% 12% 13% 14% 13% 10% 18% 22% 13% 14% 13% 11%
N acelNO  ACEfgHIIMNO
Strongly oppose (-2) 156 162 9 15 12 17 10 21 11 17 22 5 23 35 49 29
8% 10% 6% 6% 10% 7% 11% 6% 6% 8% 5% 13% 7% 9% 6%
N cikmoO ACDFHIKMO
Don’t know 99 102 9 10 13 10 12 9 5 6 15 6 7 33 30 12
5% 11% 4% 7% 5% 8% 5% 3% 2% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3%
0 ACgHILO* hio o hio io hio 0
Top 2 Box (NET) 991 982 41 123 74 99 79 93 97 133 119 42 81 237 271 231
49% 47% 53% 41% 54% 51% 50% 55% 49% 44% 42% 47% 47% 52% 51%
D N Djk Djk d d DIKm d Djk Djk
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 435 444 24 44 38 39 30 47 33 46 71 26 46 105 116 79
22% 27% 19% 21% 21% 20% 25% 19% 17% 27% 26% 26% 21% 22% 18%
io 10* 10 achimo 10 chio io
Net Differences 556 538 17 79 36 60 49 47 64 88 47 16 36 132 155 152
27% 20% 34% 20% 33% 32% 25% 36% 32% 18% 16% 21% 26% 30% 34%
Mean 0.42 0.40 0.31 0.46 0.39 0.42 0.47 0.39 0.53 0.45 0.30 0.26 0.31 041 0.43 0.48

LFAC P (5%): A/B/C/D; /M/N/O (10%): Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)




Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had less income to cover living costs and bills?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l AlLevelor Degree/Mas qualification

Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Sizel HHLD Size2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s

(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) (C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Strongly support (2) 397 389 200 144 46 105 127 58 100 122 96 125 47
19% 21% 18% 19% 19% 19% 18% 22% 21% 23% 17% 16%

aKL

Tend to support (1) 594 592 307 221 64 154 208 95 135 164 125 218 84

29% 32% 28% 26% 27% 31% 29% 30% 28% 30% 31% 29%
c

Neither support nor oppose (0) 492 490 224 190 76 149 163 85 92 143 91 175 81
24% 23% 24% 31% 26% 24% 26% 21% 24% 22% 24% 27%

ABC H h i

Tend to oppose (-1) 279 282 141 114 27 80 103 38 60 88 57 97 40
14% 14% 14% 11% 14% 15% 12% 14% 15% 14% 14% 13%

Strongly oppose (-2) 156 162 64 72 26 57 54 22 29 50 24 68 20
8% 7% 9% 11% 10% 8% 7% 6% 8% 6% 10% 7%

b B gH J

Don’t know 99 102 35 63 4 22 21 29 30 25 23 32 23
5% 4% 8% 1% 4% 3% 9% 7% 4% 5% 4% 8%

bDF d ABD AEF EF alk
Top 2 Box (NET) 991 982 507 365 110 260 335 152 234 286 221 343 131
49% 52% 45% 45% 46% 50% 47% 52% 48% 53% 48% 44%

acd 3 akL

Bottom 2 Box (NET) 435 444 205 186 53 137 158 60 89 138 81 165 60

22% 21% 23% 22% 24% 23% 18% 20% 23% 19% 23% 20%
g g

Net Differences 556 538 302 179 57 123 177 92 145 148 141 178 71
27% 31% 22% 23% 22% 26% 28% 32% 25% 34% 25% 24%
Mean 0.42 0.40 0.47 0.34 0.32 031 0.38 043 0.52 0.39 0.54 034 0.36

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had less income to cover living costs and bills?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Strongly support (2) 397 389 157 61 40 258 132 106 122 77 51
19% 20% 24% 22% 22% 16% 16% 21% 20% 28%
F F aF F F g AGHI
Tend to support (1) 594 592 232 77 59 368 225 163 193 128 60
29% 30% 30% 33% 31% 27% 25% 33% 33% 34%
G G G G
Neither support nor oppose (0) 492 490 183 64 42 289 200 161 137 92 34
24% 24% 25% 24% 24% 24% 25% 23% 24% 19%
Tend to oppose (-1) 279 282 106 28 21 155 127 107 78 56 18
14% 14% 11% 12% 13% 16% 16% 13% 15% 10%
c J
Strongly oppose (-2) 156 162 50 14 14 78 84 76 45 17 9
8% 7% 6% 8% 7% 10% 12% 8% 4% 5%
[ aBCE AHU |
Don’t know 99 102 39 9 4 51 51 36 15 16 6
5% 5% 3% 2% 4% 6% 6% 3% 4% 3%
dH d e H
Top 2 Box (NET) 991 982 388 138 99 625 356 269 316 205 111
49% 51% 55% 55% 52% 44% 41% 53% 53% 62%
FG F aF F aF AG G AGHI
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 435 444 156 42 35 233 211 183 123 73 27
22% 20% 17% 19% 19% 26% 28% 21% 19% 15%
cel ABCAE AHU
Net Differences 556 538 233 96 64 393 145 86 193 132 84
27% 30% 38% 36% 33% 18% 13% 33% 34% 47%
Mean 0.42 0.40 0.47 0.58 0.51 0.50 0.25 0.19 0.47 0.52 0.73

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had less income to cover living costs and bills?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 v/o)  v/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
() (8) (©) () (8
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Strongly support (2) 397 389 110 279 3 67
19% 20% 19%  16% 24%
ab
Tend to support (1) 594 592 160 433 74 86
29% 28% 30%  27% 30%
Neither support nor oppose (0) 492 490 133 357 70 63
24% 24% 2% 25% 22%
Tend to oppose (-1) 279 282 83 198 46 37
14% 15% 14%  17% 13%
Strongly oppose (-2) 156 162 39 123 23 16
8% 7% 8% 8% 6%
Don’t know 99 102 36 66 20 16
5% 6% 5% 7% 6%
c
Top 2 Box (NET) 991 982 269 712 116 153
49% 48% 49% 42% 54%
d o
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 435 444 122 322 69 53
22% 22% 2% 25% 19%
e
Net Differences 556 538 147 390 48 100
27% 26% 27%  17% 35%
Mean 0.42 0.40 0.42 039 026 056

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

177



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year i
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

..it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had less income to cover living costs and bills?

Benefits system
Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits  Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (R (G) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (™M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Strongly support (2) 397 389 306 32 38 369 17 257 165 127 319 38 27 331
19% 23% 11% 11% 20% 15% 18% 18% 22% 18% 51% 13% 24%
cogit ACD AGh a AL
Tend to support (1) 594 592 432 74 70 568 20 410 247 177 541 17 64 418
29% 32% 26% 20% 30% 17% 29% 27% 31% 31% 22% 29% 30%
OFh ACD AF H A *
Neither support nor oppose (0) 492 490 321 76 82 451 33 339 204 139 414 1 48 303
24% 24% 27% 24% 24%  29% 24% 23% 24% 23% 15% 22% 22%
kM h *
Tend to oppose (-1) 279 282 151 50 73 257 21 214 154 64 269 3 38 189
14% 11% 18% 21% 14% 18% 15% 17% 11% 15% 5% 18% 14%
BIK aB B A Gl AK *
Strongly oppose (-2) 156 162 69 33 57 143 16 126 93 30 155 4 30 114
8% 5% 12% 17% 8% 14% 9% 10% 5% 9% 6% 14% 8%
BEI a8 Asc AE A Gl A * AM
Don’t know 99 102 53 18 22 91 7 61 41 33 71 1 9 41
5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 4% 1% 4% 3%
BeGIM b b *
Top 2 Box (NET) 991 982 738 106 108 936 36 667 412 305 860 55 91 749
49% 55% 38% 32% 50% 32% 47% 46% 53% 49% 73% 42% 54%
CDFgHL ACD AF h AGH N AL
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 435 444 219 83 131 400 37 340 247 94 425 8 68 303
22% 16% 29% 38% 21%  32% 24% 27% 17% 24% 10% 31% 22%
BEIK B ABC AE A Acl AK * AM
Net Differences 556 538 519 23 -23 537 * 327 165 211 436 47 23 446
27% 39% 8% 7% 29% * 23% 18% 37% 25% 63% 11% 32%
Mean 0.42 0.40 0.59 0.09 -0.13 0.43 * 0.34 0.28 0.57 035 1.09 0.10 0.49

LFAOverlap formuloe used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

Top 2 Box (NET)

Bottom 2 Box (NET)

Net Differences

Mean

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
Unweighted
Base Total
(A)
2017 2017
2017 2017
397 389
19%
COFH)
594 592
29%
CFH)
492 490
24%
CFGHIKM
279 282
14%
BeGIN
156 162
8%
BEGILN
99 102
5%
BCDUKM
991 982
49%
COFHIIN
435 444
22%
BEGILN
556 538
27%
0.42 0.40

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Generosity of benefits system

Too
generous

(8)
1019

1006

314
31%

64
6%

11

29
3%

679
67%

76
8%

603
60%

Ipsos MORI

Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year i

Not
generous Strongly/Te
enough About right nd to Agree
© (D) (E)
390 319 1714
402 317 1708
28 30 379
7% 10% 22%
AF
67 100 554
17% 31% 32%
c AF
72 100 413
18% 31% 24%
ABC F
112 64 205
28% 20% 12%
ABD a8
113 19 85
28% 6% 5%
ABD 8
10 4 72
3% 1% 4%
95 130 933
24% 41% 55%
c AF
225 83 290
56% 26% 17%
ABD 8
-130 47 643
-32% 15% 38%
-0.55 0.19 0.57

Some groups of claimants
should have benefits cut unemployed are too high

Strongly/Te

nd to
Disagree

(F)
114

118

5%

25%

68%
AE

-53%

-0.93

Benefits for the

Strongly/Te
nd to Agree
(G)

957

956

294
31%
AH

346
36%
AH

199
21%

37
4%

640
67%
AH

Strongly/Te

nd to
Disagree

(H)
610

618

55

120
19%

118
19%

171
28%
AG

132
21%
AG

21

175
28%

303
49%
AG

-128
-21%

-0.34

Politicians should do
more to reduce benefits

spending

Strongly/Te
nd to Agree

(0]
1191

1177

340
29%

434
37%

262
22%

Strongly/Te A great
nd to
Disagree

[0}
369

376

18
5%

61
16%

61
16%

114
30%

79
21%

229
61%

-151
-40%

-0.67

Awareness of the

Benefit Cap
Heard of,
know
nothing
amount  heard of
(K) [C]
594 536
596 539
142 90
24% 17%
AL
175 148
29% 27%
90 157
15% 29%
AK
100 67
17% 13%
aL
82 26
14% 5%
AL
7 50
1% 9%
AK
316 238
53% 44%
aL
183 94
31% 17%
AL
134 144
22% 27%
033 0.43

..it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had less income to cover living costs and bills?

Awareness of removal
of the spare room

subsidy
Heard of,
know

Agreat  nothing
deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
amount  heard of

(M)

975

205
21%

276
28%

202
21%

165
17%

480
49%

288
29%

193
20%

(N)
231

232

179



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

..it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had less income to cover living costs and bills?

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose  Support/oppose  the benefit cap
removal of the ~ Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Strongly support (2) 397 389 305 51 376 8 348 32 336 34 365 13
19% 31% 8% 25% 3% 25% 13% 25% 14% 26% 5%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Tend to support (1) 594 592 370 115 544 12 511 39 495 37 542 15
29% 37% 19% 37% 5% 36% 15% 37% 15% 39% 6%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Neither support nor oppose (0) 492 490 202 126 338 37 323 37 307 30 304 31
24% 20% 21% 23% 15% 23% 14% 23% 12% 22% 12%
BEGIK 3 G | K
Tend to oppose (-1) 279 282 71 164 150 69 153 54 147 50 119 81
14% 7% 27% 10% 29% 11% 21% 11% 20% 9% 31%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Strongly oppose (-2) 156 162 17 132 32 111 40 87 40 87 18 120
8% 2% 22% 2% 46% 3% 34% 3% 36% 1% 45%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Don’t know 99 102 25 13 39 3 33 6 30 6 32 4
5% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
BCDEFgHIIK
Top 2 Box (NET) 991 982 675 166 920 20 859 71 831 71 907 28
49% 68% 28% 62% 8% 61% 28% 61% 29% 66% 11%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 435 444 88 296 182 180 193 141 187 137 138 201
22% 9% 49% 12% 75% 14% 55% 14% 56% 10% 76%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH A
Net Differences 556 538 587 -130 738 -160 666 -70 644 -66 770 -173
27% 59% -22% 50% -67% 47% -27% 48% -27% 56% -65%
Mean 0.42 0.40 091 -0.36 0.75 -1.11 0.71 -0.50 0.71 -0.50 0.83 -1.07

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had to take low paid jobs?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB C1 C2 D E

(A (&) (@ @ (| A © H O O K © M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Strongly support (2) 525 518 261 257 84 88 92 95 160 162 145 119 76 16
26% 26% 25% @ 26% 24% 25% 25% 27% 30% 26% 26% 25% 10%
M AIM M MM
Tend to support (1) 691 684 323 361 83 133 125 129 215 188 199 159 99 37
34%  32% 35% 26% 37% 34% 34% 36% 35% 35% 36% 32% 23%
DM D D D D ™ MM om
Neither support nor oppose (0) 430 436 221 215 76 71 98 74 118 102 114 99 77 44
22% 22% 21% @ 24% 20% 26% 20% 20% 19% 20% 22% 25% 27%
AEGH i ]
Tend to oppose (-1) 173 175 90 85 30 31 22 37 55 48 44 34 26 24
9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 6% 10% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 15%
f f F f AUKL
Strongly oppose (-2) 100 103 55 48 16 11 17 27 32 15 30 18 14 26
5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 7% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 16%
[ E | AUKL
Don’t know 98 101 48 53 34 27 16 14 10 17 32 19 18 15
5% 5% 5% 10% 7% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 4% 6% 9%
Hi AFGH  afGH H H i i AIK
Top 2 Box (NET) 1216 1202 584 618 167 220 217 224 374 350 344 278 176 54
60% 58% 61% 52% 61% 59% 60% 64% 66% 61% 62% 56% 33%
DM D d D D AM M MM
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 273 278 145 133 46 43 39 64 87 63 74 52 40 49
14% 15% 13% 14%  12% 11% 17% 15% 12% 13% 12% 13% 30%
f eF f AUKL
Net Differences 943 924 439 485 121 177 178 160 288 287 271 226 135 4

46% 44% 48%  38% 49% 48% 43% 49% 54% 48% 50% 44% 3%

Mean 0.71 070 068 072 065 076 0.72 0.63 0.72 084 073 0.76 0.67 -0.03

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had to take low paid jobs?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Region
Yorkshire
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands South (Eng) —
Base Total NorthEast North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West SouthEast London Wales Scotland North (Eng) (Eng) exc-London
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0 (K) (C] (M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Strongly support (2) 525 518 17 63 46 40 44 46 44 79 70 23 45 126 130 123
26% 20% 27% 25% 22% 29% 25% 25% 29% 26% 23% 26% 25% 25% 27%
* be
Tend to support (1) 691 684 26 92 49 75 38 65 70 106 82 28 53 167 179 176
34% 30% 39% 27% 41% 25% 35% 40% 39% 31% 28% 31% 33% 34% 39%
dF * DFIKI abDFJKLmn F DFIKI DFjKI f dF ADFIKImn
Neither support nor oppose (0) 430 436 20 48 50 33 36 37 39 56 54 26 38 118 106 95
22% 23% 20% 27% 18% 23% 20% 22% 21% 0% 25% 2% 23% 20% 21%
* akgijNo
Tend to oppose (-1) 173 175 6 13 16 17 16 15 13 19 33 11 17 34 48 33
9% 7% 5% 9% 9% 11% 8% 8% 7% 12% 10% 10% 7% 9% 7%
c * c acivMo c
Strongly oppose (-2) 100 103 8 7 7 13 5 17 7 5 13 8 12 22 35 12
5% 9% 3% 4% 7% 4% 9% 4% 2% 5% 8% 7% 4% 7% 3%
o cfimo* <o ACdFhIiMO i co <o i co
Don’t know 98 101 10 11 14 6 14 7 3 7 15 6 8 35 27 10
5% 12% 5% 8% 4% 9% 4% 2% 2% 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 2%
hi0  ACEGHIJLNO* ° eHIO AEHINO HiO ho o aHIo hio
Top 2 Box (NET) 1216 1202 43 155 95 115 82 111 114 185 152 51 98 293 309 299
60% 50% 66% 52% 63% 53% 59% 65% 68% 57% 50% 57% 58% 59% 67%
bak * ABDFIKIMn BDfK BDFK ABDFgIKLMN ABDFgIKLMN
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 273 278 14 20 23 29 22 32 21 24 46 19 29 56 83 45
14% 16% 8% 13% 16% 14% 17% 12% 9% 17% 19% 17% 11% 16% 10%
co a* o c amo aMo  CMO  CImO cmo
Net Differences 943 924 30 135 72 86 60 79 93 161 106 32 69 237 226 254
46% 34% 58% 39% 47% 39% 42% 53% 59% 40% 31% 40% 47% 43% 57%
Mean 0.71 0.70 0.51 0.86 0.66 0.64 0.71 0.60 0.75 0.89 0.65 0.48 0.62 0.73 0.64 0.83
LFACC P (5%): A/B/C/D; /M/N/O (10%): Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

182
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had to take low paid jobs?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l AlLevelor Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Sizel HHLD Size2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) (C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Strongly support (2) 525 518 275 189 54 135 186 71 126 147 124 188 59
26% 28% 23% 22% 24% 28% 22% 28% 25% 30% 26% 20%
L cd G G ail L
Tend to support (1) 691 684 338 260 86 206 231 102 145 178 139 273 94
34% 35% 32% 36% 36% 34% 31% 32% 30% 33% 38% 32%
i Al
Neither support nor oppose (0) 430 436 203 168 65 119 133 88 97 145 89 118 84
22% 21% 21% 27% 21% 20% 27% 22% 24% 22% 16% 29%
K aBc AEF K K AIK
Tend to oppose (-1) 173 175 78 77 20 47 69 24 35 69 26 60 21
9% 8% 10% 8% 8% 10% 7% 8% 12% 6% 8% 7%
i AJKL
Strongly oppose (-2) 100 103 39 51 13 41 31 14 17 30 14 44 14
5% 4% 6% 5% 7% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5%
B afH J
Don’t know 98 101 39 59 3 20 26 27 27 23 24 32 22
5% 4% 7% 1% 4% 4% 8% 6% 4% 6% 5% 8%
D d ABD AEF of alk
Top 2 Box (NET) 1216 1202 612 449 141 341 418 173 271 325 262 461 153
60% 63% 56% 58% 60% 62% 53% 61% 55% 63% 65% 52%
cGIL ac G G G It AlL
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 273 278 118 127 33 88 100 39 51 99 40 104 36
14% 12% 16% 14% 16% 15% 12% 11% 17% 10% 15% 12%
J 8 h all J
Net Differences 943 924 495 321 108 253 318 134 219 226 223 358 118
46% 51% 40% 44% 44% 47% 41% 49% 38% 54% 50% 40%
Mean 0.71 0.70 0.78 0.62 0.62 0.63 0.73 0.64 0.78 0.60 0.85 0.73 0.59

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had to take low paid jobs?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Strongly support (2) 525 518 220 78 55 353 165 137 155 112 70
26% 29% 31% 31% 29% 20% 21% 26% 29% 39%
FG F aF F AF G G AGHI
Tend to support (1) 691 684 266 89 63 418 266 205 213 147 56
34% 35% 35% 35% 35% 32% 32% 36% 38% 31%
G
Neither support nor oppose (0) 430 436 161 55 33 248 188 147 132 66 33
22% 21% 22% 18% 21% 23% 23% 22% 17% 18%
i | i
Tend to oppose (-1) 173 175 54 17 16 86 89 80 38 32 8
9% 7% 7% 9% 7% 11% 12% 7% 8% 4%
hj aBCE AHU
Strongly oppose (-2) 100 103 34 8 7 49 53 43 35 12 7
5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 7% 7% 6% 3% 4%
i bCE | |
Don’t know 98 101 30 8 6 44 57 37 18 15 5
5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 7% 6% 3% 4% 3%
eH ABCAE H
Top 2 Box (NET) 1216 1202 486 167 118 771 431 342 367 259 126
60% 64% 66% 66% 64% 53% 53% 62% 67% 71%
FG aF aF F AF G AG AGH
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 273 278 88 24 23 135 143 123 74 44 15
14% 12% 10% 13% 11% 17% 19% 12% 11% 8%
<& ABCE AHU
Net Differences 943 924 398 142 95 636 288 219 294 215 111
46% 52% 56% 53% 53% 35% 34% 50% 56% 62%
Mean 0.71 0.70 0.79 0.86 0.83 0.81 0.53 0.51 0.72 0.85 1.01

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had to take low paid jobs?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 v/o)  v/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
() (8) (©) () (8
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Strongly support (2) 525 518 152 366 67 85
26% 27% 25%  24% 30%
Tend to support (1) 691 684 168 516 67 102
34% 30% 35%  24% 36%
bD B D
Neither support nor oppose (0) 430 436 137 299 80 58
22% 25% 21%  29% 20%
c AE
Tend to oppose (-1) 173 175 a4 131 27 17
9% 8% 9% 10% 6%
e
Strongly oppose (-2) 100 103 25 77 16 10
5% 5% 5% 6% 3%
Don’t know 98 101 33 68 19 14
5% 6% 5% 7% 5%
Top 2 Box (NET) 1216 1202 320 882 133 187
60% 57% 61% 48% 66%
) ap
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 273 278 70 208 3 27
14% 12% 14% 16% 9%
3 3
Net Differences 943 924 250 673 90 160
46% 45% 46% 33% 56%
Mean 0.71 0.70 0.71 069 055 087

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year i

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

..it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had to take low paid jobs?

Benefits system

Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits  Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) © (D) (€ (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Strongly support (2) 525 518 413 46 39 490 22 344 210 168 445 36 32 439
26% 31% 16% 11% 26% 20% 24% 23% 29% 25% 48% 15% 31%
CDgHL AcD a AGH A AL
Tend to support (1) 691 684 480 97 94 648 31 484 297 197 624 21 76 489
34% 36% 34% 27% 3a%  27%  34% 33% 35% 35%  28%  35%  35%
[ AD d A A .
Neither support nor oppose (0) 430 436 258 65 96 394 31 307 202 115 367 11 44 243
22% 19% 23% 28% 21%  28% 22% 22% 20% 21% 15% 20% 17%
BEIM a8 e *
Tend to oppose (-1) 173 175 81 33 58 159 16 133 98 38 165 4 36 109
9% 6% 12% 17% 8% 14% 9% 1% 7% 9% 5% 17% 8%
BIM a8 ABc ae ai Al A . v
Strongly oppose (-2) 100 103 44 24 34 94 8 81 57 18 100 2 17 76
5% 3% 8% 10% 5% 7% 6% 6% 3% 6% 2% 8% 5%
8l B a8 al A A * a
Don’t know 98 101 54 17 21 93 5 59 40 34 70 1 1 39
5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 1% 5% 3%
BGIM N m
Top 2 Box (NET) 1216 1202 894 143 133 1138 53 828 508 365 1069 57 108 929
60% 67% 50% 39% 61% 47% 59% 56% 64% 60% 76% 50% 67%
CDFHL ACD o AF H AGH a A AL
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 273 278 125 57 92 253 24 213 155 56 265 6 53 185
14% 9% 20% 27% 13%  21% 15% 17% 10% 15% 8% 24% 13%
8l AB ABe AE A Al Ak N v
Net Differences 943 924 769 85 42 885 28 615 352 308 804 51 56 744
46% 58% 30% 12% 47%  25% 44% 39% 54% 45% 68% 26% 53%
Mean 0.71 0.70 0.89 0.40 0.15 072 039 0.65 0.58 0.85 0.68 116 035 0.82

LFAOverlap formuloe used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year i
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

..it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had to take low paid jobs?

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits  Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing  Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] U] (K) [C] (™M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Strongly support (2) 525 518 413 30 45 503 8 384 78 452 24 200 110 281 44
26% 41% 7% 14% 29% 6% 40% 13% 38% 6% 33% 20% 29% 19%
COFHILN AcD c AF AH A AL aN
Tend to support (1) 691 684 382 95 125 628 22 366 164 451 90 175 189 313 68
34% 38% 24% 40% 37% 18% 38% 27% 38% 24% 29% 35% 32% 29%
CFHIK ac ac aF AH N K
Neither support nor oppose (0) 430 436 149 96 101 337 24 127 153 188 91 101 140 183 69
22% 15% 24% 32% 20% 20% 13% 25% 16% 24% 17% 26% 19% 30%
BGIKm 8 ABC 9 1 AK v
Tend to oppose (-1) 173 175 37 87 26 118 25 38 112 45 83 54 38 106 11
9% 4% 22% 8% 7% 21% 4% 18% 4% 22% 9% 7% 11% 5%
BEGIN ABD B AE A6 A aN
Strongly oppose (-2) 100 103 4 78 1 53 37 8 86 13 75 60 14 83 6
5% * 19% 3% 3% 31% 1% 14% 1% 20% 10% 3% 8% 3%
BEGIL ABD 8 AE A6 A AL AN
Don’t know 98 101 21 16 8 69 3 33 25 27 14 6 49 14 33
5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 9% 1% 14%
BDgIKM b AK AV
Top 2 Box (NET) 1216 1202 795 125 171 1131 29 750 243 904 114 375 299 594 112
60% 79% 31% 54% 66% 25% 78% 39% 77% 30% 63% 55% 61% 49%
CdFHIIN ACD c AF AH AN L N
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 273 278 41 165 37 171 62 46 197 58 158 115 52 190 17
14% 4% 41% 12% 10% 52% 5% 32% 5% 42% 19% 10% 19% 7%
BEGILN ABD B AE A6 A AL AN
Net Differences 943 924 754 -40 134 961 -32 703 45 846 -44 260 247 404 95
46% 75% -10% 42% 56% -27% 74% 7% 72% -12% 44% 46% 41% 41%
Mean 0.71 0.70 118 -0.23 0.54 0.86 -0.53 117 0.06 112 -0.26 0.68 0.70 0.62 0.67

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

..it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had to take low paid jobs?

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose  Support/oppose  the benefit cap
removal of the ~ Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE ~ EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total  Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Strongly support (2) 525 518 401 68 503 7 463 40 443 42 493 12
26% 41% 11% 34% 3% 33% 16% 33% 17% 36% 5%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Tend to support (1) 691 684 380 177 597 29 556 52 555 50 575 41
34% 38% 29% 40% 12% 39% 20% 41% 21% 42% 15%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Neither support nor oppose (0) 430 436 140 142 247 61 244 58 230 43 211 56
22% 14% 24% 17% 25% 17% 23% 17% 17% 15% 21%
BDFH) [ [ F )
Tend to oppose (-1) 173 175 34 109 79 63 82 42 79 44 62 72
9% 3% 18% 5% 26% 6% 16% 6% 18% 4% 27%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Strongly oppose (-2) 100 103 13 85 19 72 29 60 22 60 12 79
5% 1% 14% 1% 30% 2% 24% 2% 24% 1% 30%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Don’t know 98 101 21 21 35 7 34 4 26 5 29 6
5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
BDFGHUK b
Top 2 Box (NET) 1216 1202 781 246 1099 36 1018 92 998 92 1068 53
60% 79% 41% 74% 15% 72% 36% 74% 38% 77% 20%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 273 278 47 194 97 136 111 102 101 104 74 151
14% 5% 32% 7% 56% 8% 40% 7% 43% 5% 57%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Net Differences 943 924 734 52 1002 -100 907 -10 898 -11 994 -98
46% 74% 9% 68% -41% 64% -4% 66% -5% 72% -37%
Mean 0.71 0.70 1.16 0.06 1.03 -0.71 0.98 -0.12 0.99 -0.12 1.09 -0.63

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had to move to other areas to find more affordable accommodation?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB C1 C2 D E

(A (&) (@ @ (| ® © H WM K L (M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Strongly support (2) 370 366 196 170 58 69 72 69 98 118 95 86 52 15
18% 20% 17% 18% 19% 20% 18% 17% 22% 17% 19% 17% 9%
M AM MMM
Tend to support (1) 526 521 256 264 77 98 97 85 164 138 150 113 88 31
26% 26% 26% 24% 27% 26% 23% 28% 26% 27% 25% 28% 19%
m 1 m m M
Neither support nor oppose (0) 500 501 246 255 80 85 95 85 155 118 148 114 86 36

25% 25% 25%  25% 24% 26% 23% 26% 22% 26% 25% 27% 22%

Tend to oppose (-1) 321 319 151 168 44 58 59 67 91 96 87 69 40 28
16% 15% 16% 14% 16% 16% 18% 15% 18% 15% 15% 13% 17%

Strongly oppose (-2) 197 203 97 106 29 22 25 52 75 41 53 44 27 37
10% 10% 10% 9% 6% 7% 14% 13% 8% 9% 10% 9% 23%

Ef ADEF  adEF AUKL

Don’t know 103 107 53 55 34 28 21 17 6 21 30 22 19 15
5% 5% 5% 11% 8% 6% 5% 1% 4% 5% 5% 6% 9%

H AFGH  agH H H aljk

Top 2 Box (NET) 896 887 452 435 134 167 169 154 262 257 245 199 139 46
44% 45% 43%  42% 46% 46% A41% 45% 48% 44% 44% 45% 29%

M aM M MM

Bottom 2 Box (NET) 518 522 249 274 73 81 84 120 165 137 140 113 67 65
26% 25% 27%  23% 22% 23% 32% 28% 26% 25% 25% 22% 40%

ADEF def AUKL

Net Differences 378 364 203 161 62 86 85 35 97 120 105 8 72 -19

18% 20% 16% 19% 24% 23% 9% 16% 22% 19% 19% 23% -12%

Mean 0.29 028 032 023 032 040 038 014 021 038 028 030 033 -0.28

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had to move to other areas to find more affordable accommodation?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands —exc-
Base Total NorthEast North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London Wales Scotland North (Eng)  (Eng) London
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (0] (K) [C] (M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Strongly support (2) 370 366 16 39 35 29 31 39 28 55 53 13 29 89 99 83
18% 18% 17% 19% 16% 20% 21% 16% 20% 20% 13% 17% 18% 19% 18%
Tend to support (1) 526 521 15 74 41 57 34 47 47 76 64 19 47 130 138 123
26% 17% 32% 22% 31% 22% 25% 27% 28% 24% 19% 27% 26% 26% 27%
b * aBDFjKm BdfK b Bk b b b Bk
Neither support nor oppose (0) 500 501 17 54 51 44 44 37 47 79 65 27 37 122 125 126
25% 19% 23% 28% 24% 28% 20% 26% 29% 24% 27% 21% 24% 24% 28%
* [ g bGl a6l
Tend to oppose (-1) 321 319 17 39 21 28 22 30 34 35 47 23 22 78 80 69
16% 20% 17% 12% 15% 14% 16% 19% 13% 18% 22% 13% 15% 15% 15%
da Di d abiLmno
Strongly oppose (-2) 197 203 12 15 17 16 12 24 18 19 28 11 30 45 52 37
10% 14% 7% 10% 9% 8% 13% 10% 7% 11% 11% 17% 9% 10% 8%
c Clo* Clo ACDEFHUMNO
Don’t know 103 107 10 11 17 10 11 10 3 8 10 8 8 38 32 11
5% 12% 5% 9% 5% 7% 6% 2% 3% 4% 7% 5% 8% 6% 3%
HO  ACegHILNO* AcHIO ho HIO ho HIO aHIO HIO
Top 2 Box (NET) 896 887 31 113 75 86 64 87 75 131 117 33 75 219 237 206
44% 35% 49% 41% 47% 42% 46% 42% 48% 44% 32% 44% 44% 45% 46%
K * BK bK bK BK k k K bK bK
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 518 522 30 55 39 45 34 54 52 54 75 34 52 123 133 106
26% 34% 23% 21% 24% 22% 29% 29% 20% 28% 33% 30% 24% 25% 24%
[ DfimnO* | di | <DfimnO dio i
Net Differences 378 364 1 59 37 41 30 33 23 78 41 -1 23 96 104 101
18% 1% 25% 20% 22% 20% 17% 13% 29% 15% -1% 13% 19% 20% 22%
Mean 0.29 0.28 0.05 0.37 033 031 0.35 0.27 0.19 043 0.26 0.01 0.13 0.30 0.31 0.34

LFAC P (5%): A/B/C/D; /M/N/O (10%): Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)




Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had to move to other areas to find more affordable accommodation?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l AlLevelor Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Sizel HHLD Size2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) (C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Strongly support (2) 370 366 187 143 35 105 111 63 87 103 84 130 50
18% 19% 18% 15% 18% 16% 19% 19% 17% 20% 18% 17%
Tend to support (1) 526 521 271 192 58 142 188 71 120 138 101 205 76
26% 28% 24% 24% 25% 28% 22% 27% 23% 24% 29% 26%
c G |
Neither support nor oppose (0) 500 501 246 184 70 136 159 87 119 160 108 149 84
25% 25% 23% 29% 24% 24% 27% 27% 27% 26% 21% 28%
K < K K K
Tend to oppose (-1) 321 319 135 143 42 99 109 45 66 111 62 114 33
16% 14% 18% 17% 18% 16% 14% 15% 19% 15% 16% 11%
L 8 al 1
Strongly oppose (-2) 197 203 88 82 33 66 79 32 26 55 33 86 29
10% 9% 10% 14% 12% 12% 10% 6% 9% 8% 12% 10%
H aB H H H J
Don’t know 103 107 45 59 3 19 30 29 29 25 27 31 24
5% 5% 7% 1% 3% 4% 9% 7% 4% 7% 4% 8%
De D ABD AEF 3 alk
Top 2 Box (NET) 896 887 458 335 93 247 299 134 207 241 185 335 126
44% 47% 42% 39% 43% 44% 41% 46% 41% 45% 47% 43%
acp |
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 518 522 222 225 75 165 188 77 92 166 95 200 62
26% 23% 28% 31% 29% 28% 24% 21% 28% 23% 28% 21%
bHI 8 8 gH H it it
Net Differences 378 364 236 110 18 81 111 57 115 75 90 135 64
18% 24% 14% 8% 14% 16% 17% 26% 13% 22% 19% 22%
Mean 0.29 0.28 0.36 0.23 0.09 0.22 0.22 0.30 0.42 0.22 0.36 0.26 031

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had to move to other areas to find more affordable accommodation?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Strongly support (2) 370 366 153 54 37 244 122 105 104 77 46
18% 20% 21% 21% 20% 15% 16% 18% 20% 26%
F F F f F AGH
Tend to support (1) 526 521 199 72 52 324 197 140 162 119 49
26% 26% 29% 29% 27% 24% 22% 27% 31% 28%
G G AG g
Neither support nor oppose (0) 500 501 185 63 39 288 213 173 148 90 32
25% 24% 25% 22% 24% 26% 27% 25% 24% 18%
J J i
Tend to oppose (-1) 321 319 125 38 28 192 127 111 98 53 29
16% 16% 15% 16% 16% 16% 17% 17% 14% 16%
Strongly oppose (-2) 197 203 68 18 18 104 100 82 62 29 16
10% 9% 7% 10% 9% 12% 13% 10% 7% 9%
BCE al
Don’t know 103 107 35 8 5 48 59 38 17 17 6
5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 7% 6% 3% 4% 3%
H aBCDE H
Top 2 Box (NET) 896 887 352 126 89 567 319 244 267 196 95
44% 46% 50% 50% 47% 39% 38% 45% 51% 53%
FG F aF F aF G AGh AGh
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 518 522 193 56 46 295 227 193 160 82 45
26% 25% 22% 26% 25% 28% 30% 27% 21% 25%
i c al |
Net Differences 378 364 159 70 43 272 92 51 107 114 50
18% 21% 28% 24% 23% 11% 8% 18% 30% 28%
Mean 0.29 0.28 0.33 0.43 0.36 0.36 0.15 0.12 0.26 0.44 0.47

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...? - ...it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had to move to other areas to find more affordable accommodation?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 v/o)  v/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
() (8) (©) () (8
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Strongly support (2) 370 366 106 260 45 61
18% 19% 18%  16% 21%
Tend to support (1) 526 521 149 372 66 83
26% 27% 26%  24% 29%
Neither support nor oppose (0) 500 501 146 355 66 80
25% 26% 24%  24% 28%
Tend to oppose (-1) 321 319 81 238 46 35
16% 14% 16%  17% 12%
Strongly oppose (-2) 197 203 40 164 27 12
10% 7% 1%  10% 4%
BE B E
Don’t know 103 107 39 68 25 14
5% 7% 5% 9% 5%
c Ae
Top 2 Box (NET) 896 887 254 632 110 144
44% 45% 43% 40% 51%
A0
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 518 522 121 402 73 47
26% 22% 28%  27% 17%
BE 8 3
Net Differences 378 364 134 230 37 97
18% 24% 16% 13% 34%
Mean 0.29 0.28 0.38 024 022 054

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

193



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year i
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

..it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had to move to other areas to find more affordable accommodation?

Benefits system

Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits  Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) © (D) (€ (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Strongly support (2) 370 366 283 34 38 341 21 228 141 134 301 35 28 307
18% 21% 12% 11% 18% 19% 16% 16% 24% 17% 47% 13% 22%
CDGHIL AcD AGH A AL
Tend to support (1) 526 521 380 65 65 492 25 364 223 154 468 18 55 382
26% 29% 23% 19% 26% 2% 26% 25% 27% 26%  24%  25%  27%
[ AD a . A
Neither support nor oppose (0) 500 501 323 77 86 466 27 362 223 125 424 12 39 319
25% 24% 27% 25% 25%  24% 26% 25% 22% 24% 16% 18% 23%
M i *
Tend to oppose (-1) 321 319 179 63 66 289 25 239 169 78 304 5 44 208
16% 13% 22% 19% 15%  22% 17% 19% 14% 17% 7% 20% 15%
Bekm B 8 ae A Al AK . am
Strongly oppose (-2) 197 203 106 29 65 191 10 151 106 46 196 4 41 137
10% 8% 10% 19% 10% 9% 11% 12% 8% 11% 5% 19% 10%
Bi ABC i A A * AV
Don’t know 103 107 60 14 23 99 5 63 44 32 77 1 9 42
5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 1% 4% 3%
BGIKM N
Top 2 Box (NET) 896 887 663 100 103 832 46 592 363 288 769 53 83 689
44% 50% 35% 30% 44%  41% 42% 40% 50% 43% 71% 38% 49%
CDGHI ACD h AGH A AL
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 518 522 285 92 131 481 35 390 275 125 500 9 85 345
26% 21% 32% 38% 26%  31% 28% 30% 22% 28% 12% 40% 25%
BIkm AB B A Al AK N AV
Net Differences 378 364 378 8 -28 352 1 202 88 163 269 44 -3 345
18% 28% 3% -8% 19% 10% 14% 10% 29% 15% 59% -1% 25%
Mean 0.29 0.28 0.44 0.05 -0.17 0.28 0.20 0.21 0.14 0.47 0.22 1.01 -0.08 0.38

LFAOverlap formuloe used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

Top 2 Box (NET)

Bottom 2 Box (NET)

Net Differences

Mean

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Total
Unweighted
Base Total
(A)
2017 2017
2017 2017
370 366
18%
CDFHILn
526 521
26%
cFH
500 501
25%
FgHIKM
321 319
16%
BGIN
197 203
10%
BEGILN
103 107
5%
BCDUKM
896 887
44%
CDFH)
518 522
26%
BEGIIN
378 364
18%
0.29 0.28

Generosity of benefits system

Too
generous

(8)
1019

1006

287
29%

333
33%

236
23%

108
1%

620
62%

122
12%

498
49%

Not
generous Strongly/Te
enough About right nd to Agree
© (D) (E)
390 319 1714
402 317 1708
27 31 358
7% 10% 21%
AF
57 86 489
14% 27% 29%
c aF
85 89 427
21% 28% 25%
be F
90 73 250
22% 23% 15%
a8 a8
131 32 110
33% 10% 6%
ABD 8
1 5 74
3% 2% 4%
84 117 846
21% 37% 50%
c AF
221 105 360
55% 33% 21%
ABD a8
-137 12 487
-34% 4% 28%
-0.62 0.04 0.45

Ipsos MORI

Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year i

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Some groups of claimants
should have benefits cut unemployed are too high

Strongly/Te

nd to
Disagree

(F)
114

118

4%

23
19%

56
47%
AE

79
67%
AE

-51%

-0.96

Benefits for the

Strongly/Te
nd to Agree

(G)
957

956

279
29%

304
32%

208
22%

103
1%

24
2%

38
4%

583
61%

127
13%

456
48%

Strongly/Te

nd to
Disagree

(H)
610

618

54
9%

102
16%

109
18%

168
27%

155
25%

330
53%

-175
-28%

-0.48

Politicians should do
more to reduce benefits

spending

Strongly/Te
nd to Agree

(0]
1191

1177

699
59%

173
15%

Strongly/Te A great
nd to
Disagree

0]
369

25%
Al

134
35%
Al

-150
-40%

-0.73

Awareness of the

Benefit Cap
Heard of,
know
nothing
amount  heard of
(K) (C]
594 536
596 539
145 76
24% 14%
AL
143 141
24% 26%
103 146
17% 27%
K
93 88
16% 16%
106 32
18% 6%
AL
7 56
1% 10%
AK
288 217
48% 40%
aL
199 120
33% 22%
AL
89 96
15% 18%
0.22 0.29

..it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had to move to other areas to find more affordable accommodation?

Awareness of removal
of the spare room

subsidy
Heard of,
know

Agreat  nothing
deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
amount  heard of

(M)

24%

21%

164
17%

160
16%
AN

(N)
231

232

31
13%

58
25%

74
32%
AM

2
10%

37
16%
AM

89

38%

32
14%

57
25%

195



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q11. To what extent do you support or oppose capping the total amount of benefits that any non-pensioner household can receive at £26,000 a year if...?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

..it meant that those benefit claimants affected by the cap had to move to other areas to find more affordable accommodation?

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose  Support/oppose  the benefit cap
removal of the ~ Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE ~ EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Strongly support (2) 370 366 302 39 352 10 326 31 307 33 341 11
18% 31% 6% 24% 4% 23% 12% 23% 13% 25% 4%
CEGIK AC AE AG Al AK
Tend to support (1) 526 521 366 69 477 12 447 40 436 36 472 17
26% 37% 11% 32% 5% 32% 16% 32% 15% 34% 6%
CEGIK AC AE AG Al AK
Neither support nor oppose (0) 500 501 186 131 342 37 335 40 312 33 313 38
25% 19% 22% 23% 16% 24% 16% 23% 13% 23% 14%
BEGIK 3 G 1 [3
Tend to oppose (-1) 321 319 88 174 208 59 188 55 198 51 182 65
16% 9% 29% 14% 25% 13% 21% 15% 21% 13% 25%
8f) AB AD AF AH N
Strongly oppose (-2) 197 203 20 175 61 118 77 87 71 86 40 131
10% 2% 29% 4% 49% 5% 34% 5% 35% 3% 50%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Don’t know 103 107 27 15 38 4 35 2 30 5 33 2
5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
BCDEFGHIK g
Top 2 Box (NET) 896 887 668 108 829 22 773 71 744 68 813 28
44% 68% 18% 56% 9% 55% 28% 55% 28% 59% 11%
CEGIK AC AE AG Al AK
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 518 522 107 349 269 177 265 142 269 137 222 196
26% 11% 58% 18% 74% 19% 56% 20% 56% 16% 74%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Net Differences 378 364 561 -241 560 -155 508 -71 474 -69 590 -168
18% 57% -40% 38% -65% 36% -28% 35% -28% 43% -63%
Mean 0.29 0.28 0.88 -0.64 0.59 -1.11 0.55 -0.50 0.54 -0.51 0.66 -1.10

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year... - Summary

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Stronglv agree (2)

Tend to agree (1)

Neither agree nor disagree (0)

Tend to disagree (-1}

Stronelv disagree (-2)

Don'tknow

Too 2 Box (NET)

Bottom 2 Box (NET)

Net Differences

Mean

LeAOverlap formuiae used

Ipsos MORI

10%:o/b/c

1000%)

Q12. To what extent do you agree or
disagree with these statements? Capping
the total amount of benefits that any
household can receive at £26.000a vear..

Listairifit
means that
households
with no-one

Inwork
cannot
receive more
in benefits
than the
average
amount
working
households
receive in
payafter
tax?

Q)

2017

2017

~will
encourage
those whose ..is unfair on
benefitis those
cappedto  benefits
moveoff  claimants
benefitsby,  livingin
for example, areas where.
finding  housing costs
work?  are high?
(8) ©
2017 2017
2017 2017
672 230
33% 1%
3
681 82
3% 2%
a
318 523
16% 26%
A 2
166 26
8% 21%
A 2
100 267
5% 13%
A 2
8 89
% %
1353 712
67% 35%
3
265 693
13% 34%
A AB
1088 18
54% 1%
086 001
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year... - ...is fair if it means that households with no-one in work cannot receive more in benefits than the average amount working households receive in pay after tax?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade
Unweighted

Base  Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 5575 AB C1 C D E
(A (&) (@ ©  E (A G H O O (K L (M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159

Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162

Strongly agree (2) 967 957 449 507 135 169 174 188 291 263 258 223 163 49
47% 45%  50% 42%  47% A47% 50% 49% 49% 46% 50% 52% 30%
dm B D D ™M M MM

Tend to agree (1) 590 595 298 297 90 113 120 929 174 156 175 129 88 47

30% 30% 29% 28% 31% 32% 26% 30% 29% 31% 29% 28% 29%

Neither agree nor disagree (0) 252 257 138 119 47 44 45 57 64 65 73 44 37 38
13% 14% 12% 15% 12% 12% 15% 11% 12% 13% 10% 12% 24%
h AUKL
Tend to disagree (-1) 66 65 40 25 9 7 12 10 27 17 19 17 7 5
3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3%
c 3
Strongly disagree (-2) 66 66 34 32 9 10 10 11 26 15 17 18 7 10

3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 6%
ail

Don’t know 76 77 38 39 32 18 9 11 7 17 21 16 10 13
4% 4% 4% 10% 5% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 3% 8%
H AEFGH  fH h AUKL
Top 2 Box (NET) 1557 1552 748 804 224 282 294 287 465 420 433 352 251 95
77% 75%  79% 70% 78% 79% 76% 79% 79% 77% 79% 81% 59%
DM B D D d D M ™M M ™M
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 132 131 75 57 18 17 22 21 53 32 36 35 13 15
7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 9% 6% 6% 8% 4% 9%
3 AdEfg L L
Net Differences 1425 1421 673 747 206 265 272 265 412 388 397 317 238 81

70% 67%  73% 64%  74% 74% 71% 70% 73% 71% 71% 76% 50%

Mean 1.20 119 113 125 1.15 1.24 121 121 116 123 118 1.21 131 0.81

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year.
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

.is fair if it means that households with no-one in work cannot receive more in benefits than the average amount working households receive in pay after tax?

Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands —exc-
Base Total North East North West i i i East Anglia South West South East London Wales Scotland North (Eng)  (Eng) London
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (0] (K) [C] (M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Strongly agree (2) 967 957 41 112 76 100 75 86 96 142 120 39 69 228 261 238
47% 47% 48% 42% 54% 49% 46% 55% 52% 45% 39% 40% 46% 50% 53%
kI N aDjKLM aDKLM DKLm kL. ADJKLM
Tend to agree (1) 590 595 20 72 56 53 43 45 48 79 86 36 57 148 142 126
30% 23% 31% 31% 29% 28% 24% 27% 29% 32% 35% 33% 29% 27% 28%
N g bGn bg
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 252 257 13 27 27 15 23 30 19 33 31 17 22 68 68 51
13% 15% 12% 15% 8% 15% 16% 11% 12% 12% 17% 13% 13% 13% 11%
e N e e E E e e
Tend to disagree (-1) 66 65 3 6 6 4 2 8 4 4 13 3 11 16 14 8
3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2%
N io flo AceFhimNO
Strongly disagree (-2) 66 66 3 7 4 7 2 10 7 10 7 2 7 14 19 17
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 5% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4%
* fm
Don’t know 76 77 6 8 14 5 8 8 3 5 10 4 5 28 21 8
4% 7% 4% 8% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 2%
o aeHIO* AceHIjin0 hio o aHIo o
Top 2 Box (NET) 1557 1552 62 183 131 153 118 132 144 221 206 75 127 376 403 365
77% 71% 79% 72% 83% 77% 70% 82% 81% 77% 74% 73% 75% 77% 81%
G N G aBDGKLMn BDGIm BDGIm g g aBDGLMn
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 132 131 6 14 10 10 4 19 11 14 20 5 18 30 33 25
7% 7% 6% 6% 6% 3% 10% 6% 5% 7% 5% 11% 6% 6% 6%
f N aFimo f AcdeFIMnO f
Net Differences 1425 1421 55 170 121 143 114 113 133 207 186 70 108 346 370 340
70% 63% 73% 67% 78% 74% 60% 75% 76% 70% 69% 63% 69% 70% 76%
Mean 1.20 119 1.16 122 114 132 1.28 1.05 1.28 127 117 1.10 1.02 1.18 121 1.27

LFAC P (5%): A/B/C/D; /M/N/O (10%): Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year.
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

.is fair if it means that households with no-one in work cannot receive more in benefits than the average amount working households receive in pay after tax?

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l AlLevelor Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Sizel HHLD Size2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) (C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Strongly agree (2) 967 957 484 354 118 265 336 135 220 298 205 339 115
47% 50% 44% 49% 47% 50% 41% 49% 50% 49% 47% 39%
6L c G G L L L
Tend to agree (1) 590 595 289 234 73 169 197 105 124 164 115 213 104
30% 30% 29% 30% 30% 29% 32% 28% 28% 28% 30% 35%
al
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 252 257 109 116 33 82 76 48 52 79 56 86 37
13% 11% 14% 13% 14% 11% 15% 12% 13% 14% 12% 12%
B f
Tend to disagree (-1) 66 65 35 26 5 20 24 6 15 14 11 31 9
3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3%
i
Strongly disagree (-2) 66 66 31 25 10 17 26 12 12 20 10 27 10
3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Don’t know 76 77 24 49 4 15 18 20 24 17 19 20 21
4% 2% 6% 2% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 3% 7%
b ABD aEF EF AIK
Top 2 Box (NET) 1557 1552 772 588 191 434 533 240 345 461 320 552 219
77% 80% 73% 79% 76% 79% 74% 77% 78% 77% 77% 74%
c c < [
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 132 131 66 51 14 36 50 18 26 34 20 58 19
7% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 6%
J
Net Differences 1425 1421 707 537 177 398 483 222 318 427 299 494 200
70% 73% 67% 73% 70% 71% 68% 71% 72% 72% 69% 68%
Mean 1.20 119 122 1.15 1.20 117 1.20 113 1.25 1.23 1.25 1.16 111

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year... - ...is fair if it means that households with no-one in work cannot receive more in benefits than the average amount working households receive in pay after tax?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Strongly agree (2) 967 957 392 141 92 625 331 286 299 182 101
47% 51% 56% 51% 52% 40% 44% 51% 47% 57%
F aF AF F AF G AGH
Tend to agree (1) 590 595 218 68 47 333 263 193 166 126 49
30% 28% 27% 26% 28% 32% 30% 28% 33% 28%
E
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 252 257 89 20 26 135 122 92 69 46 13
13% 12% 8% 15% 11% 15% 14% 12% 12% 7%
o] < c bCE J i i
Tend to disagree (-1) 66 65 25 4 6 35 30 20 21 16 4
3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2%
Strongly disagree (-2) 66 66 21 12 5 38 28 25 26 7 6
3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3%
i |
Don’t know 76 77 20 9 4 32 45 33 11 8 6
4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 3%
eHi aBdE HI
Top 2 Box (NET) 1557 1552 610 209 139 958 594 479 464 308 150
77% 80% 82% 78% 80% 73% 74% 79% 80% 84%
F F aF aF g G AG
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 132 131 46 16 10 73 58 45 47 23 10
7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6% 5%
Net Differences 1425 1421 564 192 129 885 536 433 418 285 140
70% 74% 76% 72% 74% 65% 67% 71% 74% 79%
Mean 1.20 1.19 1.25 131 1.23 1.26 1.08 113 1.19 1.22 137

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year... - ...is fair if it means that households with no-one in work cannot receive more in benefits than the average amount working households receive in pay after tax?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 v/o)  v/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
(A) (B) ©) () (§)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Strongly agree (2) 967 957 257 699 110 147
47% 46% 48% 40% 52%
[ o
Tend to agree (1) 590 595 178 417 9% 82
30% 32% 29% 35% 29%
a
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 252 257 69 188 39 31
13% 12% 13% 14% 11%
Tend to disagree (-1) 66 65 15 50 8 7
3% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Strongly disagree (-2) 66 66 13 54 7 6
3% 2% 4% 2% 2%
Don’t know 76 77 28 49 16 12
4% 5% 3% 6% 4%
c
Top 2 Box (NET) 1557 1552 435 1117 206 229
77% 78% 77% 75% 80%
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 132 131 28 104 15 13
7% 5% 7% 5% 5%
b
Net Differences 1425 1421 408 1013 192 216
70% 73% 70% 70% 76%
Mean 1.20 119 1.23 118 114 131

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

202



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a yea
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

is fair if it means that households with no-one in work cannot receive more in benefits than the average amount working households receive in pay after tax?

Benefits system
Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits  Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (R (G) (H) 1 U] (K) G} (m)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Strongly agree (2) 967 957 687 119 121 905 40 674 421 274 848 42 65 773
47% 52% 42% 35% 48%  36% 48% 47% 48% 48% 57% 30% 55%
CDFL ACD d AF * AL
Tend to agree (1) 590 595 378 91 110 554 33 420 279 168 542 20 85 365
30% 28% 32% 32% 29% 29% 30% 31% 29% 31% 27% 39% 26%
bM A * AM
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 252 257 142 42 64 229 22 175 119 70 202 9 34 137
13% 11% 15% 19% 12%  20% 12% 13% 12% 11% 12% 16% 10%
BEIM b B AE * ™
Tend to disagree (-1) 66 65 49 6 10 56 8 47 29 17 62 2 14 42
3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 7% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 7% 3%
3 a AE A * AM
Strongly disagree (-2) 66 66 38 10 18 63 3 48 27 16 62 1 12 48
3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3%
b B * a
Don’t know 76 77 38 14 20 72 5 43 28 26 53 - 7 32
4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% - 3% 2%
BGIKM b a8 *
Top 2 Box (NET) 1557 1552 1065 211 231 1459 73 1094 701 441 1390 62 149 1137
77% 80% 75% 67% 78% 65% 78% 77% 77% 79% 84% 69% 81%
DFL ACD d AF A » AL
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 132 131 87 16 28 118 12 94 56 33 124 3 26 90
7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 11% 7% 6% 6% 7% 4% 12% 6%
ae A * AM
Net Differences 1425 1421 978 194 202 1340 61 1000 644 409 1266 60 124 1047
70% 73% 69% 59% 71%  55% 71% 71% 72% 72% 80% 57% 75%
Mean 1.20 119 1.26 113 0.94 121 091 119 118 1.22 1.20 135 0.85 130

LFAOverlap formuloe used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a yea
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

is fair if it means that households with no-one in work cannot receive more in benefits than the average amount working households receive in pay after tax?

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits  Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing  Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] U] (K) [C] (™M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Strongly agree (2) 967 957 665 98 119 915 19 611 184 740 90 312 232 507 82
47% 66% 24% 38% 54% 16% 64% 30% 63% 24% 52% 43% 52% 36%
COFHIIN ACD c AF AH A AL AN
Tend to agree (1) 590 595 237 122 130 515 24 236 208 304 116 144 173 257 71
30% 24% 30% 41% 30% 20% 25% 34% 26% 31% 24% 32% 26% 31%
BFGIKm 8 ABC F a6 i K
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 252 257 57 93 47 160 28 51 118 71 81 61 81 110 50
13% 6% 23% 15% 9% 24% 5% 19% 6% 22% 10% 15% 1% 21%
BEGI ABD 8 AE A6 A K v
Tend to disagree (-1) 66 65 14 40 6 36 16 14 44 20 38 26 13 41 4
3% 1% 10% 2% 2% 14% 1% 7% 2% 10% 4% 2% 4% 2%
BEGI ABD AE A6 A | n
Strongly disagree (-2) 66 66 14 40 7 30 28 18 42 19 39 45 4 50 3
3% 1% 10% 2% 2% 24% 2% 7% 2% 10% 8% 1% 5% 1%
BEGIL ABD AE A6 A AL AN
Don’t know 76 77 19 8 7 51 2 26 22 23 11 8 35 15 22
4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 7% 2% 10%
BIKM AK AV
Top 2 Box (NET) 1557 1552 902 220 249 1430 43 847 392 1044 206 456 405 764 153
77% 90% 55% 79% 84% 36% 89% 64% 89% 55% 76% 75% 78% 66%
CFHIN ACD c AF AH AN N
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 132 131 28 80 14 66 45 32 86 39 78 72 18 91 7
7% 3% 20% 4% 4% 38% 3% 14% 3% 21% 12% 3% 9% 3%
BEGILN ABD AE A6 A AL AN
Net Differences 1425 1421 875 140 236 1364 -2 815 306 1005 129 384 387 673 147
70% 87% 35% 74% 80% -2% 85% 50% 85% 34% 64% 72% 69% 63%
Mean 1.20 1.19 155 0.51 112 136 -0.10 151 0.75 1.50 0.49 110 1.22 117 1.08

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
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Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year... - ...is fair if it means that households with no-one in work cannot receive more in benefits than the average amount working households receive in pay after tax?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose  Support/oppose  the benefit cap
removal of the ~ Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spareroom  the benefitcap IN AT £26,000P/A  ATAVERAGE  EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CBS) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Strongly agree (2) 967 957 645 172 882 26 852 53 805 60 870 34
47% 65% 29% 60% 11% 61% 21% 59% 25% 63% 13%
CEGIK AC AE AG Al AK
Tend to agree (1) 590 595 253 199 442 50 436 51 435 48 414 67
30% 26% 33% 30% 21% 31% 20% 32% 20% 30% 25%
BEGI B E G I
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 252 257 a1 129 86 75 70 61 63 53 48 71
13% 4% 21% 6% 31% 5% 24% 5% 22% 3% 27%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH AJ
Tend to disagree (-1) 66 65 14 45 24 37 11 41 15 35 18 38
3% 1% 8% 2% 16% 1% 16% 1% 14% 1% 14%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH AJ
Strongly disagree (-2) 66 66 18 43 20 a4 21 43 20 a1 17 a7
3% 2% 7% 1% 18% 2% 17% 2% 17% 1% 18%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH AJ
Don’t know 76 77 18 15 24 9 17 6 16 8 14 8
4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3%
BDFH) D H ]
Top 2 Box (NET) 1557 1552 898 371 1324 75 1288 104 1240 108 1284 101
77% 91% 62% 90% 31% 91% 41% 92% 44% 93% 38%
CEGIK AC AE AG Al AK
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 132 131 32 88 44 81 33 84 35 76 35 85
7% 3% 15% 3% 34% 2% 33% 3% 31% 3% 32%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH AJ
Net Differences 1425 1421 867 283 1280 -6 1255 20 1205 32 1249 16
70% 88% 47% 87% -2% 89% 8% 89% 13% 90% 6%
Mean 1.20 119 154 070 147 010 150 012 149 022 154 001

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year... - ...will encourage those whose benefit is capped to move off benefits by, for example, finding work?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade
Unweighted

Base  Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 5575 AB C1 C D E
(A (&) (@ © E (A (@G w0 O (K L (M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159

Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162

Strongly agree (2) 677 672 331 341 90 134 123 110 216 185 174 170 114 29
33% 33% 33% 28% 37% 33% 29% 37% 35% 31% 38% 37% 18%
dm DG DG ™M M aM M

Tend to agree (1) 689 681 323 358 102 115 135 123 206 178 208 148 102 46

34%  32% 35% 32% 32% 36% 33% 35% 33% 37% 33% 33% 28%

Neither agree nor disagree (0) 313 318 160 158 54 53 56 66 89 74 93 64 54 33
16% 16% 16% 17% 15% 15% 17% 15% 14% 16% 14% 17% 20%

Tend to disagree (-1) 166 166 87 78 25 24 27 46 43 51 41 33 17 23
8% 9% 8% 8% 7% 7% 12% 7% 10% 7% 7% 6% 14%

AdEFH L AJKL

Strongly disagree (-2) 94 100 55 44 18 13 19 21 28 26 27 18 11 17

5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 11%

Don’t know 78 81 42 39 33 21 10 10 8 19 21 16 13 13
4% 4% 4% 10% 6% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 4% 4% 8%
H AEFGH FGH AKI
Top 2 Box (NET) 1366 1353 654 699 192 249 257 233 422 362 382 318 216 75
67% 65% 69%  60% 69% 70% 62% 72% 68% 68% 71% 69% 47%
DgM DG DG ADG M M M M
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 260 265 143 122 43 37 47 68 70 77 68 51 29 40
13% 14% 12%  13% 10% 13% 18% 12% 15% 12% 11% 9% 25%
| AdEFH L AUKL
Net Differences 1106 1088 511 576 149 212 210 165 351 285 314 267 187 35

54% 51% 57% 46%  59% 57% 44% 60% 53% 56% 59% 60% 22%

Mean 0.87 0.86 0.82 0.89 077 098 087 069 093 086 0.85 097 097 032

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year.
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

.will encourage those whose benefit is capped to move off benefits by, for example, finding work?

Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands —exc-
Base Total NorthEast North West Humberside Midlands Midlands EastAnglia South West South East London Wales Scotland North (Eng)  (Eng) London

(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (0] (K) (C] (M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Strongly agree (2) 677 672 21 88 54 59 58 75 65 97 83 28 44 163 192 162
33% 24% 38% 30% 32% 38% 40% 37% 36% 31% 27% 26% 33% 36% 36%

bl * BakL BL aBDKLm bl bl BKL BL
Tend to agree (1) 689 681 27 81 60 64 48 61 62 91 90 36 61 167 173 153
34% 31% 35% 33% 35% 31% 32% 35% 33% 34% 36% 36% 33% 33% 34%

Neither agree nor disagree (0) 313 318 13 32 35 26 27 21 27 47 44 17 30 80 74 73
16% 15% 14% 19% 14% 18% 11% 15% 17% 16% 17% 17% 16% 14% 16%

[ * Gn [ [ [ g

Tend to disagree (-1) 166 166 12 15 12 19 7 16 15 15 25 12 18 38 42 30
8% 13% 6% 7% 10% 5% 8% 9% 6% 10% 11% 10% 8% 8% 7%

aCdFImo™ fi fi fi fi

Strongly disagree (-2) 94 100 8 9 8 10 6 11 5 13 12 4 14 25 27 17

5% 9% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 8% 5% 5% 4%
Ho* acHO

Don’t know 78 81 6 9 13 5 8 6 3 10 12 5 5 28 19 13

4% 7% 4% 7% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3%
eHIn0* aegHIn0 Ho

Top 2 Box (NET) 1366 1353 48 169 113 123 106 136 127 188 173 64 106 330 364 315
67% 55% 72% 62% 67% 69% 72% 72% 69% 65% 63% 61% 66% 69% 70%

B * BOjKLM b B BOL BdL B b Bdl BdL

Bottom 2 Box (NET) 260 265 19 24 21 30 13 26 20 28 38 15 32 64 69 48
13% 22% 10% 11% 16% 9% 14% 11% 10% 14% 15% 19% 13% 13% 11%

ACDFgHIMNO* cFio aCdFhimno

Net Differences 1106 1088 29 145 93 93 93 110 106 161 136 48 74 267 296 267
54% 33% 62% 51% 51% 60% 58% 60% 59% 51% 48% 43% 53% 56% 59%
Mean 0.87 0.86 0.53 1.00 0.82 0.80 0.99 0.95 0.96 0.93 0.81 0.75 0.62 0.85 0.91 0.94

LFAC P (5%): A/B/C/D; /M/N/O (10%): Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year.
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

.will encourage those whose benefit is capped to move off benefits by, for example, finding work?

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l AlLevelor Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Sizel HHLD Size2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) (C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Strongly agree (2) 677 672 344 238 89 191 232 93 156 206 141 229 95
33% 35% 30% 37% 34% 34% 28% 35% 35% 34% 32% 32%
g c c g g
Tend to agree (1) 689 681 348 264 68 179 232 108 161 191 135 247 108
34% 36% 33% 28% 32% 34% 33% 36% 32% 33% 34% 36%
d D
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 313 318 138 132 48 100 92 65 61 96 72 101 49
16% 14% 16% 20% 18% 14% 20% 14% 16% 17% 14% 17%
B fh aFH
Tend to disagree (-1) 166 166 81 68 17 48 65 21 31 49 29 76 12
8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 10% 7% 7% 8% 7% 11% 4%
L L 1 alL
Strongly disagree (-2) 94 100 38 46 15 31 36 18 15 29 18 41 11
5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4%
b
Don’t know 78 81 21 55 5 18 20 20 23 20 19 22 20
4% 2% 7% 2% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 3% 7%
B ABD aEF f AIK
Top 2 Box (NET) 1366 1353 693 502 157 370 464 201 317 397 277 476 203
67% 71% 63% 65% 65% 69% 62% 71% 67% 67% 67% 69%
cg Acd G G
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 260 265 119 114 32 79 101 39 46 78 47 117 23
13% 12% 14% 13% 14% 15% 12% 10% 13% 11% 16% 8%
L h H L AL
Net Differences 1106 1088 574 388 126 292 363 162 271 319 229 359 180
54% 59% 48% 52% 51% 54% 50% 61% 54% 55% 50% 61%
Mean 0.87 0.86 0.93 0.77 0.84 0.82 0.85 0.77 0.97 0.87 0.89 0.79 0.96

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year... - ...will encourage those whose benefit is capped to move off benefits by, for example, finding work?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) @) (H) U} U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Strongly agree (2) 677 672 283 106 66 456 216 199 193 136 78
33% 37% 42% 37% 38% 26% 31% 33% 35% 44%
F aF AF F AF AGHi
Tend to agree (1) 689 681 252 86 60 398 283 202 212 144 56
34% 33% 34% 33% 33% 35% 31% 36% 37% 31%
g G
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 313 318 111 34 29 173 145 105 92 56 20
16% 14% 13% 16% 14% 18% 16% 16% 15% 11%
be
Tend to disagree (-1) 166 166 60 16 19 95 71 66 45 34 14
8% 8% 6% 10% 8% 9% 10% 8% 9% 8%
Strongly disagree (-2) 94 100 39 6 3 49 51 40 35 9 8
5% 5% 2% 2% 4% 6% 6% 6% 2% 4%
cdl d CDE | |
Don’t know 78 81 20 6 3 29 52 36 14 7 3
4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 6% 6% 2% 2% 2%
bdEhlj ABCDE ELL
Top 2 Box (NET) 1366 1353 535 192 126 853 500 401 405 279 133
67% 70% 75% 70% 71% 61% 62% 68% 73% 75%
G F AF F AF G AG AGh
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 260 265 99 22 22 143 122 106 80 42 22
13% 13% 9% 12% 12% 15% 16% 14% 11% 12%
c c Ce Al
Net Differences 1106 1088 436 169 104 710 378 295 325 237 112
54% 57% 67% 58% 59% 46% 46% 55% 62% 63%
Mean 0.87 0.86 0.91 1.08 0.95 0.95 0.71 0.74 0.84 0.96 1.04

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year... - ...will encourage those whose benefit is capped to move off benefits by, for example, finding work?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household

Presence of childrenin  (Under 18

Total household (Under 18 v/o)  v/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the

Base Total household household 1 2+

() (8) (©) () (8

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Strongly agree (2) 677 672 188 484 76 112
33% 34% 33%  28% 39%

d ab

Tend to agree (1) 689 681 193 488 93 100
34% 34% 34%  34% 35%

Neither agree nor disagree (0) 313 318 90 229 56 34
16% 16% 16%  20% 12%
e aE

Tend to disagree (-1) 166 166 45 121 25 19
8% 8% 8% % 7%

Strongly disagree (-2) 94 100 20 80 10 10
5% 4% 5% 4% 3%

b

Don’t know 78 81 26 55 16 10
4% 5% 4% 6% 4%

Top 2 Box (NET) 1366 1353 380 972 169 212
67% 68% 67% 61% 74%

d AD

Bottom 2 Box (NET) 260 265 64 201 3529
13% 1% 14% 13% 10%

Net Differences 1106 1088 316 771 133 183
54% 56% 53% 49% 64%
Mean 0.87 0.86 091 084 077 104

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

210



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a yea

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

will encourage those whose benefit is capped to move off benefits by, for example, finding work?

Benefits system

Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits  Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) © (D) (€ (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Strongly agree (2) 677 672 495 88 72 634 32 446 269 220 586 35 50 546
33% 37% 31% 21% 34% 28% 32% 30% 39% 33% 47% 23% 39%
DGHL AcD o H AGH A AL
Tend to agree (1) 689 681 453 91 117 644 32 494 314 181 606 20 71 459
34% 34% 32% 34% 34% 28%  35% 35% 32% 34%  27%  33%  33%
A A .
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 313 318 193 48 68 286 26 228 157 77 267 12 44 173
16% 14% 17% 20% 15% 23% 16% 17% 13% 15% 16% 20% 12%
BEUM a8 AE al * am
Tend to disagree (-1) 166 166 106 28 28 149 14 118 78 45 158 4 26 116
8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 12% 8% 9% 8% 9% 6% 12% 8%
e A . Am
Strongly disagree (-2) 94 100 42 15 39 89 6 70 54 25 95 2 17 72
5% 3% 5% 11% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 8% 5%
8 b ABC a6 A * a
Don’t know 78 81 41 13 19 75 4 50 33 22 57 1 8 30
4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2%
BgIM 8 N
Top 2 Box (NET) 1366 1353 948 178 189 1278 63 940 583 401 1192 55 122 1005
67% 71% 63% 55% 68% 56% 67% 64% 70% 67% 74% 56% 72%
DFHL ACD d AF H aH * AL
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 260 265 149 43 67 239 19 189 132 70 254 7 43 188
13% 11% 15% 20% 13% 17% 13% 15% 12% 14% 9% 20% 13%
BE b B ag A N v
Net Differences 1106 1088 799 135 122 1040 44 752 451 330 939 48 79 816
54% 60% 48% 35% 55% 39% 53% 50% 58% 53% 65% 37% 58%
Mean 0.87 0.86 0.97 0.77 0.48 0.88 0.64 0.83 0.76 0.96 0.83 111 0.54 0.94

LFAOverlap formuloe used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a yea
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

will encourage those whose benefit is capped to move off benefits by, for example, finding work?

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits  Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing  Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] U] (K) [C] (™M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Strongly agree (2) 677 672 489 58 82 647 12 479 105 558 49 223 169 347 62
33% 49% 14% 26% 38% 10% 50% 17% 47% 13% 37% 31% 35% 27%
COFHIN ACD c AF AH A aL N
Tend to agree (1) 689 681 338 104 132 622 22 318 181 398 94 164 188 288 77
34% 34% 26% 2% 36% 18% 33% 29% 34% 25% 28% 35% 29% 33%
CFHIKM c ABC aF J K
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 313 318 97 97 57 230 20 82 131 117 81 70 95 150 48
16% 10% 24% 18% 13% 17% 9% 21% 10% 22% 12% 18% 15% 21%
BeGIK ABd 8 A6 A K am
Tend to disagree (-1) 166 166 46 7n 28 107 26 34 102 60 74 64 35 100 13
8% 5% 18% 9% 6% 22% 4% 16% 5% 20% 11% 7% 10% 5%
BEGI ABD B AE A6 A al aN
Strongly disagree (-2) 94 100 16 63 12 49 37 18 77 20 67 66 14 83 5
5% 2% 16% 4% 3% 31% 2% 12% 2% 18% 11% 3% 8% 2%
BEGILn ABD 8 AE A6 A AL AN
Don’t know 78 81 20 9 6 53 1 25 22 24 13 8 37 13 27
4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 7% 1% 12%
Bedglkm AK AV
Top 2 Box (NET) 1366 1353 827 161 214 1269 34 796 286 956 142 388 358 635 139
67% 82% 40% 67% 74% 29% 83% 46% 81% 38% 65% 66% 65% 60%
CFHIN ACD c AF AH AN
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 260 265 62 134 40 156 63 53 179 80 141 130 49 183 18
13% 6% 33% 13% 9% 54% 5% 29% 7% 37% 22% 9% 19% 8%
BEGILN ABD B AE A6 A AL AN
Net Differences 1106 1088 765 27 174 1113 -30 744 107 877 1 257 309 453 121
54% 76% 7% 55% 65% -25% 78% 17% 74% * 43% 57% 46% 52%
Mean 0.87 0.86 1.26 0.05 0.79 1.03 -0.47 129 0.23 123 -0.05 0.70 0.93 0.74 0.87

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year... - ...will encourage those whose benefit is capped to move off benefits by, for example, finding work?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose  Support/oppose  the benefit cap
removal of the ~ Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE ~ EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Strongly agree (2) 677 672 481 105 632 19 601 40 576 43 625 16
33% 49% 17% 43% 8% 43% 16% 43% 18% 45% 6%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Tend to agree (1) 689 681 333 184 550 43 533 53 519 52 514 54
34% 34% 31% 37% 18% 38% 21% 38% 22% 37% 20%
EGIK AE AG A AK
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 313 318 91 122 160 63 148 51 141 43 134 59
16% 9% 20% 11% 26% 11% 20% 10% 18% 10% 22%
BDFH) AB AD aF H N
Tend to disagree (-1) 166 166 49 100 81 52 71 58 70 48 64 68
8% 5% 17% 6% 22% 5% 23% 5% 20% 5% 26%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Strongly disagree (-2) 94 100 17 75 30 56 33 49 30 51 25 62
5% 2% 13% 2% 23% 2% 19% 2% 21% 2% 23%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Don’t know 78 81 18 15 26 7 21 4 19 6 19 6
4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
BDFGH)
Top 2 Box (NET) 1366 1353 814 290 1182 62 1134 93 1095 95 1139 70
67% 82% 48% 80% 26% 81% 36% 81% 39% 82% 26%
CEGIK AC AE AG A AK
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 260 265 66 175 112 108 104 107 100 99 88 130
13% 7% 29% 8% 45% 7% 42% 7% 41% 6% 49%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH N
Net Differences 1106 1088 748 115 1070 -47 1030 -14 995 -4 1050 -60
54% 76% 19% 72% -19% 73% -6% 73% 2% 76% -23%
Mean 0.87 0.86 1.25 0.25 115 -0.36 115 -0.09 115 -0.05 121 -0.41

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year... - ...is unfair on those benefits claimants living in areas where housing costs are high?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade
Unweighted

Base  Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 5575 AB C1 C D E
(A) () (9 (O () (A (€ H M O (K () (M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Strongly agree (2) 225 230 114 115 30 47 39 46 68 56 64 44 37 28

1% 11%  11% 9% 13% 10% 12% 12% 11% 11% 10% 12% 18%
AKI

Tend to agree (1) 482 482 239 243 58 80 98 114 132 133 139 91 71 48
24% 24% 24% 18% 22% 27% 30% 22% 25% 25% 20% 23% 30%
D D ADEH k K
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 523 523 238 285 83 84 91 90 176 140 143 122 76 42
26% 24% 28% 26% 23% 25% 24% 30% 26% 25% 27% 24% 26%
B aEfG
Tend to disagree (-1) 432 426 216 210 77 81 76 62 130 102 134 106 69 16
21%  22% 21% 24%  22% 20% 16% 22% 19% 24% 24% 22% 10%
GM G G G MMM ™M
Strongly disagree (-2) 267 267 143 125 42 45 52 57 72 88 62 57 43 18

13% 14% 12% 13% 12% 14% 15% 12% 16% 11% 13% 14% 11%

Don’t know 88 89 48 40 30 24 15 8 11 14 21 28 15 11
4% 5% 4% 9% 7% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 6% 5% 7%
GHi AFGH  afGH h 1] i |

Top 2 Box (NET) 707 712 353 359 89 127 137 159 200 190 202 135 108 76
35% 35% 35% 28% 35% 37% 42% 34% 36% 36% 30% 35% 47%
DK D D ADeH d k k AIKL

Bottom 2 Box (NET) 699 693 359 335 120 126 127 119 202 189 196 163 112 33
34% 36% 33% 37% 35% 34% 32% 34% 36% 35% 36% 36% 20%
™M Y] ™M ™M ™M

Net Differences 8 18 -6 24 -31 1 10 41 -2 * 6 -28 -4 43

1% -1% 2% -10% * 3%  11% * * 1% -6% -1% 27%

Mean -0.02 -0.01 -0.04 0.02 -0.15 0.01 -0.01 0.08 -0.01 -0.06 0.01 -0.10 -0.03 0.36

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year.

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total
Unweighted
Base
Unweighted Base 2017
Weighted Base 2017
Strongly agree (2) 225
Tend to agree (1) 482
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 523
Tend to disagree (-1) 432
Strongly disagree (-2) 267
Don’t know 88
Top 2 Box (NET) 707
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 699
Net Differences 8
Mean -0.02
LFAC P (5%): A/B/C/D; /M/N/O (10%):

Total
(A)
2017

2017

267
13%

89
4%

712
35%

693
34%

1%

-0.01

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Yorkshire
and West East
North East North West i i

(8) © (D) (E) (F)

90 230 184 181 150

87 233 182 184 154

10 20 11 16 12
11% 8% 6% 9% 8%

18 58 44 54 30
20% 25% 24% 29% 19%

N FGln

21 63 58 42 45
24% 27% 32% 23% 29%

N i ael J

16 54 30 43 32
18% 23% 16% 24% 21%

N d d

14 31 23 25 21
16% 13% 13% 13% 14%

9 6 16 4 14
10% 3% 9% 2% 9%

ACEHIKLNO* ACEHUINO ACEHUKINO

27 78 55 69 42
31% 34% 30% 38% 27%

* F

30 85 53 68 53
35% 37% 29% 37% 34%

-3 -7 2 2 -11
-3% -3% 1% 1% 7%
-0.10 -0.08 -0.06 -0.04 -0.14

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

East Anglia
(6)
189

188

31
16%
ACDEFhiMnO

37
19%

47
25%

37
20%

27
14%

10
5%

67
36%

64
34%

0.04

Region

South West South East Greater London Wales Scotland North (Eng)

(H)
180

177

18
10%

40
23%

46
26%

50
28%
AbDgIMn

18
10%

3%

58
33%

-0.05

(U]
271

272

28
10%

66
24%

75
27%

60
22%

36
13%

3%

94
34%

96
35%

-1%

-0.04

0
264

267

50
19%
ACDEFHIKMNO

77
29%
aFGLn

54
20%

42
16%

39
14%

2%

127
47%
ABCDEFGHIKLMNO

81
30%

46
17%

(K)
104

101

11
11%

26
26%

30
30%

21
21%

9%

4%

37
37%

30
29%

8%

0.10

(C]
174

172

33%

-0.06

(M)

504

502

4
8%

120
24%

142
28%

100
20%

aCEhUO
160

32%

168
33%

-2%

-0.07

Midlands
(Eng)
(N)
520

526

11%

120
23%

134
25%

178
34%

185
35%

-1%

-0.04

.is unfair on those benefits claimants living in areas where housing costs are high?

South (Eng)
—exc-
London

(0)
451

449

46
10%

106
24%

121
27%

110
25%

53
12%

3%

152
34%

-0.04
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year.
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

.is unfair on those benefits claimants living in areas where housing costs are high?

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l AlLevelor Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLDSizel HHLD Size2 HHLDSize3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (0] (K) (C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Strongly agree (2) 225 230 103 94 33 76 73 28 52 69 33 100 28
11% 11% 12% 14% 13% 11% 9% 12% 12% 8% 14% 10%
J G i all
Tend to agree (1) 482 482 224 192 66 156 142 80 104 145 87 183 66
24% 23% 24% 27% 28% 21% 24% 23% 25% 21% 26% 22%
aF j
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 523 523 269 200 54 141 195 89 98 154 120 167 82
26% 28% 25% 22% 25% 29% 27% 22% 26% 29% 23% 28%
h d H h K
Tend to disagree (-1) 432 426 210 167 49 102 153 64 107 126 93 146 62
21% 22% 21% 20% 18% 23% 20% 24% 21% 22% 20% 21%
3 3
Strongly disagree (-2) 267 267 137 97 34 71 91 42 62 72 62 97 37
13% 14% 12% 14% 13% 14% 13% 14% 12% 15% 14% 12%
Don’t know 88 89 28 53 7 20 22 22 24 26 21 21 20
4% 3% 7% 3% 4% 3% 7% 5% 4% 5% 3% 7%
b ABD aEF f k aK
Top 2 Box (NET) 707 712 327 286 99 233 215 108 156 214 121 283 94
35% 34% 36% 41% 41% 32% 33% 35% 36% 29% 40% 32%
o B AFGh ] AL
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 699 693 347 264 83 173 244 107 169 198 154 243 98
34% 36% 33% 34% 31% 36% 33% 38% 33% 37% 34% 33%
e 3 E
Net Differences 8 18 -20 22 16 60 -30 1 -13 16 -34 40 -4
1% -2% 3% 7% 10% -4% * -3% 3% -8% 6% -1%
Mean -0.02 -0.01  -0.06 0.03 0.07 0.12 -0.07 -0.04 -0.05 0.02 -0.16 0.06 -0.05

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year... - ...is unfair on those benefits claimants living in areas where housing costs are high?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Strongly agree (2) 225 230 El 22 22 133 96 89 63 46 19
11% 12% 9% 12% 11% 12% 14% 11% 12% 11%
Tend to agree (1) 482 482 180 61 46 287 195 163 144 97 37
24% 24% 24% 26% 24% 24% 25% 24% 25% 21%
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 523 523 175 79 40 293 230 165 149 88 42
26% 23% 31% 22% 24% 28% 26% 25% 23% 23%
aBDE Be
Tend to disagree (-1) 432 426 177 42 45 264 162 128 129 96 42
21% 23% 16% 25% 22% 20% 20% 22% 25% 23%
c c c c g
Strongly disagree (-2) 267 267 118 39 23 181 87 66 89 47 35
13% 15% 16% 13% 15% 11% 10% 15% 12% 20%
16 F F F G AGH
Don’t know 88 89 25 11 5 41 48 37 17 10 4
4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 6% 3% 3% 2%
BdE Hu
Top 2 Box (NET) 707 712 270 83 68 420 292 252 207 144 56
35% 35% 33% 38% 35% 36% 39% 35% 37% 31%
i
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 699 693 296 81 67 444 249 194 218 143 77
34% 39% 32% 38% 37% 30% 30% 37% 37% 43%
FG AcF f F G G AG
Net Differences 8 18 -26 1 * -24 43 58 -11 1 -21
1% -3% 1% * -2% 5% 9% -2% * -12%
Mean -0.02 -0.01  -0.07 -0.07 * -0.06 0.07 0.13 -0.06 * -0.22

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F.A/G/H/\/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year... - ...is unfair on those benefits claimants living in areas where housing costs are high?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 v/o)  v/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
(A) (B) ©) () (B
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Strongly agree (2) 225 230 65 165 31 34
11% 12% 11% 11% 12%
Tend to agree (1) 482 482 141 341 71 70
24% 25% 23% 26% 24%
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 523 523 129 394 70 59
26% 23% 27% 26% 21%
e b
Tend to disagree (-1) 432 426 113 313 52 61
21% 20% 21% 19% 21%
Strongly disagree (-2) 267 267 82 185 33 50
13% 15% 13% 12% 17%
ad
Don’t know 88 89 30 59 18 12
4% 5% 4% 6% 4%
Top 2 Box (NET) 707 712 206 506 102 104
35% 37% 35% 37% 36%
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 699 693 195 498 85 110
34% 35% 34% 31% 39%
d
Net Differences 8 18 10 8 17 -6
1% 2% 1% 6% 2%
Mean -0.02 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01 0.06 -0.08

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a yea

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

is unfair on those benefits claimants living in areas where housing costs are high?

Benefits system

Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits  Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) © (D) () (R (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L) (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Strongly agree (2) 225 230 129 42 56 210 18 159 114 66 209 13 39 162
11% 10% 15% 16% 1%  16% 11% 13% 12% 12% 17% 18% 12%
8 B A8 13 * AV
Tend to agree (1) 482 482 290 79 97 442 33 341 233 130 454 10 65 307
24% 22% 28% 28% 24%  29% 24% 26% 23% 26% 14% 30% 22%
BKM a8 aB ag AK . v
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 523 523 349 70 89 483 31 375 220 132 446 12 47 334
26% 26% 25% 26% 26% 28% 27% 24% 23% 25% 15% 22% 24%
kM H K *
Tend to disagree (-1) 432 426 316 52 45 410 14 298 179 123 377 16 39 331
21% 24% 18% 13% 2% 12% 21% 20% 22% 21% 21% 18% 24%
oF AD d AF h . A
Strongly disagree (-2) 267 267 198 24 34 250 13 176 122 92 220 24 18 221
13% 15% 9% 10% 13%  12% 13% 13% 16% 12% 32% 8% 16%
cdi AcD AG A AL
Don’t know 88 89 48 14 21 84 4 57 37 27 63 - 8 41
4% 4% 5% 6% % 4% % 4% 5% 4% - 4% 3%
BIkM b N
Top 2 Box (NET) 707 712 419 122 153 651 50 500 347 196 663 23 104 469
35% 32% 3% 45% 35% 45%  36% 38% 34% 37%  31%  48%  34%
BEM B a8 AE AG A * AV
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 699 693 514 76 80 660 27 474 300 215 598 40 57 552
34% 39% 27% 23% 35% 24% 34% 33% 38% 34% 53% 26% 40%
COFL ACD AF ah A AL
Net Differences 8 18 -95 46 73 -9 24 26 47 -18 65 -16 47 -83
1% 7% 16% 21% * 21% 2% 5% -3% 4% -22% 22% -6%
Mean -0.02 -0.01 -0.13 0.24 0.29 -0.03 0.26 0.01 0.05 -0.08 0.03 -0.37 0.32 -0.10

LFAOverlap formuloe used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/,A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a yea
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

is unfair on those benefits claimants living in areas where housing costs are high?

Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits  Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing  Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] U] (K) [C] (™M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Strongly agree (2) 225 230 57 119 35 143 50 65 142 78 111 120 43 156 17
11% 6% 30% 11% 8% 42% 7% 23% 7% 30% 20% 8% 16% 7%
BEGILn ABD 8 AE A6 A AL AN
Tend to agree (1) 482 482 187 113 101 404 26 168 207 231 119 128 128 261 46
24% 19% 28% 32% 24% 22% 18% 34% 20% 32% 21% 24% 27% 20%
86! a8 B A6 A N
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 523 523 261 76 94 457 12 239 107 304 58 110 175 205 82
26% 26% 19% 30% 27% 10% 25% 17% 26% 15% 18% 32% 21% 36%
CFHIKM c c F H J AK v
Tend to disagree (-1) 432 426 278 55 58 395 15 260 88 313 51 112 100 186 33
21% 28% 14% 18% 23% 13% 27% 14% 27% 14% 19% 18% 19% 14%
CFHIN AcD c F AH N
Strongly disagree (-2) 267 267 198 31 24 249 14 190 52 220 26 124 51 161 25
13% 20% 8% 8% 15% 12% 20% 8% 19% 7% 21% 9% 16% 11%
COHIL ACD AH A AL AN
Don’t know 88 89 25 9 5 60 1 34 22 31 11 3 43 11 28
4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 1% 8% 1% 12%
BCDAIKM AK AV
Top 2 Box (NET) 707 712 243 231 136 547 75 233 349 310 231 248 171 418 63
35% 24% 58% 43% 32% 64% 24% 56% 26% 61% 42% 32% 43% 27%
BEGIN ABD AB AE A6 A AL AN
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 699 693 476 85 82 644 29 450 140 533 77 236 151 347 58
34% 47% 21% 26% 38% 25% 47% 23% 45% 21% 39% 28% 35% 25%
CDFHILN ACD AF AH N AL N
Net Differences 8 18 -233 146 54 -97 46 -216 209 -223 153 12 20 71 5
1% -23% 36% 17% -6% 39% -23% 34% -19% 41% 2% 4% 7% 2%
Mean -0.02 -0.01 -0.38 0.60 0.21 -0.12 0.70 -0.37 0.50 -0.32 0.65 0.01 0.03 0.07 -0.01

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/i,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q12. To what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements? Capping the total amount of benefits that any household can receive at £26,000 a year... - ...is unfair on those benefits claimants living in areas where housing costs are high?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose  Support/oppose  the benefit cap
removal of the ~ Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spareroom  the benefitcap IN AT £26,000P/A  ATAVERAGE  EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CBS) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total  Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Strongly agree (2) 225 230 68 142 104 102 109 91 110 87 86 122
11% 7% 24% 7% 42% 8% 36% 8% 36% 6% 46%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH AJ
Tend to agree (1) 482 482 191 189 328 64 314 42 309 48 291 70
24% 19% 31% 22% 27% 22% 17% 23% 20% 21% 27%
BGj AB G il
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 523 523 224 124 383 30 369 45 342 31 354 26
26% 23% 21% 26% 13% 26% 18% 25% 13% 26% 10%
bCEGIK E G I K
Tend to disagree (-1) 432 426 284 86 383 19 358 40 351 37 378 23
21% 29% 14% 26% 8% 25% 16% 26% 15% 27% 9%
CEgIK AC AE AG Al AK
Strongly disagree (-2) 267 267 19 48 245 19 230 33 215 37 241 21
13% 20% 8% 17% 8% 16% 13% 16% 15% 17% 8%
CEK. AC AE A A AK
Don’t know 88 89 26 13 36 5 28 3 28 4 30 3
4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
BCDFGHUK
Top 2 Box (NET) 707 712 258 331 432 166 423 134 419 135 377 193
35% 26% 55% 29% 69% 30% 52% 31% 55% 27% 73%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH AJ
Bottom 2 Box (NET) 699 693 480 134 628 38 588 73 566 74 619 44
34% 49% 22% 42% 16% 42% 29% 42% 30% 45% 16%
CEgK AC AE AG Al AK
Net Differences 8 18 -222 197 -196 128 -164 60 -147 61 -242 149
1% -22% 33% -13% 53% -12% 24% -11% 25% -18% 56%
Mean -0.02 -0.01 -0.36 0.49 -0.23 0.89 -0.21 0.47 -0.19 0.46 -0.29 0.95

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - Summary

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think

households affected by the cap should or should not be

prepared to...
..movetoa ..findwaysof ..findnew or

..movetoa similarsize reducingtheir alternative
cheaper propertyina living costs and work or work

property cheaper area bills more hours

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 2017 2017
Weighted Base 2017 2017 2017 2017
Should 1305 1036 1607 1416
65% 51% 80% 70%

Should not 335 504 179 250
17% 25% 9% 12%

Don’t know 376 477 231 352
19% 24% 11% 17%
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a cheaper property
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade
Unweighted

Base  Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 4554 5575 AB C1 C2 D
(A) (8 (© (@O () (A (@G H O O K (L

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311
Should 1317 1305 650 655 197 242 258 230 379 373 366 286 204
65% 65% 64% 61% 67% 70% 61% 64% 70% 65% 64% 65%
M aDGh AjKM M M M
Should not 328 335 177 159 52 39 49 8 113 78 93 76 45
17% 18% 16%  16% 11% 13% 22% 19% 15% 16% 17% 14%
Ef E AdEF EF
Don’t know 372 376 172 204 72 79 63 64 98 82 104 86 63
19% 17% 20% 22%  22% 17% 17% 17% 15% 19% 19% 20%
i fgH gH i

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(M)

159

162

77
47%

44
27%
AIJKL

41
25%
Alj
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a cheaper property
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands — exc-
Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London Wales Scotland North (Eng)  (Eng) London
(A) (8) (o] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Should 1317 1305 45 158 114 132 105 116 120 190 168 55 103 317 352 310
65% 52% 68% 63% 71% 68% 62% 68% 70% 63% 54% 60% 63% 67% 69%
BK * BKI aBdgjKLM BK BK aBgjkLm b B BKI aBgjkLm
Should not 328 335 15 32 26 32 21 33 28 29 50 23 46 73 86 57
17% 17% 14% 15% 17% 14% 18% 16% 11% 19% 23% 26% 15% 16% 13%
10 * | | 10 aCdfIMO  AbCDEFGHIJMNO |
Don’t know 372 376 27 43 42 21 28 38 29 53 49 23 24 111 87 82
19% 31% 18% 23% 11% 18% 20% 17% 19% 18% 22% 14% 22% 17% 18%
E  ACEFgHILmMNO* e ELn e E E E El aELN e E

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f/a/h/i/i/k/l/m/nfo Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a cheaper property
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Marital Status Household Size
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQl
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Size1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2
(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U}
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592
Should 1317 1305 667 500 138 360 436 207 302 374
65% 69% 62% 57% 63% 64% 64% 68% 63%
DI ACD
Should not 328 335 139 139 57 109 118 50 59 110
17% 14% 17% 23% 19% 17% 15% 13% 19%
h b ABC H h i
Don’t know 372 376 165 164 47 99 122 69 86 107
19% 17% 20% 20% 17% 18% 21% 19% 18%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Education
No formal
Alevel or Degree/Mas qualification
equivalent  ters/PhD s
0] (K) (L
420 709 295
415 715 295
269 489 174
65% 68% 59%
aiL
58 112 55
14% 16% 19%
88 115 66
21% 16% 22%
K K
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Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a cheaper property
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000 -
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385
Should 1317 1305 529 169 136 834 472 372 405 284
65% 69% 67% 76% 70% 58% 57% 68% 74%
FG AF F AbCeF AF aG AGh
Should not 328 335 112 31 24 166 169 132 103 38
17% 15% 12% 13% 14% 21% 20% 17% 10%
cEl ABCDE Al |
Don’t know 372 376 125 54 19 199 177 145 84 63
19% 16% 21% 11% 17% 22% 22% 14% 16%
DHJ d bDe d aBDE AHU

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

£55,000+
0)
182

178

131
73%
AG

27

15%

20
11%
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ..move to a cheaper property
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 y/o) y/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Should 1317 1305 379 926 171 208
65% 68% 64% 62% 73%
c AD
Should not 328 335 82 254 54 28
17% 15% 17% 19% 10%
E E
Don’t know 372 376 100 276 50 49
19% 18% 19% 18% 17%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a cheaper property
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U}
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570
Should 1317 1305 937 182 158 1222 70 889 555 402
65% 70% 65% 46% 65% 62% 63% 61% 70%
DGHL AcD D h AGH
Should not 328 335 179 42 101 306 25 252 171 77
17% 13% 15% 30% 16% 22% 18% 19% 13%
BelkM ABC Al Al
Don’t know 372 376 215 58 83 351 17 266 179 92
19% 16% 21% 24% 19% 15% 19% 20% 16%
BiIM b AB i

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k,a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Benefits system

Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
safety net present

Agree Disagree Agree Disagree

0) (K) (L (M)

1771 72 220 1395

1770 75 216 1396

1145 59 112 987
65% 79% 52% 71%

A* AL
315 7 62 207
18% 9% 29% 15%
Ak * AM
310 9 43 202
17% 12% 20% 14%
* M
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a cheaper property
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the
Total Generosity of benefits system should have benefits cut unemployed are too high
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndto Agree Disagree ndto Agree Disagree
(A) (8) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618
Should 1317 1305 807 170 203 1216 38 764 292
65% 80% 42% 64% 71% 32% 80% 47%
CFHIN ACD c AF AH
Should not 328 335 71 159 59 214 60 67 217
17% 7% 40% 19% 13% 51% 7% 35%
BEGIIN ABD B AE AG
Don’t know 372 376 127 72 54 278 20 124 108
19% 13% 18% 17% 16% 17% 13% 18%
BeGIKM B B G

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/j,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Politicians should do
more to reduce benefits

spending

Strongly/Te
nd to Agree

m
1191

1177

933
79%

97
8%

147
12%

(U]
369

376

152
40%

157
42%
Al

67
18%

Awareness of the

Strongly/Te A great
nd to
Disagree

Awareness of removal

of the spare room

Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
nothing A great nothing
deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
amount heardof amount heard of
(K) (L) (™M) (N)
594 536 975 231
596 539 981 232
403 332 640 133
68% 62% 65% 58%
L N
136 73 207 23
23% 13% 21% 10%
AL AN
57 135 134 76
10% 25% 14% 33%
AK AM
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a cheaper property
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose Support/oppose the benefit cap
removal of the  Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE  EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (CB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U] () (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Should 1317 1305 868 224 1142 63 1071 109 1036 115 1104 74
65% 88% 37% 77% 26% 76% 43% 77% 47% 80% 28%
CEGIK AC AE AG Al AK
Should not 328 335 38 254 147 134 147 105 143 99 104 148
17% 4% 42% 10% 56% 10% 41% 11% 41% 8% 56%
BDFHJ AB AD AF AH A
Don’t know 372 376 82 124 190 43 190 41 175 29 173 43
19% 8% 21% 13% 18% 14% 16% 13% 12% 12% 16%
BDFHIJ B D

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/I,A/I/K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/g,a/h/i,a/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a similar size property in a cheaper area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade
Unweighted

Base  Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 4554 5575 AB C1 C2 D
(A) (8 (9 (@ () ((FA (@G (H O O (K (U

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318

Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311

Should 1048 1036 521 515 159 203 206 173 296 294 285 232 171
51% 52% 51% 49% 56% 56% 46% 50% 55% 51% 52% 55%
gMm adGh dGh M M M M

Should not 497 504 254 250 77 65 76 121 165 130 136 107 68
25% 25%  25% 24%  18% 21%  32% 28% 24% 24% 24% 22%
Ef e ADEF EF

Don’t know 472 477 224 253 86 93 87 82 129 108 141 109 72

24% 22%  25% 27%  26% 24%  22% @ 22% 20% 25% 24% 23%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(™M)

159

162

54
34%

62
38%
AlKL

46
28%
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a similar size property in a cheaper area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands - exc-
Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London Wales Scotland North (Eng) (Eng) London
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Should 1048 1036 36 120 97 103 82 96 90 158 135 44 75 252 281 248
51% 41% 51% 53% 56% 54% 51% 51% 58% 51% 44% 44% 50% 53% 55%
bl * bl BKL bl ABjKLM BKL BKL
Should not 497 504 26 54 42 49 37 47 43 46 75 30 56 121 134 89
25% 29% 23% 23% 27% 24% 25% 24% 17% 28% 30% 32% 24% 25% 20%
10 10* i lo i | i 10 10 ACdfhIMnO | 10
Don’t know 472 477 26 60 43 32 35 45 44 69 57 27 41 129 111 113
24% 29% 26% 24% 17% 23% 24% 25% 25% 21% 26% 24% 26% 21% 25%
e En* E e E e En E

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f/a/h/i/i/k/l/m/nfo Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a similar size property in a cheaper area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQl A Level or Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Size1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Should 1048 1036 533 398 106 270 348 167 251 302 212 380 142
51% 55% 49% 44% 48% 51% 51% 56% 51% 51% 53% 48%
D aCD ak
Should not 497 504 227 201 76 154 182 76 91 153 94 177 80
25% 23% 25% 31% 27% 27% 23% 20% 26% 23% 25% 27%
H ABc H H
Don’t know 472 477 211 205 61 144 146 83 104 136 109 158 73
24% 22% 25% 25% 25% 22% 25% 23% 23% 26% 22% 25%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a similar size property in a cheaper area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000 -

Base  Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) m 0)

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Should 1048 1036 420 147 100 666 370 286 331 215 114
51%  55% 58% 56% 56% 45% 44% 56% 56% 64%
FG F aF F AF aG G AGhi
Should not 497 504 176 47 42 265 239 188 149 84 37
25%  23% 19% 23% 22% 29% 29% 25% 22% 21%
Ce ABCE Al)
Don’t know 472 477 170 60 38 267 210 174 111 86 27
2% 22% 24% 21% 22% 26% 27% 19% 22% 15%
HJ e HJ j

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ..move to a similar size property in a cheaper area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 y/o) y/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Should 1048 1036 310 726 147 163
51% 55% 50% 53% 57%
C a
Should not 497 504 128 376 77 52
25% 23% 26% 28% 18%
E E
Don’t know 472 477 122 355 52 70
24% 22% 24% 19% 25%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a similar size property in a cheaper area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system
Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0) (K) (L (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Should 1048 1036 754 144 116 964 60 697 430 327 893 56 87 796
51% 57% 51% 34% 51% 53% 50% 48% 57% 50% 75% 40% 57%
DGHIL AcD D h AGH A AL
Should not 497 504 289 66 135 471 27 372 255 123 473 11 83 320
25% 22% 24% 39% 25% 24% 26% 28% 22% 27% 14% 38% 23%
BIKM ABC Al Agl AK * AM
Don’t know 472 477 289 72 92 443 26 338 220 121 404 8 46 280
24% 22% 25% 27% 24%  23% 24% 24% 21% 23% 11% 21% 20%
BIKM b K *

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k,a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a similar size property in a cheaper area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing A great nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndto Agree Disagree ndto Agree Disagree ndto Agree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] () (K) (L (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Should 1048 1036 677 130 140 968 28 634 219 763 113 339 260 522 104
51% 67% 32% 44% 57% 24% 66% 36% 65% 30% 57% 48% 53% 45%
CDFHIn ACD c AF AH A AL N
Should not 497 504 130 200 109 360 70 136 288 175 203 177 112 295 43
25% 13% 50% 34% 21% 59% 14% 47% 15% 54% 30% 21% 30% 18%
BEGIIN ABD AB AE AG Al AL AN
Don’t know 472 477 199 71 69 380 20 185 111 239 60 81 167 164 85
24% 20% 18% 22% 22% 17% 19% 18% 20% 16% 14% 31% 17% 37%
BCGHUKM j AK AM

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/j,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a similar size property in a cheaper area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose Support/oppose the benefit cap
removal of the  Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE  EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (CB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0) (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Should 1048 1036 719 160 910 46 857 96 825 99 888 59
51% 73% 27% 62% 19% 61% 38% 61% 41% 64% 22%
CEGIK AC AE AG Al AK
Should not 497 504 103 325 277 157 263 120 264 113 217 170
25% 10% 54% 19% 65% 19% 47% 19% 46% 16% 64%
BDFH)J AB AD AF AH A
Don’t know 472 477 168 117 292 37 288 39 266 31 276 36
24% 17% 19% 20% 16% 20% 15% 20% 13% 20% 14%
BCDEFGHIJK g ! K

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/I,A/I/K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/g,a/h/i,a/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...find ways of reducing their living costs and bills
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade
Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cl1 (2 D E
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) G) (H (M Q) (K (L) (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Should 1618 1607 786 821 240 288 300 294 484 443 440 371 242 111
80% 79% 81% 75% 80% 81% 78% 82% 83% 78% 83% 78% 69%
DM D D allm M jm M
Should not 173 179 99 80 24 24 33 45 53 39 50 39 24 28
9% 10% 8% 7% 7% 9% 12% 9% 7% 9% 9% 8% 17%
aDE AUKL
Don’t know 226 231 114 117 57 49 36 37 52 51 73 39 45 23
11% 11% 11% 18% 14% 10% 10% 9% 10% 13% 9% 15% 14%
hk AFGH H iK IK iK

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...find ways of reducing their living costs and bills
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and East Greater Midlands - exc-
Base Total North East North West Humberside West Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London Wales Scotland North (Eng) (Eng) London
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Should 1618 1607 66 193 144 162 121 152 134 221 210 72 132 403 436 355
80% 76% 83% 79% 88% 79% 81% 76% 81% 79% 71% 77% 80% 83% 79%
K * hK ABDFgHiJKLMNnO k K K HKI k
Should not 173 179 7 15 12 14 14 14 22 19 27 12 22 34 42 41
9% 9% 6% 7% 8% 9% 7% 12% 7% 10% 12% 13% 7% 8% 9%
* CdiMn cim CdgiMn
Don’t know 226 231 14 25 26 7 19 22 21 33 30 17 18 65 48 54
11% 16% 11% 14% 4% 12% 12% 12% 12% 11% 16% 11% 13% 9% 12%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f/a/h/i/i/k/l/m/nfo Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

E

EN

En
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...find ways of reducing their living costs and bills

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total

Unweighted
Base
Unweighted Base 2017
Weighted Base 2017
Should 1618
Should not 173
Don’t know 226

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

2017

2017

1607
80%

179
9%

231
11%

Married/
Living as
Married Single

(8)
984

971

799
82%
aCDh

81
8%

91
9%

(€
804

804

625
78%

67
8%

111
14%
aB

Marital Status
Widowed /
Divorced /

Household Size

Separated HHLD Size 1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size 3 4+

(D)
229

242

183
76%

30
12%

29
12%

(E)
540

568

440
77%

62
11%

66
12%

(F)
689

676

552
82%

58
9%

67
10%

(6)
335

326

252
77%

23
7%

51
16%
AeFH

(H)
453

447

364
81%

35
8%

47
11%

GCSE/O

Education

No formal

Level/NVQl A Level or Degree/Mas qualification

2
m
593

592

472
80%

56
9%

63
11%

equivalent
(0]
420

415

328
79%

29
7%

59
14%

ters/PhD

(K)
709

715

579
81%

66
9%

70
10%

S
L
295

295

228
77%

28
9%

39
13%
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...find ways of reducing their living costs and bills
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000 -
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] ()
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Should 1618 1607 637 207 147 991 617 496 483 326 152
80% 83% 82% 82% 83% 75% 76% 82% 85% 85%
Fg AF F f AF G AG aG
Should not 173 179 62 16 14 93 86 70 59 20 15
9% 8% 6% 8% 8% 11% 11% 10% 5% 8%
| cE | |
Don’t know 226 231 66 30 19 115 116 82 49 39 11
11% 9% 12% 10% 10% 14% 13% 8% 10% 6%
BHJ aBE HJ

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...find ways of reducing their living costs and bills
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 y/o) y/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Should 1618 1607 444 1164 205 239
80% 79% 80% 74% 84%
D D
Should not 173 179 47 132 28 19
9% 8% 9% 10% 7%
Don’t know 226 231 70 161 43 27
11% 12% 11% 16% 9%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...find ways of reducing their living costs and bills
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system
Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0) (K) (L (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Should 1618 1607 1119 216 230 1504 85 1126 712 462 1425 68 152 1177
80% 84% 76% 67% 80% 76% 80% 79% 81% 81% 92% 71% 84%
DL ACD D a A A AL
Should not 173 179 81 29 65 163 14 131 96 43 166 - 31 116
9% 6% 10% 19% 9% 12% 9% 11% 8% 9% - 14% 8%
BK 8 ABC AGi AK * AM
Don’t know 226 231 131 38 48 211 14 150 97 65 179 6 33 103
11% 10% 13% 14% 11%  12% 11% 11% 11% 10% 8% 15% 7%
BgiM b B * aM

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k,a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...find ways of reducing their living costs and bills
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing A great nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndto Agree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount heard of
(A) (8) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (L) (™M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Should 1618 1607 933 244 259 1464 52 874 414 1058 229 475 423 780 162
80% 93% 61% 82% 86% 44% 91% 67% 90% 61% 80% 78% 80% 70%
CFHIN ACD c AF AH A N
Should not 173 179 27 102 23 97 46 25 131 44 101 82 26 121 11
9% 3% 25% 7% 6% 39% 3% 21% 4% 27% 14% 5% 12% 5%
BEGILN ABD B AE AG Al AL AN
Don’t know 226 231 45 55 35 147 20 58 73 75 47 40 91 79 59
11% 4% 14% 11% 9% 17% 6% 12% 6% 12% 7% 17% 8% 25%
BEGIKM B B akE G 1 AK AM

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/j,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...find ways of reducing their living costs and bills
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose Support/oppose the benefit cap
removal of the  Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (CB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U] () (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Should 1618 1607 927 394 1337 119 1259 153 1217 157 1271 141
80% 94% 65% 90% 50% 89% 60% 90% 64% 92% 53%
CEGIK AC AE AG Al AK
Should not 173 179 18 136 58 93 61 72 55 67 41 89
9% 2% 23% 4% 39% 4% 28% 4% 28% 3% 34%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH A
Don’t know 226 231 44 72 84 28 88 30 83 20 69 35
11% 4% 12% 6% 12% 6% 12% 6% 8% 5% 13%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/I,A/I/K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/g,a/h/i,a/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

BDFHJ
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...find new or alternative work or work more hours
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade
Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB Cl1 C D E
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m O K (@ (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Should 1429 1416 692 724 209 255 265 250 437 410 390 334 210 72
70% 69% 71% 65% 71% 72% 67% 74% 77% 69% 74% 67% 44%
dm d abDG AILM M ajLM M
Should not 243 250 134 115 36 40 39 62 73 58 62 54 38 39
12%  13% 11% 11% 11% 11% 16% 12% 11% 11% 12% 12% 24%
AdEFh AUKL
Don’t know 345 352 172 179 76 66 66 64 79 65 111 61 64 51
17% 17% 18% 24% 18% 18% 17% 13% 12% 20% 14% 20% 32%
Hik AefGH H h IK IK AUKL

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/j/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...find new or alternative work or work more hours
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands — exc-
Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London Wales Scotland North (Eng)  (Eng) London
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) m () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Should 1429 1416 57 172 122 132 108 133 121 202 185 61 122 351 373 323
70% 65% 74% 67% 72% 70% 71% 68% 74% 69% 60% 71% 70% 71% 72%
K * K k k bk k k K K
Should not 243 250 15 27 19 30 22 19 22 19 35 13 29 61 71 41
12% 17% 12% 11% 16% 14% 10% 13% 7% 13% 13% 17% 12% 13% 9%
lo 10* i glo lo I I i adglo I 10
Don’t know 345 352 16 33 41 22 23 37 34 51 47 27 21 90 82 85
17% 18% 14% 22% 12% 15% 20% 19% 19% 18% 27% 12% 18% 16% 19%
el * CELN El el el ACEFiLMNo el EL

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f/a/h/i/i/k/l/m/nfo Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...find new or alternative work or work more hours
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQl A Level or Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLD Size1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Should 1429 1416 715 530 171 395 475 229 316 397 303 523 192
70% 74% 66% 70% 70% 70% 70% 71% 67% 73% 73% 65%
a aC I I
Should not 243 250 113 103 34 76 89 34 51 79 42 87 42
12% 12% 13% 14% 13% 13% 10% 11% 13% 10% 12% 14%
Don’t know 345 352 143 171 38 96 113 63 80 116 70 105 61
17% 15% 21% 16% 17% 17% 19% 18% 20% 17% 15% 21%
bk ABd K K

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...find new or alternative work or work more hours
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000 -
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] ()
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Should 1429 1416 568 192 137 897 519 407 424 301 149
70% 74% 76% 76% 75% 63% 63% 72% 78% 84%
FG AF aF aF AF G AGH AGH
Should not 243 250 89 20 19 127 122 101 83 31 16
12% 12% 8% 11% 11% 15% 16% 14% 8% 9%
cl c abCE All lj
Don’t know 345 352 109 42 24 174 177 140 84 53 13
17% 14% 17% 13% 15% 22% 22% 14% 14% 7%
BEhiJ ABcDE AHIJ J J

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/] (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...find new or alternative work or work more hours
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 y/o) y/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Should 1429 1416 397 1019 181 216
70% 71% 70% 66% 76%
ab
Should not 243 250 66 184 39 27
12% 12% 13% 14% 10%
Don’t know 345 352 97 255 55 42
17% 17% 17% 20% 15%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...find new or alternative work or work more hours
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system
Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) O] (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Should 1429 1416 1015 191 171 1328 73 968 581 430 1240 61 129 1050
70% 76% 68% 50% 71%  65% 69% 64% 75% 70% 82% 60% 75%
DGHL ACD D A H AGH A AL
Should not 243 250 125 36 84 228 20 188 137 57 238 7 44 159
12% 9% 13% 24% 12%  17% 13% 15% 10% 13% 9% 21% 11%
BIM b ABC Al AGI A * AM
Don’t know 345 352 191 55 88 322 20 250 187 83 292 7 42 187
17% 14% 19% 26% 17% 18% 18% 21% 15% 17% 9% 20% 13%
BIKM B ABc i AGI * M

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k,a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...find new or alternative work or work more hours
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the
Total Generosity of benefits system should have benefits cut unemployed are too high
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndto Agree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree nd to Agree
(A) (8) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177
Should 1429 1416 872 180 223 1304 44 818 322 998
70% 87% 45% 70% 76% 37% 86% 52% 85%
CFHILN ACD c AF AH A
Should not 243 250 49 142 37 154 49 48 165 65
12% 5% 35% 12% 9% 42% 5% 27% 6%
BEGILN ABD B AE AG
Don’t know 345 352 85 80 58 250 25 91 131 114
17% 8% 20% 18% 15% 21% 9% 21% 10%
BEGIKM B B e AG

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/j,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Politicians should do
more to reduce benefits

spending

Strongly/Te A great
nd to
Disagree

(U]
369

376

168
45%

130
35%
Al

78
21%

Awareness of the

Benefit Cap
Heard of,
know
nothing
amount  heard of
(K) (L)
594 536
596 539
433 351
73% 65%
L
107 48
18% 9%
AL
57 140
10% 26%
AK

Awareness of removal

of the spare room

subsidy
Heard of,

know

A great nothing
deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
amount  heard of

(M)

975

981

679
69%

173
18%
AN

130
13%

(N)

231

232

139
60%

14
6%

78
34%
AM
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q13. For each of these please indicate whether you think households affected by the cap should or should not be prepared to... - ...find new or alternative work or work more hours
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose Support/oppose the benefit cap
removal of the  Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE  EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (CB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U] () (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Should 1429 1416 859 300 1215 82 1134 133 1102 133 1166 97
70% 87% 50% 82% 34% 81% 52% 81% 55% 84% 37%
CEGIK AC AE AG Al AK
Should not 243 250 47 175 107 112 118 80 106 80 78 116
12% 5% 29% 7% 47% 8% 32% 8% 33% 6% 44%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH A
Don’t know 345 352 82 127 157 46 156 41 147 31 137 51
17% 8% 21% 11% 19% 11% 16% 11% 13% 10% 19%
BDFHiJ aB D F J

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/I,A/I/K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/g,a/h/i,a/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - Summary

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Should

Should not

Don’t know

Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think
households living in social housing whose housing benefit has
been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they
need should or should not be prepared to...

..move to a
smaller
..movetoa property even ..findwaysof ..find new or
smaller if this means  reducing their  alternative
property inthe movingto a living costs and work or work
same area new area bills more hours
2017 2017 2017 2017
2017 2017 2017 2017
1381 808 1487 1312
68% 40% 74% 65%
328 749 250 329
16% 37% 12% 16%
308 461 280 376
15% 23% 14% 19%
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a smaller property in the same area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade
Unweighted

Base  Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 3544 4554 5575 AB C1 C2 D E
(A) (8 (© (@O (B (A (@ H O O K (1 (M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Should 1389 1381 674 707 202 262 266 248 402 387 395 306 209 84
68% 68%  69% 63% 73% 72% 66% 68% 73% 70% 68% 67% 52%
DM Dg Dg aM M M M

Should not 324 328 170 158 59 33 42 80 113 76 89 70 50 44
16% 17% 16% 18% 9% 11% 21% 19% 14% 16% 16% 16% 27%
EF EF AEF aEF AUKL

Don’t know 304 308 154 154 60 65 61 47 74 70 79 72 53 34
15% 15%  15% 19% 18% 17% 13% 13% 13% 14% 16% 17% 21%

GH GH h all

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a smaller property in the same area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands —exc-
Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London Wales Scotland North (Eng)  (Eng) London
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} () (K) O] (M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Should 1389 1381 51 167 117 132 116 130 122 189 197 55 107 334 377 311
68% 58% 72% 64% 72% 75% 69% 69% 69% 74% 54% 62% 67% 72% 69%
BKI * BKL k BKI aBDKLM bK bK bK aBDKLM K BdKLm BKI
Should not 324 328 15 33 32 32 19 23 33 36 35 28 44 79 74 69
16% 17% 14% 17% 18% 12% 12% 19% 13% 13% 28% 25% 16% 14% 15%
* g AbCDEFGhIIMNO ~ ACdeFGIIMNO
Don’t know 304 308 22 33 33 20 19 35 22 47 35 18 22 89 75 70
15% 25% 14% 18% 11% 13% 19% 13% 17% 13% 18% 13% 18% 14% 15%
ACEFHILNO* e E e e E

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f/a/h/i/i/k/l/m/n/o Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Should

Should not

Don’t know

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total

Unweighted

Base

2017

2017

1389

324

304

Total
(A)
2017

2017

1381
68%

328
16%
bh

308
15%

Marital Status

Married/
Living as

Married Single

(8)
984

971

702
72%
ACD

134
14%

135
14%

(€
804

804

522
65%

142
18%

140
17%

Widowed /
Divorced /

Household Size

Separated HHLD Size 1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size 3 4+

(D)
229

242

157
65%

52
22%
AB

33
14%

(E)
540

568

374
66%

105
19%

88
16%

(F)
689

676

466
69%

116
17%

95
14%

(6)
335

326

220
67%

51
16%

56
17%

(H)
453

447

321
72%

56
13%

69
16%

GCSE/O

Education

No formal

Level/NVQ1l A Level or Degree/Mas qualification

2
m

593

592

406
69%

91
15%

95
16%

equivalent

o)
420

415

281
68%

63
15%

71
17%

ters/PhD

(K)
709

715

504
71%

122
17%

89
12%

s
L

295

295

190
64%

52
18%

53
18%

... - ...move to a smaller property in the same area
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (B) (%] (D) (E) (F) Q) (H) U} 0]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Should 1389 1381 545 190 129 864 517 401 424 295 136
68% 71% 75% 72% 72% 63% 62% 72% 77% 77%
FG F AF F AF G AGh AG
Should not 324 328 112 32 27 170 158 131 104 38 20
16% 15% 12% 15% 14% 19% 20% 18% 10% 11%
Ij aBCE Al 1]
Don’t know 304 308 109 32 24 165 143 116 63 52 22
15% 14% 13% 13% 14% 17% 18% 11% 13% 12%
H bcE Hij

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/J (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

... - ...move to a smaller property in the same area

259



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a smaller property in the same area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 y/o) y/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Should 1389 1381 400 981 180 220
68% 71% 67% 65% 77%
c AD
Should not 324 328 73 255 49 24
16% 13% 18% 18% 8%
bE B E
Don’t know 304 308 87 220 46 41
15% 16% 15% 17% 15%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a smaller property in the same area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system
Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree

(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) O] (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Should 1389 1381 980 187 179 1290 76 943 591 422 1210 62 128 1016

68% 74% 66% 52% 69% 68% 67% 65% 74% 68% 83% 59% 73%

DGHL ACD D h AGH A AL
Should not 324 328 178 45 99 304 22 247 170 77 310 7 54 220

16% 13% 16% 29% 16% 20% 18% 19% 14% 18% 9% 25% 16%

BI ABC Al Al Ak * AM

Don’t know 304 308 173 50 66 285 14 216 144 71 250 6 33 160

15% 13% 18% 19% 15% 13% 15% 16% 12% 14% 8% 15% 11%

BIkM B aB i i * m

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k,a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a smaller property in the same area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing A great nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndto Agree Disagree ndto Agree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heard of  amount heard of
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) Q) (H) U} 0) (K) O] (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Should 1389 1381 836 182 226 1277 42 787 319 957 176 412 354 669 142
68% 83% 45% 71% 75% 35% 82% 52% 81% 47% 69% 66% 68% 61%
CFHIN ACD c AF AH A n
Should not 324 328 71 158 50 217 57 72 211 103 144 137 67 212 20
16% 7% 39% 16% 13% 49% 8% 34% 9% 38% 23% 12% 22% 9%
BEGILN ABD B AE AG Al AL AN
Don’t know 304 308 98 61 41 214 19 97 87 117 56 47 118 100 69
15% 10% 15% 13% 13% 16% 10% 14% 10% 15% 8% 22% 10% 30%
BEGIKM B G 1 AK AM

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/},A/K/LLA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/j,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Should

Should not

Don’t know

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/I,A/I/K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/g,a/h/i,a/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Total
Unweighted
Base

2017

2017

1389

324

304

Total
(A)

2017

2017

1381
68%
CEGIK

328
16%
BDFHJ

308
15%
BDFHiJ

Support/oppose
removal of the

spare room
subsidy

Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose

(8)
1000

989

920
93%
AC

21
2%

47
5%

(©
595

602

226
38%

275
46%
AB

102
17%

Support/oppose
the benefit cap IN the benefit cap AT
PRINCIPLE (CB8) £26,000 P/A (CB9)

(D)
1492

1479

1176
80%
AE

152
10%

150
10%

(E)
234

240

76
31%

131
54%
AD

34
14%

(F)
1418

1408

1106
79%
AG

150
11%

151
11%

(6)
253

255

116
46%

104
41%
AF

34
14%

Support/oppose
Support/oppose the benefit cap AT

AVERAGE

INCOME (CB9a)

(H)
1360

1354

1067
79%
Al

148
11%

139
10%

U]
244

244

116
48%

102
42%
AH

26
11%

Support/oppose
the benefit cap

AFTER

EXPLANATION(CB

0
1396

1381

1139
83%
AK

121
9%

121
9%

10)

(K)
258

265

88
33%

139
53%

37
14%

... - ...move to a smaller property in the same area
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a smaller property even if this means moving to a new area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade
Unweighted

Base Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 AB C1 C2 D E
(A) (B) (9] (D) (F) () @ H O O K (L (M)

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Should 812 808 418 390 108 171 171 137 222 233 224 188 128 35
40% 42% 38% 33% 47% 46% 36% 38% 44% 40% 42% 41% 22%

DM ADGH ADGH M M M M
Should not 742 749 363 38 128 104 113 164 239 189 211 162 105 82
37% 36% 38% 40% 29% 31% 44% 41% 35% 37% 36% 34% 51%
EF EF AEF EF AUKL
Don’t know 463 461 218 242 8 85 8 75 128 111 128 99 78 44
23% 22% 24% 27% 24% 23% 20% 22% 21% 23% 22% 25% 27%
Gh i

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a smaller property even if this means moving to a new area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands — exc-
Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London Wales Scotland North (Eng) (Eng) London
(A) (8) (o] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] U] (K) [C] (™M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Should 812 808 22 91 70 80 68 82 63 120 117 31 65 183 229 183
40% 25% 39% 38% 43% 44% 43% 36% 44% 44% 30% 38% 36% 44% 41%
Bk * B B BK BK BK BhKM BhKm b B BhKM Bk
Should not 742 749 38 79 70 64 50 71 71 85 100 45 75 188 184 156
37% 44% 34% 39% 35% 32% 38% 40% 31% 38% 44% 43% 37% 35% 35%
i fi* i cfino cflno i
Don’t know 463 461 27 62 42 40 36 36 43 67 50 25 33 131 112 110
23% 31% 27% 23% 22% 23% 19% 24% 25% 19% 25% 19% 26% 21% 24%
aGJLn* gl glin j

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f/a/h/i/i/k/\/m/n/o Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a smaller property even if this means moving to a new area

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Should

Should not

Don’t know

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total

Unweighted

Base

2017

2017

812

742

463

Total
(A)

2017

2017

808
40%

749
37%

461
23%

Marital Status

Married/
Living as

Married = Single

(8)
984

971

421
43%

337
35%

213
22%

©
804

804

302
38%

308
38%

193
24%

Widowed /
Divorced /

Household Size

Separated HHLD Size1 HHLD Size2 HHLD Size 3 4+

(D)
229

242

85
35%

103
43%

54
22%

(E)
540

568

223
39%

218
38%

127
22%

(F)
689

676

268
40%

263
39%

145
21%

(6)
335

326

130
40%

118
36%

78
24%

(H)
453

447

187
42%

149
33%

111
25%

GCSE/O

Education

Level/NVQ1l A Level or

2
0]
593

592

231
39%

229
39%

132
22%

equivalent
U]
420

415

168
40%

140
34%

108
26%

Degree/Mas qualification

ters/PhD
(K)
709

715

297
42%

268
37%

151
21%

No formal

s
L
295

295

112
38%

113
38%

70
24%
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to...

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000 -
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} )
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Should 812 808 347 108 80 535 273 205 261 177 85
40% 45% 43% 45% 45% 33% 32% 44% 46% 48%
FG AF F F AF aG AG AG
Should not 742 749 257 78 65 401 348 274 217 131 57
37% 34% 31% 36% 33% 43% 42% 37% 34% 32%
bCE ABCE AHU
Don’t know 463 461 161 68 34 263 198 169 113 77 36
23% 21% 27% 19% 22% 24% 26% 19% 20% 20%
h bde aHl

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/I (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

...move to a smaller property even if this means moving to a new area
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ..move to a smaller property even if this means moving to a new area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 y/o) y/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
(A) (8) (€ (D) ()
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Should 812 808 238 569 103 136
40% 43% 39% 37% 48%
AD
Should not 742 749 192 556 110 82
37% 34% 38% 40% 29%
3 E
Don’t know 463 461 130 331 63 67
23% 23% 23% 23% 24%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/GA/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/dfe Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...move to a smaller property even if this means moving to a new area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system
Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree

(A) (B) () (D) (E) (P (G) (H) (U] U] (K) (L) (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Should 812 808 587 113 86 749 45 525 319 273 678 55 69 633

40% 44% 40% 25% 40%  40% 37% 35% 48% 38% 74% 32% 45%

DGHIL AD D H AGH A* AL
Should not 742 749 442 96 187 697 44 554 373 182 707 11 106 491

37% 33% 34% 54% 37% 39% 39% 41% 32% 40% 14% 49% 35%

BIKM ABC Al Agl AK * AM
Don’t know 463 461 303 73 70 433 23 328 212 115 384 8 41 273

23% 23% 26% 20% 23% 20% 23% 23% 20% 22% 11% 19% 20%

ilkm K *

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/I,A/I/K,A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/j/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to...

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

...move to a smaller property even if this means moving to a new area

Awareness of removal
of the spare room

Politicians should do

Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits Awareness of the

Total Generosity of benefits system should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing A great nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heard of amount heard of
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U} U} (K) (L (m) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Should 812 808 557 93 93 761 23 523 147 619 77 271 193 395 90
40% 55% 23% 29% 45% 19% 55% 24% 53% 20% 45% 36% 40% 39%
CDFHII ACD c AF AH A AL
Should not 742 749 239 256 152 566 87 235 376 312 251 245 190 428 59
37% 24% 64% 48% 33% 73% 25% 61% 27% 67% 41% 35% 44% 25%
BEGIN ABD AB AE AG Al al AN
Don’t know 463 461 210 53 72 380 8 199 95 246 49 80 156 158 82
23% 21% 13% 23% 22% 7% 21% 15% 21% 13% 13% 29% 16% 36%
CFHIKM c c F H J AK AM

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/HA/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,af/j,a/k/la/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

270



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ..move to a smaller property even if this means moving to a new area
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose Support/oppose the benefit cap
removal of the  Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE  EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] U] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Should 812 808 626 78 718 31 667 77 656 76 704 39
40% 63% 13% 49% 13% 47% 30% 48% 31% 51% 15%
CEGIK AC AE AG Al AK
Should not 742 749 186 437 453 184 448 146 430 139 393 207
37% 19% 73% 31% 77% 32% 57% 32% 57% 28% 78%
BDFHJ AB AD AF AH Al
Don’t know 463 461 176 88 308 25 293 31 268 29 284 19
23% 18% 15% 21% 10% 21% 12% 20% 12% 21% 7%
BCEGHIK c E G 1 K

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/|,A/I/K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/g,a/h/i,a/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...find ways of reducing their living costs and bills
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade
Unweighted

Base  Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 4554 5575 AB Cl1 C2 D E
(A) () (O @ () (A (@ H O @ (K () M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Should 1500 1487 725 762 221 277 285 269 434 414 409 339 229 97
74% 73%  75% 69% 77%  77% 72% 74% 78% 73% 76% 74% 60%
dm D Dg aM M M M
Should not 241 250 138 112 32 30 39 59 89 67 68 50 29 36
12% 14% 11% 10% 8% 11% 16% 15% 13% 12% 11% 9% 22%
E ¢ aDEF  aDEF AIKL
Don’t know 276 280 136 144 69 53 45 47 66 52 8 60 53 28
14% 14% 14% 21% 15% 12% 13% 11% 10% 15% 13% 17% 17%
hi AEFGH | i | |

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...find ways of reducing their living costs and bills
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands — exc-
Base Total North East North West Humberside  Midlands  Midlands East Anglia South West South East London Wales Scotland  North (Eng) (Eng) London
(A) (B) (o] (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0 (K) (L (™M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Should 1500 1487 58 178 127 150 112 148 127 206 197 66 118 363 411 333
74% 66% 77% 70% 82% 73% 79% 72% 76% 74% 65% 68% 72% 78% 74%
k * bKI ABDfHKLMO BdKLm bKI ABDhKLM k
Should not 241 250 17 21 19 21 20 15 29 22 37 19 31 58 56 50
12% 19% 9% 11% 12% 13% 8% 16% 8% 14% 18% 18% 11% 11% 11%
gl aCdeGIMNO* CGlno gl aCdGImNo  ACAGIMNO
Don’t know 276 280 13 33 35 12 22 25 21 45 33 16 24 81 59 66
14% 15% 14% 19% 7% 14% 13% 12% 16% 12% 16% 14% 16% 11% 15%
E E* E AERIN E E e EN e E E EN e E

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f/a/h/i/i/k/I/m/n/o Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Should

Should not

Don’t know

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total

Unweighted

Base

2017

2017

1500

241

276

Total
(A)
2017

2017

1487
74%
del

250
12%

280
14%

Marital Status

Married/
Living as

Married Single

(8)
984

971

751
77%
ACD

109
11%

111
11%

(€
804

804

573
71%

98
12%

133
17%
aB

Widowed /
Divorced /

Household Size

Separated HHLD Size 1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size 3 4+

(D)
229

242

164
68%

42
17%

36
15%

(E)
540

568

396
70%

89
16%

83
15%

(F)
689

676

508
75%

88
13%
gh

80
12%

(6)
335

326

235
72%

30
9%

61
19%
AFH

(H)
453

447

349
78%
akEg

43
10%

55
12%

GCSE/O

Education

No formal

Level/NVQ1l A Level or Degree/Mas qualification

2
m
593

592

447
76%

65
11%

80
14%

equivalent

o)
420

415

307
74%

a7
11%

61
15%

ters/PhD

(K)
709

715

529
74%

99
14%

86
12%

S
(L
295

295

204
69%

39
13%

53
18%
aik

... - ...find ways of reducing their living costs and bills
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...find ways of reducing their living costs and bills
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000 -
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+

(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] ()
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Should 1500 1487 598 196 134 928 559 452 441 308 150

74% 78% 77% 75% 77% 68% 70% 75% 80% 84%

FG AF F f AF g AGh AGH
Should not 241 250 86 23 29 138 112 95 83 36 15

12% 11% 9% 16% 12% 14% 15% 14% 9% 8%

bCe c 1 1]

Don’t know 276 280 81 35 17 132 147 102 67 41 13

14% 11% 14% 9% 11% 18% 16% 11% 11% 7%

BdEi ABDE HU

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/J (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...find ways of reducing their living costs and bills
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 y/o) y/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Should 1500 1487 426 1061 197 229
74% 76% 73% 72% 80%
AD
Should not 241 250 56 194 33 23
12% 10% 13% 12% 8%
E B
Don’t know 276 280 78 201 45 34
14% 14% 14% 16% 12%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...find ways of reducing their living costs and bills
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system
Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (B) (%] (D) (E) (P Q) (H) U} 0] (K) L (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Should 1500 1487 1044 197 208 1391 79 1031 652 439 1317 62 136 1099
74% 78% 70% 61% 74%  70% 73% 72% 77% 74% 84% 63% 79%
DL ACD D AgH a aj* AL
Should not 241 250 128 38 77 230 17 189 127 57 229 8 47 158
12% 10% 13% 23% 12% 15% 13% 14% 10% 13% 10% 22% 11%
BIM b ABC Al Al A * AM
Don’t know 276 280 159 47 58 257 17 187 126 74 224 4 33 139
14% 12% 17% 17% 14% 15% 13% 14% 13% 13% 6% 15% 10%
BJkM B B * M

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/ILA/I/K,A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...find ways of reducing their living costs and bills
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing A great nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heard of  amount heard of
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) Q) (H) U} 0) (K) O] (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Should 1500 1487 897 212 239 1359 43 830 369 1008 196 441 380 724 147
74% 89% 53% 75% 80% 37% 87% 60% 86% 52% 74% 70% 74% 63%
CFHIN ACD c AF AH A N
Should not 241 250 44 130 38 151 60 41 174 69 130 115 45 173 12
12% 4% 32% 12% 9% 51% 4% 28% 6% 35% 19% 8% 18% 5%
BEGILN ABD B AE AG Al AL AN
Don’t know 276 280 66 60 41 198 15 85 74 100 50 40 115 84 72
14% 7% 15% 13% 12% 13% 9% 12% 8% 13% 7% 21% 9% 31%
BEGIKM B B G 1 AK AM

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/},A/K/LLA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/j,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...find ways of reducing their living costs and bills
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose the benefit cap
removal of the  Support/oppose Support/oppose the benefit cap AT AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN the benefit cap AT AVERAGE EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CB8) £26,000 P/A (CB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (B) (o] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Should 1500 1487 897 325 1245 106 1169 139 1131 145 1190 123
74% 91% 54% 84% 44% 83% 55% 83% 59% 86% 47%
CEGIK AC AE AG Al AK
Should not 241 250 25 200 104 107 106 86 102 78 83 110
12% 3% 33% 7% 45% 8% 34% 8% 32% 6% 41%
BDFH) AB AD AF AH A
Don’t know 276 280 67 78 130 27 132 29 121 21 108 32
14% 7% 13% 9% 11% 9% 11% 9% 9% 8% 12%
BDFHI B J

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/I,A/I/K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/g,a/h/i,a/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...find new or alternative work or work more hours
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade
Unweighted

Base  Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 3544 4554 5575 AB C1 C2 D E
(A) (8 (© (@® (B (A (@ H O @O K (@ (M

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Should 1322 1312 650 662 192 244 249 227 399 383 354 311 199 66
65% 65%  65% 60% 68% 67% 60% 68% 72% 63% 69% 64% 41%
dgM DG Dg DG AlLM M alM M

Should not 322 329 172 157 49 47 50 75 108 81 87 68 48 44
16% 17% 15% 15% 13% 13% 20% 18% 15% 16% 15% 16% 27%

aEF Ef AlKL

Don’t know 373 376 177 199 80 69 71 73 82 69 122 69 64 52
19% 18%  20% 25% 19% 19% 19% 14% 13% 22% 15% 21% 32%

HI AefgH H H H IK 1k AlKL

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...find new or alternative work or work more hours
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Region
Yorkshire South (Eng)
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands — exc-
Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East London Wales Scotland North (Eng) (Eng) London
(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) () (H) U} (0] (K) O] (™M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Should 1322 1312 52 158 114 124 97 126 111 183 179 56 112 324 347 294
65% 59% 68% 63% 67% 63% 67% 63% 67% 67% 55% 65% 65% 66% 66%
K * K K k K K k K k
Should not 322 329 17 30 28 36 27 26 31 35 43 20 37 74 90 66
16% 19% 13% 15% 20% 18% 14% 18% 13% 16% 20% 21% 15% 17% 15%
* cl ci Cglmo
Don’t know 373 376 19 44 40 24 29 36 34 55 46 25 24 103 89 89
19% 22% 19% 22% 13% 19% 19% 19% 20% 17% 25% 14% 21% 17% 20%
e e* El el ELn El El

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f/a/h/i/i/k/l/m/n/o Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

Should

Should not

Don’t know

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total

Unweighted

Base

2017

2017

1322

322

373

Total
(A)

2017

2017

1312
65%

329
16%

376
19%

Marital Status

Married/
Living as

Married Single

(8)
984

971

663
68%

152
16%

156
16%

(€
804

804

494
61%

132
16%

179
22%
ABd

Widowed /
Divorced /

Household Size

Separated HHLD Size 1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size 3 4+

(D)
229

242

155
64%

46
19%

41
17%

(E)
540

568

362
64%

99
17%

106
19%

(F)
689

676

436
64%

121
18%

120
18%

(6)
335

326

212
65%

46
14%

68
21%

(H)
453

447

301
67%

64
14%

82
18%

GCSE/O

Education

No formal

Level/NVQ1l A Level or Degree/Mas qualification

2
m
593

592

374
63%

92
16%

125
21%

equivalent

o)
420

415

275
66%

65
16%

75
18%

ters/PhD

(K)
709

715

481
67%

119
17%

115
16%

S
(L
295

295

181
61%

53
18%

61
21%

... - ..find new or alternative work or work more hours
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Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...find new or alternative work or work more hours
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000 -
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] ()
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Should 1322 1312 537 173 120 830 481 375 383 286 142
65% 70% 68% 67% 69% 59% 58% 65% 74% 80%
FG AF F F AF G AGH AGH
Should not 322 329 108 32 37 177 152 129 113 42 20
16% 14% 13% 21% 15% 19% 20% 19% 11% 11%
Ij BCE BCE Al 1}
Don’t know 373 376 120 49 22 191 185 144 95 57 16
19% 16% 19% 12% 16% 23% 22% 16% 15% 9%
bDeil d ABDE AHI J j

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/J (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...find new or alternative work or work more hours
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin (Under 18
Total household (Under 18 y/o) y/o)
At least one
child No children
presentin  presentin
Unweighted the the
Base Total household household 1 2+
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Should 1322 1312 379 933 174 204
65% 68% 64% 63% 72%
AD
Should not 322 329 84 245 46 38
16% 15% 17% 17% 13%
Don’t know 373 376 97 279 55 43
19% 17% 19% 20% 15%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...find new or alternative work or work more hours
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system
Important to working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree

(A) (B) ) (D) (E) (R (G) (H) 0} 0) (K) (O] (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Should 1322 1312 935 178 165 1226 72 894 537 404 1146 60 118 972

65% 70% 63% 48% 65% 64% 64% 59% 71% 65% 81% 54% 70%

DGHL ACD D H AGH A* AL
Should not 322 329 179 46 96 303 24 262 182 62 312 8 53 218

16% 13% 16% 28% 16% 21% 19% 20% 11% 18% 11% 24% 16%

Bl ABC Al Agl A * AM

Don’t know 373 376 217 58 82 349 17 250 186 104 312 6 46 206

19% 16% 21% 24% 19% 15% 18% 21% 18% 18% 9% 21% 15%

BIKM b AB aG k * M

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/ILA/I/K,A/L/M (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h/i,a/i/k.a/l/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to... - ...find new or alternative work or work more hours
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing A great nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndto Agree Disagree ndto Agree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heard of  amount heard of
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) Q) (H) U} 0) (K) O] (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539 981 232
Should 1322 1312 818 168 200 1206 41 774 291 939 151 400 319 632 130
65% 81% 42% 63% 71% 35% 81% 47% 80% 40% 67% 59% 64% 56%
CFHILN ACD c AF AH A L N
Should not 322 329 73 158 57 219 58 69 206 92 155 134 78 219 20
16% 7% 39% 18% 13% 49% 7% 33% 8% 41% 22% 14% 22% 9%
BEGIN ABD B AE AG Al AL AN
Don’t know 373 376 115 76 60 283 19 113 121 146 69 62 142 131 81
19% 11% 19% 19% 17% 16% 12% 20% 12% 18% 10% 26% 13% 35%
BGIKM B B G 1 AK AM

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/},A/K/LLA/M/N (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/j,a/k/l,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q14. For each of these please indicate whether you think households living in social housing whose housing benefit has been reduced because they have more bedrooms than they need should or should not be prepared to

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total

Unweighted
Base
Unweighted Base 2017
Weighted Base 2017
Should 1322
Should not 322
Don’t know 373

Total
(A)

2017

2017

1312
65%
CEGIK

329
16%
BDFHJ

376
19%
BDFHIJ

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose Support/oppose the benefit cap
removal of the  Support/oppose the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spare room the benefit cap IN AT £26,000 P/A AT AVERAGE  EXPLANATION(CB
subsidy PRINCIPLE (CBS) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)

Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U] 0 (K)

1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258

989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265

825 248 1130 79 1057 121 1021 120 1086 85
83% 41% 76% 33% 75% 48% 75% 49% 79% 32%

AC AE AG Al AK

56 235 155 122 170 90 151 95 128 137

6% 39% 10% 51% 12% 35% 11% 39% 9% 52%
AB AD AF AH A)

108 120 194 40 181 44 182 29 167 43

11% 20% 13% 16% 13% 17% 13% 12% 12% 16%
B f i

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/IA/I/K (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/afi/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

... - ..find new or alternative work or work more hours
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Q15. Which group do you consider you belong to?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

White - English / Welsh / Scottish / Northern Irish / British

White - Irish

White - Gvosv or Irsh Traveller

White - Anv other White backeround

Mixed - White and Black Caribbean

Mixed - White and Black African

Mixed - White and Asian

Mixed - Anv other Mixed / multiole ethnic backeround

Asian - Indian

Asian - Pakistani

Asian - Bangladeshi

Asian - Chinese

Asian - Anv other Asian backeround

Black - African

Black - Caribbean

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
315t May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Total Gender

Unweighted

Base  Total Male Female 1624
w ® © ©

2017 2017 1001 1016 322

2017 2017 999 1018 322

3 3 2 1 -
65 64 14 50 6
3% 1% s% 2%
o a8

7 8 5 3 2
P

"

4 4 31 -
H 5 2 3 1
7 71 s 2

28 2 18 10 s
m % 1% 2%

13 s 7 2
% 1% 1% 1%

n ]

1 2 - 2 2
PO

n

o 9 s a4 -
. oaw e .

4 3 3 1 -
8 I 1

Black - Anv other Black / African / Caribbean backsround 2 2 - 2 1

Arab - S - - .

Any other ethnic zroup. 7 7 s 2 1
% e *

Refused 22 % 15 11 6
% 1% 1% 2%
X 3

White 1886 1878 927 951 294
93% 93% 93%  91%
[

BME 109 13 s6 s6 22
6% 6% 6% 7%

1000

2534

355

360

Aze

3548

373

370

as-54.

376

376

5575
)
591

589

568
96%
aotr

578
98%
A0F

a8
[0
516

Social Grade

a
0]
580

563

@

aaa

aa8

a12
92%
m

ity

m)
159

162
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Q15. Which group do you consider you belong to?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
315t May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Total
Unweighted

Base  Total NorthEast
) ®
Unweighted Base 017 2017 %0
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87
White - Enalish / Welsh / Scottish / Northern Irsh / British 1804 1797 80
s9% 9%
) »
White - Irish 14 14 -
1% -
White - Gyosv or Irish Traveller 3 3 -
White - Anv other White backeround 65 64 3
3% %
B .
Mixed - White and Black Caribbean 7 8 -
Mixed - White and Black African 4 4 -
Mixed - White and Asian s 5 2
. %

ACoE(GlimNo*
Mixed - Anv other Mixed / multiole ethnic backeround 7 7 -
Asian - Indian 2 2 -
1% -
Asian - Pakistani 13 12 -
1% -
Asian - Baneladeshi 1 2 -
Asian - Chinese fl s 1
. 1%
Asian - Anv other Asian background 4 3 -
Black - African 8 9 -
Black - Caribbean 1 15 -
1% -
Black - Anv other Black / African / Caribbean backeround 2 2 -
Arab - - -
Anv other ethic eroun 7 7 -
Refused 2 2 2
1% 2%
e @
White 1886 1878 8
0% 9an
) »
BME 00 13 3
6% a%
a .

North West Humberside West Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West South East

Ipsos MORI
Yorishire
and
© ©
230 180
233 182
220 167
94% 92%
sein )
1 1
. 1%
6 1
% 1%
3 s
% %
ko
2 1
% .
°
2
1%
1 .
1% -
1
1%
. 4
- %
c
26 169
7% 3%
A0t )
7 9
% 5%
1001

G)
181

4
2%
Acdighivo

1
1%

ACEGHKLMNO

(G}
150

150

(©
189

Reion

()
180

177

o
m

m

reater
London
o
264

267

Acemno

28
8%

a1
15%
ABCDRFGHKLMNO

Wales Scotland North (Eng)

®
104

101

w
174

12

)
504

502

Midlands
(€ng)
)
520

526

‘South (Eng)
—exc-
London
©

289
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Ipsos MORI
Q5. Which group do you consider you belong to?
Al Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Marital status Household Size
Married/ Widowed / GesE/0
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/Nva1
Base  Total Married Single Sevarated HHLOSize1 HHLDSize2 HHLDSize3 4+
[ C] © ® ® © @ w
Unweighted Base 2007 207 984 804 229 540 689 35 a3 593
Weighted Base 007 207 9n 84 242 568 676 26 w7 592
‘White - English / Welsh / Scottish / Northern Irish / Britsh 1804 1797 877 704 26 506 617 88 387 56
89% 90% 8% 8% 89% 91% % 7% 9%
x e H A
White - Irish 14 w7 3 4 5 5 - 4 B
w1 2% 1% 1% - % 1%
White - Gyosv or Iish Traveller 3 3 - 2 1 - 3 - 1 -
b 6
White - An other White backeround 65 6 3 2 9 21 2 6 B
E I ] % % % % %
m
Mixed - White and Black Caribbean 7 8 1 6 1 4 2 - 2 4
. L} . 1% . - % 1%
b
Mixed - White and Black African 4 4 2 2 - 2 - 2 - 2
. . . . . . w - .
n
Mixed - White and Asian B 5 2 3 - 2 1 1 1 2
Mixed - Anv other Mixed / mltiole ethnic backeround 7 7 2 3 2 2 3 1 1 1
. . . % . . . . .
b
Asian - Indian 3 8 w0 1 2 5 8 1B 1
w1 2% . . 1% % .
i o
Asian - Pakistani 13 2 s B 2 3 1 2 6 4
w1 1% 1% 1% . w1
*
Asian - Bangladeshi 1 2 - 2 - - - - 2 2
Asian - Chinese 9 9 6 4 - 2 3 3 2 1
oo . . . PR .
Asian - Anv other Asian backaround 4 3 3 1 - 1 2 1 - 1
Black - African 8 9 6 1 2 2 2 3 1 -
O O % B B PR .
Black - Caribbean 14 5 4 on - 7 3 1 4 3
m ot 1% - 1% . . m 1%
w
Black - Anv other Black / African / Caribbean backaround 2 2 - 2 - - 1 - 1 -
Araby - - - - - - - - - -
Anv other ethnic erouo 7 7 2 3 2 B - 2 1 2
. . . 1% 1% - FOR .
b . ¢
Refused 2 ) 2 B 6 8 7 8
m% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% W% % 1%
b et
White 1886 1878 915 733 229 532 647 0 404 560
3% 9% 9% 9% 4% %% 0% o1% 9%
@k c 0 A «
BME 09 13 4 s un 31 2 w3 3
&% s 7% 5% 5% % % sk 4%
v b e *

Education

No formal
Alevelor Degree/Mas qualification

eauivalent
o
420

ters/PhD
®
709

715

603
8%

w
295

295

279
95%
K

290



Home
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Ipsos MORI
Q15. Which group do you consider you belong to?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
otal Emolovment status Income
Unweighted Self-  ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base  Total Fulltime Parttime Emoloved WORKING WORKING £19.999 £34.999 £54.999 £55.000+
® ® © ©) (® ] [CIC] 0] )
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 189 828 638 5% 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 199 818 648 591 385 178
‘White - English / Welsh / Scottish / Norther rish / British 1804 1797 673 28 155 1056 741 s 529 385 161
so% s8%  90%  86% 88% o1%  90%  90%  90%  90%
w
White - Irish 1 w4 1 2 8 6 3 4 4 2
% 1% % % 1% % B 1% 1% 1%
‘White - Guosv or Irish Traveller 3 3 2 1 - 3 - 3 - 1 -
¢
White - Anv other White backeround 65 64 31 7 6 45 19 2 12 1 8
3% 4% 3% a% % 2% %% % 5%
¢ ‘ " "
Mixed - White and Black Caribbean 7 8 a - - 4 5 4 1 - 1
* * - - . 1% 1% . - 1%
Mixed - White and Black African 4 4 4 - - 4 - - 3 1 -
Bt - - B - - 1% B -
3 ¢ .
Mixed - White and Asian 5 5 2 - 2 a 1 1 3 1 -
N N . % . N . . . .
v
Mixed - Anv other Mixed / muitiole ethnic backeround 7 7 2 1 1 4 3 1 4 2 -
. . N 1% . N . 1% 1% .
Asian - Indian 28 8 10 7 3 19 9 4 9 1 3
% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% % %
¢ 6
Asian - Pakistani 13 o3 2 2 7 B 7 3 2 -
% % % 1% % 1% . . -
Asian - Bangladeshi 1 2 - - - - 2 - 2 - -
Asian - Chinese 9 9 5 2 1 7 2 2 1 3 -
) % % 1% . . . 1% -
Asian - Anv other Asian backeround 4 3 2 - - 2 2 3 - - 1
N N . . . N . . . 1%
n
Black - African 8 9 3 1 2 6 2 2 3 - 1
. . . % 1% . . 1% - 1%
[
Black - Caribbean 1 57 3 1 1 5 6 6 1 1
% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% . 1%
Black - An other Black / African / Caribbean backaround 2 2 1 - - 1 1 1 - - -
Arab - - - - - - - - - - -
Anv other ethnic aroup. 7 7 4 - 1 s 2 2 4 - -
) - % . . . 1% - -
Refused 2 % 8 1 3 n 1 2 6 1 -
% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% . 1% . -
o
White 1885 1878 711 237 163 112 766 613 546 363 1
o3% 9% 9w 9% 93% 94%  9s% 9% 4% 96%
n
BME 100 13 a5 16 13 74 38 33 39 7n 7
6% 6% 6% % 6% 5% % 7% 5% %

Minimum pase: 1001
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Q15. Which group do you consider you belong to?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweiehted Base

Weichted Base

White - Enelish / Welsh / Scottish / Northern rish / Britsh

White-rish

White - Guosy or Iish Traveller

White - Aoy ther White backeround

Mixed - White and Black Caribbean

Mt White and Biack Afrcan

Mixed - White and Asian

Miect - Anw other Mised / mie ethnic backoround

Asian - ndian

Adan - Pakistant

Asian - Baneladeshi

Adan- Chinese.

Asian - A other Asian backeround

Black- African

Black - Carbbean

Black - Any other Black / Afrcan / Caribbean backsround

Arab

Anv other ethnic arouo.

Refused

white

Total

Unweighted
3

2017
2017

1800

1886

Total
®
2017

2017

Presence of chidrenin
household (Under 18 v/o)

Atleastone Nochildren

childpresent
inthe
household
®
sss

560

presentin
e
household
@
162

157

1327

Number of
childrenin
sehold
(Under 18
o)
12
© ®
29 286
25 285
a1 20
4% 8%
1
o

1
@
%
-2
S
PRI
o
PRI
1
0 s
T
> s
™ om
-2
%
'
PRI
3 3
%%
s 2
1%
2
™ -
1
s a3
Pt
2u2 256
8% 90%
w2
10% 9%

202
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Ipsos MORI
Q5. Which group do you consider you belong to?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system
Importantto  working
have benefits as  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Recelving benefits safetvnet oresent
‘Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Ownerfoceu Universal  No benefits
Base  Total  oier  PrivateRent SocialRent White BME Anvbenefits Credit received Aeree Disssree Aeree Disasree
® ® © ©  ® ® © ) o [ R U]
Unweichted Base 07 2017 1am 276 2 16 109 1419 a0 s0 w2 20 16
Weiehted Base o7 07 1m 22 W e om0 05 s0 w0 75 a6 16
White - Enclish / Welsh / Scottish / Northern Irsh / Britsh w04 w7 126 2 w5 wer - 183 a10 a6 1582 6 193 1246
s om% 2% B% 9% - o15% 0% B B BTH 8% B9%
@ a < " m ' .
White - rish u u 0 3 - oo i s s noo Y
™ ™ ™ - - % % m o 1% %
White - Gvosy or Irish Traveller 3 3 1 - 3 ER 3 3 1 2 1 3
. . . % . . N . . om - N
5 " e
White - Anv other White backsround & & 2 u 7 - 0 % 2 s 3 o8 @
a% I % ® oW - 2 % & o e %
s ™ " . s .
Mixed - White and Black Caribbean 7 s - 3 B S 6 s 2 s - s
. - 5% 5% o™ . 1% . . - - .
o » N s .
Mixed - White and Black African a s - s - - 2 1 2 a - 1 3
. . % . C |- . . . . . . .
Mixed - White and Asian B s 4 - 1 - 2 1 3 4 - 4
. . . . i . N . . . .
Mixed - An ather Mixed / multiole ethnic backeround 7 7 s - B - s s B 7 - > 3
. . . % - N . B . JN [PV
Asian- Indian 2 2% 20 s 2 o 1 9 n 1 2 ERT)
5% 5% 1 5% ) 1% o m o % 1%
@ s o .
Adian- Pakistani " ” 0 1 - - i " B 0o 1 7
™ % . - Souw 3 . - . .
Asian - Baneladeshi 1 2 - - 2 -2 2 - 2 - -
. . . . o . . . . .
Adan- Chinese a a 7 - - - a 4 & PR 1 7
. ™ - - 1 . 1% . w - .
Asian - Anv other Asian backeround . 3 1 3 - S 1 - 3 3 - 3 -
. . % . oo . . . Cow -
secim a0 e scn —
Black- African s 9 5 1 2 s 5 7 1 5 - 6
. . . 1% B 1% ™% . . - - .
Black- Caribbean 1 15 6 4 6 - 1 n 2 B - ERT)
5% . I 19 Somw o 1% . w - m
w b » e B .
Black- Anv other Black / Afican / Caribbean backeround 2 2 1 - 1 -2 1 1 1 2 - 2
. B . B - B . B N . B N
Acab - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Anv other ethnic eroun 7 7 3 1 2 - 5 s 2 7 - 2 6
. . . 1% - . ™% . . Sow
Refused 2 2% n - 6 - - 1 B 7 a1 S
5% 5% - 19 - - 1% 1% m % 1% 5%
White 18 178 1259 260 EITRT 123 a3 s5 2 0 200 1306
o o o2% % o - oa% 93% 0% o oa% o 9%
. ns " " .
ame 109 m 6 2 2% -om e 2 n ® 4 1w 7
% % % ™ ©o00% s &% ™ s s % s
sc - s . .
(40w ormutoe vt

M sas: 30 ot as: 1001



Q15. Which group do you consider you belong to?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweiehted Base

Weiehted Base

White - Enelish / Welsh / Scottsh / Northern rish / Brtish

White - Irsh

‘White - Gvosv or Irish Traveler

‘White - Anv other White backeround

Mixed - White and Black Caribbean

Mixed - White and Black African

Mixed - White and Asian

Mixed - Anv other Mixed / multiole ethnic backeround

Asian - Indian

Asian - Pakistani

Asian - Baneladeshi

Asian - Chinese

Asian - Anv other Asian background

Black - African

Black - Caribbean

Black - Any other Black / African / Caribbean background

Arab

Anv other ethnic groun

Refused

White

Total
Unweighted
Base
2017

2017

1804

1886

109

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Politiians should do more
dlaimants
‘Generosity of benefits svstem  should have benefits cut _ unemoloved are too hich soendine
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te strongly/Te
Too  generous Strongly/Te  ndto  Strongly/Te  ndto  Strongly/Te  ndto
Total cenerous enoueh Aboutright ndtoAeree Disazree ndtoAeree Disazree ndtoAeree  Disagree
[CRENC] © (©) (® ® © ) U 1]
017 1018 3% 319 1714 14 057 610 191 369
2017 1006 402 317 1708 18 956 618 u7 376
a7 e 343 285 1530 106 857 sa2 1068 320
so%  e1%  ES% s0% 20% 20% 20% 8% 1% 6%
o e '
uw s 1 1 1 - s 3 2 -
® 1% . . % - % . % -
i
3 3 3 - - 2 - 3
. 1% . - - . - %
s 6 a
6 31 13 10 s1 3 2 19 E 2
% % 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
s 1 4 1 5 - a B 3 3
N . 1% . . . . % . %
4 2 2 a - a - 3 1
. . 1% . . . . . .
s 2 2 3 1 1 3 2 2
. . . . % . . . %
7 2 3 2 a 2 1 B 3 2
. . 1% 1% . 2% . % . %
® 16 s 4 21 2 15 B 7 6
m 2% 1% 1% % 2% % % % %
FER 6 4 5 1 2 6 a 2
m 1% 1% . % . % . %
» . 6
2 2 - - - 2 - 2
b “
s 7 3 s - 7 3 7 2
© o 1% % - % . % %
3 1 2 3 - 1 1 1 1
. . 1% . . . . . .
s B 1 1 9 - 6 1 3 1
Lt . . % - % . . .
15 2 s 4 15 - a 1 B 7
m 1% 1% % - . 2% . 2%
3 s s a6 w
2 2 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
7 a 1 6 1 a 2 6 1
. . . . % N . % .
% 10 7 3 20 2 8 9 10 7
%1% % 1% 1% % 1% 2% 1% 2%
1878 951 360 296 1597 109 898 566 113 338
93% 9% 90% 9% 93% 93% 94% 92% 95% 90%
o . " ,
13 4 35 18 o 7 50 a3 54 31
6% 5% % % 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 8%
" w

Awareness of the
Benefit Can
Heard of,

know,
Agreat  nothing

deal/fair about/Never
amount  heard of
« ©
594 536
596 539
527 an
8% 9%
6 1
% .
1
7 1
3% 3%
3 .
% -
'
1 2
1 1
a 1
% .
10 1
% %
3 3
% %
2
2 a
. %
2 2
1 4
. %
B B
% %
4 .
% -
9 9
1% 2%
550 495
9% 92%
E 35
6% 6%

Awareness of removal
of the spare room

know
Agreat  nothing
deal/fair about/Never
amount  heard of
M) [
75 231
81 23
869 192
9% 3%
s 2
1% 1%
1 1
. 1%
3 s
3% %
6
1%
3 1
3 1
s
1%
2 s
1% a%
6 4
1% %
. 2
- 1%
1 3
. 1%
2 2
. 1%
8 1
1% .
8 1
1% .
1
s
1%
10 8
1% 3%
o1 200
93% 87%
60 2
% 10%

204
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Ipsos MORI
Q15 Which group do you consider you belong to?
Al Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose
removal of the  Support/oppose  the benefit cap  the benefit cap AFTER
spareroom the benefitcap IN AT£26000P/A  ATAVERAGE EXPLANATION(CB
Total i PRINCIPLE (CB8) (ca9) INCOME (CB9a) 10
Unweighted
Base  Total Suovort Oboose Suboort Opoose Suoport Oppose Suboort Opoose Subbort Oboose
W ® © ©® ® ® @ W m n K
Unweiehted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 142 234 1418 253 1360 244 139 258
Weiehted Base 2017 2017 89 602 1473 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
White - Enelish / Welsh / Scottsh / Northern Irish / Brtish 1804 1797 878 546 1343 206 184 217 1239 201 1256 226
so% BI%  O1%  O1% 8%  91%  8S% 1%  E2%  91%  BS%
o 2 2 N x
White - Irsh 14 w10 2 2 1 1 3 12 1 13 1
T moo 1% 1% %+ 1% ¢
‘White - Gvosv or Irish Traveler 3 ER 3 2 1 2 - 2 1 2 1
. ®m . m . ® o 1%
‘White - Anv other White backeround 65 6 3 1 4 6 38 8 EC O U] s
% 4% 2% 3% 3% % % 3% 4% 3% 3%
Mixed - White and Black Caribbean 7 s 3 2 B 1 6 1 a 1 s 2
P . . m . . . w1
Mixed - White and Black African a a3 - 3 1 3 - 1 2 2 2
P . . . . w1
Mixed - White and Asian 5 s 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2
.. . . ®o % . ® o 1
° v " i
Mixed - Anv other Mixed / multiole ethnic backeround 7 7 2 s a 2 4 2 1 3 3 2
L TR ®o % . ® o 1
" b w
Asian - Indian 2 ® 1 6 54 15 s 1 B 6 3
w2 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Asian - Pakistani 13 2 s 3 6 3 6 2 6 3 6 3
woo aw t ®o % . ® o 1
Asian - Baneladeshi 1 2 - 2 2 - 2 2 - 2
. . % - 1% % - 1%
Asian - Chinese s a7 2 6 2 7 2 7 1 7 2
T . ®o % % v 1% 1%
Asian - Anv other Asian background a 31 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
Black - African 8 s 4 3 a a 3 3 3 a 4
L U I m
Black - Caribbean 1 15 4 6 7 3 s 3 7 3 3 3
U %1% 1% * mo 1%
Black - Any other Black / African / Caribbean background 2 2 - 1 1 - 1 1 1
Arab PR - - - -
Anv other ethnic groun 7 73 2 B - s B - 4 1
Refused 2 % 10 a4 1 1 1 4 13 3 12 4
%% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
White 1886 1878 926 se2 1409 214 1336 227 1292 213 1314 237
93% oaw  93% 95  89%  95%  89%  95%  &7%  95%  89%
e 2 s w a
BME 109 13 s3 3% 59 25 62 24 S0 28 55 24
6% S 6% 4% 10% 4% 9% 4% 1% 4% 9%
o 0 A aw »




Home

Q16. Which of these applies to your home?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

It is being bought on a mortgage

It is owned outright

It is rented from the local authority

It is rented from a private landlord

It is rented from a Housing Association/Trust

Other

Refused

Owner/occupier

private rent

Social Rent

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013

Internal/Client Use Only

Gender

Male Female

(8)
1001

999

426
43%

238
24%

101
10%

142
14%

663
66%

142
14%

169

Ipsos MORI
Total
Unweighted

Base Total
(A)
2017 2017
2017 2017
780 827
41%

HLM

631 504
25%

DEFM

153 202
10%

ell

276 282
14%

Hk

136 141
7%

[

32 40
2%

9 20
1%

gk
1411 1331
66%

ELM

276 282
14%

Hk

289 343
17%

17%

©
1016

1018

401
39%

26%

100
10%

14%

74

22
2%

13

668
66%

141
14%

174
17%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/\/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

16-24
(D)
322

322

153
48%
AH

54
17%

13%

208
65%

41
13%

56
18%

25-34
(E)
355

360

157
43%

37
10%

26

96
27%
ADFGH

28

11
3%
gH

194
54%

96
27%
ADFGH

53
15%

Age

35-44
(F)
373

370

215
58%
ADEGH

27
7%

33

58
16%

242
65%

58
16%

55
15%

45-54
(6)
376

376

166
44%

81
21%

51
14%
AdEF

247
66%

45
12%

80
21%
AEFh

55-75
(H)
591

589

136
23%

305
52%
ADEFG

63

11%

42
7%

75%
ADEFG

42

98
17%

AB
U}
516

533

265
50%
AKLM

139
26%

13
2%

77
14%

14
3%

Social Grade
ca e D
0 K W
580 444 318
563 448 311
260 178 104
46% 40% 34%
AKM 1M M
148 124 73
26% 28% 23%
™M MM
31 62 51
6% 14% 16%
| AU Al
75 47 45
13% 10% 15%
k
32 33 28
6% 7% 9%
| | Ij
7 5 9
1% 1% 3%
9 - 2
2% - 1%
K k
408 301 177
73% 67% 57%
AM MM
75 47 45
13% 10% 15%
k
63 95 78
11% 21% 25%

Al

Al

(™M)
159

162

20
12%

20
13%

45
28%
AIKL

38
23%
AUKL

35
21%
AIKL

1%

1%

40
25%

38
23%
AIKL

80
49%
ALKL

296



Home

Q16. Which of these applies to your home?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Total Region
Yorkshire
Unweighted and West East

Base Total NorthEast North West Humberside Midlands Midlands EastAnglia South West South East
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U]

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272
It is being bought on a mortgage 780 827 34 109 58 78 59 85 70 128
41% 39% 47% 32% 43% 38% 45% 40% 47%
DJ N aDim Dj DJ anfim
It is owned outright 631 504 21 62 43 47 44 44 47 54
25% 24% 27% 24% 26% 28% 23% 27% 20%
i N i [ i
It is rented from the local authority 153 202 12 19 28 19 18 16 10 20
10% 14% 8% 15% 10% 11% 8% 6% 8%
ho Hio* ACGHIInO ho
It is rented from a private landlord 276 282 9 18 34 26 19 26 25 37
14% 10% 8% 19% 14% 12% 14% 14% 13%
c N abCMn c c c c
Itis rented from a Housing Association/Trust 136 141 6 20 10 10 6 14 18 29
7% 7% 8% 5% 5% 4% 7% 10% 11%
N f deFLN ADEFjkLmN
Other 32 40 1 5 4 4 5 4 6 4
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
N k k
Refused 9 20 4 - 5 - 4 - - -
1% 5% - 3% - 3% - - -
0 ACEGHIKmNO* aCEGHINO aCEGHINO
Owner/occupier 1411 1331 55 171 101 126 103 129 117 182
66% 63% 73% 56% 68% 67% 69% 66% 67%
J N AbDIMo Dj D Dj ) Dj
private rent 276 282 9 18 34 26 19 26 25 37
14% 10% 8% 19% 14% 12% 14% 14% 13%
c N abCMn c c c c
Social Rent 289 343 18 39 38 29 23 30 29 50
17% 21% 17% 21% 16% 15% 16% 16% 18%
* |
LFAC portions (5%): A/B/C/ /M/N/O (10%): Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Greater
London Wales Scotland North (Eng)

(0]
264

267

90
34%

69
26%

34
13%

47
18%
w™v

17
6%

2%

5
2%
Ceghlo

160
60%

47
18%
™

50
19%

(K)
104

101

43
43%

24
24%

[C]
174

172

73
2%
0j
49
29%

16
9%

22
13%

4%

1%

122
71%
DJ

22
13%

23
14%

(M)

504

502

201
40%

126
25%

59
12%

62
12%

Ceghlo

327
65%

62
12%

95
19%

Midlands

(Eng)
(N)
520

526

222
42%

135
26%

53
10%

70
13%

357
68%

70
13%

81
15%

South (Eng)
—exc-
London

(0)
451

449

198
44%
DJ

101
23%

31

61
14%

47
11%
ADEFkLmN

10
2%

299
67%
Dj

61

14%

78
17%

297



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q16. Which of these applies to your home?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / GCSE/O No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / Level/NVQ1l AlLevel or Degree/Mas qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLDSize1l HHLD Size2 HHLDSize3 4+ 2 equivalent  ters/PhD s
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] 0 (K) [C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
It is being bought on a mortgage 780 827 410 345 72 199 227 155 246 208 186 322 111
41% 42% 43% 30% 35% 34% 48% 55% 35% 45% 45% 38%
DEFI D D AEF AEFG i all
It is owned outright 631 504 291 154 60 123 257 64 61 142 102 183 77
25% 30% 19% 25% 22% 38% 20% 14% 24% 25% 26% 26%
CGH AC c H AEGH H
It is rented from the local authority 153 202 85 79 37 71 59 28 44 94 36 33 39
10% 9% 10% 15% 12% 9% 9% 10% 16% 9% 5% 13%
K ABC Fg AK K iK
It is rented from a private landlord 276 282 118 130 34 115 80 42 45 78 56 125 24
14% 12% 16% 14% 20% 12% 13% 10% 13% 13% 17% 8%
HL 8 AFGH L L AL
Itis rented from a Housing Association/Trust 136 141 50 59 33 39 42 23 37 58 23 26 35
7% 5% 7% 14% 7% 6% 7% 8% 10% 6% 4% 12%
bK b ABC AK AIK
Other 32 40 15 21 4 13 8 8 12 8 9 19 4
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1%
f
Refused 9 20 2 15 2 7 4 7 2 4 2 7 7
1% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
B a8 b Fh ail
Owner/occupier 1411 1331 701 499 131 322 484 219 307 350 289 505 187
66% 72% 62% 54% 57% 71% 67% 69% 59% 70% 71% 64%
cDEI ACD D AE E E | AL
private rent 276 282 118 130 34 115 80 42 45 78 56 125 24
14% 12% 16% 14% 20% 12% 13% 10% 13% 13% 17% 8%
HL B AFGH L L AL
Social Rent 289 343 134 138 70 110 101 51 81 151 59 59 73
17% 14% 17% 29% 19% 15% 15% 18% 26% 14% 8% 25%
BK b ABC F AK K AK

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/H,A/I/I/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/I Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q16. Which of these applies to your home?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

It is being bought on a mortgage

It is owned outright

It is rented from the local authority

It is rented from a private landlord

It is rented from a Housing Association/Trust

Other

Refused

Owner/occupier

private rent

Social Rent

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Total
Unweighted

(A) (8)
2017 2017 755

2017 2017 765

780 827 404
41% 53%

FG ACDeF

631 504 122

25% 16%

153 202 54
10% 7%
BdEN
276 282 124
14% 16%
o c
136 141 39
7% 5%
bDEN
32 40 16
2% 2%
9 20 4
1% 1%

1411 1331 527

66% 69%

FG F
276 282 124
14% 16%

o c
289 343 93
17% 12%

BDEI

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/\/) (10%): o/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

©
255

254

99
39%

88
35%
ABEf

187
74%
AF

25
10%

35
14%

Employment status

Self- ANY ANY NOT
(D) (E) (F)
179 1189 828
179 1199 818
75 579 248
42% 48% 30%
F ACF
60 271 233
34% 23% 29%
ABE B aBE
10 83 119
6% 7% 15%
ABCDE
24 173 109
13% 14% 13%
c
5 61 80
3% 5% 10%
ABDE
5 28 13
3% 2% 2%
- 4 16
- * 2%
ABCAE
136 850 482
76% 71% 59%
AbF AF
24 173 109
13% 14% 13%
c
15 143 200
8% 12% 24%

ABCDE

UPTO £20,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999

(6)
638

648

155
24%

151
23%

123
19%
AHI

125
19%
AHI

80
12%
AHI

2%

1%

305
47%

125
19%
AHU

203
31%
AH

(H)
598

591

247
42%

152
26%

54
9%

88
15%

399
68%

88
15%

96
16%

Income

(U]
388

385

238
62%

88
23%

326
85%

42
11%

2%

£35,000 -
£54,999  £55,000+

0
182

178

113
64%

46
26%

12

7%

1%

3%

159
90%

12
7%

299



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

Q16. Which of these applies to your home?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

It is being bought on a mortgage

It is owned outright

It is rented from the local authority

It is rented from a private landlord

Itis rented from a Housing Association/Trust

Other

Refused

Owner/occupier

private rent

Social Rent

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI

Total

Unweighted
Base

2017

2017

780

631

153

276

136

1411

276

289

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
2017

2017

282
14%

141
7%

17%

Presence of children in

household (Under 18 v/o)
At least one

child No children
presentin  presentin

the the
household  household
(B) ©
555 1462
560 1457
306 521
55% 36%
ac
49 456
9% 31%
B
60 141
11% 10%
82 200
15% 14%
51 90
9% 6%
c
9 32
2% 2%
4 16
1% 1%
354 977
63% 67%
82 200
15% 14%
111 232
20% 16%
c

Number of
children in
household
(Under 18
v/o)

(D)
269

275

21
8%

25

46
17%

31
11%
e

1%

46
17%

56
20%

(E)

286

285

300



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q16. Which of these applies to your home?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system
Important to working
have benefitsas  effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safety net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base Total pier Private Rent Social Rent White BME Any benefits Credit received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) () (H) (U] (0] (K) L (M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Itis being bought on a mortgage 780 827 827 - - 773 49 537 356 279 714 36 71 609
41% 62% - - 41%  44% 38% 39% 49% 40% 48% 33% 44%
o6l A AGH N AL
Itis owned outright 631 504 504 - - 486 12 378 144 119 452 17 61 347
25% 38% - - 26% 11% 27% 16% 21% 26% 23% 28% 25%
COFHI A AF AHI H -
Itis rented from the local authority 153 202 - - 202 186 13 162 135 33 176 9 27 121
10% - - 59% 10% 12% 12% 15% 6% 10% 12% 12% 9%
BCM ABC Al Acl - m
Itis rented from a private landlord 276 282 - 282 - 260 22 179 150 96 243 9 34 189
14% - 100% - 14% 20% 13% 17% 17% 14% 1% 16% 14%
806 ABD ae A6 AG -
Itis rented from a Housing Association/Trust 136 141 - - 141 128 10 122 105 16 132 1 21 82
7% - - 41% 7% 9% 9% 12% 3% 7% 2% 10% 6%
BCIkM ABC Al Acl Ak - Y
Other 32 40 - - - 37 3 24 15 15 36 - 1 33
2% - - - 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% - 1% 2%
8CDI - |
Refused 9 20 - - - 9 2 4 2 1 15 2 2 14
1% - - - * 2% * * 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
BCDEGH 3 AGH a
Owner/occupier 1411 1331 1331 - - 1259 61 915 499 398 1167 53 132 957
66% 100% - - 67% 54% 65% 55% 70% 66% 71% 61% 69%
COFH A AF H AGH - AL
private rent 276 282 - 282 - 260 22 179 150 96 243 9 34 189
14% - 100% - 14%  20% 13% 17% 17% 14% 1% 16% 14%
80G ABD ae A6 AG -
Social Rent 289 343 - - 343 314 24 284 239 49 308 10 48 204
17% - - 100% 17%  21% 20% 26% 9% 17% 14% 22% 15%
BCM ABC A Acl - AM

LFAOverlap formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/|A/I/K.A/L/M (10%): afb/c/d,ofe/f,a/a/h/ia/i/ka/i/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Q16. Which of these applies to your home?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

It is being bought on a mortgage

It is owned outright

It is rented from the local authority

Itis rented from a private landlord

It is rented from a Housing Association/Trust

Other

Refused

Owner/occupier

private rent

Social Rent

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Awareness of removal
of the spare room

subsidy
Heard of,
know

Agreat  nothing

amount  heard of

(™M)

25%

15%

197
20%

(N)
231

232

Ipsos MORI
Politicians should do
Some groups of claimants Benefits for the more to reduce benefits Awareness of the
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemployed are too high spending Benefit Cap
Heard of,
know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing
Unweighted Too generous Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to Strongly/Te nd to deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heard of
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] U] (K) [C]
2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536
2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 1177 376 596 539
780 827 493 109 109 713 36 466 200 556 110 230 228
41% 49% 27% 34% 42% 30% 49% 32% 47% 29% 39% 42%
COFHIM ACD c F AH N
631 504 285 80 83 435 28 242 143 335 79 160 114
25% 28% 20% 26% 25% 23% 25% 23% 28% 21% 27% 21%
a ac c N L
153 202 53 78 34 159 23 64 9 71 69 59 61
10% 5% 19% 11% 9% 19% 7% 16% 6% 18% 10% 11%
8GIn ABD 8 AE A6 A
276 282 107 69 56 232 16 112 98 137 67 87 86
14% 11% 17% 18% 14% 14% 12% 16% 12% 18% 15% 16%
Bgi a8 a8 G al
136 141 40 48 31 122 11 45 58 48 46 42 31
7% 4% 12% 10% 7% 10% 5% 9% 4% 12% 7% 6%
86! B a8 A6 A
32 40 19 12 4 33 4 18 15 20 6 1 9
2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
9 20 9 4 - 14 - 9 4 9 - 7 9
1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2%
dj d d i
1411 1331 778 190 192 1148 63 708 343 891 189 390 342
66% 77% 47% 60% 67% 54% 74% 55% 76% 50% 65% 63%
CdFHIM ACD c F AH N
276 282 107 69 56 232 16 112 98 137 67 87 86
14% 11% 17% 18% 14% 14% 12% 16% 12% 18% 15% 16%
Bgi aB a8 G al
289 343 93 126 65 281 34 109 158 119 114 101 93
17% 9% 31% 20% 16% 29% 11% 26% 10% 30% 17% 17%
BGIn ABD B AE A6 A

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/S,A/K/LA/M/N (10%): afb/c/d,0/e/f,0/a/b,0/i/i,0/k/\,a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

AN

302



Q16. Which of these applies to your home?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base

Weighted Base

It is being bought on a mortgage

It is owned outright

It is rented from the local authority

Itis rented from a private landlord

It is rented from a Housing Association/Trust

Other

Refused

Owner/occupier

private rent

Social Rent

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey

31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Support/oppose
removal of the
spare room
subsidy

Support/oppose
the benefit cap IN the benefit cap AT
PRINCIPLE (CB8) £26,000 P/A (CB9)

Support/oppose
Support/oppose the benefit cap AT

AVERAGE

INCOME (CB9a)

Support/oppose
the benefit cap
AFTER
EXPLANATION(CB

10)

Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose

(8)
1000

989

484
49%
AC

251
25%

139
14%

40
4%

1%

735
74%
AC

139
14%

10%

Ipsos MORI
Total
Unweighted

Base Total
(A)
2017 2017
2017 2017
780 827
41%

CEK

631 504
25%

ek

153 202
10%

8DhJ

276 282
14%

136 141
7%

80J

32 40
2%

9 20
1%

cd
1411 1331
66%

CEIK

276 282
14%

289 343
17%
BDfH)

(€
595

186
31%

148
25%

17%
AB

86
14%

11%
AB

2%

334
55%

14%

169
28%
AB

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H/I,A/)/K (10%): a/b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,a/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(D)
1492

1479

45%

190
13%

72
5%

30
2%

1066
72%
AE

190

13%

186
13%

(E)
234

240

61
25%

47
20%

53
22%

43
18%

108
45%

43
18%

85
35%

(F)
1418

1408

598
2%

379
27%

977
69%

184
13%

208
15%

(6)
253

255

99
39%

13%

8%

2%

159

63%

13%

56
22%

(H)
1360

1354

1%

956
71%
Al

13%

189
14%

1
244

244

1%

143
59%

U]
1396

1381

173
12%

69

26
2%

1%

1003
73%

173
12%

169
12%

(K)
258

265

75
28%

54
20%

48
18%
A

51
19%

31
12%
A

129
49%

51
19%
A

80
30%
Al

303



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q17. Can 1 just check do you or anyone in your household currently receive, or have you ever received, any of these state benefits or allowances? Your answers are completely confidential
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Gender Aze Social Grade
Unweighted
Base Total Male Female 1624 2534 3544 4554 5575 AB 1 @ D
w ® © © ® ® @ H o0 0 K o ™
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Child Benefit 668 664 305 359 159 108 144 116 137 186 168 148 118 45
33%  31% 3s%  S0%  30%  39%  31%  23%  35% 30% 33% 38% 28%
W B oameH W A W in am
Job Seekers Allowance (formerly unemployment benefit or Income.
Sunoort for unembloved eoole) 405 407 212 195 54 79 8 98 95 9% 113 9 66 36
0% 21% 9% 17% 22%  22% 26%  16%  18% 20% 21% 21% 22%
W o anson
Council Tax Benefit 77 399 180 219 S0 62 68 102 116 52 85 109 60 93
20%  18% 21%  16% 17%  18% 27%  20% 10% 1% 24% 19% S7%
@ b v a1
Child Tax Credit 383 385 180 206 100 80 107 76 23 83 104 8 8 29
19% 18% 20%  31%  22% 29% 20% 4%  15% 19% 20% 26% 18%
W AGH W AH W i aukm
State Retirement Pension 385 %6 155 211 6 13 5 14 38 9 92 117 48 18
8% 16% 21% 2% 4% 1% 4% S6%  17% 16% 26% 16% 11%
bDErGM @ [ P omEe m A
313 340 155 185 44 64 66 8 76 39 69 84 58 90
7% 16% 18%  14%  18% 18% 20%  13% 7% 12% 19% 19% 55%
o W Ao o Ak
Working Tax Credit 288 296 134 162 59 6 73 67 41 53 76 89 58 20
15% 13% 16%  18%  16% 20% 18% 7%  10% 14% 20% 19% 12%
W - Woomw ©am o am
252 252 126 126 42 24 39 63 84 45 46 52 40 69
129 13% 1% 13% 7% 1% 17%  14% 8% 8% 12% 13% 43%
o 3 e oa e [T
Income support 166 74 75 99 26 20 38 51 39 27 29 32 29 58
9% 8% 10% 8% 6% 10% 4% 7% 5% 5% 7% 9% 36%
o b o Aoen TS
Incaacitv Benefit or Severe Disablement Allowance 167 165 82 82 26 22 20 41 6 25 37 34 20 49
8% 8% 8% 8% 6% 5% 1% 9% 5% 7% 7% 6% 30%
" e i e
Emolovment and Suoport Allowance 122 125 60 64 20 19 18 44 20 13 26 21 24 41
6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5% 12% 3% 2% 5% 5% 8% 26%
W W Akt ' ok am
Attendance allowance 29 0 12 17 2 -3 1 24 s & 10 a4 4
%1% 2% 1% - 1%t 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
& =S i
‘Some other benefit for people with disabilties (e.g. Industrial Injuries
Benefit) 2 u 12 12 2 2 1 6 1 8 7 5 1 3
%1% 1% 1% 1% Y 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%t 2%
[ & L
Carer's Allowance 12 2 4 8 3 1 4 4 2 2 - a4
m% 1% 1% ¢ % 1% v v - 1% 2%
[ v [
Pension Credit 9 9 5 s - - - - 9 1 - 4 2 2
. | - - - S - 1% 1% 1%
A0FG P
Some other state benefit 1 un s s 2 31 1 4 6 1 1 - 3
W% 1% 1% 1% 1% * c% % vt - 2%
" .
None of these 560 570 306 264 84 139 118 118 111 179 18 106 79 19
28% 31% 26%  26% 39% 3% 31%  19% 34% 33%  24% 25% 12%
WMo c WooaofeHai W MM A M
Don't know 38 0 2 18 14 ¥ 5 6 1013 1B 4 5 s
2/ 2% 2% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
W woH  ARH H « «
Any benefits 1419 1407 671 736 224 207 246 252 477 341 364 338 227 138
0% 67% 72%  70% S8% 67% 67%  B1% 6% 65% 75% 73% 85%
o 5 i € £ aoers M
Anv benefits affected by Universal Credit 893 905 447 457 156 163 199 206 180 185 231 217 149 123
45%  4S%  4S%  48%  4S%  S4% S5%  31%  35% 41% 48% 48% 76%
W W WA s Cou Ak

100



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q17. Can 1 just check do you or anyone in your household currently receive, or have you ever received, any of these state benefits or allowances? Your answers are completely confidential
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Region
Yorkshire
Unweighted West
Base  Total NorthEast NorthWest Humberside Midiands Midlands EastAnglia SouthWest South East
) (®) © () (® G} (© ) U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2007 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 m
Weighted Base 017 2007 7 233 182 184 154 188 177 72
Child Benefit 668 664 35 8 56 61 63 63 65 88
3 40% 38% 31% 3% a1% 34% 37% 32%
) " n i adn ) il )
Job Seekers Allowance (formerly unemployment benefit or Income.
Sunoort for unembloved eoole) 405 407 2 a1 31 a5 35 43 33 52
2% 20% 18% 7% 4% 23% 23% 19% 19%
Council Tax Benefit 7 3% 15 39 aa 35 33 36 38 a9
0% 1% 7% 2% 19% 2% 19% 2% 18%
Child Tax Credit 383 385 17 a3 37 E 40 a4 43 a7
9%  20% 19% 20% 9% 26% 23% 25% 7%
) g i ' acim ) ain
State Retirement Pension 38 366 1 aa 2 38 30 2 38 a7
8% 13% 19% 16% 2% 10% 13% 2% 7%
e B e s b6
Housine Benefit (even if it is/was oaid directlv to the landlord) 313 340 16 31 E 31 2 27 E a8
7% 1% 13% 18% W% 6% 14% 18% 18%
Working Tax Credit 288 29 13 a2 27 27 30 25 35 33
1% 15% 18% 15% 5% 20% 13% 20% 12%
) i u ' ' u i aa i
22 252 1 35 16 2 18 2 2 32
0% 16% 15% 9% 2% 12% 1% 16% 12%
4 4 o
Income support 166 174 12 19 13 20 13 1 20 2
9% 14% 8% 7% 1% 9% 6% 1% 8%
ot o o
Incaacitv Benefit or Severe Disablement Allowance 167 165 8 2 15 12 1 18 2 13
8% 9% 10% 8% 7% 9% 10% 12% 5%
' . " i ' aito
Emolovment and Suooort Allowance 22 15 5 13 13 10 7 10 10 20
6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7%
Attendance allowance 29 30 - 4 3 4 s 3 a 2
1% - 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%
. i
‘Some other benefit for people with disabilties (e.g. Industrial Injuries
Benefit) 2 2 4 3 1 3 1 3 2 2
1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Acoimio*
Carer's Allowance 12 12 1 2 2 1 1 1 - 1
1% 1% 1% 1% . 1% 1% - .
Pension Credit 9 9 - - 2 3 - - - 2
. - - 1% 2% - - - 1%
. B Acahmo.
Some other state benefit 1 1 1 2 - 1 - - 2 1
1% 1% 1% - 1% - - 1% .
None of these s60 570 2 52 a9 a 36 54 49 89
8% 3% 2% 27% 4% 2% 29% 28% 33%
¢ o cet
Don't know 38 a0 - 5 10 4 - 6 - 6
2% - 2% 5% 2% - 3% - 2%
" . " e " H "
Any benefits 1419 1407 60 176 123 136 17 129 127 177
0% 68% 76% 67% 4% 76% 69% 72% 65%
) . adgio u ao )
Anv benefits affected by Universal Credit 893 905 39 108 8 8 79 84 79 17
as%  44% 46% 46% a9%  52% as% as% 43%
) . i i ' o
1000

Greater
London
0]

Wales
(K)

ciimo

Scotland North (Eng)

w
74

m)

Midiands

(Eng)
)

ctim

South (Eng)
—exe-
London
(0

as1

49

196
0%

305



Home

13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - Sth June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q17. Can 1 just check do you or anyone in your household currently receive, or have you ever received, any of these state benefits or allowances? Your answers are completely confidential

Al Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Child Benefit

Job Seekers Allowance (formerly unemployment benefit or Income.
Sunoort for unembloved eoole)

Council Tax Benefit
Child Tax Credit

State Retirement Pension

Housine Benefit (even if it is/was oaid directlv to the landlord)

Working Tax Credit

Income support

Incaacitv Benefit or Severe Disablement Allowance

Emolovment and Suooort Allowance

Attendance allowance

‘Some other benefit for people with disabilties (e.g. Industrial Injuries
Benefit)

Carer's Allowance

Pension Credit

Some other state benefit

None of these

Don't know

Any benefits

Anv benefits affected by Universal Credit

Total

Unweighted
Base

2017

2017

166

122

1419

Total
®)
2017

2017

664
33%
=

Marital Status Household Size

WMarried/ Widowed /

Living as Divorced /

Married Single Sevarated HHLDSize 1 HHLD Size 2 HHLD Size 3
® (@ © ®© ® ©
581 soa 229 540 689 335
971 soa 22 568 676 326
EZ SO O] 6 164 146
3% 26% 3% 1% 2% 5%
ne . € s
w18 m 134 124 59
8% 0% 1% 2% 18% 18%

apd o
159 16 s 145 127 51
6% 1% 3% 26% 19% 16%
sec AscH
08 134 m 2 59 o8
a% 1% 8% a% % 30%
c € s
w1 a9 76 9% 23 27
2% 6% 3% 17% 35% 8%
ae sec o At u
134 138 68 124 101 51
% 1% 2% 2% 15% 16%
b sec Asc
135 15 46 56 64 6
wk % 19% 10% 9% 19%
ase nes
16 86 0 53 o8 a2
% 1% 1% 9% 15% 13%
c €
6 77 2 55 58 2
% 10w 1% 10% 9% ™
o s
7% 66 2 w0 6 31
8 8% 9% % 9% 9%
"
s e 18 5 a 7
s% 8% 7% 8% % %
o » "
2 3 B 4 19 6
% v 2% 1% 3% 2%
c c sen u
5 6 3 5 1 1
% % 1% 1% 2% -
secn
6 B 1 1 s 4
% 1% 1% - 1% 1%
e
4 3 3 7 3 -
. . % 1% . .
e ot
s 4 2 2 3 1
. . 1% p 1% p
25 25 60 231 180 s
ux 2% 1% 27% 2%
™ s " "
s 3 - 10 9 12
% 4% - 2% 1% a%
s et
27 e 1m 327 84 236
% &% 7% 8% 2% 2%
ne ,c € e
aa e ue 233 247 165
4% ar% as% a1% 36% 1%

a
)
as3

aa7

359

aers
260

s

CSE/O

[0
593

Education

eauivalent
o
420

ters/PhD.
(K)
709

G No formal
Level/NVQ1 Alevelor Degree/Mas quaificatior
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13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - Sth June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q17. Can 1 just check do you or anyone in your household currently receive, or have you ever received, any of these state benefits or allowances? Your answers are completely confidential
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Emolovment status Income
Unweighted If- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35000-
Base  Total Fullime Parttime Emoloved WORKING WORKING £19.999 £34.999 54,999 £55.000+
w ® © © (® &) (© ) U] )
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2007 765 254 179 1199 818 618 591 385 178
Child Benefit 668 664 203 12 57 E 293 91 218 138 67
3% 2% aa% 31% 31% 3% 20% 3% 3% 38%
6 ABor 8 & 6 . .
Job Seekers Allowance (formerly unemployment benefit or Income.
Sunoort for unembloved eoole) 405 407 154 59 E 245 163 164 121 66 29
20% 0% 23% 18% 20% 20% 2% 20% 7% 16%
A
Council Tax Benefit 77 399 93 aa 29 166 233 256 86 23 10
0% 1% 17% 16% 14% 2% 30% 5% 6% 5%
Bk 6 necoE vy u
Child Tax Credit 383 s 115 61 29 205 180 138 139 63 2
9% 1%  20% 16% 7% 2% 2% 2% 6% 12%
B asde e u w
State Retirement Pension 385 366 59 67 a 167 199 w713 50 1
18% 8% 26% 23% 14% 2% 2% 19%  13% 8%
e nse & 8 nse n u i
Housine Benefit (even if it is/was baid directlv to the landlord) 313 30 80 38 2 143 198 220 72 2 7
7% 0% 15% 14% 12% a% 3% 12% 5% a%
B b secoe awy u
Working Tax Credit 288 29 99 a8 37 184 112 155 93 23 1
1% 13%  19% 20% 15% % 0% 16% 6% 6%
u aw aser o u
252 252 53 16 16 8 166 116 81 2 6
0% 7% 6% 9% 7% 0% 18% 1% 5% E
acen secoe awy u
Income support 166 s a9 16 1 75 99 101 40 19 H
% 6% 6% 6% 6% 0% 16% 7% 5% 3%
b [r i
Incaacitv Benefit or Severe Disablement Allowance 167 165 38 1 8 EY 107 79 51 1 3
8% 5% % 5% 5% 8% 1% 9% a% 1%
acen secoe awy u
Emolovment and Suoport Allowance 122 125 29 10 6 as 80 78 28 8 a
6% 4% % 3% a% 0% 1% 5% 2% 2%
B nscoE A '
Attendance allowance 29 30 8 s 1 13 16 15 s 7 -
% 1% 2% * 1% 2% % 1% % -
W i
‘Some other benefit for people with disabilties (e.g. Industrial Injuries
Benefit) 2 2 5 3 3 12 12 10 9 3 -
% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% -
Carer's Allowance 12 12 1 - - 1 1 3 s 1 -
1% * - - . 1% . 1% . -
€ Ance
Pension Credit 9 9 - 1 2 3 7 9 - - -
. - . 1% . 1% 1% - - -
b ™ ™ n
Some other state benefit 1 1 2 2 - 4 7 2 3 s -
1% * 1% - . 1% . 1% 1% -
e
None of these 560 570 334 a 54 433 137 19 160 122 75
2% 4a%  18% 30% 36% 7% 18% 7% 3% 4%
o6 acoer o ac s acn acn
Don't know 38 w0 13 3 - 17 2 1 s s 3
% 2% 1% - 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
@ fl o
Any benefits 419 1407 417 206 125 749 658 519 42 238 100
70% 5% 81% 70% 62% 8% 80%  72%  62%  S6%
B Asoe B 5 ag0E A u
Anv benefits affected by Universal Credit 893 905 285 123 7 482 an 399 267 121 52
as% 3% 49% 1% 40% S2%  62%  4S%  31%  29%
e o T u




13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
315t May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only.

Ipsos MORI
Qi7. canl ., or have you ever received, any of Your answers
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Number of
childrenin
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18v/o)  vio)
Atleastone No children
child presen  presentin
Unweighted inthe he
Base  Total household household 1 2+
®w e @ ® ®
Unweichted Base 017 207 sss ue2 269 286
Weiehted Base 07 017 se usT 275 28
Child Benefit 68 664 399 65 189 210
VI w69 7a%
¢ ac I
Job Seekers Allowance (formerly unemployment benefitor Income.
Suaport for unemoloved eoplel w0s a7 102 s a9 s
0% asx u% 18% 19%
Council Tax Benefit a1 s s s
% 2% % 2% a%
Child Tax Credit W oaws ow @ e
1% s &% as% 5%
State Retirement Pension w6 13 EE R
W% % wx W 1%
it m w0 e » om s
% ax 1% 23% 19%
Workine Tax Credit 2 206 159 w7 .
FE o% 2% 31%
¢ s Aoa
Disability iving allowanes (mobilty r care comnanent<) w 0w m o 9w
n% ux % % %
Income suavart w6 s m % 2
E s 10% 9%
Incanacity Renefit r Severe Disablement Allowance W oes s W onon
® s % s% 4%
Emolovment and Sugoart Allowance m s s @7 15 on
o 5% % s ax
Astendance allowance » w0 4 % [
m % % 1% 1%
b
Some
Benefil 2 2 4 2 13
w1 o
Carer’s Allowance 1 2 1 n 1
1% . Wt
Pension Credit ? s - 9 o -
. W -
b
Some ather sate benefit n n 3 s 21
% . mw % v
Nane of these s0 s 68 s % 3
w6 1% % 1% 1%
Don'tknow E W 14 % 10 4
W % % 1%
An benefits we 4w 29 29 29
0% sk % E3% 8%
An benefis affected by Universal Credit 83 o5 38 57 165 193
% ea% 3 6% 6%




13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
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Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI

Q17. Can | just check do you or anyone in your  or i
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total
Unweighted Owner/occu
Base  Total
2]
Unweighted Base 207 2017 1em
Weighted Base 07 2017 1331
Child Benefit 668 664 ass
3% 3a%
a ac
Job Seekers Allowance (formerly unemployment benefit o Income
Sunoort for unemoloved oeoolel 405 a07 23
20% 18%
Council Tax Benefit Bl 399 136
20% 10%
Child Tax Credit 383 385 21
19% 7%
State Retirement Pension 385 365 279
18% 2%
ifitis/was oaid a3 a0 s4
7% a%
Warkine Tax Credit 288 206 155
15% 2%
el
Disabilit ivine allowance (mobility or care comoonents) 25 252 128
12% 10%
Income suoport 166 174 72
% 5%
Incanacitv Benefit or Severe Disablement Allowance 167 165 7
8% %
athen
Emolovment and Support Allowance 122 125 51
% a%
Attendance allowance 2 0 1
1% %
‘Some other benefit for people with disabilities (e, Industrial Injuries
Benefitl 2 2 13
1% 1%
Carer's Allowance 12 12 6
1% .
o
Pension Crecit 9 9 3
o
Some other state benefit 1 1 7
1% 1%
None of these: 560 570 308
2% 0%
oL "o
Don'tknow E a0 1
% 1%
seHiM
Anv benefits 1819 1407 015
0% 9%
e f
‘Anv benefits affected by Universal Credit 893 505 99
as% 8%
B

tFavetopformulo used

Tenure

Ethnicity

Private Rent Social Rent White

©
276

3%

()
289

303

126
37%

(®
1886

1878

620
33%

356
19%

316
7%

10%

237
13%

1

525
2%

BME Anv benefits

®
109

13

©

1419

1407

905

570

d, any of these state benefits or allowances? Your answers are completely confidential

Important to

a
have benefits as

safety net

Agree Disagree

7

1770

335
19%

a7
18%

m
15%

233

1268

)
n

s

21
28%

10%

a1
5%

23
30%

Benefits system

working
effectively at
oresent
Asree Disagree
[CRE}
20 1395
26 139
0 a6
2% 3%
49 20
2% %
6 s
% 1%
51 a3
% 1%
a2
1% 18%
&0 200
8% 1%
w0 1
1% 1%
a1
a% %
2 109
1% 8%
3 10
1% 7%
w7
% 6%
s 1
% 1%
51
® 1%
1 B
2 a
m
- s
S
a3
1% 3%
a
a1
» 1%
m eso
s0%  6a%
m
122 s
s7% 4%
m
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Ipsos MORI
Q17. Can | just check do you or anyone in your ive, or ived, any of these state benefits or allowances? Your answers are completely confidential.
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Politiians should do more Awareness of removal
dlaimants Awareness ofthe  of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits svstem  should have benefits cut _ unemoloved are too hich soendine Benefit Can subsidv
Heard of, Heard of,
Know,
Not strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Agreat nothing  Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too  generous Strongly/Te  ndto  Strongly/Te  ndto  Strongly/Te  ndto deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base  Total cenerous enouch Aboutright ndtoAeree Disasree ndtoAeree Disasree ndtoAeree Disagree amount heardof  amount heard of
w @ © (©) [C] ® © ) U o ® ] ™) [
Unweiehted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 14 057 610 191 369 594 536 75 231
Weiehted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 18 956 618 u7 376 596 539 81 23
Child Benefit 68 664 335 115 108 s82 30 321 1% 388 110 192 189 318 7
3% % 2% 3% 3% 25% 3% 31% 33% 20% 2% 35% 2% 3%
¢
Job Seekers Allowance (formerly unemployment benefit o Income
Sunport for unemploved beoole] 05 407 182 9 7 347 30 142 19 29 % 137 100 28 33
0% 8% 23% 2% 20% 26% 15% 1% 19% 25% 23% 19% 2% 18%
o B a6 n ' N
Council Tax Benefit 77 39 1a 1 95 333 3 125 192 163 1 132 97 201 2
0% 1% 3% 30% 19% 28% 13% 1% 1% 2% 2% 18% 25% 10%
aan e s ae a6 n ' an
Child Tax Credit EC 8 62 335 16 173 115 210 66 12 105 192 37
% % 2% 20% 20% 1% 18% 19% 18% 18% 19% 19% 20% 16%
State Retirement Pension 38 36 181 % 65 326 7 191 o1 21 54 120 64 202 2
8% 1% 1% 20% 19% 15% 20% 15% 20% 1% 20% 12% 2% 1%
i " y v N
ifitis/was oaid 33 0 7 18 89 280 30 £l 170 109 12 128 3 217 17
% e 29% 2% 16% 25% 10% 7% 9% 30% 1% 14% 2% 7%
s e e ae a6 n a an
Working Tax Credit 88 29 121 2] 52 268 13 125 102 156 57 84 88 140 30
5% 1% 1% 7% 15% 1% 13% 16% 13% 15% 18% 16% 14% 13%
b B B e
Disability iving allowance (mobility or care components) % 2/ e 87 67 203 20 89 109 o1 3 % 6 183 2
% &% 2% 2a% 12% 17% 9% 18% 8% 20% 15% 12% 15% 9%
o e e a6 n A N
Income support 16 178 40 0 8 138 7 s 9 7 59 7 35 107 7
% a% 1% 15% 8% 15% 5% 15% 6% 16% 2% 7% 1% 3%
san e e ae 6 n a an
Incavacitv Benefit or Severe Disablement Allowance 187 185 39 59 0 131 16 51 7 & 51 61 36 9 13
s oa% 1% 2% 8% 13% 5% 13% 5% 14% 10% 7% 10% 5%
o e e a 6 n L ~
Emolovment and Suport Allowance w15 % a5 35 % 15 2 7 36 54 54 30 80 13
e % 1% 1% 6% 13% 3% 12% 3% 14% 9% 5% 8% 6%
o e e ae 6 n a B
Attendance allowance 2 0 1 6 6 2% 2 1 10 15 6 13 B 16 2
% 1% % % 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% % 1%
Some other benefit for people with disablites (e.g. Industrial Injuries
Benefit] 2 u 8 s 3 2 1 6 1 1 6 1 3 16 1
% 1% % 1% % % % 2% % 2% 2% % % .
® o a
Carer's Allowance 12 n o4 4 3 9 2 3 7 6 1 6 2 8 1
m 1% 1% % 2% . % % . % . 1% .
e
Pension Credit 9 9 3 3 4 9 - a 3 a a a - 8
. . 1% 1% % - . % . % % - 1%
Some other state benefit 1 nooa 4 2 9 1 a B 7 3 7 - s
m 1% 1% % % . % % % % - 1%
' a
None of these: s60 570 354 % 64 a78 a0 319 141 385 8 169 150 251 80
8% 3% 19% 20% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 28% 28% 26% 5%
o aw an w am
Don'tknow. 38 0 13 13 4 23 6 1 14 14 10 a 2 10 15
% 1% % 1% % 5% % 2% % 3% % a% 1% %
e B ae e i ax m
Any benefits 119 1407 639 312 250 1207 n 626 63 7 284 424 367 720 136
0% 6a% 8% 79% 7% 61% 65% 75% 66% 75% % 68% 73% 59%
e " s e a6 w n
Anv benefits affected by Universal Credit 893 05 3713 2. 166 769 52 350 347 56 213 287 231 asa 81
as% 3% se% 52% 5% 4% 7% 56% 39% s7%  as% 3% 9% 5%




13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Onl
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q17. Can | just check do you or anyone in your  or d, any of these state benefits or allowances? Your answers are completely confidential,
Al Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose

Support/oppose Support/oppose  Support/oppose  the benefit cap

spareroom  the benefitcapIN AT£26,000P/A  ATAVERAGE EXPLANATION(CE

Total subsidv  PRINCIPLE (CB8) (c89 INCOME (CB9a)
Unweighted

Total Suooort Oppose Subport Oppose Subport Oppose Subport Oppose Suoport Oppose

W ® © ® ®©® ® © w0 0 ®

Unweighted Base 2007 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 264 139 258

Weithted Base 2007 2017 98 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 264 1381 265

child Benefit 668 664 332 203 S0 70 477 78 457 75 48 79

33% 3% 3% 3%  29% 3% 30% 4% 3% 33%  30%

Job Seekers All [ Income.
Sunport for unemoloved oeoolel 405 a7 202 142 301 s 280 &5 272 S8 282 66
0% 0% 2% 20%  23%  20%  25%  20% 4% 20% 2%
a a a
Council Tax Benefit 377 399 11 176 206 75 251 65 229 66 228 85
0% 1s% 9% 1% 3% 18%  25% 7% 2% 1% 3%
B0 s 0 » an n
Child Tax Credit 383 8 193 11 288 3 268 43 250 48 260 48
1% 19%  18% 0% 1% 19%  17%  18%  20%  19%  18%
State Retirement Pension 385 66 167 133 283 42 283 40 24 3% 22 4l
8% 7% 2% 19% 1% 20%  1s%  20%  1s%  20% 6%
s i
Housing Benefit (even i it is/was paid directlv to the landlord) a3 0 13 159 195 74 203 6 181 s6 18 79
7% u% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 23%  13%  30%
ao se 0 » an n
Workine Tax Credit 288 206 13 % 211 34 203 34 18 37 201 40
1% 1% 16% W% 1% 4% 13%  13%  1s%  15% 1%
Disability ivine allowance (mobilit or care comoanents) 2 252 8 108 155 51 167 38 13 40 147 57
% s% 1% 1%  21% 1% 1s% 1% 16% % 2%
8 se 0 W n
Income suoport 165 s se 85 1 3 12 31 105 26 9% 41
% 6% 1% 8% W% 8% 1% 8% 10% TR 16%
6 se 0 a n
Incanacity Benefit or Severe Disablement Allowance 167 5 s1 72 9% 3 16 23 %3 2 e 40
B S% 1% 6% 16% 8% 1% 7% 10% 15%
] e AD o n n
Emolovment and Suoport Allowance 122 5w e o 3 73w M 17 27
6% 4% 1% S% 1% S% 9% S% 7% S%  10%
8 se 0 a n
Attendance allowance 2 E U 3 21 4 20 3 2 3
W% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Some other benefit for people with disabilties (e.g. Industrial Injuries
Benefit] 2 2 7 216 4 15 4 1 3 13 7
W% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
e n
Carer's Allowance 12 12 1 8 8 4 7 4 6 4 5 5
1% . % 1% % 1% 2% . 2% . 2%
o » o o a n
Pension Credit 9 9 2 5 7 1 7 - 8 1 7 -
. . 1% . . . B 1% . . .
Some other state benefit 1 1 6 4 7 4 8 2 7 2 7 3
®% % 1% . % % 1% . 1% . 1%
o
None of these 560 50 320 132 444 57 410 75 402 69 413 61
8% 3% 2% 30% 2% 29%  29%  30%  28%  30%  23%
& ac e «
Don't know 38 0 9 9 2 7 9 6 2 7 2 8
% % 1% % 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3%
sk o 3 W '
Anv benefits 1419 1407 660 461 1023 176 990 174 941 168 957 1%

Anv benefits affected by Universal Credit 893 %5 416 310 643 123 616 119 s&2 117 601 138
asw A% SI%  aA%  SI% 4% 7% A% 4s%  ad%  S2%
" o n
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Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q18. Into which category does your TOTAL HOUSEHOLD pre-tax annual income from all sources fall?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Gender Age Social Grade

Unweighted
Base  Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 4554 5575 AB C1 C2 D E

(A ® (© (@ (B (A (G (H m 0 ® o ™

Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1001 1016 322 355 373 376 591 516 580 444 318 159
Weighted Base 2017 2017 999 1018 322 360 370 376 589 533 563 448 311 162
Under £5,000 54 58 24 34 8 14 8 19 9 8 1 8 0 21
3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 13%
hi H AFH i AUKL
£5,000 - 9,999 137 144 53 91 21 15 24 37 47 6 24 48 23 42
7% 5% 9% 6% 4% 6% 10% 8% 1% 4% 11% 7% 26%
bEN a8 adef E 1ALl AUKL
£10,000 - 14,999 213 213 90 124 28 35 34 35 82 21 53 60 43 36
1% 9% 12% 9% 10% 9% 9% 14% 4% 9% 13% 14% 22%
1 B ADeFG Iali o al AUKL
£15,000 - 19,999 234 234 111 122 25 27 31 52 98 26 71 65 51 21
12%  11% 12% 8% 7% 8% 14% 17% 5% 13% 15% 17% 13%
dEfl DEF  ADEF oA A |
£20,000 - 24,999 255 249 140 109 35 42 41 46 85 32 75 70 56 16
12%  14% 11% 11%  12% 11%  12% 14% 6% 13% 16% 18% 10%
1 c Ioam AM i
£25,000 - 34,999 343 342 170 172 49 65 75 67 86 105 110 63 55 9
17%  17% 17% 15% 18% 20% 18% 15% 20% 20% 14% 18% 6%
™M dH KM KM MM
£35,000 - 44,999 224 219 124 95 34 40 56 43 47 78 71 45 20 5
11%  12% 9% 11%  11% 15% 11% 8% 15% 13% 10% 7% 3%
HM  C AdH h AKIM M M
£45,000 - 54,999 164 166 85 81 36 44 29 21 37 79 49 21 16 1
8% 9% 8% 11%  12% 8% 6% 6% 15% 9% 5% 5% 1%
gKIM aGH  AfGH AKIM KM MM
£55,000 - 99,999 158 154 86 67 32 33 38 26 25 91 37 20 6 -
8% 9% 7% 10% 9% 10% 7% 4% 17% 7% 4% 2% -
HAM H H agH h AKIM MM m
£100,000 or more 24 24 14 10 6 7 8 2 2 21 3 - - -
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% * 4% 1% - - -
hKI H gH gH AIKLM
Prefer not to answer 211 215 102 113 47 40 27 29 73 67 59 49 30 11
11%  10%  11% 15%  11% 7% 8% 12% 13% 10% 11% 10% 7%
Fg AFG f G m

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E/F/G/H,A/I/}/K/L/M (10%): a/b/c,a/d/e/f/a/h,a/i/i/k/i/m Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q18. Into which category does your TOTAL HOUSEHOLD pre-tax annual income from all sources fall?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Total Region
Yorkshire
Unweighted and West East Greater Midlands South (Eng) -
Base Total North East North West Humberside Midlands Midlands East Anglia South West  South East London Wales Scotland  North (Eng)  (Eng) exc-London
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) @) (H) (0] U] (K) [C] (M) (N) (0)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 90 230 184 181 150 189 180 271 264 104 174 504 520 451
Weighted Base 2017 2017 87 233 182 184 154 188 177 272 267 101 172 502 526 449
Under £5,000 54 58 3 5 7 11 3 7 3 3 9 4 3 15 20 7
3% 4% 2% 4% 6% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2%
* i ActhiLO i 0
£5,000 - 9,999 137 144 6 10 16 14 16 10 1 20 12 12 17 31 40 31
7% 6% 4% 9% 8% 10% 6% 6% 7% 5% 12% 10% 6% 8% 7%
< * o m aCGhIMo o c
£10,000 - 14,999 213 213 10 21 20 23 19 20 22 19 25 17 16 52 62 42
11% 12% 9% 11% 13% 12% 11% 13% 7% 9% 17% 9% 10% 12% 9%
i * | i | acimo 1
£15,000 - 19,999 234 234 10 34 23 18 18 22 26 33 23 11 16 67 59 59
12% 11% 15% 13% 10% 12% 12% 15% 12% 8% 11% 9% 13% 11% 13%
* J J i i
£20,000 - 24,999 255 249 1 30 24 29 20 27 26 32 26 7 17 66 76 58
12% 13% 13% 13% 16% 13% 15% 15% 12% 10% 7% 10% 13% 14% 13%
3 * 3 k K K i k i k
£25,000 - 34,999 343 342 16 35 29 35 32 30 35 40 41 13 37 80 97 75
17% 18% 15% 16% 19% 21% 16% 20% 15% 15% 13% 21% 16% 18% 17%
* ik
£35,000 - 44,999 224 219 8 30 21 20 13 27 13 29 26 14 18 58 60 42
11% 9% 13% 12% 11% 8% 15% 8% 11% 10% 14% 10% 12% 11% 9%
* h fHo h
£45,000 - 54,999 164 166 8 22 8 8 8 19 16 23 29 9 16 38 35 39
8% 9% 9% 4% 4% 5% 10% 9% 9% 11% 9% 9% 8% 7% 9%
de * de DE de de DEf de de
£55,000 - 99,999 158 154 5 12 8 11 9 8 1 38 31 1 20 26 28 48
8% 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 6% 14% 12% 1% 11% 5% 5% 11%
Kmn K* 3 K K [3 ABCDEFGHKMN  ACDEFGHKMN aCDeGhKMN k K ACDeGhKMN
£100,000 or more 24 24 - 3 2 2 1 1 1 5 8 1 - 5 4 6
1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 1%
* 1 AghLmN
Prefer not to answer 211 215 11 30 24 13 16 15 13 29 38 13 13 65 44 42
11% 12% 13% 13% 7% 10% 8% 7% 11% 14% 13% 8% 13% 8% 9%
* ehin ehin aEGHLNO EgHINo

LFAC (5%): A/B/C/ M/N/O (10%): Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)




13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q18. Into which category does your TOTAL HOUSEHOLD pre-tax annual income from all sources fall?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Marital Status Household Size Education
Married/ Widowed / No formal
Unweighted Living as Divorced / GCSE/O A Level or Degree/Mast qualification
Base Total Married Single Separated HHLDSizel HHLDSize2 HHLDSize3 4+ Level/NVQ12 equivalent ers/PhD s
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (0] [0} (K) C]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 984 804 229 540 689 335 453 593 420 709 295
Weighted Base 2017 2017 971 804 242 568 676 326 447 592 415 715 295
Under £5,000 54 58 10 41 7 34 11 9 4 22 9 15 12
3% 1% 5% 3% 6% 2% 3% % 4% 2% 2% 4%
BiH AB 8 AFGH H k k
£5,000 - 9,999 137 144 32 60 52 76 42 11 15 57 29 34 23
7% 3% 8% 21% 13% 6% 3% 3% 10% 7% 5% 8%
BGHK 8 ABC AFGH gH AK k
£10,000 - 14,999 213 213 75 102 36 90 66 22 35 76 43 55 39
11% 8% 13% 15% 16% 10% 7% 8% 13% 10% 8% 13%
BGhK [ a8 AFGH [3 K
£15,000 - 19,999 234 234 107 81 45 88 84 37 25 74 51 58 50
12% 11% 10% 19% 16% 12% 11% 6% 12% 12% 8% 17%
HK ABC AgH H H K K Ak
£20,000 - 24,999 255 249 132 91 26 66 87 44 53 92 51 65 41
12% 14% 11% 11% 12% 13% 14% 12% 16% 12% 9% 14%
K AK K K
£25,000 - 34,999 343 342 186 126 30 85 118 51 88 95 69 140 38
17% 19% 16% 12% 15% 17% 16% 20% 16% 17% 20% 13%
di @ e L
£35,000 - 44,999 224 219 130 77 12 42 68 39 70 46 45 108 20
11% 13% 10% 5% 7% 10% 12% 16% 8% 11% 15% 7%
DEIL ACD D 3 AEF il AL
£45,000 - 54,999 164 166 93 60 13 23 64 30 49 34 29 82 20
8% 10% 8% 5% 4% 9% 9% 11% 6% 7% 11% 7%
] D 3 3 aE AL
£55,000 - 99,999 158 154 96 54 4 15 52 37 50 26 34 79 14
8% 10% 7% 2% 3% 8% 11% 11% 4% 8% 11% 5%
DEIl ACD D 3 AEF AEF 1 AlL
£100,000 or more 24 24 17 7 - - 8 5 11 2 7 15 1
1% 2% 1% - - 1% 1% 3% * 2% 2% *
3] D 3 3 AE 1 all
Prefer not to answer 211 215 93 104 18 49 78 43 46 68 47 64 36
11% 10% 13% 7% 9% 11% 13% 10% 11% 11% 9% 12%
28D 3

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F/G/HA/N/}/K/L (10%): a/b/c/d,a/e/f/a/h,a//i/k/! Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q18. Into which category does your TOTAL HOUSEHOLD pre-tax annual income from all sources fall?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Total Employment status Income
Unweighted Self- ANY  ANYNOT UPTO £20,000- £35,000-
Base Total Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} (U]
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 755 255 179 1189 828 638 598 388 182
Weighted Base 2017 2017 765 254 179 1199 818 648 591 385 178
Under £5,000 54 58 9 8 - 17 41 58 - - -
3% 1% 3% - 1% 5% 9% - - -
BDEHIJ BDe ABDE AHUJ
£5,000 - 9,999 137 144 7 15 18 40 104 144 - - -
7% 1% 6% 10% 3% 13% 22% - - -
BEHI BE BE B ABCE AHUJ
£10,000 - 14,999 213 213 44 38 26 108 105 213 - - -
11% 6% 15% 15% 9% 13% 33% - - -
BHU ABE BE B aBE AHI
£15,000 - 19,999 234 234 79 36 16 130 103 234 - - -
12% 10% 14% 9% 11% 13% 36% - - -
HU AHI
£20,000 - 24,999 255 249 102 36 25 163 86 - 249 - -
12% 13% 14% 14% 14% 11% - 42% - -
Gl f F AGl
£25,000 - 34,999 343 342 155 41 36 232 109 - 342 - -
17% 20% 16% 20% 19% 13% - 58% - -
FGl AF F aF AGl
£35,000 - 44,999 224 219 118 18 19 156 63 - - 219 -
1% 15% 7% 11% 13% 8% - - 57% -
CFGHJ ACF aCF AGHJ
£45,000 - 54,999 164 166 91 10 8 109 57 - - 166 -
8% 12% 2% 5% 9% 7% - - 43% -
CdGHJ 'ACDEF cof c AGHJ
£55,000 - 99,999 158 154 85 17 1 114 40 - - - 154
8% 11% 7% 6% 9% 5% - - - 86%
FGHI AcdF aF AGHI
£100,000 or more 2 2 12 4 1 16 8 - - - 2
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - - 14%
GHI AGHI
Prefer not to answer 211 215 64 30 19 113 102 - - - -
11% 8% 12% 11% 9% 12% - - - -
bGHIJ b BE

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/E/F,A/G/H/I/) (10%): a/b/c/d/e/f,a/a/h/i/j Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q18. Into which category does your TOTAL HOUSEHOLD pre-tax annual income from all sources fall?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Number of
children in
household
Presence of childrenin  (Under 18
Total household (Under 18y/0)  v/o)
At least one
child  No children
presentin  present in
Unweighted the the
Base  Total household household 1 2+
() (8) (© (©) (€
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 555 1462 269 286
Weighted Base 2017 2017 560 1457 275 285
Under £5,000 54 58 9 49 7 2
3% 2% 3% 2% 1%
b 8
£5,000-9,999 137 144 31 113 20 1
7% 6% 8% 7% 4%
e b
£10,000 - 14,999 213 213 54 160 29 24
11% 10% 11% 11% 9%
£15,000 - 19,999 234 234 46 188 25 21
12% 8% 13% 9% 7%
8 8
£20,000 - 24,999 255 249 72 177 35 37
12% 13% 12% 13% 13%
£25,000 - 34,999 343 342 102 240 45 57
17% 18% 16% 16% 20%
£35,000 - 44,999 224 219 79 139 37 42
11% 14% 10% 14% 15%
ac a
£45,000 - 54,999 164 166 60 106 28 32
8% 11% 7% 10% 11%
ac a
£55,000 - 99,999 158 154 55 99 26 29
8% 10% 7% 9% 10%
ac
£100,000 or more 24 24 10 14 5 5
1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Prefer not to answer 211 215 43 172 19 24
1% 8% 2% 7% 8%
8d 8

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C.A/D/E (10%): o/b/c,0/d/e Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q18. Into which category does your TOTAL HOUSEHOLD pre-tax annual income from all sources fall?

All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Benefits system

Important to working
have benefits as ~effectively at
Total Tenure Ethnicity Receiving benefits safetv net present
Any benefits
affected by
Unweighted Owner/occu Universal  No benefits
Base  Total pier  PrivateRent Social Rent White BME Anybenefits  Credit  received Agree Disagree Agree Disagree
(A) (B) © (D) €) (F) @) (H) (0] [0} (K) (] (™M)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1411 276 289 1886 109 1419 893 560 1771 72 220 1395
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1331 282 343 1878 113 1407 905 570 1770 75 216 1396
Under £5,000 54 58 10 14 34 54 a4 47 41 7 47 3 7 39
3% 1% 5% 10% 3% 4% 3% 5% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3%
ol 8 Agc al Acl .
£5,000- 9,999 137 144 57 23 60 133 9 125 106 17 129 2 15 89
7% 2% 8% 17% 7% 8% 9% 12% 3% % 3% 7% 6%
BIM B ABC Al AGI *
£10,000 - 14,999 213 213 108 48 53 205 8 169 129 43 188 7 39 141
11% 8% 17% 15% 11% 7% 12% 14% 8% 11% 9% 18% 10%
8l 8 8 a a AGl . ™
£15,000 - 19,999 234 234 130 a1 56 22 12 179 123 52 205 12 28 149
12% 10% 14% 16%  12% 10%  13% 14% 9% 2%  16%  13%  11%
BIM B AB Al Al *
£20,000 - 24,999 255 249 152 38 55 235 12 191 119 53 228 5 33 152
12% 11% 14% 16% 12% 11% 14% 13% 9% 13% 6% 15% 11%
biM 8 a i A . m
£25,000 - 34,999 343 342 27 50 a1 311 27 235 148 107 309 7 40 258
17% 19% 18% 2%  17% 28%  17% 16% 19%  17%  10%  19%  18%
Dek AD d ae ak * A
£35,000 - 44,999 224 219 182 26 7 210 8 136 73 80 192 9 17 163
11% 14% 9% 2% 1% 7% 10% 8% 14% 11% 12% 8% 12%
oGH Aco o a H AGH . a
£45,000 - 54,999 164 166 144 17 1 153 13 102 48 61 132 13 6 124
8% 11% 6% * 8% 12% 7% 5% 11% 7% 17% 3% 9%
DGHIL ACD D H AGH AT L
£55,000 - 99,999 158 154 138 10 2 48 6 89 6 63 138 7 13 13
8% 10% 4% 1% 8% 5% 6% 5% 1% 8% 9% 6% 8%
cooH Aco o H AGH .
£100,000 or more 24 24 22 1 - 23 1 11 6 12 22 1 2 22
1% 2% * - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% % 2% 1% 2%
DGH AD AGH . A
Prefer not to answer 211 215 142 15 33 185 12 124 65 75 178 9 16 147
11% 11% 5% 0% 10% 1% 9% 7% 1%  10%  12% 8%  11%
ceaHl c B H AGH .

LFAOverlop formulae used

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H/LAN/KA/L/M (10%): 'k, it ( 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only

Ipsos MORI
Q18. Into which category does your TOTAL HOUSEHOLD pre-tax annual income from all sources fall?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK
Politicians should do Awareness of removal
Some groups of claimants. Benefits for the more to reduce benefits  Awareness of the of the spare room
Total Generosity of benefits system  should have benefits cut unemploved are too high spending Benefit Cap subsidy
Heard of, Heard of,
know know
Not Strongly/Te Strongly/Te Strongly/Te A great nothing Agreat nothing
Unweighted Too  generous Strongly/Te  ndto  Strongly/Te  ndto  Strongly/Te  ndto  deal/fair about/Never deal/fair about/Never
Base Total generous enough Aboutright ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree ndtoAgree Disagree amount heardof amount  heard of
(A) (8) © (D) (€) (F) (@) (H) (U] (U] (K) (C] (M) (N)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1019 390 319 1714 114 957 610 1191 369 594 536 975 231
Weighted Base 2017 2017 1006 402 317 1708 118 956 618 177 376 596 539 981 232
Under £5,000 54 58 1 35 5 40 6 1 34 13 26 18 18 30 7
3% 1% 9% 2% 2% 5% 1% 6% 1% 7% 3% 3% 3% 3%
86! ABD e A6 A
£5,000 - 9,999 137 144 50 48 28 122 14 41 68 55 41 40 31 86 1
7% 5% 12% 9% 7% 12% 4% 11% 5% 11% 7% 6% 9% 5%
86! AB 8 A€ A6 A N
£10,000 - 14,999 213 213 88 53 43 173 14 91 86 110 49 71 53 119 19
1% 9% 13% 14% 10% 12% 10% 14% 9% 13% 12% 10% 12% 8%
8 8 A6 i n
£15,000 - 19,999 234 234 98 47 56 209 1 107 69 132 44 73 65 117 26
2%  10% 12% 18% 12% 9% 1% 1% 1% 12% 12% 12% 12% 11%
ABC
£20,000 - 24,999 255 249 122 50 39 211 1 104 77 139 51 69 53 120 24
0% 12% 12% 12% 12% 10% 1% 12% 12% 14% 12% 10% 12% 11%
£25,000 - 34,999 343 342 184 64 49 288 30 175 108 214 63 106 93 170 34
7% 18% 16% 15% 17% 25% 18% 17% 18% 17% 18% 17% 17% 15%
A€
£35,000 - 44,999 224 219 129 24 32 190 8 115 50 146 30 69 53 108 28
1% 13% 6% 10% 1% 7% 12% 8% 12% 8% 12% 10% 1% 12%
ch c c H )
£45,000 - 54,999 164 166 93 28 18 139 1 92 37 115 22 49 41 78 24
8% 9% 7% 6% 8% 9% 10% 6% 10% 6% 8% 8% 8% 10%
h d H )
£55,000 - 99,999 158 154 107 12 26 133 7 96 33 111 21 43 45 66 17
8% 11% 3% 8% 8% 6% 10% 5% 9% 6% 7% 8% 7% 7%
ch Ac c AH al
£100,000 or more 24 24 19 3 2 22 - 16 7 20 4 8 4 10 1
1% 2% 1% * 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *
d
Prefer not to answer 211 215 105 37 18 181 6 109 49 121 26 50 82 77 41
11% 10% 9% 6% 11% 5% 11% 8% 10% 7% 8% 15% 8% 18%
ofhM o d £ H i AK Am

LFAColumnProportions (59%): A/B/C/D,A/E/F,A/G/H,A/I/LA/K/LA/M/N (10%): o/b/c/d,a/e/f,a/a/h,a/i/j,a/k/l.a/m/n Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



13-034238-01 - DWP Benefit Cap - Online Survey
31st May - 5th June 2013
Internal/Client Use Only
Ipsos MORI
Q18. Into which category does your TOTAL HOUSEHOLD pre-tax annual income from all sources fall?
All Adults aged 16-75 in UK

Support/oppose
Support/oppose Support/oppose Support/oppose  the benefit cap
removal of the  Support/oppose  the benefitcap  the benefit cap AFTER
spareroom  the benefitcapIN AT£26,000P/A  ATAVERAGE  EXPLANATION(CB
Total subsidy PRINCIPLE (CBS) (cB9) INCOME (CB9a) 10)
Unweighted
Base Total Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose Support Oppose
(A) (8) © (D) () (F) ()] (H) U] 0] (K)
Unweighted Base 2017 2017 1000 595 1492 234 1418 253 1360 244 1396 258
Weighted Base 2017 2017 989 602 1479 240 1408 255 1354 244 1381 265
Under £5,000 54 58 14 37 2 21 26 18 23 19 20 24
3% 1% 6% 1% 9% 2% 7% 2% 8% 1% 9%
BDfHJ AB AD AF AH A
£5,000- 9,999 137 s 52 s5 86 33 86 27 81 2 84 23
% 5% 9% 6%  14% 6%  11% 6% 9% 6% 9%
b B AD aF
£10,000 - 14,999 213 213 91 72 146 31 147 26 130 29 134 35
1% 9%  12%  10%  13%  10%  10%  10%  12%  10%  13%
b
£15,000 - 19,999 234 234 98 82 170 26 179 19 167 23 168 26
12% 10%  14%  12%  11%  13% 7%  12% 9%  12%  10%
6 8 s
£20,000 - 24,999 255 249 117 79 195 26 177 32 168 33 176 34
12% 12%  13%  13%  11%  13%  13%  12%  14%  13%  13%
£25,000 - 34,999 343 342 188 106 269 37 254 43 255 42 246 39
17%  19%  18%  18%  15%  18%  17%  19%  17%  18%  15%
£35,000 - 44,999 224 219 129 s5 181 16 156 30 158 24 160 26
1% 13% 9%  12% 7%  11%  12%  12%  10%  12%  10%
€ ac €
£45,000 - 54,999 164 166 98 30 131 14 125 13 121 11 122 14
8%  10% 5% 9% 6% 9% 5% 9% 5% 9% 5%
ci c s | K
£55,000 - 99,999 158 154 93 33 122 12 109 23 112 17 121 15
8% 9% 6% 8% 5% 8% 9% 8% 7% 9% 5%
c c K
£100,000 or more 24 24 19 5 21 3 18 4 16 6 19 3
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
c
Prefer not to answer 211 215 90 49 136 20 131 20 123 18 131 27
1% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 7% 9%  10%

LFAColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/EA/F/G,A/H/LA/I/K (10%): /b/c,0/d/e,a/f/a,0/h/ia/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) small Base: 100(*)



